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Executive Summary

The United States (US) Army Corps of Engineers (USACE) Baltimore District on behalf of the
Army National Guard (ARNG)-Installations & Environment Division (IED), Cleanup Branch
contracted AECOM Technical Services, Inc. (AECOM) to perform Preliminary Assessments (PAS)
and Visual Site Inspections (VSIs) for Perfluorooctanesulfonic acid (PFOS) and Perfluorooctanoic
acid (PFOA) Impacted Sites at ARNG Facilities Nationwide. The ARNG is assessing the potential
exposure to humans and the effect on the environment related to processes at facilities that used
per- and poly-fluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) (a suite of related chemicals), primarily in the form
of aqueous film forming foam (AFFF) released during firefighting activities or training, although
other PFAS sources are possible.

AECOM completed a PA for PFAS at the California Army National Guard (CA ARNG) Joint Forces
Training Base Los Alamitos (JFTB LA) in Los Alamitos, California, to assess potential PFAS
release areas and exposure pathways to receptors. The performance of this PA included the
following tasks:

e Reviewed available administrative record (AR) documents and Environmental Data
Resources, Inc. (EDR) report packages to obtain information relevant to potential PFAS
releases

e Conducted a 2-day PA site visit on January 24 and 25, 2018

e Interviewed current JFTB LA personnel during the PA site visit including the JFTB LA
Environmental Officer/CA ARNG Operational Noise Program Manager and two JFTB LA Fire
Department Captains

e Completed VSIs at known or suspected PFAS release locations and documented with
photographs

e ldentified areas of interest (AOI) and developed a conceptual site model (CSM) to summarize
potential Source-Pathway-Receptor linkages of potential PFAS in soil, groundwater, surface
water, and sediment for each AOI

Eight AOIs related to PFAS releases were identified at JFTB LA during the PA. The AOIs are
shown on Figure ES-1 and described in the table below. The CSM for the JFTB LA is presented
in Figure ES-2.

Area of Interest Name Used by

AOI 1 Two Old Crash Fire Rescue Navy and CAARNG
Training Pits

AOI 2 New Crash Fire Rescue CAARNG
Training Pit

AOI 3 West End of the Flightline Fire ~ CAARNG, United States
Training Area and AFFF Department of Agriculture
Equipment Nozzle Testing (USDA) and California
Area Department of Food and

Agriculture (CDFA) for Medfly
AOI 4 Hangar 1 CAARNG - Army Aviation

Support Facility
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Area of Interest Name Used by
AOI 5 Building 34 (JFTB Los CA ARNG
Alamitos Fire Station)
AOI 6 AFFF Release in vicinity of CAARNG

Building 80 by JFTB Los
Alamitos Fire Department

AOI 7 Emergency Response by Navy and CAARNG
JFTB Los Alamitos Fire
Department

AOI 8 Western Drainage Ditch Navy and CAARNG

Three Crash Fire Rescue (CFR) Training Pits fire training areas (FTAs) where AFFF was released
to the environment were identified based on data obtained during the PA. These AOIs (AOI 1 to
AOI 3) include:

o Two Old CFR Training Pits FTAs located close together and considered to be a single AOI
e New CFR Training Pit FTA AOI
e West End of the Flightline (WEF) FTA and AFFF Equipment Nozzle Testing AOI

Five non-FTAs where AFFF was released to the environment were identified based on data
obtained during the PA. These AQIs (AOI 4 to AOI 8) include:

e Hangar 1, including Washrack AOI
e Building 34 (JFTB Los Alamitos Fire Station) AOI
e AFFF release in vicinity of Building 80 by JFTB Los Alamitos Fire Department AOI

e Emergency Response by the JFTB Los Alamitos Fire Department where AFFF was reported
to have been released to the environment

e Western Drainage Ditch (WDD) AOI
Two other non-FTA areas which are not considered AOIs include:

e Hangar 3
e Former Landfill Trench Area

According to data collected between 2013 and 2015, seven water agencies that operate in areas
upgradient of JFTB LA had detections of PFOA or PFOS or both compounds. Through review of
available documents and databases and based on the various types of chemicals reported to
have been released to the environment, one facility located offsite may be a PFAS source area.
As such, offsite sources of PFAS in groundwater may have migrated to and beneath JFTB LA.

Based on documented AFFF releases at the eight AOIs identified, there is potential for exposure
to PFAS contamination in soil, groundwater, surface water, and sediment for JFTB LA staff and
other workers. Receptors are less likely to be exposed to potential PFAS contamination through
soil and air; however, some PFAS chemicals are water soluble and can migrate readily from soil
to groundwater or surface water via sheet and surface flow run-off and/or leaching. Therefore,
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there is a potential for PFAS contamination in soil and sediment to migrate to surface water and
groundwater systems.
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1. Introduction

1.1  Authority and Purpose

The United States (US) Army Corps of Engineers (USACE) Baltimore District on behalf of the
Army National Guard (ARNG)-Installations & Environment Division (IED), Cleanup Branch
contracted AECOM Technical Services, Inc. (AECOM) to perform Preliminary Assessments (PAS)
and Visual Site Inspections (VSIs) for Perfluorooctanesulfonic acid (PFOS) and Perfluorooctanoic
acid (PFOA) Impacted Sites at ARNG Facilities Nationwide under Contract Number W912DR-12-
D-0014, Task Order W912DR17F0192, issued 11 August 2017, and Modification 01 issued 30
September 2017. The ARNG is assessing potential effects on human health related to processes
at their facilities that used per- and poly-fluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) (a suite of related
chemicals), primarily releases of aqueous film forming foam (AFFF) although other sources of
PFAS are possible. In addition, the ARNG is assessing businesses or operations adjacent to the
ARNG facility (not under the control of ARNG) that could potentially be responsible for a PFAS
release.

PFAS are classified as emerging environmental contaminants that are garnering increasing
regulatory interest due to their potential risks to human health and the environment. The regulatory
framework at both federal and state levels continues to evolve. The U.S. Environmental Protection
Agency (USEPA) issued Drinking Water Health Advisories for PFOA and PFOS in May 2016, but
there are currently no promulgated national standards regulating PFAS in drinking water and the
contaminant is an emerging contaminant. In the absence of federal maximum contaminant levels,
some states have adopted their own drinking water standards for PFAS. On July 13, 2018, under
the authority of the Deputy Director of the Division of Drinking Water, California issued drinking
water notification levels (NL) of 14 parts per trillion (ppt) for PFOA and 13 ppt for PFOS.
Notification levels are nonregulatory health-based advisory levels established for contaminants in
drinking water for which maximum contaminant levels have not been established.

This report presents findings of a Preliminary Assessment (PA) for PFAS at California Army
National Guard (CAARNG) Joint Forces Training Base (JFTB) Los Alamitos (LA) in Los Alamitos,
California, in accordance with the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and
Liability Act (CERCLA), as amended, the National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution
Contingency Plan (40 Code of Federal Regulations [CFR] Part 300) and USACE requirements
and guidance.

This PA documents the known fire training areas (FTAs) as well as additional locations where
PFAS may have been released to the environment at JFTB LA. The term PFAS will be used
throughout this report to encompass all PFAS chemicals being evaluated, including PFOS and
PFOA, which are key components AFFF.

1.2  Preliminary Assessment Methods
The performance of this PA included the following tasks:

e Reviewed available administrative record (AR) documents and Environmental Data
Resources, Inc. (EDR) report packages to obtain information relevant to suspected PFAS
releases

e Conducted a 2-day PA site visit on January 24 and 25, 2018
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1.3

Interviewed current JFTB LA personnel during the PA site visit including the JFTB LA
Environmental Officer and CAARNG Operational Noise Program Manager and two JFTB LA
Fire Department Captains

Completed VSIs at known or suspected PFAS release locations and documented with
photographs

Developed a conceptual site model (CSM) to summarize potential Source-Pathway-Receptor
linkages of PFAS in soil, groundwater, surface water, and sediment for each area of interest
(AQI) identified

Report Organization

This report has been prepared in accordance with the USEPA Guidance for Performing
Preliminary Assessments under CERCLA (USEPA, 1991). The report sections and descriptions
of each are:

Section 1 — Introduction identifies the project purpose and authority and methods used to
complete the PA

Section 2 — Site Description describes the location, description, background and current
and future land use of the facility

Section 3 — Environmental Setting describes the climate, hydrology, geology and
hydrogeology at and surrounding the facility

Section 4 — Fire Training Areas describes locations at the facility where AFFF releases
related to fire training were documented or otherwise identified

Section 5 — Non-Fire Training Areas describes locations at the facility where AFFF releases
not related to fire training were documented or otherwise identified

Section 6 — Adjacent Off-Site Sources describes potential offsite PFAS sources adjacent
to the facility that are not under the control of ARNG

Section 7 — Conceptual Site Model describes the Source-Pathway-Receptor linkages of
PFAS at each AOI

Section 8 — Conclusions summarizes the findings and presents the conclusions and any
uncertainties of the PA

Section 9 — References provides the references used to develop this document

Appendix A — Data Resources

Appendix B — Preliminary Assessment Documentation

Appendix C — Photographic Log
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2.  Site Description

2.1  Facility Location, Description and Background

The JFTB LA s located in northwestern Orange County, California, within the southeastern corner
of the City of Los Alamitos, approximately 20 miles to the southeast of the City of Los Angeles
and approximately seven miles north of Seal Beach National Wildlife Refuge and the waters of
the Pacific Ocean (Figure 2-1).

The JFTB LA is bounded to the north by Farquhar Avenue, residential developments, and
commercial-business complexes, to the south by Lampson Avenue, residential developments and
the Old Ranch Golf Course, to the east by commercial properties and residential developments;
and, to the west by Seal Beach Boulevard, residential developments, a school and a park. The
communities of Cypress, Seal Beach, Garden Grove and Rossmoor are situated to the north,
south, east and west of the JFTB LA, respectively.

The JFTB LA is largely developed with buildings, roads, and an airfield and occupies
approximately 1,319 acres of near-level terrain. The reference point and surface elevation at the
geographic center of the airfield is 33° 47' 24" North (N) latitude and 118° 03' 04" West (W)
longitude at 21.16 feet (ft) above mean sea level (amsl), respectively.

According to the Los Alamitos Area Chamber of Commerce (LAACOC), the JFTB LA serves
multiple tenant entities representing military services, federal, state, municipal, public, private and
nonprofit organizations (LAACOC, n.d.). The JFTB LA also has two parks and two special use
facilities.

The land area currently occupied by the JFTB LA was used primarily for agricultural purposes in
the 1920s and 1930s (PlaceWorks, 2015). In 1941 the Navy purchased the land and by 1942 had
constructed a fully operating facility, the Naval Reserve Air Base Los Alamitos. The Base was
complete with barracks, a sick bay, and several hangars and functioned during this time as a
location for fighter pilot training during World War 1l. On August 15, 1943, the facility was re-
designated as the Naval Air Station (NAS) Los Alamitos and was considered to be one of the
Navy's most important U.S. west coast air defense facilities. Approximately 130 buildings,
including housing for 2,200 naval personnel was built during the early 1940s. Other structures
included hangars, equipment and maintenance shops, a laundry, warehouses, mess halls,
headquarter buildings, a gymnasium, chapel, and a small hospital (Marshall and Denger, 2016).

By the end of 1945, NAS Los Alamitos facilities included ordnance storage facilities, a rifle range,
motor repair shops, gasoline and oil stations, aviation fuel dispensing facilities, washracks and
greaseracks, a laundry, and a fire station. The air station was equipped with both storm and
sanitary sewer systems and a wastewater treatment plant that performed secondary water
treatment, including a sludge lagoon. A landfill trench area also operated at the facility from the
mid-1950s through 1988. During the 1940s, the airfield had a cumulative aviation fuel capacity of
160,000 gallons that was stored in approximately 17 underground storage tanks (USTs) (Marshall
and Denger, 2016).

In November 1972, NAS Los Alamitos was re-designated as an Armed Forces Reserve Center
(AFRC) and in July 1977 operational control of the AFRC Los Alamitos was officially transferred
from the Department of the Navy to the Department of the Army by the House Armed Services
Committee. In March 1979, AFRC Los Alamitos was licensed to the State of California by the
Department of the Army and the CA ARNG was directed to serve as host of the facility and, as
such, was assigned operational control of the installation. In July 2000, AFRC Los Alamitos' status
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as a reserve center was changed to Joint Forces Training Base Los Alamitos (Marshall and
Denger, 2016).

2.2 Current and Future Land Use

The JFTB LA s an operating flight facility and most areas are not accessible to the general public.
Entry into the base requires a valid Common Access Card and nonmilitary visitors must first check
in with the base security office at the main gate.

The mission of the JFTB LA is to “operate a military installation and airfield that meets Army
standards, and provides support and training facilities for military units and other National, State,
and local organizations, to include emergency operations (California Military Department, 2016).”
The facility has 160 buildings and encompasses about 1,319 acres of space.

Based on a 25-year development strategy, the JFTB LA Master Plan includes a comprehensive
implementation plan to meet developing facility and training program needs in alignment with
inevitable mission changes and growth.
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3. Environmental Setting

The JFTB LA s situated in Orange County, California, within the southeastern portion of the City
of Los Alamitos. The JFTB LA covers about 50 percent of the City’s land surface.

The most prominent feature of the JFTB LA is its airfield, which occupies approximately 465 acres
and has two runways that are served by a fully staffed Army Air Traffic Control Tower, crash rescue
and fire department, jet fuel farm for aviation refueling, and an Army Aviation Weather Office.
Airfield operations and support areas encompass approximately 240 acres. Approximately 220
acres are designated as cantonment and include administrative and training facilities, assembly
areas, and dining facilities. Approximately 220 acres is recreational/open space used for training
activities, athletic fields, a dog park and the Navy Golf Course. The Navy Golf Course has
operated and continues to operate under the Navy’'s purview since its inception. The lands
associated with the golf course were permitted to the Navy by the Army for an indefinite period of
time. A copy of the permitis included in Appendix A. Approximately 190 acres, mostly in the south
and southeastern portions of the JFTB LA, is leased to and being managed by Agromin OC. They
conduct a soil amendment process in which pre-processed green waste is integrated into the soll
in leased land areas to boost nutrient levels.

The surface topography of JFTB LA is generally flat, with an average elevation of 35 ft amsl. The
majority of the JFTB LA is developed with buildings, concrete, or asphalt features. There are no
naturally occurring surface waterways located on JFTB LA, however, artificially-made channels
and a drainage ditch, herein referred to as the Western Drainage Ditch (WDD), exist either within
or adjacent to most of the properties boundaries. There are several artificial ponds located within
the Navy Golf Course in the southeastern portion of the JFTB LA.

3.1 Climate

The JFTB LA is located in the South Coast Air Basin, within Climate Zone 8, which includes a
6,600 square-mile coastal plain area bounded by the Pacific Ocean on the southwest, and the
San Gabriel, San Bernardino, and San Jacinto mountains on the north and east. The South Coast
Air Basin includes all of Orange County. Climate Zone 8 is designated as a semi-arid climate with
Mediterranean characteristics. Summers are cool, winters mild, and marine- influenced breezes
maintain moderate humidity with infrequent rainfall. Air temperature highs in July and lows in
January average 78° Fahrenheit (F) and 47°F, respectively.

Rainfall data indicates that the area within which the JFTB LA is located averages approximately
12 inches of rain per year. The rainy season is typically from November through April. Strong, hot
winds from the northeast that are referred to as the “Santa Ana” winds are common for short
periods of time during the fall and winter months.

3.2 Hydrology

The JFTB LA is within the Westminster watershed, which covers approximately 74 square miles
in Orange County. The watershed lies within flat coastal plain and includes a drainage area that
is mostly urbanized with residential and commercial development (USACE, 2002). Regional
watersheds and surface drainage features that do not originate on the JFTB LA but drain its
surface water and waters from the cities of Los Alamitos, Cypress, Stanton, Garden Grove, and
other Orange County cities are presented in Figure 3-1. Surface water features at the JFTB LA
are presented in Figure 3-2.
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3.2.1 Regional Surface Waters

Three surface water bodies are located in close proximity of the JFTB LA. These include the
southwesterly flowing Coyote Creek Channel and the southerly flowing San Gabriel River. The
two waterways converge approximately 1% miles west of the western JFTB LA property
boundary. A third natural water body, the Carbon Creek Channel, is located approximately 1 mile
north of the northern boundary of the JFTB LA. This westerly flowing channel converges with the
Coyote Creek Channel at a point 1 mile north/northeast of the northern perimeter of the JFTB LA.
The Coyote and Carbon Creek Channels flow ephemerally throughout the year. The San Gabriel
River flows year-round in the lower end (Figure 3-1).

Off-facility channels in the vicinity of JFTB LA include:
e The Rossmoor Storm Channel

The Rossmoor Storm Channel (RSC) is situated along the northern JFTB LA property
boundary. The portion of the RSC that flows from east to west between the intersections of
Farquhar Avenue and Lexington Drive and Farquhar Avenue and Bloomfield Street is
trapezoidal in shape, with channel slopes and bottom concrete in construction (USACE,
2014). The remaining portion of the RSC that borders the northern JFTB LA property
boundary, adjacent to Howard Avenue, is trapezoidal in shape, with channel slopes and
bottom earthen in construction. Where the RSC turns south, northwest of the JFTB LA, the
channel is trapezoidal with slopes and channel bottom concrete in construction. Water in the
RSC eventually flows to the Los Alamitos Retention Basin, followed by the San Gabriel River
and Pacific Ocean.

e The Bolsa Chica Flood Control Channel

The Bolsa Chica Flood Control Channel is situated along most of the Navy Golf Course’s
western boundary. This channel, with its principal tributaries including the Anaheim-Barber
City Channel and Westminster Channel, drains to Huntington Harbour. The Harbour is
approximately 4.5 miles to the south of the JFTB LA. The Channel drains the urbanized
commercial, residential and industrial areas in the cities of Anaheim, Stanton, Garden Grove,
Westminster, and Seal Beach. The channel and its tributaries vary in construction from
earthen and riprap-trapezoidal-channels to vertical walled concrete-lined channels. The
portion of the channel that is adjacent to the golf course is trapezoidal with slopes and
channel bottom earthen in construction (USACE, 2014)

Regional surface water flow in the Los Alamitos area is to the southwest towards the Alamitos
Gap, which is a low-lying area between Long Beach and Seal Beach and contains the San Gabriel
River channel. The Alamitos Bay, Huntington Harbour and the Pacific Ocean are the only
downstream surface-water bodies in the regional drainage pattern. Alamitos Bay is classified as
coastal surface water, which are waters subject to tidal action and waters in the coastal sloughs.

3.2.2 Site Surface Waters

There are no naturally occurring surface water features at the JFTB LA (Figure 3-2). Surface
water features within JFTB LA boundaries include:

e The WDD, which parallels most of the JFTB LAs western property boundary

e A storm water detention basin located in the northwest corner of the JFTB LA
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e Several small artificial ponds associated with the Navy Golf Course, in the eastern portion of
the JFTB LA

Additionally, the US Fish and Wildlife Service (USFWS), National Wetlands Inventory, identifies a
small freshwater emergent wetland area located in the northeast corner of the airfield, adjacent
to the Alpha Hammerhead taxiway (USFWS, 2018).

3.2.2.1 Storm and Sewer Water Infrastructure

The majority of stormwater drains as either overland flow through natural topographic gradients
and swales or enters various stormwater drainage catch basins which convey stormwater
ultimately to the WDD. A stormwater detention basin is situated in the northwest corner of the
Facility. The detention basin only receives stormwater runoff from the Army Reserve facility
immediately to the east of the basin. The storm water detention basin area reportedly floods during
heavy and prolonged precipitation events. Surface waters temporarily contained in the basin
feeds the WDD which flows southerly and leaves the JFTB LA at a point approximately 200 feet
north of the facilities southwestern property corner, near Gate 12. The ditch continues southward,
crossing under the 1-405 Freeway and eventually discharges into the Los Alamitos Retarding
Basin followed by the San Gabriel River and the Pacific Ocean.

Surface water in the approximate eastern third of the JFTB LA, including areas occupied by the
Navy Golf Course, drain to the Bolsa Chica Channel. The approximate boundary of the Navy Golf
Course is shown on Figure 3-2.

With exception to surface water entering catch basins associated with the various washrack
facilities at the JFTB LA, surface water entering all other catch basins at the facility drain to the
WDD. Catch basins associated with facility washracks convey waters to oil water separators prior
to sanitary sewer system discharge. These waters are treated by the Orange County Water
Districts (OCWD) sanitation plant.

Facility stormwater drainage system plans (as-builts) were not available for review for this PA and
as such, further studies will be required to determine the disposition of the stormwater drainage
network with respect to potential PFAS within the system.

3.3 Geology

The JFTB LA s situated within the Los Angeles Coastal Plain and Basin in the Peninsular Ranges,
a region characterized by northwest trending hills and ranges with intervening valleys. The
southern portion of the Plain is an alluvial plain that gently slopes southwest from the Santa
Monica Mountains to the San Joaquin Hills.

The JFTB LA is underlain by a northwest-trending syncline that is approximately 20 miles wide
and contains up to 2,000 ft of a succession of unconsolidated Quaternary and Tertiary sediments
and sedimentary rock. These sediments were deposited in marine, lagoonal, and fluvial
environments resting unconformably on Cretaceous and Jurassic granitic and/or metavolcanic
basement rocks. The surficial geology beneath the JFTB LA and surrounding area is presented
in Figure 3-3.

Surface lithology at the JFTB LA comprises Holocene and Upper Pleistocene (Quaternary) alluvial
flood plain deposits (Saucedo et al., 2016). These surface deposits are underlain by a succession
of Upper Pleistocene, Middle Pleistocene, and Lower Pleistocene sediments, cumulatively up to
2,000 ft thick. Upper Pleistocene sediments include the Lakewood Formation, a bluish-gray silt
and fine sandy silt with sand lenses. Middle and Lower Pleistocene sediments include the San
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Pedro Formation, which can be further sub-divided into upper, middle, and lower units. Sand and
gravel units within the Upper San Pedro Formation are the major water- bearing zones of the
middle aquifer system in the Orange County Groundwater Basin (OCB) (California Department of
Water Resources [DWR], 2014).

The entire Southern California region is seismically active. Faults in the Orange County-Los
Angeles County region that are capable of generating destructive earthquakes and surface
rupture in Los Alamitos include the El Modena, Elysian Park, Newport-Inglewood-Rose Canyon,
Norwalk, and Whittier-Elsinore fault zones. Located approximately three miles southeast of the
JFTB LA, the Newport-Inglewood-Rose Canyon Fault Zone is the closest active fault (Holocene)
to the facility. The 11 km long concealed Los Alamitos Fault is located at the southwestern corner
of JFTB LA. According to the Southern California Earthquake Data Center (SCEDC, 2013), the
most recent surface rupture occurred sometime in the Late Quaternary (between 700,000 years
ago and present day). The northwest/southeast oriented fault is characterized as indistinct and
may be part of the larger Newport-Inglewood-Rose Canyon fault zone (Figure 3-3).

3.4 Regional Hydrogeology

The JFTB LA is located within the Central Basin of the Los Angeles Coastal Basin, within which
is the OCB. In the vicinity of the JFTB LA, the OCB underlies the lower Santa Ana River
watershed.

The majority of fresh and easily recoverable water in the OCB resides at a depth of about 2,000
ft in interbedded marine and continental sand, silt and clay deposits situated within a deep
structural depression. Upper, middle and lower aquifer systems within the OCB have yields
ranging from 500 to 4,500 gallons per minute (DWR, 2014). Recharge to the OCB is from
percolation of Santa Ana River flow, infiltration of precipitation, and injection into wells.
Groundwater flow within the OCB is generally to the southwest, towards the Pacific Ocean. The
OCWD manages groundwater within the OCB.

Excessive groundwater pumping in an area to the southwest of the JFTB LA has caused water
levels to drop below sea level inland of the Newport-Inglewood-Rose Canyon fault zone, where a
trough-shaped depression allows sea water to migrate inland thereby contaminating the
groundwater supply. To protect the OCB from seawater intrusion, a line of wells placed in the
Alamitos and Talbert Gaps inject imported and reclaimed water to create a mound of water
seaward of the pumping trough (OCWD, 2015b). A portion of the well string related to the Alamitos
Barrier project efforts is located approximately 1 ¥ miles southwest of the JFTB LA. According to
the OCWD, the principle aquifer groundwater elevations beneath the JFTB LA in 2015 were
between -40 and -50 ft amsl| (OCWD, 2015a).

3.4.1 Groundwater Use

According to the OCWD (2015b), local water purveyors include the cities of Westminster, Seal
Beach, Los Alamitos and Huntington Beach, each of which rely on greater than 70 percent of their
total water needs from groundwater production, mostly from wells. Figure 3-3 depicts the location
of off-facility wells in the region.

The EDR Inc. report package reviewed for this PA indicated the presence of the following:

e Two Federal USGS-reportable water wells within % to %2 mile and %2 to 1 mile of the JFTB LA
to the west-southwest and west-northwest, respectively
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e One Federal-reportable private water supply well within %2 to 1 mile JFTB LA to the east-
southeast

e Sixteen State-reportable wells located within 1 mile of the JFTB LA, five of which are
hydraulically cross- or downgradient to the northwest to southwest of the facility

According to the 2015 Orange County Water District well locations map, the below wells are
situated either hydraulically cross- or downgradient and within 1 mile of the JFTB LA (OCWD,
2015a):

e Three active large-system production wells to the southwest (hydraulically downgradient) of
the JFTB LA

e Three active large-system production wells to the north-northwest (hydraulically cross
gradient) of the JFTB LA

o One active large-system production well to the south (hydraulically cross gradient) of the
JFTB LA

Entities that operate large-capacity (i.e. large-system wells) are required to equip their wells with
meters and report their production totals every six months, as required by the District Act.
Nineteen major groundwater producers within Orange County, including cities, water districts, and
private water companies, pump water from about 200 large-capacity wells for retail water use
(OCWD, 2015b).

3.5 Site Hydrogeology

Initial groundwater beneath the JFTB LA is in unconsolidated sediments, at depths of less than
20 ft below ground surface (bgs). The second groundwater bearing zone, referred to as Aquifer
1, resides within sediments comprised of silty clay to clayey silt with occasional relatively thin
sand lenses (Clayton, 1996a). Groundwater residing in these sediments can be found at depths
between 90 and 100 ft bgs. Aquifer 1 is underlain by a silt/clay aquitard that is 20 to 30 ft thick.
The aquitard is underlain by Aquifer 2, which holds groundwater in gravelly sands. Groundwater
in Aquifer 2 can be found at a depth of approximately 200 ft bgs. Aquifer 2 is underlain by
Lakewood Formation clays.

3.5.1 Groundwater Use

Numerous groundwater wells have been installed at the JFTB LA for groundwater gauging and
monitoring, groundwater remediation, and potable water and agricultural irrigation water
purposes. A discussion of these JFTB LA wells is presented below.

3.5.1.1 Groundwater Monitoring Wells

According to the Spring 2017 JFTB LA groundwater monitoring report, a total of 42 wells are
sampled for analytical purposes and 101 wells are gauged in the following JFTB LA areas: former
Landfill Trench Area and Waste Consolidation Cell (WCC), former JP-4 Tank Farm (TFA), Fuel
Farm Office (FFO), New CFR Training Pit, Buildings 9, 34, 35, 158, 159, and 244; and, Hangars
1 and 2. According to the report, the wells are screened at depths between 4 and 55 ft bgs. Depths
to static groundwater, at the time the report was issued, ranged from approximately 4 to 18 ft
below top of well casing (Eco & Associates, Inc., 2017).
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3.5.1.2 Inactive Potable Water Wells

There are currently three inactive potable wells at the JFTB LA (Figure 3-3). A description of the
wells is presented below. Photographs of the well heads observed during the PA site visit are
presented in Appendix C.

ARMD-LA3

Well ARMD-LA3 is approximately 10 ft to the south of Saratoga Avenue, adjacent to an above-
ground electrical transformer and about 50 to 125 ft to the northeast of the two Old CFR training
pits. The well was installed in 1913 to a depth of 923 ft deep.

The 12-inch diameter well was used for base-wide potable water by the Navy, and subsequently
by the CAARNG, until the JFTB LA switched to City domestic water. The well is currently inactive
and all pump equipment and piping were removed when the well system was closed down. It was
reported that JFTB LA personnel have more recently used the well for reverse osmosis equipment
training purposes; however, they have been unable to perform the activity due to a drop in
groundwater resulting in pump/draw limitations.

Surface water in the area drains as sheet or overland flow, as no curb and gutter or storm drain
infrastructure was observed during the PA site visit. The opening to the well casing is slightly
below the ground surface level. The well head lid was recently replaced, prior to which surface
water could flow into the well during precipitation events.

Groundwater at the location of the well is reported to flow to the southwest. Hydraulically
upgradient of the well is a JFTB LA water pumping station and an equipment maintenance building
that is currently occupied by the U.S. Army Reserves, beyond which is a residential community
(approximately 600 feet to the north) followed by the Rossmoor Storm Channel (approximately
1,300 feet to the north) of the well. Approximately 1,400 feet southwest (downgradient) is the
WDD, a park, and residential community.

ARMD-LAS

Well ARMD-LAS is in the northern portion of the former JFTB LA Navy Housing area, about 75 ft
south of the JFTB LAs northern property boundary. The well was installed in 1963 and is 672 ft
deep. The well is not currently used as a potable water source.

Approximately 30 acres in size, the Navy Housing area was used to house Navy staff in several
structures that were removed in 2015. The area is currently used for urban training exercises and
is accessible with escort only.

Ground cover in the area is relatively flat and with a mix of grass and gravel with animal (ground
squirrel) burrows observed throughout the area. The well head was observed to be secured with
a steel plate that was recently replaced.

Surface water in the area drains as sheet or overland flow, as no curb and gutter or storm drain
infrastructure was noted. A brick wall separates the JFTB LA from a residential community and
commercial and industrial properties to the north. The Rossmoor Storm Channel is directly
adjacent and north of the wall. Groundwater at the location of the well is reported to flow to the
southwest.
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ARMD-LARA

The ARMD-LARA well is currently used as a non-potable (gray) water well and is currently listed
as inactive. The 6-inch diameter well was installed to a depth of 115 ft bgs in 1944. The well is
located to the south of the airfield, approximately 200 ft to the northeast of the GCA Hardstand
Building (GCA). At the time of the PA site visit, a piece of plywood was observed to cover the well
head opening and the well head was observed to be without pumping equipment.

Surface water in the area drains as sheet or overland flow, as no curb and gutter or storm drain
infrastructure was observed during the PA site visit. The top of the well casing is at or below the
ground surface level and surface water is reported to enter the well during periods of heavy
rainfall.

Groundwater at the location of the well is reported to flow to the southwest. Generally flat and
open leased lands, an OCWD water well, and a residential community are approximately %2 mile
to the south of the well.

In February 2017, groundwater from the three inactive potable JFTB LA wells was analyzed for
PFAS. The results of the PFOA and PFOS analyses are presented below and a tabulated data
set that includes the results of all the PFAS compounds analyzed is provided in Appendix A.

e Well ARMD-LA3 had PFOA and PFOS in groundwater at concentrations of 87.9 and 230
ng/L, respectively

e Well ARMD-LARA had PFOA and PFOS in groundwater at concentrations of 28.6 and 30.8
ng/L, respectively

o Well ARMD-LA5 had PFOA and PFOS in groundwater at concentrations of 28.0 and 48.7
ng/L, respectively

3.5.1.3 lIrrigation and Other Wells and Water Storage Reservoirs

The below section describes other wells and storage reservoirs situated within and associated
with JFTB LA. Figure 3-3 depicts the locations of the wells.

Two potable water wells (BW-1 and BW-2) that were located in the vicinity of Building 9 were
active water supply wells until July 1995, at which time the JFTB LA switched to water purchased
from the City of Los Alamitos, delivered to the facility by a 16-inch diameter pipe that enters the
JFTB LA at the main gate on Lexington Avenue. Installed in 1942, BW-1 and BW-2 reached depths
of 715 and 484 ft bgs, respectively. The two former wells are officially abandoned and
destroyed/sealed.

Two irrigation supply wells used for agricultural purposes were installed by a farmer who formerly
cultivated tomatoes and possibly other food crops in fields in the southern to southeastern portion
of the JFTB LA. The first of the two wells was installed in 1975 to a depth of 860 ft bgs. Referred
to as the ITO-LA well, the 14-inch diameter well is currently used by Agromin OC as a water supply
well for dust control and fire mitigation needs, related to their mulch sorting operations in the
southeastern portion of the Airfield. The water from the well is placed into a water truck that is
used to spray the water on roads and the mulch pile. The USACE owns the well, but registration
is maintained by Agromin, who twice-yearly submits water production reports to the OCWD. A
photograph of the well head is provided in Appendix C.

In February 2017, groundwater from ITO LA was analyzed for PFAS. Groundwater from well ITO
LA had a PFOA concentration of 3.39 ng/L. PFOS was not detected above laboratory reporting
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limit for the compound. The results of PFAS compounds analyzed is provided in a tabulated data
set, provided in Appendix A.

The second irrigation well is situated adjacent to the southern JFTB LA property boundary. The
well was installed in 1988 to a depth of 800 ft bgs. The well has not been abandoned but is
sanded-in and is not usable as a water supply.

Three wells are associated with the Navy Golf Course situated in the eastern to southeastern part
of JFTB LA. According to well records, wells BW-4, -6 and -7 were installed by the Navy between
1958 and 1967. Used for irrigation purposes, wells BW-4, BW-6 and BW-7 reach depths of 836,
546 and 634 ft bgs, respectively.

The OCWD operates a basin monitoring well located near the northwest corner of the JFTB LA,
in the vicinity of the detention basin and east of the Army Reserve facility. The OCWD collects a
groundwater sample for laboratory analysis from the well annually and gauges water levels every
month. The well was installed in 1995 and reaches a depth of 1,664 ft bgs.

There are no active potable water storage reservoirs on the JFTB LA, although two inactive 1-
million-gallon ground-level reservoirs exist at Building 411 and 412. The reservoirs were put into
standby status in July 1995 (Vernadero Group, 2011).
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4, Fire Training Areas

Three FTA AOIs were identified during the PA. These include two Old CFR Training Pits
(combined into one AOI); one New CFR Training Pit; and one more recently used West End of
the Flightline (WEF) FTA and AFFF equipment nozzle testing area. Figure 4-1 depicts the location
of the FTA AOIs. Photographs of the CFR Training Pits and FTAs are presented in Appendix C.
A discussion of the three FTA AOIs identified is presented below.

4.1 Old Crash Fire Rescue Training Pits

4.1.1 Description and Operational History

Two Old CFR Training Pits were located in close proximity to each other in the northwest portion
of the JFTB LA. One is located south of Building 272, Buildings 275 D through G, and Saratoga
Avenue; east of the JFTB LA JP-4 Tank Farm Area, north/northeast of the Fuel Farm Office (FFO)
and former “Seabee Compound” areas and Building 74. The other is located west of Building 279
and a parking area (Figure 4-1).

The older of the two pits was initially used by the Navy and then by the JFTB LA until
approximately 1983. The year in which the Navy constructed and initially began to use this pit is
unknown. The pit is located at approximate geographic coordinates 33°47°43.58 N, 118°03'48.53”
W.

A second pit was constructed approximately 200 ft to the west of the older pit. The pit was in use
from 1977 to 1979. It should be noted that the exact location of this pit is not known. Figure 4-1
depicts the pits approximate location.

The two Old CFR Training Pits were each reported to be 60 ft in diameter. To allow for liquids to
be introduced into the pits without escaping, berms were constructed around the pits to a height
of approximately 1 ft. During fire training exercises, the pits were flooded with water and JP-4 fuel
or other combustibles were introduced to the ponded waters’ surface. The fuels were ignited and
then extinguished using AFFF. After the fire was extinguished, the fuel residue was burned off and
the remaining liquids were allowed to percolate into the ground, often without additional burning.
The pits were unlined. Fuels introduced to the pits were stored in nearby above ground storage
tanks (ASTSs).

The quantity of fuel used during each fire training session is reported to be between approximately
500 to 1,000 gallons and exercises were conducted six to eight times per week over the period
that the pits were used. The amount and percentage of AFFF used is not known.

4.1.2 Current Use, Topography and Surface Features

The surface topography in the vicinity of the two Old CFR Training Pits was observed during the
PAVSI to be generally flat. Saratoga Avenue, to the north, is paved with asphalt and is at an equal
elevation to surrounding non-paved areas. The roadway is without curb and gutter and no
drainage-related infrastructure was noted in the area.

The older of the two CFR Training Pits is bounded by a chain-linked fence, is relatively flat, and
covered with gravel and grasses. The area is currently used by the military police as a motor pool
storage yard, with access restricted to JFTB LA personnel. The second Old CFR Training Pit area
is used to store steel shipping containers. The mixed gravel and grass ground surface is relatively
flat, with minor dips and depressions and potholes in some areas.
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4.1.3 Previous Investigations and Remediation

Soil and groundwater was investigated for fuel and solvent releases using direct push drilling
methods at the two Old CFR Training Pits. It is unclear if the investigations were conducted in the
immediate area of where the pits were located. The analyses did not include PFAS and hazardous
and petroleum constituents analyzed were detected at concentrations below the constituents
respective soil and groundwater standards.

Several remediation systems operated within the vicinity to remediate fuel and solvents in
groundwater. Operation of these systems is of interest as they are within close proximity to the
Old CFR Training Pits and potentially influenced the migration of PFAS, if present, in the
subsurface. Further, a number of in-situ interim remedial actions were also conducted in the
vicinity of the pits, including injection of oxygen release compound (ORC) and ozone in the
subsurface to enhance aerobic bioremediation efforts. In-situ chemical remediation and ozone
addition by means of injection into the subsurface may have expedited the transformation of PFAS
pre-cursors into PFOS and PFOA, which have different fate and transport characteristics.

Three remediation systems operated at the Field Artillery Compound (FAC) (formerly the Sea Bee
Compound), Fuel Farm Office (FFO) and former JP-4 TFA. In-situ remediation occurred at the
former JP-4 TFA and FFO. A description of the remediation systems and injection activities is
presented below.

4.1.3.1 Field Artillery Compound (formerly Sea Bee Compound) DPVE

The FAC is situated hydraulically cross-gradient and approximately 600 feet southeast of the two
Old CFR Training Pits, at the northwest corner of the intersection of Enterprise Avenue and Essex
Road. The compound was used by a U.S. Naval Reserve Construction Battalion Unit until 1994.
The facility was used for vehicle and heavy equipment maintenance, hazardous material storage,
battery maintenance and storage, and administrative uses where solvents were used and leaked
to groundwater (Clayton Group Services, Inc. [Clayton], 2006). A dual-phase vacuum extraction
(DPVE) system was installed in October 1998 and operated until April 2000.

4.1.3.2 Fuel Farm Office DPVE

The FFO is located to the south of the FAC and Constitution Road. The various buildings were
used for aircraft refueling activities and related administrative purposes between the 1960s and
early 2002. A DPVE system began operating in June 2002. Groundwater was extracted using 23
wells screened at either 35 or 55 ft bgs, within Aquifer 1. The northern section of the extraction
well network targeted contaminants in the southern section of the FAC (Eco & Associates, 2016).
The system was shut-down in July, 2006.

4.1.3.3 Former JP-4 Tank Farm Area DPVE and Interceptor Trench

At a distance of approximately 800 ft to the west/southwest and hydraulically downgradient of the
two Old CFR Training Pit FTAs, two groundwater treatment systems operated in the former JP-4
TFA. Located adjacent to the western boundary of the JFTB LA, between Constitution and
Saratoga Avenues, the area accommodated three aviation gasoline and jet fuel USTs (totaling
210,000 gallons) and associated product delivery lines, facilities which leaked fuel-related
contaminants to the subsurface.

To provide a barrier to offsite contaminant migration, an interceptor/product extraction trench was
constructed in November 1995. In addition, a DPVE system that originally used 26 extraction
wells and 37 air sparging points was installed in February 1998. The system, which is the only
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groundwater treatment system in operation at the JFTB LA, currently uses six wells to extract and
treat approximately 8,000 gallons of groundwater per day.

Groundwater from the Old CFR Training Pits may have moved to the JP-4 TFA and been extracted
and treated by the JP-4 TFA containment system.

4.1.3.4 JP-4 Fuel Farm Area ORC and Ozone Injection

In April 2006, ORC was injected into the subsurface at 210 direct push boring locations within the
JP-4 FFA. The application covered an area of approximately 29,000 sq ft. The ORC was applied
within the upper 10 ft of the saturated zone to depths of approximately 7 to 17 ft bgs. A second
application occurred in March 2007 at 280 direct push boring locations that covered an area of
31,500 sq ft. The ORC was injected to depths between 8 and 28 ft bgs in areas not previously
covered during the initial application. In June 2009, an ozone unit was installed in the northeastern
portion of the JP-4 TFA. The air sparge system used 15 ozone gas sparge points. The system
operated until September 2011 (Eco & Associates, Inc., 2017).

4.1.3.5 Fuel Farm Office ORC Treatment

Two full scale applications of ORC occurred in August 2006 and March 2008 at the FFO. During
each of the two applications, about 8,000 pounds (Ibs) of ORC Advanced was applied over depths
varying from 16 to 45 feet bgs at 80 locations.

4.1.3.6 Surface Water and Groundwater

Surface water in the area of the Old CFR Training Pits flows as sheet or overland flow or is
captured in the JFTB LA stormwater system drainage infrastructure. Surface water in the area
ultimately drains to the WDD. Significant volumes of groundwater extracted by each of the
remediation systems were passed through granular activated carbon vessels subsequent to
which the effluent was ultimately discharged to the WDD in accordance with a National Pollution
Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) permit. The NPDES discharge permit was terminated
and JFTB LA currently does not have a permit.

From 2011 to the present a no-discharge alternative was initiated and treated water from the
former JP-4 TFA DPVE system was used to irrigate poplar trees associated with a
phytoremediation barrier located along the JFTB LA’s western boundary, adjacent to the WDD.
Currently, approximately 8,000 gallons of water per day is extracted from the six operating wells.
The water is conveyed to a water truck that is used to spray water in about the southern third of
open areas at the JFTB LA, for dust mitigation purposes.

Groundwater beneath the Old CFR Training Pits area is reported to flow in a direction to the
southwest. The closest residential structures are approximately 750 ft and 1,250 ft to the north
(hydraulically cross gradient) and west (hydraulically down gradient) of the area, respectively.

4.2 New Crash Fire Rescue Training Pit

4.2.1 Description and Operational History

The New CFR Training Pit is located in the western portion of the JFTB LA facility, amongst the
couple of remaining JFTB LA revetments (Figure 4-1). Photographs of the area are presented in
Appendix C. The area is accessible to base personnel only.
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The New CFR Training Pit area is bounded to the north by the former JP-4 TFA and Medfly
Compound, to the west by the WDD and residential development, to the south by the WCC and
to the east by the WEF FTA. The geographic coordinates and surface elevation at the approximate
center of the New CFR Training Pit are 33°47'34.54” N, 118°03'55.80” W and 20 ft amsl,
respectively.

The New CFR Training Pit was used by JFTB LA for training from 1983 until September 1987, at
which time outside burning was discontinued by an Air Quality Management District mandate.
During these years, training exercises consisted of flooding the pit with water and then introducing
JP-4 or other flammable liquids over the surface of the ponded water. The fuel was ignited and
the fire was extinguished using AFFF. The percent concentrate of AFFF used during this time is
not known. At the conclusion of training sessions and after the fire was extinguished, remaining
fuel residue was burned off. Residues that were not burned off were permitted to percolate into
the ground (Clayton, 1996a).

Approximately 500 to 1,000 gallons of fuel was introduced into the pit during each training session.
Fire training exercises were conducted six and possibly up to eight times per week over the
approximate 5-year period the pit was used (Clayton, 2007).

The New CFR Training Pit was approximately 3 to 5 ft deep, 60 ft in diameter, and surrounded by
a 1to 1 % foot high earthen berm. The bottom of the pit was constructed with 4 ft of imported
sand and gravel placed in alternating layers (Clayton, 1996a). In addition, an underground pipe
out-letting at the center of the pit was installed and used to convey fuels to the pit during fire
training exercises. A fuel feeder pipe was attached to a 4,000-gallon fuel tanker located
approximately 100 ft south of the pit. Revetment 118, situated to the south of the New CFR training
pit area, was used to store the fuel tanker that conveyed fuels to the pit (Clayton, 2007).

4.2.2 Current Use, Topography and Surface Features

The surface topography in the vicinity of the New CFR Training Pit is generally flat and covered
with weeds and grasses. The area is vacant with exception of two remaining revetment structures,
one of which is located to the northeast of the former pit location and the other to the southwest.

4.2.3 Previous Investigations and Remediation

Previous investigations performed in the area of the New CFR Training Pit area have included
investigations of soil and groundwater for solvents and petroleum hydrocarbons. Several
groundwater wells were installed and soil bores and hydro-punch activities were completed in the
area. Additionally, several remediation systems operated within the vicinity to remediate fuel and
solvents in groundwater. The operation of these systems is of interest as they are within close
proximity to the New CFR Training Pit and potentially influenced the migration of PFAS, if present,
in groundwater.

4.2.3.1 Former Landfill Trench Area DPVE System and Well R6-1A

In 1999, an interim remedial action DPVE remediation system was installed to remove and treat
volatile organic compounds in the southern portion of the former landfill trench area, south of the
New CFR Training Pit and adjacent to a former radar station access road (USACE, 2016). The
remediation system was shut down in 2006, based on the anticipated removal of the landfill waste
and prior to placement of the landfills waste into a WCC.

In September 2013, Well R6-1A was installed to monitor groundwater conditions associated with
the WCC. The well was more recently converted from a monitoring well to an extraction well and
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connected to the JP-4 TFA containment system by means of above-ground PVC pipe. The well is
currently being used to remove and treat chlorinated solvents that are migrating in groundwater
from the New CFR to beneath the WCC. The well, in which groundwater is known to be
contaminated with chlorinated solvents, is located approximately 350 feet downgradient of the
New CFR Training Pit. As such, PFAS is likely present in groundwater at the well location and is
being conveyed to the JP-4 containment system for treatment. Effluent from the system is
currently conveyed to a water truck that sprays water in open areas south of the JFTB LA flightline
for dust suppression purposes.

4.2.4 Surface Water and Groundwater

Water extracted by the above described systems was directed to the WDD, which is an upper
reach tributary to the Tidal Prism of the San Gabriel River. The ditch is approximately 700 feet
west of the New CFR Training Pit FTA, immediately west (hydraulically downgradient) of which is
a residential community. No other surface drainage features were noted during the PA VSI.
Groundwater flow beneath this AOI is to the southwest.

4.3 West End of the Flightline Fire Training Area and AFFF
Equipment Nozzle Testing Area

4.3.1 Description and Operational History

The WEF FTA is located at the northwest edge of the paved runway area, south of Enterprise
Avenue near Nosedock 61 and east of the New CFR Training Pit FTA (Figure 4-1). The
approximated geographic location and surface elevation of the WEF FTA are 33°47'33.85” N,
118°03'49.33" W and 19 ft amsl, respectively. The area is accessible to base personnel only.

4.3.2 Previous and Current Use, Topography and Surface Features

From the mid-1960s to early 1970 the WEF FTA was used for the staging of fuel bladders. Aircraft
maintenance and cleaning was also conducted in this area during the 1950s and 1960s. At the
time of the PA VSI, several fuel tanker trucks were observed to be parked in the area. A portion
of this area is used by Medfly, a program operated jointly by CDFA and the USDA, for aircraft
parking purposes.

According to JFTB LA Fire Department (FD) staff interviewed, fire training exercises were
conducted in the WEF area within the last 20 years. The training was simulated, where trainees
set up a target, such as cardboard, on the concrete portion of the tarmac and sprayed 3% AFFF
on the target to learn how to apply the foam. There was no actual fire involved as the Air Quality
Management District banned open fires in 1987. The AFFF applied was pushed or sprayed off
the concrete with water into the grass and soil covered areas west of the concrete tarmac.

In addition to the fire training activities and according to JFTB FD staff interviewed, AFFF
equipment nozzle testing was conducted regularly prior to 2018 on a once monthly basis in the
southwest corner of the WEF. In early 2018, all AFFF nozzle testing activities ceased per U.S.
Army Office of the Assistant Chief of Staff for Installation Management directive prohibiting non-
emergency use of AFFF. During the tests, 3% AFFF was sprayed through equipment nozzles for
a period of approximately 10 seconds. The stream of spray was directed to the grassy area west
of the WEF’'s concrete surface, where it ponded in surface depressions and evaporated or
percolated into the ground. Equipment nozzle tests were conducted in this area since at least
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2000, the year of initial employment of the FD staff interviewed. It is not known when the practice
of nozzle tests began in this area or if any other equipment testing areas were used at JFTB LA.

4.3.3 Previous Investigations

Soil and groundwater at the WEF was investigated for hazardous and petroleum constituents.
Direct-push drilling techniques were used to collect soil and groundwater samples during a
remedial investigation of the area. Samples collected at the time were not analyzed for PFAS.

4.3.4 Surface Water and Groundwater

Surface water in the vicinity of the WEF FTA drains to the WDD. The ditch is approximately 1,100
feet to the west of the WEF FTA and nozzle testing area, immediately west (hydraulically
downgradient) of which is a residential community. Although not observed during the PA VSI,
aerial photographs and documents reviewed indicate the presence of two catch basin storm
drains at the southwestern portion of the WEFs tarmac. Water entering the catch basins drain to
the WDD (Clayton, 1996). Groundwater flow beneath this AOI is to the southwest.
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5. Non-Fire Training Areas

Locations that are considered non-FTA AOIs include but are not limited to, hangars, fire stations,
emergency response, and other locations where AFFF was released or had potential to be
released to the environment.

Five areas where AFFF was documented to have been either intentionally or unintentionally
released were identified during the PA. These areas include:

e Hangar 1, including Washrack
e Building 34 (JFTB Los Alamitos Fire Station)
e AFFF release in vicinity of Building 80 by JFTB Los Alamitos Fire Department

o Emergency Response by the JFTB Los Alamitos Fire Department where AFFF was reported
to have been released to the environment

e Western Drainage Ditch

One non-FTA where AFFF was released that is not considered an AOI is Hangar 3. A full-foam
test was performed in the hangar as part of the buildings fire suppression system initial testing
procedure. The 3% AFFF was fully contained and disposed of in accordance with the facilities
non-hazardous waste disposal procedures. A former landfill is also a non-FTA feature of interest,
however, is not considered an AOI. The landfill trench area was historically situated within the
western portion of the facility, in between the flightline and the facility’s western property boundary.
The landfill was excavated in 2008 and its contents were placed in a lined WCC. No information
is available concerning PFAS containing materials being disposed of in the landfill.

The location of the five non-FTAs, Hangar 3 and the former landfill trench area are shown on
Figure 5-1. Photographs of each non-FTA visited during the PA VSI are presented in Appendix
C and a description of each AOI is presented below.

5.1 Hangar 1 and Washrack

5.1.1 Description and Operational History

The JFTB LA Hangar 1 is located to the north of the approximate center of the flightline and west
of the washrack and Building 914 (Figure 5-1). The geographic coordinates and surface elevation
at the approximate center of the hangar structure is 33°47°34.54” N, 118°03'55.80” W; and, 20 ft
amsl, respectively. The area is accessible only to JFTB LA base personnel.

The JFTB LA Hangar 1 has been in continuous use since 1943 and is used for aircraft
maintenance purposes.

On October 8, 2012 the fire suppression system discharged foam when a contractor pressurized
the system for testing purposes during final project inspection. Approximately 100 gallons of 3%
AFFF was reported to have been released into the hangar during the event. The approximate
extent of area affected was reported to be a 50 ft by 100 ft area.

Based on interviews conducted during the PA site visit and a hazardous materials/waste incident
report (included in Appendix A), the release was from only one of the six overhead agitators
associated with the automatic fire suppression system. Located in the northeast corner of the
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hangar, the agitator released foam onto a helicopter that was being serviced. After the release,
the helicopter was pushed out of the hangar and into the washrack area where it was hosed off
with water. AFFF in the hangar was squeegeed out of the west side of the hangar and the foam
was pushed out to the concrete driveway area between the hangar and washrack. The incident
report noted that the JFTB Los Alamitos FD responded and contained the spill with absorbent
materials to protect the storm drain and wash rack drop inlets. Two nearby catch basins, one
located in the driveway area between the hangar and the washrack and the other in the center
(floor) of the washrack structure, were observed during the PA site visit. The report indicated that
liquids and used absorbent materials were place into 50-gallon drums, which were taken to the
facility’s hazardous materials storage area. The final disposition of the drums is not known.

5.1.2 Current Use, Topography and Surface Features

The JFTB LA Hangar 1 is currently used for helicopter maintenance by the Army Aviation Support
Facility (AASF). The washrack structure to the west of the hangar is used by JFTB LA hangar
staff and others for cleaning aircraft and various other motorized equipment.

During the PA site visit, an AST containing 3% AFFF was observed outdoors, in the northeast
corner of the hangar. The AST is supported by steel cradles that are bolted to a raised concrete
pad. As such, the AST is not in contact with the ground surface and was observed to be in good
condition. The AST was observed to be aluminum in construction, with an estimated 750-gallon
capacity. Pipes associated with the AST pass through the hangars outside wall and connect to a
hydraulically operated automatic fire suppression system located in the main hangar area.
According to a manufacturer’s tag that was affixed to the system, the two zone system was
installed in November 2010 by Cosco Fire Protection. The designed density and area of discharge
is 0.20 gallons per minute per square foot (gpm/sqft) and 5,000 sqft respectively. The design
sprinkler water flow rate and foam flow rate is approximately 1,300 gom and 1,400 gpm,
respectively. A total of six bell-shaped agitators were observed hanging from the ceiling of the
structure.

The hangar is surrounded by generally flat driveway surfaces concrete in construction. The floor
of the hangar was observed during the PA site visit to consist of a level concrete slab with a
painted surface and coated with an epoxy-type material. A washrack that shares a driveway area
with the hangar is located to the east. The washrack has a canopy style roof and is open on all
sides. The floor of the wash rack is concrete and generally flat with exception of areas slightly
pitched towards the wash rack floor drains.

According to the JFTB LA environmental manager, the hangar’'s fire suppression system is
currently inoperable due to service contracting issues, although the system was reported to be
fully charged with 3% AFFF.

5.1.3 Surface Water and Groundwater

No drainage features were observed within the interior footprint of the hangar during the PA VSI.
One catch basin was observed in the floor of washrack. Surface water entering this catch basin
is conveyed to an oil/water separator that connects to the sanitary sewage system. The water is
treated off-site at the Orange County Water Districts sanitation plant. The OWS is regularly
emptied by outside contractors hired to dispose of the waste at an off-site facility that accepts
non-hazardous wastes.

A second catch basin was observed during the PA site visit in the open drive-way area between
the hangar and washrack. Water mixed with the 3% AFFF that was flushed out of Hangar 1 and
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not captured by containment boom would have entered this storm drain catch basin and been
conveyed through the JFTB LA stormwater drainage system, which ultimately outfalls at the WDD.
Cracks in the concrete observed during the PA VSI around the catch basins may be conduits for
PFAS migration into the subsurface (see photographs in Appendix C). .

Groundwater flow beneath the hangar and washrack area is to the southwest.
5.2 Building 34 (JFTB Los Alamitos Fire Station)

5.2.1 Description and Operational History

The JFTB LA Building 34 (Fire Station) is located south of Constitution Avenue, east of Building
35 (Figure 5-1). The geographic coordinates and surface elevation at the approximate center of
the building are 33°47'34.54” N, 118°03'55.80” W and 20 ft amsl, respectively.

The JFTB Los Alamitos FD is a single station department and currently operates with 17 career
personnel and as many as 30 reserve firefighters. The FD provides fire prevention and protection
services and performs visual inspections and tests of fire protection equipment and systems at
the JFTB LA. The department has a mutually cooperative agreement with the Orange County Fire
Authority to provide emergency assistance, as-needed.

The FD’s primary purpose is aircraft rescue firefighting but fulfills structural suppression and
emergency medical response as well. Fire department duties also include fire prevention/life
safety code enforcement and fire education to the JFTB LA and surrounding community.

5.2.2 Current Use, Topography and Surface Features

The FD operates and maintains four firefighting trucks, three of which are specially equipped
tactical firefighting trucks (TFFTs) that are capable of carrying either Class A or Class B firefighting
agents. One truck is a structure truck that does not carry foam. The TFFTs are equipped with
nozzles capable of expelling AFFF. The trucks are filled with 3% AFFF in a concrete driveway
area on the west side of the building. AFFF is stored in the southwestern portion of Building 34,
adjacent to the driveway area where the trucks are filled. During the PA site visit, the AFFF storage
area was observed to contain various brands of AFFF in approximately 48 55-gallon plastic drums
and 38 5-gallon plastic containers. About half of the 55-gallon drums observed were National
Foam; Aer-O-Water 3%, made by 3EM. The other half was Ansulite 3% manufactured by Ansul.
The 5-gallon plastic containers all contained AFFF manufactured by Chemguard 3%. The
package dates printed on the side of the drums were between January 2002 and April 2004 and
all of the containers were situated atop secondary containment devices. The FD staff interviewed
reported that AFFF is ordered through a vendor by the JFTB LA Department of Logistics. Material
Safety Data and product information sheets for the types and brands of AFFF used and stored by
the FD are presented in Appendix A.

Based on interviews conducted with FD staff during the PA site visit, 3% AFFF is occasionally
spilled and leaks have and do occur in the driveway area where the TFFTs are filled; these were
reported to be occasional and on the order of a few drops to a few gallons.

5.2.3 Previous Investigations

Numerous soil and groundwater investigations have been conducted at and in the vicinity of
Building 34, mostly related to UST petroleum releases. A DPVE system to treat diesel fuel and
gasoline was in operation at the building from September 2006 through March 2007. Groundwater
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extracted by the system was placed temporarily into a Baker Tank. Water from the tank was then
routinely transported to the JP-4 TFA containment system by a vac truck, where it was treated
and discharged to the WDD. Following the shutdown of the Building 34 DPVE system, a total of
5,650 Ibs of ORC was injected into the subsurface to enhance aerobic bioremediation efforts.
Additionally, in 1997 a DPVE system was installed at Building 35 to treat chlorinated solvents.
The system was upgraded in 2012 to include three additional extraction wells. The system is
approximately 200 ft west and downgradient of Building 34.

The operation of these two DPVE systems is of interest in that groundwater extracted by the
systems potentially influenced the migration of PFAS, if present, in groundwater. Groundwater
extracted was treated and effluent subsequently directed to the WDD.

5.2.4 Surface Water and Groundwater

Incidental spills and releases of 3% AFFF to concrete surfaces where the TFFT's are filled are
washed with a water hose to a catch basin situated in the driveway area (Figure 5-1). The catch
basin conveys water through the JFTB LA stormwater drainage network to an outfall structure at
the WDD. Locally, surface water in the area of the fire station flows to the southeast and
groundwater flow beneath Building 34 is to the southwest. Cracks in the concrete observed during
the PA VSI around the catch basin may be conduits for PFAS migration into the subsurface (see
photographs in Appendix C).

5.3 AFFF Release in vicinity of Building 80

According to JFTB LA FD staff, 3% AFFF was on one occasion used for insect abatement
purposes. Approximately 70 to 80 gallons of 3% AFFF was expelled from a TFFT into an
abandoned structure that had become infested with bees and wasps. The nozzle of the TFFT was
pushed through the door of the structure and the entire structure was filled with foam. The
structure was subsequently demolished and removed at an unknown time. The structure, which
was approximately 10 feet by 10 feet in dimension, was located approximately 50 ft to the south
of existing Building 80 (Figure 5-1). No further details were recalled by individuals interviewed
regarding the release and the area was not observed during the PA site visit.

5.3.1 Surface Water and Groundwater

The area surrounding Building 80 is paved with concrete. Surface water likely flows to the
west/southwest to paved concrete areas of the tarmac. Groundwater beneath the AOI flows to
the southwest. The GCA hardstand building and inactive ARMD-LARA well is situated southeast
and cross-gradient of the AOI, at a distance of approximately 1,900 ft.

5.4 Emergency Response

According to JFTB LA FD staff, 3% AFFF was on one occasion used when a Lockheed Martin C-
130 Hercules tanker version aircraft sustained a wheel-brake fire during landing. The aircraft
taxied to the approximate mid-point of the Alpha Hammer-Head taxiway where the fire was
reported to have been extinguished using 3% AFFF. The taxiway is the northern-most airfield
runway situated in the northeastern corner of the JFTB LA (Figure 5-1). It was estimated by the
FD individual interviewed that approximately 70 to 100 gallons of 3% AFFF was used. No further
information was available about the fire and no other emergency response incidents were recalled
during the staff’'s tenure at JFTB LA. The area in which AFFF was released was not observed
during the PA site visit.
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5.4.1 Surface Water and Groundwater

Surface water in the vicinity of the taxiway likely flows towards the southwest, in a direction
consistent with the declining surface topography in this direction. The USFWS, National Wetlands
Inventory, identifies a small freshwater emergent wetland area located approximately 800 feet to
the northeast of the AOI. It is unlikely that surface water in the vicinity of the AFFF release area
reaches the wetland area.

Groundwater beneath the runway flows to the southwest. The GCA and inactive potable ARMD-
LARA well is situated southwest and downgradient of the AOI, at a distance of approximately
3,700 ft.

5.5 Western Drainage Ditch

The mostly unlined and open WDD parallels most of the JFTB LAs western property boundary.
The ditch is situated onsite to a point approximately 200 feet north of the facilities southwestern
property corner, near Gate 12 where it leaves the facility in a direction to the southwest, crosses
under the 1-405 Freeway and discharges into the Los Alamitos Retarding Basin, the San Gabriel
River, and eventually the Pacific Ocean. The trapezoidal-shaped ditch is approximately 18 feet
wide south of where it passes beneath the intersection of Saratoga and Orangewood Avenues
(see Appendix C for photograph). The ditch becomes approximately 40 feet wide at its southern
terminus, where an approximate 275 feet long portion of the ditch is concrete lined in the area
where it turns and leaves the facility.

Surface water entering storm drains at the flight line, main roadways and other areas within the
operational cantonment areas of the JFTB LA flows to an outfall structure located in the WDD,
south of the JP-4 containment system. Surface water entering all other catch basins at the facility,
with exception to water entering catch basins associated with the various washrack facilities, drain
to the WDD. In addition, a majority of surface water runoff from the cantonment areas of the facility
and from areas generally in the western third of the facility, likely flows to and is captured by the
WDD. Significant volumes of groundwater extracted historically by various remediation systems
were passed through granular activated carbon vessels subsequent to which the effluent was
ultimately discharged to the WDD in accordance with a National Pollution Discharge Elimination
System (NPDES) permit. The facility currently does not hold this permit.

The WDD is considered an AOI as surface water and sediment potentially impacted from various
AFFF release sites including the New CFR training Pit, WEF FTA and AFFF equipment nozzle
testing area; and, the Old CFR Training Pits may have migrated to the WDD. Further, water in the
WDD may be marginally influent to the shallow groundwater zone during the rainy season, based
on the channels elevation with respect to groundwater gauging data obtained historically from
wells in the vicinity (Clayton, 1993).

5.6 Hangar3

5.6.1 Description and Operational History

The JFTB LA Hangar 3 is located to the south of Constitution Avenue, north of the JFTB LA
runways, east of the U.S. Department of Agriculture’s Medfly use area and west of an outdoor
area used for storage space (Figure 5-1). The geographic coordinates and surface elevation at
the approximate center of the hangar structure are 33°47°36.92” N, 118°03'36.47” W and 22 ft
amsl, respectively. Hangar 3 is accessible only to JFTB LA personnel.
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On March 31, 2017, an intentional full-foam test of the Hangar 3 AFFF suppression system was
conducted to confirm activation and capacity. During the event approximately 1,400 gallons of
water mixed with 3% AFFF was released into the hangar. All of the AFFF released was fully
contained within the hangar. After the release, the foam was collected (using a vacuum-truck) and
transported by Stericycle Specialty Waste Solutions, Inc., an outside contractor, and disposed of
offsite at K-Pure Waterworks, a facility located in Rancho Cucamonga, California, that incinerates
waste. A copy of the non-hazardous waste manifest associated with the release is presented in
Appendix A.

The interior of the hangar was not observed during the PA site visit. The floor of Hangar 3 was
reported to be similar in construction to that of Hangar 1, which was observed to be constructed
as a concrete slab-on-grade and was painted and sealed with an epoxy-type coating. No
drainages, other openings or cracks are reported to exist in the Hangar 3 slab. As the foam was
contained after the release and there are no openings in the buildings concrete slab where AFFF
may have had a pathway to the subsurface, Hangar 3 is not considered an AOI.

5.6.2 Current Use, Topography and Surface Features

The JFTB LA Hangar 3 is being used by the U.S. Army Reserve Headquarters and Headquarters
Company (HHC) The area surrounding Hangar 3 includes a temporary military equipment parking
and temporary storage area, a washrack, and hazardous materials/waste storage area.

The fire suppression system in Hangar 3 at the time of the PA site visit was reported to be
inoperable. In 2017, a system testing event using water (not foam) was planned but there was an
insufficient supply of water to the building and the testing was not performed.

5.6.3 Surface Water and Groundwater

The hangar was observed only briefly from the outside during the PA site visit as accessibility was
restricted. The area surrounding the hangar is paved with concrete. Surface water likely flows to
the west/southwest to paved concrete areas in the hangars vicinity and tarmac. Groundwater
beneath the AOI flows in the southwest direction.

5.7 Former Landfill Trench Area

5.7.1 Description and Operational History

The former landfill trench area was located in the southwest portion of the JFTB LA, adjacent to
the JFTB LA’s western property boundary. The landfill was bounded by the JFTB LA flightline to
the east (beneath the flightpath), the WDD and residential homes of the Rossmoor Highlands
community to the west, and a former sludge lagoon and the JFTB LA property boundary to the
south. The sludge lagoon was used from 1952 through to the 1960s, predating the use of AFFF
and as such is not considered an AOI.

The landfill was generally rectangular in shape and approximately 25 acres in size. The
geographic coordinates of the approximate center of the landfill trench area are 40°26'09.5" N,
76°34'27.5" W. Access to the area is restricted to JFTB LA staff.

The landfill trench area was used from approximately the 1950s until 1988, initially by the US
Navy followed by JFTB LA. During operation, an estimated 203,000 cubic yards of a variety of
municipal solid waste materials was placed into the landfill trench area; the waste was from both
onsite and offsite sources (Clayton, 2006a). Landfilling methods included lineal trenching by
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means of cut and cover, with trenches reported to be up to 16 ft deep. In 2008, landfill trench area
waste was excavated and transferred to the JFTB LA WCC. Located south of the former JP-4
TFA and New CFR Training Pit FTA, the WCC consists of a tiered, encapsulating/lined system in
which excavated materials removed from the former landfill were placed.

The two regulatory agencies that have authority and responsibility over the former landfill trench
area and WCC include the Regional Water Quality Control Board and CalRecycles. While
RWQCB issued a no further action letter, CalRecycles considers the landfill trench area to still be
open because their requirements for post-closure confirmation sampling were never met.

5.7.2 Current Use, Topography and Surface Features

The area of the former landfill trench area was observed to be flat and comprised of open, tilled
fields. The area is currently being used by Agromin OC for a soil amendment and nutrient
program.

5.7.3 Previous Investigations and Remediation

Numerous investigations, although not for PFAS, have been conducted in the area of the former
landfill trench area to characterize soil and groundwater quality and assess aquifer conditions.

Between 1999 and 2006, a DPVE remediation system operated south of the WCC within the
former boundaries of the landfill trench area. The operation of the system is of interest in that it
potentially influenced the migration of PFAS, if present, in groundwater. The system was installed
to remediate fuel and solvents that reportedly leaked to groundwater from the landfill trench area.

5.7.4 Surface Water and Groundwater

Treated water extracted by the DPVE system was discharged to the WDD (Clayton, 2006b). The
ditch is directly adjacent to the former landfil's western boundary, immediately west and
hydraulically downgradient of a residential community. Groundwater beneath the AOI reportedly
flows generally to the southeast; however, during periods of recharge the flow shifts to a more
easterly direction and during extended dry periods shifts in a southerly direction (Brunsing
Associates Inc., 1999).

35



Rerimeter;Rd]

[Shilohiway
. —
Bldg -‘, 201938
286 H1036R Al |
=

f".'

105 017

.L,‘:f}{

Bldg 274/ |
58]

M- o 5 = L % . B b a5 ) ) L = ),
PANN ; ‘ ' Id Idg$0 Btldgjls . 7Bldg_:lf7 At
NN e RN | M Bldg:218 #Bidg 20 *Bidg 18l M Bidg ]
B !\ £ AR l ==\ /! B = 5 alll
N Fuel Farm Office '._ | . Bldg L .

it et
LLTE] R et e A | —— OlWater eperator Catch Basin|

Ditch]

i ™ —

| | -
S 1 N - b L A
- el
P -
o>
oy .

| ] "___:

N
—
. rs

Revetment 117/ E&T _ = R L ] | T S

Y
. S -

2 :‘ '\ )Stormwater Catch Basin .
s 0 g - i

BN by
\VesterniDrainage!

Former Landfill
Trench Area _
- Pty 250 500 1,000 1,500
Wi S Feet
Legend Non-Fire Training Areas

PROJECT Preliminary Assessment for PFAS at JFTB Los Alamito! PFAS Release Area —— River/Stream/Channel

e 6,000 cor . - Navy Gplf Course Boundary = P> Inferred Groundwater Flow Direction fr— 12420 Milestone Center Drive )
:6, 9/18/2018 | S (approximate) Germantown, MD 20876 F| g ure 5'1

Base Map: National Agriculture Imagery Program 2016
_“- o18/2018 s Water BOdy

\URSGermantown.us.ie.urs\Germantown\Projects\ENVIGEARS\GEO\ARNG PFAS\900-CAD-GIS\920-GIS or Graphics\MXD\CA\Los_Alamitos\Fig_5-1_Los_Alamitos_Non-FTAs.mxd




Final PFAS Preliminary Assessment Report
JFTB Los Alamitos, California

6. Adjacent Off-Site Sources

The EPA collects occurrence data for potential contaminants that may be present in drinking
water, but do not have enforceable drinking water standards under its Unregulated Contaminant
Monitoring program. EPA recently implemented its third Unregulated Contaminant Monitoring
Rule (UCMR3), which included testing for PFOA and PFOS. From 2013 through 2015, OCWD
performed UCMR3 testing for Orange County groundwater retail agencies (producers). OCWD
collected and analyzed samples for PFOA and PFOS from 135 locations within its service area.
Appendix A includes the UCMR3 2013 to 2015 PFOA/PFOS data set.

According to the UCMR3 data collected between 2013 and 2015, seven water agencies in
OCWD’s service area had detections of PFOA or PFOS or both compounds. These included
Golden State Water Company (Norwalk), Park Water Company (Bellflower/Norwalk), City of
Garden Grove, City of Orange, City of Fullerton, City of Anaheim and City of Downey Water
Department. Each of these water purveyors and areas in which they operate deep drinking water
wells are situated hydraulically cross or upgradient of JFTB LA, within a 10-mile radius.

In February 2017, groundwater from the ARMD-LA5 well was analyzed for PFAS. Based on the
results of the UCMR3 data with respect to PFAS contamination in producers drinking water wells,
it is possible that Well ARMD-LA5 may be impacted by PFAS that migrated in groundwater from
an upgradient source. The well is located in the northern portion of the former JFTB LA Navy
Housing area, about 75 ft south of the JFTB LAs northern property boundary. The well is
approximately 2,000 feet hydraulically upgradient and to the northeast of the closest reported
AAAF release area, the Old CFR Training Pits. The well was installed in 1963, is 672 ft deep and
is not currently used as a potable water source. Well ARMD-LA5 had PFOA and PFOS in
groundwater at concentrations of 28.0 and 48.7 ng/L, respectively. The results of the PFOA and
PFOS analyses conducted at JFTB LA are tabulated and included in Appendix A.

According to the EDR report and Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC) EnviroStor
database (California Environmental Protection Agency, DTSC), there is one property within 1 mile
hydraulically up- and cross-gradient of the site, where based on the broad spectrum of materials
reported to have been used at the site may be a potential source of PFAS released to the
environment.

The site is:
e Arrowhead Products/Federal Mogul

This property is located approximately 1,400 ft to the north and hydraulically upgradient of
the JFTB LAs northern property boundary at 4411 Katella Avenue, Los Alamitos, CA.
According to the DTSC EnviroStor database, the facility manufactures metal products such
as flexible and ridged ducting, flex joints and exhaust ducts and non-metal products such as
insulation to support metals product and end item composites made from plastic, rubber,
fiberglass, resins, and Kevlar. Various reported wastes reported to have been released to the
environment, may contain PFAS. The site status is currently listed as active for corrective
action, by the DTSC.
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7. Conceptual Site Model

The following sections describe the CSM components for the AOIs identified. Releases of PFAS
at the JFTB LA have the potential to impact soil, groundwater and surface water and sediments.
The eight AOls are shown on Figure 7-1. The CSM for JFTB LA is presented in Figure 7-2.

The CSM identifies the three components necessary for a potentially complete exposure pathway:
(1) source, (2) pathway, and (3) receptor. If any of these elements are missing, the pathway is
considered incomplete. In general, the potential PFAS exposure pathways are ingestion and
inhalation of particulates, as PFAS is not volatile. Dermal contact is not considered to be a
potential exposure pathway as studies have shown very limited absorption of PFAS through the
skin (National Ground Water Association, 2018).

Potential PFAS receptors at the JFTB LA include facility staff, site construction workers, and
visitors using the publicly accessible areas of the facility. Off-facility potential PFAS receptors
include residents and public recreation area users. The CSMs for each AOI indicate which specific
receptors could potentially be exposed to PFAS.

7.1 Source Areas

Each of the below AOIs had documented releases of AFFF to the environment and are therefore
considered potential PFAS source areas:

e Old Crash Fire Rescue Training Pits AOI
o New Crash Fire Rescue Training Pit AOI
o WEF FTA and AFFF Equipment Testing Area AOI

e Hangar 1 and Washrack AOI
e  Building 34 (Fire Station) AOI
e AFFF Release in vicinity of Building 80 AOI

e Emergency Response AOI
e Western Drainage Ditch

Two areas which are not considered AOIs include:

e Hangar 3
e Former Landfill Trench Area

The Hangar 3 AOI can be eliminated as a PFAS source area due to what can be considered an
incomplete Source-Pathway-Receptor linkage. According to interviews and reports, AFFF was
released to sealed concrete surfaces and subsequently contained and disposed of at a facility
appropriately commissioned to handle the waste. As such, this AOI is excluded from further
discussion. The former landfill trench area can also be eliminated as a PFAS source area. During
the excavation of the landfill, no industrial or hazardous waste materials were identified and all
material removed was determined to be household type wastes only.

According to documents and databases reviewed for this PA, there are several up and cross-
gradient drinking water wells operated by various purveyors with PFAS in groundwater.
Additionally, one property within 1 mile that is hydraulically upgradient of JFTB LA was reported
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to use a broad spectrum of materials that may have PFAS. As such, PFAS in groundwater from
offsite sources may have migrated to and beneath JFTB LA.

7.2  Pathways and Receptors

The following presents an evaluation of pathways and potential receptors respective of each
possible PFAS source area identified during the PA.

7.2.1 Soil and Sediment

Soil testing for PFAS has not been conducted at the JFTB LA, however, based on data obtained
during the PA, the below areas may have PFAS in soil:

e Old Crash Fire Rescue Training Pits AOI

o New Crash Fire Rescue Training Pit AOI

e WEF FTA and AFFF Equipment Nozzle Testing Area AOI
e AFFF Release in vicinity of Building 80 AOI

e Emergency Response AOI

AFFF releases to soil occurred at the above locations. Further, deep groundwater at JFTB LA is
currently used for dust and fire control purposes, which could adversely impact soil quality at the
surface if the water contains PFAS. Some of these locations are partially vegetated precluding
fugitive dust emissions; however, ground-disturbing activities could result in site and construction
worker exposure to potential PFAS contamination via inhalation of dust or ingestion of soil.

Not enough information is available to understand the disposition of potential PFAS in soil at the
following AOls; these AOIs are where AFFF was released to mostly concrete surfaces:

e Hangar 1 AOI
e  Building 34 (Fire Station) AOI

Cracks in the concrete observed during the PAVSI around catch basins located in driveway areas
in the vicinity of Hangar 1 and Building 34 may be conduits for PFAS migration to soil.

Based on information obtained during the PA, PFAS could potentially be present in sediment
conveyed in surface water laden with sediment and through and including the JFTB LA
stormwater drainage network to the WDD. Therefore, potentially complete exposure pathways for
sediment via ground-disturbing activities could result in site and construction worker exposure to
potential PFAS contamination via inhalation of dust particulates or ingestion of soil.

7.2.2 Surface Water

In their anionic forms, PFAS are water soluble and can migrate readily from soil to groundwater
or surface water via leaching and run-off. Surface water from precipitation will partly evaporate
and infiltrate in areas with permeable surface soils. Precipitation on paved surfaces will generally
flow overland or be collected by the facility’s storm and sewer drain infrastructure, where it exists,
and ultimately discharged to the WDD situated along most of the JFTB LA western property
boundary.
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Testing of surface water for PFAS has not been conducted at the JFTB LA. Based on data
obtained for this PA, PFAS could be present in:

e The open and mostly unlined WDD, where surface water flows southerly and leaves the
JFTB LA approximately 200 feet north of the JFTB LA’s southwest property corner, near
Gate 12

Various remediation systems operated at the JFTB LA during the timeframe AFFF was used. The
significant volume of groundwater extracted from these systems, after treatment, was conveyed
mostly to the WDD. As such, and from a historical perspective, these waters can be considered
as having added additional surface water (and sediment loads) to the JFTB LA stormwater
drainage system network and off-facility surface water bodies.

Potentially complete exposure pathways for surface water via ingestion exist for site and
construction workers in the portion of the WDD that flows onsite and for nearby residents and
recreational users of the offsite portion of the WDD along the length of its flow-path.

7.2.3 Groundwater

The primary exposure pathway for PFAS from groundwater would be through ingestion of drinking
water. PFAS compounds are mobile in soil and leach into groundwater where they are highly
soluble.

In February 2017, groundwater from three inactive potable JFTB LA wells was analyzed for PFAS.
The results of the analyses indicated that three onsite potentially potable but inactive wells
(ARMD-LAS, ARMD-LA5, ARMD-LARA) and one irrigation well (ITO LA) had PFAS detections in
groundwater.

Potable water at the JFTB LA is supplied to the facility by the Southern California Water Company.
The distribution system includes a main line that enters the JFTB LA from Winner’s Circle Court.
Provided the wells are not used as a drinking water source, the Source-Pathway-Receptor
linkages for ingestion are considered incomplete.

Based on information obtained for this PA, no other wells at the JFTB LA have been tested for
PFAS; therefore it is unknown whether PFAS is present in groundwater in other areas at the JFTB
LA.

Based on data obtained during the PA, the below AOIs had AFFF releases and may have PFAS
in groundwater due, in part, to permeable (soil) groundcover conditions:

e Old Crash Fire Rescue Training Pits AOI
o New Crash Fire Rescue Training Pit AOI
e WEF FTA and AFFF Equipment Nozzle Testing Area AOI

e Emergency Response AOI

Not enough information is available to understand the disposition of potential PFAS in
groundwater at the following AQls; these AOls are where AFFF was released to areas with mostly
concrete surfaces:

e Hangar 1 and Washrack AOI
e Building 34 (Fire Station) AOI
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Cracks in the concrete observed during the PAVSI around catch basins located in driveway areas
in the vicinity of Hangar 1 and Building 34 may be conduits for PFAS migration to groundwater.

Provided wells in any of the above AOIs are not used as a drinking water source, the Source-
Pathway-Receptor linkages for ingestion is considered incomplete.

Precipitation entering the shallow groundwater aquifer system may discharge to adjacent surface
water bodies and some fraction of infiltrating precipitation may enter a deeper groundwater aquifer
system within the OCB. Precipitation which infiltrates and reaches shallow, intermediate and/or
deeper groundwater aquifer regimes may bypass streams and be intercepted by wells operated
by water purveyors. Therefore, a potentially complete pathway for groundwater via ingestion
exists for resident’'s downgradient of the JFTB LA.

The below practices with respect to groundwater use at the JFTB LA should be noted:

e Use of JP-4 system groundwater effluent for dust suppression purposes may present
pathways for dermal exposure and incidental ingestion to site workers

e Groundwater extracted from irrigation well ITO LA that is used for dust suppression
purposes may present pathways for dermal exposure and incidental ingestion to site
workers

o The sampling of numerous water wells for monitoring purposes may present pathways for
dermal exposure and incidental ingestion to site workers

It should also be noted that that various remediation systems operated and extracted groundwater
at the JFTB LA during the timeframe AFFF was used, one of which is currently in use. These
systems may have depressed groundwater in areas thereby mobilizing potential PFAS in
groundwater to areas in a direction contrary to the general groundwater flow. Additionally,
chemicals injected into the subsurface may have expedited the transformation of PFAS pre-
cursors into PFOS and PFOA, which have different fate and transport characteristics.
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8. Conclusions

This report presents a summary of available information gathered during the PA on the use and
storage of AFFF and other PFAS-related activities at JFTB LA. The PA findings are based on the
information presented in Appendix A and Appendix B.

Eight AOIs related to PFAS releases were identified at JFTB LA during the PA. The AOIs are
shown on Figure 8-1 and described in the table below.

Area of Interest INETGE Used by
AOI 1 Two Old Crash Fire Rescue Navy and CAARNG
Training Pits
AOI 2 New Crash Fire Rescue CAARNG
Training Pit
AOI 3 West End of the Flightline Fire ~ CAARNG, United States

Training Area and AFFF
Equipment Nozzle Testing
Area

Department of Agriculture
(USDA) and California
Department of Food and
Agriculture (CDFA) for Medfly

AOI 4 Hangar 1 CAARNG - Army Aviation
Support Facility
AOI 5 Building 34 (JFTB Los CA ARNG
Alamitos Fire Station)
AOI 6 AFFF Release in vicinity of CAARNG
Building 80 by JFTB Los
Alamitos Fire Department
AOI 7 Emergency Response by Navy and CAARNG
JFTB Los Alamitos Fire
Department
AOI 8 Western Drainage Ditch Navy and CAARNG

Three Crash Fire Rescue (CFR) Training Pits fire training areas (FTAs) where AFFF was released
to the environment were identified based on data obtained during the PA. These AOIls include:

o Two Old CFR Training Pits FTAs located close together and considered to be a single AOI
e New CFR Training Pit FTA AOI
e West End of the Flightline (WEF) FTA and AFFF Equipment Nozzle Testing AOI

Five non-FTAs where AFFF was released to the environment were identified based on data
obtained during the PA. These AQIs include:

e Hangar 1, including Washrack AOI
e Building 34 (JFTB Los Alamitos Fire Station) AOI

e AFFF release in vicinity of Building 80 by JFTB Los Alamitos Fire Department AOI
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o Emergency Response by the JFTB Los Alamitos Fire Department where AFFF was reported
to have been released to the environment

e Western Drainage Ditch (WDD) AOI
Two other non-FTA areas which are not considered AOIs include:

e Hangar 3
e Former Landfill Trench Area

No information is available concerning PFAS containing materials being disposed of in the landfill.
The landfill was excavated and its contents, comprised of household wastes, were subsequently
placed in a lined waste consolidation cell. Additionally, a full-foam test occurred in a facility hangar,
Hangar 3, during which AFFF was released into the hangar as part of the buildings fire
suppression system testing procedure. The foam was fully contained and disposed of in
accordance with the facilities non-hazardous waste disposal procedures.

According to UCMR3 data collected between 2013 and 2015, seven water agencies in OCWD’s
service area had detections of PFOA or PFOS or both compounds. Areas in which they operate
are situated hydraulically cross or upgradient of JFTB LA. There is one property within 1 mile and
hydraulically up- or cross-gradient of the JFTB LA where further study may be warranted to
determine if there is potential for this site to have released PFAS to the environment. As such,
offsite sources of PFAS in groundwater may have migrated to and beneath JFTB LA.

Groundwater remediation treatment systems operated at the facility and in-situ chemical and
ozone remediation by means of injection at various areas may have expedited the transformation
of PFAS pre-cursors into PFOS and PFOA, which have different fate and transport characteristics.

Based on documented AFFF releases at these AQOIs, there is potential for exposure to PFAS
contamination in soil, groundwater, surface water, and sediment for site and construction workers,
residents using downgradient water supply wells, and recreational users. In addition, residents
using groundwater for drinking water surrounding the facility to the northwest to south-southwest
may potentially be exposed to migrating PFAS contamination via the groundwater pathway.

8.1 Uncertainties

A number of information sources were investigated during this PA to determine the potential for
PFAS-containing materials to have been present, used, or released at the facility. Historically,
documentation of PFAS use was not required because PFAS were considered benign. Therefore,
records were not typically kept by the facility or available during the PA on the use of PFAS in
training, firefighting, or other non-traditional activities, or on its disposition.

The conclusions of this PA are predominantly based on the information provided during interviews
with personnel who had direct knowledge of PFAS use at the facility. Sometimes the provided
information was vague or conflicted with other sources. Gathered information has a degree of
uncertainty due to the absence of written documentation, the limited number of personnel with
direct knowledge due to staffing changes, the time passed since PFAS was first used (1969 to
present), and a reliance on personal recollection. Inaccuracies may arise in potential PFAS
release locations, dates of release, volume of releases, and the concentration of AFFF used.
There is also a possibility the PA has missed a source of PFAS, as the science of how PFAS may
enter the environment continually evolves.
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In order to minimize the level of uncertainty, readily available data regarding the use and storage
of PFAS were reviewed, current personnel were interviewed, and the majority of potential source
areas were visually inspected, as practicable.

The following table summarizes the uncertainties associated with the PA:

Area of Source of
Interest Uncertainty

All AQIs (as applicable)

AOI 1 Two Old CFR Training Pits
FTAs

AOI 2 New CFR Training Pit FTA

AOI 3 West End of the Flightline
FTA and AFFF Equipment Nozzle
Testing Area

AOI 4 Hangar 1, including
Washrack

AOI 5 Building 34 (JFTB Los
Alamitos Fire Station)

AOI 7 Emergency Response by
JFTB Los Alamitos Fire
Department

AOI 8 Western Drainage Ditch

Facility stormwater drainage system plans (as-
builts) were not available for review for this PA
and as such, further studies will be required to
determine the potential for PFAS in the system.

The older of the two pits was initially used by the
Navy and then by the JFTB LA until
approximately 1983. The year in which the Navy
constructed and initially began to use this pit is
unknown. A second pit was constructed
approximately 200 ft to the west of the older pit.
The pit was in use from 1977 to 1979. The exact
location of this pit is not known. The amount and
percentage of AFFF used at both pits is not
known.

The percent concentrate of AFFF used during
training sessions is not known.

It is not known when the practice of nozzle tests
began in this area or if any other nozzle
equipment testing locations were used at JFTB
LA.

A non-hazardous waste report indicated that
liquids and used absorbent materials generated
subsequent to the Hangar 1 AFFF release were
placed into 50-gallon drums, which were taken to
the facility’s hazardous materials storage area.
The final disposition of the drums is not known.

The amount of 3% AFFF leaked or incidentally
spilled is not known.

The precise location of where the firefighting
activity occurred is not known.

Details regarding the JFTB LA stormwater
drainage system is not known and further inquiry
and study is required

46



Former Landfill
Trench Area

415 830 1,660 2,490
Legend

] Area of Interest (AOI) $5 Water Body
PFAS Release Area $5 Wetlands

1820 Facility Boundary — River/Stream 12420 Milestone Center Diive .
- ~_Navy Golf Course Boundary Germantown, MD 20876 Figure 8-1

] .
= =" (approximate)

00-CAD-GISW020-GIS or Graphics\MXDICAWLGS_ATamitos\Fig_8-1.Los_Alamitos_Summary.mxd

Joint Forces Training Base Los Alamitos Summary of Findings




Final PFAS Preliminary Assessment Report
JFTB Los Alamitos, California

9. References

Brunsing Associates, Inc. 1999. Engineering Evaluation/Cost Analysis Revised Workplan,
Preliminary Draft, North/South Landfill Assessment and Remediation Project.

California Department of Water Resources (DWR). 2014. Coastal Plain of Orange County
Groundwater Basin, Bulletin No. 118.

California Environmental Protection Agency, Department of Toxic Substances Control. Envirostor
Website. http://www.envirostor.dtsc.ca.gov. Accessed June 20, 2018.

California Military Department. 2016. Joint Forces Training Base — Los Alamitos.

Clayton. 1993. Preliminary Assessment at the Armed Forces Reserve Center Losa Alamitos,
California for the Office of the State Architect, Sacramento, California.

Clayton Environmental Consultants. 1996a. Site Inspection at the Armed Forces Reserve Center
Los Alamitos, California for the Office of the State Architect, Sacramento, California.

Clayton Group Services, Inc. (Clayton). 1996b. Draft Remedial Investigation Work Plan at the
Armed Forces Reserve Center Los Alamitos, California.

Clayton. 2006a. Army Defense Environmental Restoration Program Installation Action Plan.

Clayton. 2006b. Water Discharge Monitoring Report WDR Order No. R8-2002-0079 National
Pollutant Discharge Elimination System No. CA 8000398.

Clayton. 2007. Remedial Investigation/Feasibility Study, Volume III Feasibility Study.
Eco & Associates, Inc. 2016. Draft Spring Groundwater Monitoring Report — 2016.
Eco & Associates, Inc. 2017. Final Spring 2017 Groundwater Monitoring Report — 2017.

Los Alamitos Area Chamber of Commerce (LAACOC). n.d. The Joint Forces Training Base.
https://losalchamber.org/joint-forces-training-base/. (Accessed February 2018).

Marshall, N.S. and Denger, M.J. 2016. Historic California Posts, Camps, Stations and Airfields:
Joint Forces Training Base — Los Alamitos.

National Ground Water Association. 2018. Groundwater and PFAS: State of Knowledge and
Practice. January 2018.

PlaceWorks. 2015. City of Los Alamitos General Plan.

Orange County Water District (OCWD). 2015a. Orange County Water District Well Locations.
https://www.ocwd.com/what-we-do/groundwater-management/groundwater-location-maps/.
(Accessed April 2018).

OCWD. 2015b. Groundwater Management Plan 2015 Update.

Saucedo, G.J., Greene, H.G., Kennedy, M.P., and Bezore, S.P. 2016. Geologic Map of the Long
Beach 30'X60’ Quadrangle, California: Department of Conservation, California Geological
Society, scale 1:100,000.

Southern California Earthquake Data Center (SCEDC). 2013. Caltech Dataset. doi:
10.7909/C3WD3xH1.

48


http://www.envirostor.dtsc.ca.gov/
https://losalchamber.org/joint-forces-training-base/
https://www.ocwd.com/what-we-do/groundwater-management/groundwater-location-maps/

Final PFAS Preliminary Assessment Report
JFTB Los Alamitos, California

United States Army Corp of Engineers (USACE). 2002. Coyote and Carbon Creeks Watershed,
Los Angeles and Orange Counties, California, Feasibility Study.

USACE. 2014. Orange County Public Works Routine Channel and Bridge Maintenance
Program.Application for Permit, Orange County Public Works. Map — Project Site — Quad 3;
Exhibit 6 by RBF Consulting.

USACE. 2016. Final Second Periodic Review Report Joint Forces Training Base Los Alamitos,
California.

United States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA). 1991. Guidance for Performing
Preliminary Assessments under CERCLA. EPA/540/G-91/013. September 1991.

United States Fish and Wildlife Service (USFWS). 2018. National Wetlands Inventory.
https://www.fws.gov/wetlands/data/Mapper.html . (Accessed February 2018).

Vernadero Group. 2011. Environmental Assessment Stationing A U.S. Army Reserve Black
Hawk Helicopter Company at Joint Forces Training Base Los Alamitos, California.

49



Final PFAS Preliminary Assessment Report
JFTB Los Alamitos, California

Appendix A
Data Resources



Final PFAS Preliminary Assessment Report
Joint Forces Training Base Los Alamitos, CA

Data Resources provided separately on CD. Appendix A - Data Resources for Joint Forces
Training Base Los Alamitos includes:

Appendix A.1 - JFTB LA Licenses and Permits

e 1979 Department of the Army License for National Guard Purposes - License No. DACAQ9-
3-78-47

e 1981 Distribution of Permit No. DACA-4-81-87 Armed Forces Reserve Center, Los
Alamitos. Department of the Navy, Los Alamitos Naval Golf Course to use property on
Armed Forces Reserve Center Los Alamitos, Orange County, California - Permit to other
Federal Government Department or Agency to use Property. Permit No. DACAQ09-4-81-87.

Appendix A.2 - JFTB LA Stored AFFF Documentation
e 1969 Military Specification MIL-F-24385, Fire Extinguishing Agent
e 2006 Material Safety Data Sheet — Chemguard Inc. 3% AR-AFFF C33LT

e 2007 Material Safety Data Sheet — Ansul Ansulite Premium 3% (AFC-5A) AFFF
Concentrate

e 2010 Material Safety Data Sheet — Ansul Ansulite 3% AFFF (AFC-3-A)
e 2010 Material Safety Data Sheet — Chemguard Inc. C-303

e 2016 Material Safety Data Sheet — National Foam Aer-O-Water®® 3EM 3% AFFF
Concentrate

Appendix A.3 - JFTB LA AFFF Release Documentation
e 2012 Hazardous Materials/Waste Incident Report

e 2017 Non-Hazardous Waste Manifest, disposed by SteriCycle Specialty Waste Solutions,
Inc. — Waste Tracking Number 032879

Appendix A.4 - JFTB LA EDR Report
e 2018 Joint Forces Training Base Los Alamitos EDR Reports 5177516 and 5177572

Appendix A.5 - JFTB LA Installation Maps
o Armed Forces Reserve Center Los Alamitos, Calif. - General Development Map

e Joint Forces Training Base Los Alamitos Cantonment Area Map

Appendix A.6 - JFTB LA and UCMR3 Tabulated Chemistry Results
e JFTB LA PFOA-PFOS Chemistry Results for ARMD-LA3, ARMD-LA5, ARMD- LARA and ITO-LA

e UCMR3 PFAS Chemistry Results for Water Supply Wells within 10-miles of JFTB LA
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DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
LICENSE FOR RATIONAL GUARD PURPCSES

ARMED FORCES RESERVE CENTER, LOS ALAMITOS
ORANGE COUNTY, CALIFORNIA

The SECRETARY OF THE ARMY hereby grants to the STATE

‘use by the STATE MILITARY DEPARTMENT OF CALIFORNIA, herein

as the licensee, being the appropriate departiment of the

fornia with authority to execute this license on behzlf of
Californiz, z license for an indefinite term commencing on

- -
ur revocable at will by the Secretary of the Ammy, tO
use znd occupy for year-round maintenance and training
Reserve Center and support of the Californias Army Nztio

8]

= Sraed
State of Cali-
the State oi
13 August 19877,
nage, ODeTate,

designated active Army, Navy and Alr Force units znd reserve component
units of the Army Navy, Air Force and Marines, certain land zndé improve-
ments comprising the Armed Forces Reserve Center, Los Alamices, Orzngs

County, Californiz, loczted substantially as shown <nq red cn Exhibit "A"
artached hereto and made a part hereof, and mcre particularly dascribec

T 2s fcllows:

Consisting of buildings and surrounding grounds, containing approxi-
i z

aed A~

mzrtely 1502.33 acres, with -condition

property being described in the Inventory ané Condirti

”L”

: PO 4
DULLCLLES anc IMEC

o)
marked Exhibit "B", attached hereto and made a part hereof. The Geo

Tl

D

Course (shown in green) and Family Quarters "4" and

(shown in

blue) on Exhibit "A" attached hereto, are included in this license

for accountability purposes only.

Hh

TEIS LICENSE is granted subject to the

1. Thzat the manzgement,
Forces Reserve Center by Licensee, shall be performed in
Depzrtment of Defense D
subject to provision of ad

quate funding to the Licenses

each component occupying facilities on the installation shall bear a fai

share of the cost of manzgement and ope

2T
space is to the totzl space available. B

uilding space &as

operation, use and occupancy of said Armecd
accordance with

-

rectives and Department cf the Army regulations
ae

ollowing provisions andé conditicns:

2

by the Department
of Defense through the Natiomal Guard Bureau. Until such funding is Teceived

signments will

ztion, computed as hls occupance of
T sl be made ©
the licensee with equitable consideration to Active and Reserve Component missioc

2. That the management, operation, use and occupancy of said Armec Torces
Reserve Center shall be with the generzl supervision of the duly authcr

representative of the Secretary of the Army.

ons, the prem

~zed

3. Thet the Licensee shall maintain and keep in good repair..and condition
at standards prescribed by Department of the Army regulati
szid Armed Forces Reserve Center, ancd all costs cf operation, maintemance, anc

ises orn

b]

i

S.




ey g M

"

ARMED FORCES RESERVE CENTZ:
LOS ALAMITQS

ORANGE COUNTY, CALIFORNZA

No. DACAQS-3-78-47

restoration occasioned by reason of the use of the premises shzll be
paid for from funds available to Licensee from funds appropriated by the
National Guard Bureau, and no funds from the State of Califormiz shall be.
utilized for said operations, maintenance and restoration, except for those
buildings and facilities occupiled for use as armories, Army aviation sup-
. . port facilitles, and organizationzl maintenance shops as described in

National Guard Bureau Pamphlet 420-10, and as modified by Natlomal Guard
Bureau letter dated 10 March 1977, subject: Federal .Support of Licensed

Armories.
L, That the Uniteé States (hereinzfter referred to as the Govermment),
reserves the right to use the property included im this licemse, or axny

t i
part thereof, including all buiidings and improvements situ
for such purposes as the Department of the A:mv deems neces
interest of nationzl defense.

en
- d - ey -
2L -eTeon,
SEr

5. That the Governoment wi

11 not be respomnsible for any injury to per-
sons or damage tc property arisi

ng out of or incident to the use or OCCUDENCY
-- .. of the licensed property by the licemsee, and the licensee shall incdemniZy
and szve the Government harmless Zrom any and 21l clzims for such injury
or damage, excepting claims for injury or damace arising from activities cf
the Government cn the said property which are being conducted for the beme-

i = |
fit of the Government. Nothing contained 11 this condition shzll be con-
strued to be in derogation of the rights and remedies afiorded aggrieved
parties by Federal or State statute. It is understood that the obligatiomns
imposed on the licensee by this condition are limited to those not T oni-
bited from being assumed by the laws of the State of Californiz

6. That no adéition to or zlteration or improvement oi the
shall be made without prior written authorization from the Secr
Army or his duly authorized representative. All additioms, zalt
improvements so authorized shall be maintaiped by the licensee.
additions, alterations and improvements (which shall be so design
the Secretary of the Army or his duly authorized representative)
completion, become and remzin the property of the Govermment.
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7. That the facilities included in this license shall not be used
for the'quartering of personnel except when such personnel are in the Tederal
service, D&:tic:nating in authorized training, or for the temporary 0T °
interim quarterings of pe;sonnel.

8. That as of the dazte of commencement of this license & joint survey
and inventory of the property included thereunder, indicating the exact
condition’ thereof, shall be made by the Los Angeles District Engipeer and
the licensee. A written report of szid survey and inventory, signed bY an
suthorized representative of the Los Angeles District Engineer and licenses,
shzll be attached hereto as Exhibit "B" znd made 2 part hereof. A4 like
survey and repor:t shall be made upon expiration or terminatiom of this
license.



ARMED FORCES RESERVE CENTER,
LOS ALAMITOS

ORANGE COUNTY, CALIFORNIA
No. DACAQS-3-78-47

9. That this license may be relinquished by licenmsee upon giving sixty
(60) dzys notice in writing to the Los Angeles District Engineer

10. That on or_before the date of expiration of this license or its

*elinqu*shmenL by the licensee, the licensee shall vacate the premises,
remove 21l property of the licensee therefrom (excluding those permanent

additions, azlterations and improvements which under the provisions of Con-
girion No. 6 hereof have become the property of the Government), and restore
the premises to as good condéition as that existing upon the date oi commence-
ment of the term of this license, damages beyond the control of the licensee
and due to fair wezr and tear excepted. I, however, this license is re-
voked, the licensee shall vacate the premises, remove szid property therefrom,
and Testore the premises as zforesaid withinm such time as the Secretary of
+

the Army may designate. In either evexnt, if the licensee shzll fzil or
neglect to remove said property and so restore the premises, then at the
option of the Secretary of the Army said property shall edlther become the
property of the Government without compensation therefor, or the Secretary
of the Army may cause the property to be removed and the premises tc be

sc restored =t the evpense of the licensee, and no clazim for damages against
the Government or its officers or agents shzll be created by cr made on

account cof such removal and resteration.

11. That the licensee may mutually agree with Deparctment cf Defense
elements for the use of ﬁre“*sas on sa2ic¢ Armed Forces Reserve Center by such
elements for joint or individual training purposes, providec use of such
premises are subject to designation by licensee and pT ovided such uses do
not interfere with licensee use.

t the licensee may, upon appropriate zuthority, Issue temporary
term licenses to community service activitiles subject to the same terms
and conditions permitted to Active Army installation commanders; provided
such use 1s at no expense to the Federal Government.

13, That this license is subject to all sting easements andé licenses
znd leases of said Armed Forces Reserve Cen‘_eL of record as set Iorth om
Exhibit "C", attached hereto, and the Government reserves the right to |

grant to others leases, Wiccnses, and easements in such manner as not Lo
iprerfere with the exercise of this license and in cocrdination with the
license=.

14, That the Secretary of the Army shall, by separate action, relinguish
such jurisdiction as he deems advisable over the Armed Forces Réeserve Center,
Los Alamitos, Califormia, subject to coordination with the licensee.




ARMED FORCES RESERVE CENTER,
LOS ALAMITOS

ORANGE COUNTY, CALIFORNIA
No. DACAQ9-3-78-47

15. That the Government reserves the right at any time Ior its
sentatives, which shall include dvly authorized representatives of the
Los Angeles District Engineer, to ente: the licensed premises to review
zné to inspect the licensed premises, and in the event it is determined

epre—
i}

rt H

that the premises zre mnot, being properly maintazined in coniormance with
the terms of this license, wri tta1 notice of each deficiency shell be
given to the licensee, who shall ini iate acrions as deemed necessary by
she Govermment to restore the premises to an appropriate conciticm.

16. That any notice under the terms of this license snzll pe in wrizing
signed by a duly authorized representative of the party giving such notice
which, if given to the Govermment, shzll be zdéressed to the Distric:
Engineer, Los Angeles District, U.S. Army Corps c¢f Engineers, 2.0, Box
2711, Los Angeles, Californiz 90033; if +o the licensee, to the Commander,

ET==c

Srare Militazry Forces, Militzry Department, ATTN: CALG-TA, F.0. 3ox 2142405,
Sacramento, Californiaz 95821, or as may time to time otheswise be directed

by the partiss.

supplementad during the term hereorl

ed or
es in writing.

17. This license may be mo
upon mutuzl agreement of the pa

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this ’;‘*’?‘7 day oI

Assistcant

M A 19??, by direction of the Secretzry of the Army.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

el Yooperiy
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The above license, including all the provisions and conditicms therso:l,

o
d

is hereby accepted this 9th day of Juiv 1

L OF CALITORNIA
CE OF THE COMMANDING GEZREZRAL
T MILITARY FORCES

APPROVED:

14

TOR OF THE DEPARIM NT
RA SERVI

DIR

OF 3
W /Q(A.éf L] = 2& . A
| PHILLIP .| SALAMY, ASST. CHIEF By: J/z,/w&/

- Space Manzgerent D1v151on 5;7_\

Title: Major Cepe 1, Commanding
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STATE OF CALIFORKNIA

OFFICE OF THE COMMANDING GENERAL
STATE MILITARY FORCES
MILITARY DEPARTMENT
SACRAMENTO, CALIFORNIA

I certify that FRANK J. SCHOBER, JR. « was the Commanding
General, State Military Forces, State of California, on the 9th
day of July 1979, and as such was authorized to sign the

attached on behalf of the State of Czlifornisa.

DANIEL L. BRENNAN
COL, GS, CAL ARNG
Personne] and Administration O7fficer




Pursuant to Condition No. 13, the following Documents are listed:

Documents granted by the Government

1. Department of The Navy Easement No. NOy(R) 65539, granted to the
Orange County Flood Control District. (No term specified)

2. Department of The Navy Easement No. NOy(R) 62839 granted to the
Crange County Flood Control District. (Indefinite term)

3. Department of The Navy Lease No. NF(R) 23462 granted to Messrs.
Shoji Hara, Toshio Hara and Keisuke Hara. (Expires 31 December 1679)

4. Department of The Navy Lease No. NF(R) 23082 granted to Sea Air

Federal Credit Union. (Expires 31 March 1979, subject to renewal for
C
-

-years)

. Department of The Navy License No. NOv(R) 53727 granted tc Department
f Transportation Federal Aviation Administration (Indeterminate term)

6. Department of the Navy License No. NOy(R) 48194 granted to the Depart-
ment of the Air Force. (Indeterrminate term)

Docuzents granted to the Government

1. Lease No. NOv(R) 59574 from Fred H. Bixby Ranch Co - (Option of the
Government to renew on & year to yvear basis, net to extend bevend 30 June
19857,

4., TPermit Wo. NF(R) 74C7 from Orange County ¥

(Indefinite term).

5. Permit No. NCy(R) 9€576 from Orange County Flood Control District.
(Indefinite term).

EXHIBIT C
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. DEPARTMENT OF THE NA ’ ,0
WESTERN DIVISION : !
-NAVAL FACILITIES ENGINEERING COMMAND ° L
P.O. BOX 727
SAN BRUNOQ, CALIFORNIA 84066 IN REFLY REFER TOD:

2411:RID:1b
‘Armed Forces Reserve

ADVANCE COPY_CC2%7T 157 centex

NAS Los Alamitos

RIS _Z55 ¢4 916
T _ - 59 JUN 198
From: Commanding Officer, Western Division, Naval Facilities Engineering
Command
To Commanding Officer, Naval Station, Long Beach, California

Subj: Distribution of Permit No, DACA-4~81-87 Armed Forces Resexve Center,

Los Alamitos  (our N6247481RPO0AG3)

Encl: (1) Permit No, DACAO9-4-81-87 Armed Forces Resgerve cQﬁter, Los Alamitos
(our N6247481RPO0A63); copy of

1. Forwarded for your files is enclosure (1) which grants the Department of
the Navy exclusive ugse, operation, and maintenance of the gol¥ course and all
existing facilities thereon, located at Armed Services Reserve Center, lLos

Alamitos, California. :
. oy oy )
A e WIAZ T g

HANSEI.; K. HARRISON, Ja.
By directicn
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ST o~ DEPARTMENT. OF THE" ARMY N624?481RP00 g3
. PERMIT TO O IER FEDERAL GOVERNMENT | JARTMENT OR AGENCY -

TO USE PROPERTY ON -

ARMED PORCES JRSERVE CRWTER D °° DACAD9~4-31~87
109 ALANTTOS, . ORANGR, COTNTY,. CALIFORNIA.......--
ERGREN Faiel POTAL I ST I
anm OF THE MAVY, 103 AL 3 HAVAL GOLP mum, Lo llnnitos, CA
‘ig hereby bmnted e pgﬁmt for . Sn indefinita period of tim
; e mrn poihen nmen ey, ren eres NG GeRg D ST SEELTELY 30
begmmng 1 Jamury 1931 ,-mtd-n-»ém o - M

bul revocable at will by the Secwtary of the Army, 4 npon declaration of. & National. .
Emargancy and 30 days' notice of termination to tha Department.of.tha Navy,
for uss, operation and maintenance of a 8ol courss for. recreational purposas,
centaining sapproximately 294,0 acras, hcluﬁing tha control of all axisting
facilities constructsd thereon as described on Exhibit B, pages 1 through 4
atuuh-d bareto and mth A part huwf. t‘ha l.ouatlnn of the gol.t couxss baing

NN -

o8 shown subswnmuyw on Ezhibit A, attached hereto and made _a°1§hrt hereof, and described
‘w :

wrr P consiating of 294.0 acrez of ma, more or lasns, 238 shown
on Drawing No. 697—1(-5.

.

,L,,:f j" LA L SRR it -
RARNEDS N It BURTu SO T L el I LI B o8 P At s BRI T ity ‘,.'a=;‘-. S 3% 5 R oA S
THIS PERMIT-w g-ranted subject to thejouowmp coﬂdttwns, g : WYL

w P .

« 1. That; the. use and tw [ wn‘.h cost or, ezpense to the
Depwrtment of the Arm /gﬁ?égr:ihe pener %&ﬂ%ﬁ%} g"ﬁﬁiroval of the officer
having immedicie ‘jurisdiction over the premmes and subject also to such rules and regulations as

Ma%yglim %ﬁe ttmc esmbe uiiu ﬁm ha.lng %}l’.‘i Dliggx%ﬁt aﬁ

2. That. the shall at 1ts own ezpense mtd wzthout cost or e:cpense o %e I;f.pa.‘r?menl
- of the Amy keep n good fepm.r :md candzitm th.c pramtses herem authomed to be
" used. . : . e :

Wy,

' 3. 59@5%::#%311“ wzth or dama.ge to propert'y under comra! of the Departmenl of the
Armyf incident to the ezercise of- the privileges herem gvanted sha!i be prompﬂy corrected by the
‘ perfmttee to the satwfactwn of the scu.d oﬁicer. -

‘ 4 That the pemuttee shall pay the co&t B determmed bu the said o)ﬁcer, o! prod‘u gl gnﬁ/g

'supplymy any utilities @ W hes furmsﬁed by, the Department of the Arm
Department of the Arm cilities ? the use of the' pém‘uttee

?:A’:?; 1 362 $AIVIOUS EPITIONS ARK OBSDLETE
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5. That no additions to or elterations of thé premises shall be made without the prior congent
of the gaid officer. -

6. That if for any reason it should be deemed necessary or expedient for the Department of
the Army to perform functions and/or render services which are the responsibility of the permiltee,
the suid officer may, in lieuw of reimbursement, require th mittee to furnish the personnel end/or
materials required for the perférnarice of soid fupatilsp\add/or for.the rendering of said services,

In addition fo furnishing personnel and /o, t m:‘ the permitlee shall reimburse the Départment s -
of the Army for any costs tncurred by tyy-Department of the Army in conngction with said func~’
tions andfor services, such as for supervision’ and/or equipment furnished. - Selection of such
personnel will be subject fo the approval of the said officer, S - -

5. That on ar before the date of ezpiration of this permit or its relinquishment by the per-
mittee, the permittee shall vacate the said premises, remove ils properly therefrom, and restore
_the premises to @ condition satisfactory to the said officer, ordinary wear end tear end damage:
beyond, the control of the permitiee excepted. If, however, this permit is, revoked, the permitiee .
shall vacate the premises, rémove ifs property therefrom, and restire the premises as .aforesaid
within such time as the Secretary of the Army may desighate. . . :

16. That prior to wzadution of-this pcrnittitefellowinq changca ware mades
_wha Cranting elauge and Condition Nos. 1. 2, 3 and 4 wera revised and

Condition No. € was daleted and Condition Kog. 8 through 16 ware added. Condition
Hos.a‘__&nmughlb'monp&ge 3, - ,

O IR A A T

Py - P R T - - . rwm oy an terL R om C e w A= D L)
L LA L -v-z--"- fooos ; el e SR PR I [N -

IN WITNESS WHEREOF I have hersunto 8ot my hand by dutherity of the Secretary of the

. 97” ’
Army this day of 2’“"""\ 18 87
R N R = TR - B Mo R EARIST VI, T e § DIRANIF T S SE A NI ILEEY § S
PP SRR TR AR AR R oL L O R B A H ;o /,g [ANDIPRET I B S LS
P AL i LT A T AR IO R NN TR RIS A LY £ s it S i o . ——T g
DOV T Y L e KU TGS T LATUITINNGY 4T JRICHARD. G- RAYB vooemret iy b tan iy
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THE AROVR PERMIT, tﬁeunz with all the terms and conditions thereof, ia

BAPSEN K. BRANSCUY
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8, That the permittee shall be responsible for the maintenance snd repalr
of the perimeter fence comprising the golf course boundaxy. The permittce shall
seimburse the Commander, Armed Forces Reserve Center for the cost of any
maintcnance and repair performed by the Centex.

9. That the permittee shall be zesponsible for the maintenance and repair
of the perimeter road within the boundaries of the golf course. The permittee
<hall rejmburse the Commander, Armed Forces Reserve Center for the cost of any
maintenance and repair performed by the Center.

10. That the pernittee shall coordinate with the Commander, Armed Forces
‘ Reserve Center andf/or his duly authorized representative to determine sharing
| _ of costs covering perimeter security patrol, jncluding the reguirements '
relative to Intrusion Detection System, monitoring, responding to alarm and
costs of providing vehicles and personnel necessaxy for patrolling.

T e? SR

2

11. That the permittee shall insure that access to perimeter rosd is
controlled and precludes the possibility of vandalisn or security violations
to the airfield and/or Installation property. : .

12. -That any activities to be conducted on the premises other than those
related to the game of golf shall first be coordinated with the Commander,
Armed Forces Reserve Center and/or his duly authorized representative to insure
no safety hazards or situations jnvolving aircraft operations are created, due

to lack of proper planning.

SHATE e

13. That the Commander and/or his duly authorized yepresentative, Armed
Forces Reserve Center, will coordinate with the permittee’s duly authorized
R 'representative'én'éﬁﬁ'pénd{ﬁg_activitiés that méy‘bosé"a_§éfeff'Béza%d'?o""_“"
d personnel and facilities on and within the boundaries of ‘the golf course.

authorized representative shall Tetain the right for_ access to the sirfield
L 1ighting facilities or GCA equipment fer the purpose of maintenance located
7 within the boundaries of the golf cougse'premiqequ .y :
. . S < ¢

wla.
rc—!'

o ) 14. That the Commander, Armed Forces Reserve CenteT, and/ox his_du1§

15. That the Commander, Axmed Forces Reserve Center, and/or his & ly,
authorized representative shall retain access 1o the perimeter road within the
boundaries of the golf course as necessary for security or service.

_16. That the permittee acknowledges that.approximately 40.42acres (Parce! 16)
Unit F is current1y,be1qg.;§ased by ‘the Department of the Army and such lease wil’

X expire 30 dune 1984, :\ «x”
. Permit No. DACAD9-4-Bl-87
) Armed Forces Reserve Center, los Alamitos .
Department of the Navy i%g{ =£22Ak/ '
: : * . 53 ) '
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MEMO TO GOLF COURSE REAL ESTATE FILE

08 April 1993

Subj: NOTES OF PHONCON WITH WESTDIVNAVFAC SAN BRUNO, REAL ESTATE
DIVISION, MR. PETE MORENO, COMM (415) 244-3817

1. The following are notes from rﬁy phoncon this date with Pete Moreno, San Bruno Real
Estate Division conceming the relationship of the Navy Golf Course to the CAANG, Armed
Forces Reserve Center, Los Alamitos. Per Mr. Moreno:

‘]g) Oy The entire reservation is Federally owned (US Army)
‘6’\‘ The property is managed for the US Army by the Army Corps of Engineers, Los
\ Angeles with the "managing officer" being the District Engineer
‘27
'J,\ There are two permitee's operating on the reservation, one being the State of
\)\6 (e "3\ California, the other being the US Navy (Permit No. DACA-4-81-87)

’b\ * Each of the permitees has a one-to-one ("andlord-tenant”) relationship with the
District Engineer, Los Angeles District, US Amrmy Corps of Engineers

The Navy permit (Permit No. DACA-4-81-87) was issued on 01 JAN 81 for an
indefinite period

Mr. Moreno stated that by analogy, the relationship of the Navy and the AFRC is that of two
neighbors in a duplex rental property, each having their own "lease agreement” with the
landlord. Mr. Moreno further characterized the conditions of the Navy's Permit as follows:

,E The operation of the Navy Golf Course should cause no costs to be incurred
by AFRC

The Navy is responsible for maintaining it's portion of the perimeter fence and
the perimeter road

The Navy shares responsibility with AFRC for perimeter security, controlling
access, preventing vandalism or other security violations of the airfield and
installation property

That the Navy must cooperate at all times with AFRC concerning matters of
airfield and aircraft operations safety issues



That conditions #12 and #13 are "sort of mirror clauses"... " that neither tenant
will do anything that could conceivably pose a safety hazard to the other”
without prior coordination between both tenants

That conditions #14 and #15 insure that the Navy "grants to" AFRC...access to
the golf course premises for the specific purpose of maintaining airfield lights /
GCA equipment and access to the perimeter road as necessary for security or
service

That condition #16 notifies the Navy that it may loose approx. 40.42 acres of
land as of 30 June 1984.

Mr. Moreno reiterated that any issues concerning the golf course would not be addressed
through AFRC but would be worked out directly between the Army Corp's of Engineers, Los
Angeles and his (Mr. Moreno's) office.

W.D. Olsen



Gordon, John P (NWS N92S)

From: Moreno, Paul M (NWS N928S)

Sent: Wednesday, September 18, 2002 2:22 PM
To: Gordon, John P (NWS N928S)

Subject: GOLF COURSE REAL ESTATE ISSUE

Mr. Gordon, we tracked down the current cognizant real estate office that is holding the golf course use permit. The POC

is
Ms. Mechelle Williams 619-532-1230. She has reviewed the permit and concurs with the position outlined by Mr, Pete
Moreno in 1993.



Final PFAS Preliminary Assessment Report
Joint Forces Training Base Los Alamitos, CA
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MATERIAL SAFETY

DATA SHEET

CHEMGUARD 3% AR-AFFF C33LT Revision Date:
1. PRODUCT IDENTIFICATION
Chemical Family: Surfactant mixture; fire fighting foam concentrate
Aqueous Film Forming Foam
Product name: Chemguard 3% AR-AFFF C33LT
Manufacturer: Chemguard, Inc.
204 South 6th
Mansfield, TX 76063
phone - 817-473-9964
2. COMPOSITION / INFORMATION ON INGREDIENTS
ACGIH/PPM
CAS NO. Common Name TWA STEL
7732-18-5 water
112-34-5 diethylene glycol monobutyl ether not established
proprietary hydrocarbon surfactant
proprietary fluorosurfactant N/A N/A
polysacchaaride gum N/A N/A
107-21-1 ethylene glycol (CEIL) 50ppm (CEIL) 50 ppm

3. HAZARDS IDENTIFICATION
Routes of entry: Dermal, inhalation and ingestion
Potential Health Effects: May cause skin and eye irritation.

Carcinogenicity: Not a carcinogen.

4. FIRST AID MEASURES
Ingestion: Do not induce vomiting. Call a physician.
Inhalation: Remove to fresh air.

OSHA/PPM

1/26/2006

% by wt
55% - 65%
3% - 6%
proprietary
proprietary
1% - 2%
25%

Skin: Rinse with water. Wash with soap and water. Contaminated clothing should be washed

before re-use.
Eyes: Rinse with water. Call a physician.

Page 1 of 3



5. FIRE FIGHTING MEASURES

Flash Point: no flash to boiling
Flammable Limits in air (lower % by volume): not evaluated
Flammable Limits in air (upper % by volume): not evaluated
Auto-ignition Temperature: not evaluated

General Hazards: None known.

Fire Fighting Equipment: Self contained breathing apparatus

Fire Extinguishing Media: Water, Foam, Carbon Dioxide, Dry Chemical, Halon
Fire and Explosion Hazards: Decomposition products may be toxic.
Hazardous Combustion Products:

6. ACCIDENTAL RELEASE

Contain spills. Vacuum or pump into storage containers, absorb smaller quantities
with absorbent materials, and dispose of properly. Washing area with water will create large
amounts of foam.

Dispose of released and contained material in accordance with local, state, and federal
regulations. Release to local waste treatment plant only with permission.

7. HANDLING AND STORAGE

Store in original container, or appropriate end-use device. Store at temperatures of -2° - 120° F.
If the material freezes, it may be thawed without loss of performance.

8. EXPOSURE CONTROLS, PERSONAL PROTECTION

Eye Protection: Wear side-shield safety glasses.
Skin Protection: Wear latex gloves.
Respiratory Protection: Use organic vapor respirator if needed.

9. PHYSICAL AND CHEMICAL PROPERTIES

Boiling Point: 212 degrees F.

Melting Point: -2°F

Specific Gravity: 1.05 g/ml

Vapor Pressure (mm Hg): N/A

pH 7.0-85

Flash Point (PMCC): no flash to boiling
Vapor Density (air = 1) N/A

Solubility in water: 100%

Appearance: opaque, thick liquid
Odor: very slight solvent odor

10. STABILITY AND REACTIVITY

Stability: Stable

Incompatibility: Strong oxidizers

Hazardous Polymerization: Will not occur.

Decomposition Products: Oxides of nitrogen, sulfur, carbon.

Page 2 of 3



11. TOXICOLOGICAL INFORMATION

Eye Irritation: (Rabbits) mild irritant
Skin Irritation: (Rabbits) minimal irritant

Inhalation Toxicity:
Sensitization:

Teratology:

Mutagenicity:
Reproduction:

Acute Oral Effects (Rats):

not evaluated
not evaluated
not evaluated
not evaluated
not evaluated
not evaluated

12. ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION

Chemical Oxygen Demand:

Biological Oxygen Demand (20 day):
Biodegradability (B.0.D./C.0.D.)

Total Organic Carbon:

LC50 (96 hour pimephales promelas)
LC50 (48 hour, daphnia magna)

CONCENTRATE DILUTION
619,972 mgl/l 18,599 mgl/l
389,600 mg/l 11,688 mg/l
63% 63%
202,000 mg/l 6060 mg/l

not determined
not determined

13. DISPOSAL CONSIDERATIONS

not determined
not determined

Dispose in accordance with local, state, and federal regulations. Discharge to waste treatment
plants only with permission. Anti-foam agents may be used to reduce foaming in waste streams.

14. TRANSPORTATION INFORMATION

Department of Transportation proper shipping name:

15. REGULATORY INFORMATION

All ingredients are on the TSCA inventory.

Ethylene glycol is reportable under SARA Title 1ll, RQ = 5,000 Ibs

No components are reportable under CERCLA.

16. OTHER INFORMATION

NFPA Hazard Ratings
1
0
0

Change Log:
Revision 2, 1/26/06 -

Health Hazard Rating
Flammability Rating
Instability/Reactivity Rating

Flammability rating changed from 1 to 0.

Revision date changed.

Page 3 of 3
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HMIS Identification System
1
0
0



DATA SHEET

ANSULITE AFC-5A (NMS)
3% AFFF
Concentrate

Description

ANSULITE AFC-5A (NMS) 3% AFFF (Aqueous Film-Forming
Foam) Concentrate combines fluoro- and hydrocarbon-
surfactant technologies to provide superior fire and vapor
suppression for Class B hydrocarbon fuel fires. This synthetic
foam concentrate is intended for firefighting applications at 3%
solution in fresh, salt, or hard water.

ANSULITE AFC-5A (NMS) foam solution utilizes three
suppression mechanisms intended for rapid fire knockdown and
superior burnback resistance:

® The foam blanket blocks oxygen supply to the fuel.

B Liquid drains from the foam blanket and forms an aqueous
film that suppresses fuel vapor and seals the fuel surface.

® The water content of the foam solution produces a cooling
effect for additional fire suppression.
TYPICAL PHYSIOCHEMICAL PROPERTIES AT 77 °C (25 °F)

Appearance Pale yellow liquid

Density 1.023 + 0.020 g/ml
pH 7.0-85
Refractive Index 1.3640 + 0.0020
Viscosity* 4.5+ 1.0 cSt

*Cannon-Fenske viscometer at 77 °F (25 °C)

Approvals, Listings, and Standards

ANSULITE AFC-5A (NMS) 3% AFFF Concentrate is designed in
accordance with National Fire Protection Association (NFPA)
Standard 11 for Low-, Medium-, and High-Expansion Foam. The
concentrate is approved, listed, qualified under, or meets the
requirements of the following specifications and standards:

m UL Standard 162, Foam Liquid Concentrates

U

®

010052

Application

ANSULITE AFC-5A (NMS) Concentrate is intended for use on
Class B hydrocarbon fuel fires with low water solubility such

as crude oils, gasolines, diesel fuels, and aviation fuels. It is not
suitable for use on polar fuels with appreciable water solubility
such as methyl and ethyl alcohol, acetone, and methyl ethyl
ketone.

The concentrate also has excellent wetting properties that
can effectively combat Class A fires. It may also be used in
conjunction with dry chemical agents to provide even greater
fire suppression performance.

ANSULITE AFC-5A (NMS) 3% AFFF Concentrate can be ideal
for fixed, semi-fixed, and emergency response firefighting
applications such as:

Fuel or chemical storage tanks

Industrial chemical and petroleum processing facilities
Truck/rail loading and unloading facilities

Flammable liquid containment areas

Mobile equipment

Crash fire rescue

tyco

Fire Protection Products

One Stanton Street / Marinette, WI 54143-2542, USA / +1-715-735-7411 / www.ansul.com
Copyright © 2017 Tyco Fire Products LP. All rights reserved. / Form No. F-2016288-01



Foaming Properties

ANSULITE AFC-5A (NMS) 3% AFFF Concentrate may be
effectively applied using most conventional foam discharge
equipment at a 3% dilution with fresh, salt, or hard water. For
optimum performance, water hardness should not exceed
500 ppm expressed as calcium and magnesium.

ANSULITE AFC-5A (NMS) Concentrate requires low energy to
foam and the foam solution may be applied with aspirating and
non-aspirating discharge devices. Aspirating discharge devices
typically produce expansion ratios from 3.5:1 to 10:1, depending
on the type of device and the flow rate. Non-aspirating devices,
such as handline water fog/stream nozzles or standard sprinkler
heads, typically produce expansion ratios from 2:1 to 4:1.
Medium-expansion discharge devices typically produce
expansion ratios from 20:1 to 60:1.

Proportioning

The recommended operational temperature range

for ANSULITE AFC-5A (NMS) 3% AFFF Concentrate is

35 °F to 120 °F (2 °C to 49 °C). This foam concentrate can be
correctly proportioned using most conventional, properly
calibrated, in-line proportioning equipment such as:

m Balanced and in-line balanced pressure pump proportioners
Balanced pressure bladder tanks and ratio flow controllers
Around-the-pump type proportioners

[ ]
[ ]
m Fixed or portable in-line venturi type proportioners
[ ]

Handline nozzles with fixed eductor/pick-up tubes

For immediate use: The concentrate may also be diluted with
fresh or salt water to a 3% pre-mix solution.

For delayed use: Consult Technical Services for guidance
regarding suitability of a stored pre-mix solution (fresh water
only).

Storage and Handling

ANSULITE AFC-5A (NMS) 3% AFFF Concentrate should be
stored in the original supplied package (HDPE totes, drums,

or pails) or in the recommended foam system equipment as
outlined in Tyco Fire Protection Products Technical Bulletin
“Storage of Foam Concentrates”. The product should be
maintained within the recommended temperature range. If the
concentrate freezes during transport or storage, full product
serviceability can be restored upon thaw with gentle re-mixing.

Factors affecting the foam concentrate’s long-term effectiveness
include temperature exposure and cycling, storage container
characteristics, air exposure, evaporation, dilution, and
contamination. The effective life of ANSULITE AFC-5A (NMS)
Concentrate can be maximized through optimal storage
conditions and proper handling. ANSUL concentrates have
demonstrated effective firefighting performance with contents
stored in the original package under proper conditions for more
than 10 years.

Mixing ANSULITE AFC-5A (NMS) Concentrate with other foam
concentrates for long-term storage is not recommended. Use in
conjunction with comparable 3% AFFF products for immediate
incident response is appropriate.

Materials of Construction Compatibility

To help avoid corrosion, galvanized pipe and fittings should
never be used in contact with undiluted ANSULITE AFC-5A
(NMS) 3% AFFF Concentrate. Refer to Tyco Fire Products
Technical Bulletin “Acceptable Materials of Construction” for
recommendations and guidance regarding compatibility of
foam concentrate with common materials of construction in the
firefighting foam industry.

Inspection

ANSULITE AFC-5A (NMS) 3% AFFF Concentrate should be
inspected periodically in accordance with NFPA 11, EN 13565-2,
or other relevant standard. A representative concentrate sample
should be sent to Tyco Fire Protection Products Foam Analytical
Services or other qualified laboratory for quality analysis per the
applicable standard. An annual inspection and sample analysis
is typically sufficient, unless the product has been exposed to
unusual conditions.

Ordering Information

ANSULITE AFC-5A (NMS) 3% AFFF Concentrate is available in
drums only.

Shipping Container
Part Number Description Weight Volume
442503 Drum 495 |Ib 11.83 ft3
55 gal (208 L) (224.5 kg) (0.3350 m3)

For bulk orders consult an account representative.

Safety Data Sheets (SDS) are available at www.ansul.com.

Note: The converted values in this document are provided for dimensional
reference only and do not reflect an actual measurement.

ANSUL, ANSULITE, and the product names listed in this material are marks
and/or registered marks. Unauthorized use is strictly prohibited.




MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET
ol| ANSUL

by Tyeco Fire Suppression & Building Products
ANSULITE 3% AFFF (AFC-3-A)
Product Code: 1010-2-016 ANa Issue Date: 08-30-2010

1. Product and Company Identification

Material name ANSULITE 3% AFFF (AFC-3-A)
Version # 01
Revision date 08-30-2010
CAS # Mixture
Product Code 1010-2-016 ANa
Product use Fire extinguishing agent
Manufacturer / Importer /
Supplier
Name Tyco Fire Suppression and Building Products
Address One Stanton Street
Marinette, W1 54143-2542
Phone 715-735-7411
Internet http://www.ansul.com
Emergency Phone Number CHEMTREC 800-424-9300 or 703-527-3887
2. Hazards ldentification
Emergency overview WARNING! Causes skin and eye irritation.
OSHA regulatory status This product is considered hazardous under 29 CFR 1910.1200 (Hazard Communication).
Potential health effects
Routes of exposure Eye contact. Skin contact. Inhalation. Ingestion.
Eyes Do not get this material in contact with eyes.
Skin Avoid contact with the skin. Frequent or prolonged contact may defat and dry the skin, leading to
discomfort and dermatitis.
Inhalation Do not breathe vapor. May be irritating.
Ingestion Not a likely route of entry. Do not ingest.
Target organs Eyes. RESPIRATORY SYSTEM. Skin. Central nervous system.
Chronic effects Frequent or prolonged contact may defat and dry the skin, leading to discomfort and dermatitis.
Signs and symptoms Irritation of nose and throat. Irritation of eyes and mucous membranes. Defatting of the skin.

Rash. Skin irritation.

3. Composition / Information on Ingredients

Components CAS # Percent
Butyl Carbitol 112-34-5 25-10
Other components below reportable levels >90

4, First Aid Measures

First aid procedures

Eye contact Immediately flush eyes with plenty of water for at least 15 minutes. Remove contact lenses, if
present and easy to do. Continue rinsing. Get medical attention if irritation persists after washing.

Skin contact Wash off with warm water and soap. Get medical attention if irritation develops and persists.

Inhalation Move to fresh air. For breathing difficulties, oxygen may be necessary. Get medical attention, if
needed.

Ingestion Rinse mouth. Do not induce vomiting without advice from poison control center. IF SWALLOWED:

Immediately call a POISON CENTER or doctor/physician. If vomiting occurs, keep head low so
that stomach content doesn't get into the lungs.

Notes to physician Symptoms may be delayed.

Material name: ANSULITE 3% AFFF (AFC-3-A) MSDS US
1521 Version #: 01 Revision date: 08-30-2010 F-9743 1/5



General advice

If you feel unwell, seek medical advice (show the label where possible). Ensure that medical
personnel are aware of the material(s) involved, and take precautions to protect themselves.
Show this safety data sheet to the doctor in attendance.

5. Fire Fighting Measures

Flammable properties
Extinguishing media

Suitable extinguishing
media

Protection of firefighters

Specific hazards arising
from the chemical

Specific methods

Hazardous combustion
products

No unusual fire or explosion hazards noted.

This product is not flammable. Use extinguishing agent suitable for type of surrounding fire.

None known.

None known.
May include oxides of nitrogen.

6. Accidental Release Measures

Personal precautions
Environmental precautions
Methods for containment

Methods for cleaning up

Local authorities should be advised if significant spillages cannot be contained. Surfaces may
become slippery after spillage.

Prevent further leakage or spillage if safe to do so. Avoid discharge into drains, water courses or
onto the ground.

Stop the flow of material, if this is without risk. Dike the spilled material, where this is possible.
Prevent entry into waterways, sewer, basements or confined areas.

Should not be released into the environment.

Large Spills: Dike far ahead of spill for later disposal. Use a non-combustible material like
vermiculite, sand or earth to soak up the product and place into a container for later disposal.

Small Spills: Wipe up with absorbent material (e.g. cloth, fleece).

Never return spills in original containers for re-use. Following product recovery, flush area with
water. Clean surface thoroughly to remove residual contamination.

7. Handling and Storage

Handling

Storage

Do not get this material in contact with eyes. Avoid contact with skin. Avoid prolonged exposure.
Handle and open container with care.

Store in cool place. Store in a well-ventilated place. Keep container tightly closed. Keep out of the
reach of children. Use care in handling/storage.

8. Exposure Controls / Personal Protection

Personal protective equipment
Eye / face protection

Skin protection
Respiratory protection

General hygiene
considerations

Do not get in eyes. Wear approved chemical safety glasses or goggles where eye exposure is
reasonably probable.

Wear appropriate chemical resistant clothing. Chemical resistant gloves.

When workers are facing concentrations above the exposure limit they must use appropriate
certified respirators.

Handle in accordance with good industrial hygiene and safety practice. When using, do not eat,
drink or smoke. Avoid contact with skin.

9. Physical & Chemical Properties

Appearance
Form

Color
Odor
Physical state

pH

Melting point
Freezing point
Boiling point

Liquid.

Light yellow. Clear.
Mild. Sweet.
Liquid.

6.5-85

Not available.

Not available.
206.6 °F (97 °C)

Material name: ANSULITE 3% AFFF (AFC-3-A)
Revision date: 08-30-2010 F-9743

1521 Version #: 01

MSDS US
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Flash point > 212 °F (> 100 °C)
Evaporation rate Not available.

Flammability limits in air, upper, Not available.
% by volume

Flammability limits in air, lower, Not available.
% by volume

Vapor pressure Not available.
Vapor density Not available.
Specific gravity 1.02

Relative density Not available.
Solubility (water) Not available.
Partition coefficient Not available
(n-octanol/water)

Auto-ignition temperature Not available.
Decomposition temperature Not available.
VOC Not available.

10. Chemical Stability & Reactivity Information

Chemical stability Material is stable under normal conditions.

Conditions to avoid None known.

Incompatible materials Alkaline metals. Strong acids, alkalies and oxidizing agents.
Hazardous decomposition Nitrogen oxides (NOx). Sulfur oxides. Carbon oxides.
products

11. Toxicological Information

Toxicological information The toxicity of this product has not been tested.

Toxicological data
Components Test Results

Butyl Carbitol (112-34-5) Acute Dermal LD50 Rabbit: 2700 mg/kg
Acute Oral LD50 Guinea pig: 2000 mg/kg
Acute Oral LD50 Rabbit: 2200 mg/kg
Acute Oral LD50 Rat: 6560 mg/kg
Acute Other LD50 Mouse: 850 mg/kg
Acute Other LD50 Rat: 500 mg/kg

Local effects Components of the product may be absorbed into the body through the skin. Contact may irritate
or burn eyes.

Carcinogenicity This product is not considered to be a carcinogen by IARC, ACGIH, NTP, or OSHA.

12. Ecological Information

Ecotoxicological data

Components Test Results

Butyl Carbitol (112-34-5) EC50 Algae: > 100 mg/l 96.00 Hours
EC50 Water flea (Daphnia magna): 3184 mg/l 24.00 hours
LC50 Bluegill (Lepomis macrochirus): 1300 mg/l 96.00 hours

Ecotoxicity Not expected to be harmful to aquatic organisms.
Environmental effects An environmental hazard cannot be excluded in the event of unprofessional handling or disposal.
Persistence and degradability = Not available.

Material name: ANSULITE 3% AFFF (AFC-3-A) MSDS US
1521 Version #: 01 Revision date: 08-30-2010 F-9743 3/5



13. Disposal Considerations

Disposal instructions This product, in its present state, when discarded or disposed of, is not a hazardous waste
according to Federal regulations (40 CFR 261.4 (b)(4)). Under RCRA, it is the responsibility of
the user of the product to determine, at the time of disposal, whether the product meets RCRA
criteria for hazardous waste. Dispose of waste material according to Local, State, Federal, and
Provincial Environmental Regulations.

Waste from residues / unused  Dispose of in accordance with local regulations.
products

14. Transport Information

DOT
Not regulated as dangerous goods.

15. Regulatory Information

US federal regulations This product is a "Hazardous Chemical" as defined by the OSHA Hazard Communication
Standard, 29 CFR 1910.1200.
All components are on the U.S. EPA TSCA Inventory List.

US EPCRA (SARA Title Ill) Section 313 - Toxic Chemical: De minimis concentration

Butyl Carbitol (CAS 112-34-5) 1.0 % N230
US EPCRA (SARA Title lll) Section 313 - Toxic Chemical: Listed substance
Butyl Carbitol (CAS 112-34-5) Listed. N230
CERCLA (Superfund) reportable quantity
None
Superfund Amendments and Reauthorization Act of 1986 (SARA)
Hazard categories Acute Health - Yes

Chronic Health - No
Fire Hazard - No
Pressure Hazard - No
Reactivity Hazard - No

Section 302 extremely No
hazardous substance

Section 311 hazardous No
chemical

Inventory status

Country(s) or region Inventory name On inventory (yes/no)*
Australia Australian Inventory of Chemical Substances (AICS) Yes
Canada Domestic Substances List (DSL) No
Canada Non-Domestic Substances List (NDSL) No
China Inventory of Existing Chemical Substances in China (IECSC) No
Europe European Inventory of Existing Commercial Chemical Yes
Substances (EINECS)
Europe European List of Notified Chemical Substances (ELINCS) No
Japan Inventory of Existing and New Chemical Substances (ENCS) No
Korea Existing Chemicals List (ECL) Yes
New Zealand New Zealand Inventory Yes
Philippines Philippine Inventory of Chemicals and Chemical Substances No
(PICCS)
United States & Puerto Rico  Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA) Inventory Yes

*A "Yes" indicates that all components of this product comply with the inventory requirements administered by the governing country(s)

State regulations This product does not contain a chemical known to the State of California to cause cancer, birth
defects or other reproductive harm.

US - New Jersey Community RTK (EHS Survey): Reportable threshold

Butyl Carbitol (CAS 112-34-5) 500 LBS
US - Pennsylvania RTK - Hazardous Substances: Listed substance
Butyl Carbitol (CAS 112-34-5) Listed.
Material name: ANSULITE 3% AFFF (AFC-3-A) MSDS US
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16. Other Information

Further information HMIS® is a registered trade and service mark of the NPCA.
HMIS® ratings Health: 1
Flammability: 0
Physical hazard: 0
NFPA ratings Health: 1
Flammability: 0
Instability: 0
Disclaimer The information provided in this Safety Data Sheet is correct to the best of our knowledge,

information and belief at the date of its publication. The information given is designed only as a
guidance for safe handling, use, processing, storage, transportation, disposal and release and is
not to be considered a warranty or quality specification. The information relates only to the
specific material designated and may not be valid for such material used in combination with any
other materials or in any process, unless specified in the text.

Issue date 08-30-2010

Material name: ANSULITE 3% AFFF (AFC-3-A) MSDS US
1521 Version #: 01 Revision date: 08-30-2010 F-9743 5/5



CHEMGUARD C-303
MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET

Date Prepared: 12/14/2010
Supersedes Date: 02/26/2009

1. CHEMICAL PRODUCT AND COMPANY IDENTIFICATION

Product Name: CHEMGUARD C-303

Chemical Family: Surfactant mixture; fire fighting foam concentrate

Company Identification: Chemguard, Inc.
204 South 6™ Avenue
Mansfield, Texas 76063 USA
(817) 473-9964 (For Product Information)
(817) 473-9964 (For Emergency Information)
www.chemguard.com

For a transport accident or leak, fire or major spill, call CHEMTREC, (800) 424-9300
For International CHEMTREC assistance, call: (703) 527-3887 (collect calls accepted)

Read the entire MSDS for a complete hazard assessment.

2. COMPOSITION / INFORMATION ON INGREDIENTS

CONTAINING: HAZARDOUS AND/OR REGULATED COMPONENTS

Chemical Name Percentage CAS Number OSHA Hazard
Water 85-90% 7732-18-5 NO
Magnesium sulfate 1-2% 7487-88-9 YES
Proprietary hydrocarbon solvent Yes
Proprietary hydrocarbon surfactant YES
Proprietary fluorosurfactant YES

COMPOSITION NOTES:

3. HAZARDS IDENTIFICATION

EMERGENCY OVERVIEW
WARNING! MAY CAUSE EYE AND/OR SKIN IRRITATION

Routes of Exposure:

Eye Contact: Exposure during the handling or mixing may cause immediate or delayed irritation or inflammation.
Skin Contact: Exposure during the handling or mixing may cause immediate or delayed irritation or inflammation.
Ingestion: Ingestion of large quantities may cause abdominal cramps, nausea, vomiting, diarrhea.

Inhalation: Exposure to this product in excess of the applicable TVL or PEL may cause or aggravate other lung
conditions. Exposure to this product may cause irritation to the nose, throat, and upper respiratory system.

Chronic: None known
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CHEMGUARD C-303

Medical Conditions which May be Aggravated by Inhalation or Dermal Exposure: Persons with unusual (hyper)
sensitivity to chemicals may experience adverse reactions to this product.

Carcinogenic Potential: This product and its ingredients are not listed as a carcinogen by NTP, OSHA, ACGIH or
IARC.

4. FIRST AID MEASURES

Eyes: Immediately flush eyes thoroughly with water. Continue flushing eye for at least 15 minutes, including under
lids. Seek immediate medical attention.

Skin: In case of contact, immediately wash with plenty of soap and water for at least 5 minutes. Seek medical
attention if irritation or redness occurs. Remove contaminated clothing and shoes. Clean contaminated clothing
and shoes before re-use.

Ingestion: If victim is conscious and alert, give 3 — 3 glasses of water to drink. Do not induce vomiting without
medical advice. Do not induce vomiting or give anything by mouth to an unconscious person. Seek immediate
medical attention. Do not leave victim unattended. Vomiting may occur spontaneously. To prevent aspiration of
swallowed product, lay victim on side with head lower than waist. If vomiting occurs and the victim is
conscious, give water to further dilute the chemical.

Inhalation: If respiratory irritation or distress occurs remove victim to fresh air. Seek medical attention if respiratory
irritation or distress continues. If breathing is difficult, give oxygen. If breathing as ceased apply artificial
respiration using oxygen and a suitable mechanical device such as a bag and a mask.

Notes to Physician: All treatments should be based on observed signs and symptoms of distress in the patient.
Consideration should be given to the possibility that overexposure to materials other than this product may
have occurred.

5. FIRE FIGHTING MEASURES

Flash Point — >150°F (65.56°C)

Lower Explosive Limit — Not Applicable

Upper Explosive Limit — Not Applicable

Hazardous Combustion Products — Oxides of nitrogen, sulfur and carbon
Unusual Fire & Explosion Hazards — Decomposition products may be toxic..
Extinguishing Media — Water, Foam, Carbon Dioxide, Dry Chemical, Halon
Special fire fighting Procedures — Self contained breathing apparatus

Auto Ignition Temperature — Not Applicable

6. ACCIDENTAL RELEASE MEASURES

Wear appropriate protective gear for the situation. See Personal Protection information in section 8.

Containment of Spill: Dike or retain dilution water or water from firefighting for later disposal. Follow procedure
described below under cleanup and disposal of spills.

Cleanup and Disposal of Spill: Exercise appropriate precautions to minimize direct contact with skin or eyes
and prevent inhalation of mist. Vacuum or sweep into an appropriate storage container. Absorb smaller
guantities with absorbent materials and dispose of properly. Washing area with water will create large amounts
of foam. Avoid creating mist. Ventilate area.

Environmental and Regulatory Reporting: Runoff from fire control or dilution water may cause pollution. Spills
may be reportable to the National Response Center (800-424-8802) and to state and/or local agencies.
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CHEMGUARD C-303

7. HANDLING AND STORAGE

Minimum/Maximum Storage Temperature: Store at temperatures of 35°F - 120°F. If the material freezes, it
may e thawed without loss of performance.

Handling: Avoid inhalation or contact with eyes, skin or clothing. Avoid prolonged or repeated exposure. Use
with adequate ventilation.

Storage: Store in an area that is dry, well ventilated and in tightly closed containers, or appropriate end-use
devices..

8. EXPOSURE CONTROLS / PERSONAL PROTECTION

Engineering Controls: Where engineering controls are indicated by use conditions or a potential for excessive
exposure exists, the following traditional exposure techniques may be used to effectively minimize employee
exposures.

Eye Protection: When engaged in activities where product could contact the eye, wear safety glasses with side
shields, goggles, or face shield.

Skin Protection: Skin contact should be minimized through use of latex gloves and suitable long sleeved clothing.
Consideration must be given both to durability as well as permeation resistance.

Respiratory Protection: Avoid actions that cause dust exposure to occur. Use local or general ventilation to
control exposures below applicable exposure limits. NIOSH or MSHA approved particulate filter respirators
should be used in the context of respiratory protection program meeting the requirements of the OSHA
respiratory protection standard [29 CFR 1910.134] to control exposures when ventilation or other controls are
inadequate or discomfort or irritation is experienced. Respirator and/or filter cartridge selection should be
based on American National Standards Institute (ANSI) Standards Z88.2 Practices for Respiratory
Protection.

Ventilation: Use local exhaust or general dilution ventilation to control exposure within applicable limits.

Work Practice Controls:

Personal hygiene is an important work practice exposure control measure and the following general measures

should be taken when working with or handling this material:

(1) Do not store, use, and/or consume foods, beverages, tobacco products, or cosmetics in areas where this
material is stored.

(2) Wash hands and face carefully before eating, drinking, using tobacco, applying cosmetics, or using the
toilet.

(3) Wash exposed skin promptly to remove accidental splashes or contact with this material.

9. PHYSICAL AND CHEMICAL PROPERTIES

Appearance — Clear amber liquid Vapor Pressure — Not Evaluated

Odor — Slight solvent odor Density — Not evaluated

Physical State — Liquid Boiling Point — 205-212° F (96 —100° C)
Specific Gravity (H20=1) — 1.018 — 1.023 g/ml| Melting Point — 30° F (-1.1° C)
pH-7.0-85 Solubility in Water — Soluble

10. STABILITY AND REACTIVITY
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CHEMGUARD C-303

Stability: Stable.

Conditions to avoid: Unintentional contact with water.

Hazardous Polymerization: Hazardous polymerization will not occur.

Incompatibility with other materials: Strong oxidizing agents

Hazardous Decomposition: Oxides of nitrogen, sulfur and carbon

11. TOXICOLOGICAL INFORMATION

Acute Eye and Skin Toxicity Data:
Toxicological Information and Interpretation:
Eye irritation (Rabbits): Mild irritant

Skin Irritation (Rabbit): Minimal irritant
Acute Oral Effects (Rats): Not evaluated
Inhalation Toxicity: Not evaluated
Sensitization: Not evaluated

Teratology: Not evaluated

Mutagenicity: Not evaluated
Reproduction: Not evaluated

To the best of our knowledge, the chemical, physical, and toxicological properties of this product have not been
thoroughly investigated.

Chronic Toxicity:
This product does not contain any substances that are considered by OSHA, NTP, IARC or ACGIH to be “probable”
or “suspected” human carcinogens.

12. ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION

CONCENTRATE SOLUTION (AS USED)
Chemical Oxygen Demand: 210,000 mg/l 6,300 mg/l
Biological Oxygen Demand (20 day): 79,800 mg/l 2,394 mg/l
Biodegradability (B.O.D/C.0.D.): 38% 38%
Total Organic Carbon: 33,600 mg/l 1,008 mg/l
LC50 (96 hour Pimephales promelas): 233 ppm 7,767 ppm
LC50 (48 hour Daphnia magnas): 1,110 ppm 37,000 ppm

13. DISPOSAL CONSIDERATIONS

Waste Disposal: Chemical additions, processing or otherwise altering this material may make the waste
management information presented in this MSDS incomplete, inaccurate or otherwise inappropriate. Dispose
of waste material according to local, state and federal regulations.

14. TRANSPORTATION INFORMATION

Department of Transportation (DOT)

Hazardous Materials Description/Proper Shipping Name: NOT REGULATED

Hazard Class: Not Applicable
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CHEMGUARD C-303

Identification Number: Not Applicable

Required Label Text: Not Applicable

Hazardous Substances/Reportable Quantities: Not Applicable

International Air Transport Association (IATA): NOT REGULATED

15. REGULATORY INFORMATION

FEDERAL REGULATORY STATUS:

Status under OSHA Hazard Communication Standard, 29 CFR 1910.1200: This product is considered a
"hazardous chemical" under this regulation, and should be included in the employer's hazard communication
program.

Reportable Quantities Under the Clean Water Act, CERCLA, and EPCRA, 40 CFR 117, 302 and 355:
The product contains no component regulated under section 304 (40 CFR 370).

Hazard Category and Applicability of EPCRA Hazardous Substance Inventory Reporting, 40 CFR 370:
Not listed

Applicability of EPCRA Toxic Chemical Release Inventory (TRI) Reporting. 40 CFR 372:
Not subject to TRI reporting

Status Under the Toxic Substances Control Act, 40 CFR 710:
All chemicals comprising this product are listed on the TSCA Inventory.

SARA Title lll Hazard Classes:
Fire Hazard: NO
Reactive Hazard: NO
Release of Pressure: NO
Acute Health Hazard: YES
Chronic Health Hazard: NO

State Regulations:

California:
This product does not contain any components that are regulated under California Proposition 65.

Pennsylvania Right To Know Components
This product does not contain any components on the Pennsylvania Right to Know List

16. OTHER INFORMATION

NFPA Ratings: Health: 1 Flammability: 1 Reactivity: O

Label Requirements:

WARNING! MAY CAUSE EYE AND/OR SKIN IRRITATION
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CHEMGUARD C-303

Reactivity] O
Personal Protection] B |

NFPA/HMIS Definitions: 0-Least, 1-Slight, 2-Moderate, 3-High, 4-Extreme
Protective Equipment: Safety glasses, gloves

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:

The information contained in this document is given in good faith and based on our current knowledge. It is only
an indication and is in no way binding, notably as regards infringement of, or prejudice to third parties through the
use of our products. Chemguard guarantees that its products comply with its sales specifications. This information
must on no account be used as a substitute for necessary prior tests which alone can ensure that a product is
suitable for a given use. Users are responsible for ensuring compliance with local legislation and for obtaining the
necessary certifications and authorizations.

END OF MSDS
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NATIONAL SAFETY DATA SHEET — NMS#210
FDAM Aer-0O-Water®c 3EM 3%

Aqueous Film Forming Foam
Concentrate (AFFF)

IDENTIFICATION

Product Name Aer-O-Water®°® 3EM 3%

Aqueous Film Forming Foam Concentrate (AFFF)
Recommended use of the chemical and
restrictions on use

Identified uses Firefighting Foam Concentrate
Restrictions on Use See Section 15
Company ldentification National Foam

350 East Union Street
West Chester, PA 19382

Customer Information Number (610) 363-1400
Emergency Telephone Number Infotrac at (800) 535-5053
Issue Date November 2, 2016
Supersedes Date January 8, 2016

Safety Data Sheet prepared in accordance with OSHA’s Hazard Communication Standard (29 CFR 1910.1200) and the Globally
Harmonized System of Classification and Labelling of Chemicals (GHS)

HAZARD IDENTIFICATION

Hazard Classification
Eye Damage/Irritation - Category 2A
Specific Target Organ Toxicity (Repeated Exposure) - 2

Label Elements
Hazard Symbols

Signal Word: Warning

Hazard Statements
Causes serious eye irritation.
May cause damage to organs (kidney) through prolonged or repeated exposure (oral).

Precautionary Statements

Prevention

Wash hands thoroughly after handling.

Wear eye protection and face protection.

Response

If in eyes: Rinse cautiously with water for several minutes. Remove contact lenses, if present and easy to
do. Continue rinsing. If eye irritation persists: Get medical advice/attention.
Get medical advice/attention if you feel unwell.

Storage

None

Disposal

Dispose of contents/container in accordance with local regulation.

Other Hazards
None identified.

Revision Date: November 2, 2016 NMS#210 Page 1 of 8
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SAFETY DATA SHEET — NMS#210
Aer-O-Water®C® 3EM 3%

Aqueous Film Forming Foam
Concentrate (AFFF)

2, HAZARD IDENTIFICATION
Specific Concentration Limits
The values listed below represent the percentages of ingredients of unknown toxicity.
Acute oral toxicity <1%
Acute dermal toxicity <10%
Acute inhalation toxicity 30 - 40%
Acute aquatic toxicity 20 - 30%
3. COMPOSITION/INFORMATION ON INGREDIENTS

This product is a mixture.

Component CAS Number Concentration
Water 7732-18-5 60 - 70%
Diethylene Glycol Monobutyl Ether 112-34-5 10 - 20%
Ethylene Glycol 107-21-1 5-15%
Synthetic detergent Proprietary 1-10%
Fluoroalkyl surfactants Proprietary 1-5%
Surfactant Proprietary <1%

FIRST- AID MEASURES

Description of necessary first-aid measures

Eyes

Immediately flood the eye with plenty of water for at least 15 minutes, holding the eye open. Obtain
medical attention if soreness or redness persists.

Skin

Wash skin thoroughly with soap and water. Obtain medical attention if irritation persists.

Ingestion

Dilute by drinking large quantities of water and obtain medical attention.

Inhalation
Move victim to fresh air. Obtain medical attention immediately for any breathing difficulty.

Most important symptoms/effects, acute and delayed

Aside from the information found under Description of necessary first aid measures (above) and
Indication of immediate medical attention and special treatment needed, no additional symptoms and
effects are anticipated.

Indication of immediate medical attention and special treatment needed

Notes to Physicians
Treat symptomatically.

5. FIRE - FIGHTING MEASURES

Suitable Extinguishing Media
This preparation is used as an extinguishing agent and therefore is not a problem when trying to control a
fire. Use extinguishing agent appropriate to other materials involved.

Specific hazards arising from the chemical
None known
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NATIONAL SAFETY DATA SHEET — NMS#210
FDAM Aer-0O-Water®c 3EM 3%

Aqueous Film Forming Foam
Concentrate (AFFF)

5. FIRE - FIGHTING MEASURES

Special Protective Actions for Fire-Fighters
Wear full protective clothing and self-contained breathing apparatus as appropriate for specific fire
conditions.

6. ACCIDENTAL RELEASE MEASURES

Personal precautions, protective equipment and emergency procedures
Wear appropriate protective clothing. Prevent skin and eye contact.

Environmental Precautions

Prevent foam concentrate or foam solution from entering ground water, surface water, or storm
drains. Discharge and disposal of concentrate or foam solution should be made in accordance with
federal, state, and local regulations.

Methods and materials for containment and cleaning up
Contain and absorb using appropriate inert material and transfer into suitable containers for recovery or
disposal.

7. HANDLING AND STORAGE

Precautions for safe handling
Wear appropriate protective clothing. Prevent skin and eye contact.

Conditions for safe storage
Store in original containers between 35°F and 120°F (2°C and 49°C). Storage area should be: - cool -
dry - well ventilated - under cover - out of direct sunlight

8. EXPOSURE CONTROLS/PERSONAL PROTECTION

Control parameters
Exposure limits are listed below, if they exist.

Diethylene Glycol Monobutyl Ether, Inhalable Fraction and Vapor
ACGIH: TLV 10 ppm, 8hr

Ethylene Glycol, Aerosol

ACGIH: Ceiling 100 mg/m3

Appropriate engineering controls

Use with adequate ventilation. If this product is used in a pressurized system, there should be local
procedures for the selection, training, inspection and maintenance of this equipment. When used in large
volumes, use local exhaust ventilation.

Individual protection measures

Respiratory Protection

Wear respiratory protection if there is a risk of exposure to high vapor concentrations, aerosols or if
applied to hot surfaces. A NIOSH approved full face respirator may be worn. The specific respirator
selected must be based on the airborne concentration found in the workplace and must not exceed the
working limits of the respirator.
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SAFETY DATA SHEET — NMS#210
Aer-O-Water®C® 3EM 3%

Aqueous Film Forming Foam
Concentrate (AFFF)

8. EXPOSURE CONTROLS/PERSONAL PROTECTION

Skin Protection
Gloves
Eye/Face Protection

Chemical goggles or safety glasses with side shields.

Body Protection
Normal work wear.

9. PHYSICAL AND CHEMICAL PROPERTIES
Appearance
Physical State Liquid
Color Straw yellow
Odor Mild, pleasant
Odor Threshold No data available
pH 8.0
Specific Gravity 1.04
Boiling Range/Point (°C/F) No data available
Melting Point (°C/F) No data available
Flash Point (°C/F) >200°F
Vapor Pressure No data available
Evaporation Rate (BuAc=1) No data available
Solubility in Water Soluble
Vapor Density (Air = 1) Not applicable
VOC (%) No data available
Partition coefficient (n- No data available
octanol/water)
Viscosity No data available
Auto-ignition Temperature Not applicable
Decomposition Temperature No data available
Upper explosive limit Not applicable
Lower explosive limit Not applicable
Flammability (solid, gas) Not applicable
10. STABILITY AND REACTIVITY

Reactivity
No data available.

Chemical Stability
Stable under normal conditions.

Possibility of hazardous reactions
Hazardous polymerization will not occur.

Conditions to Avoid

Contact with incompatible materials

Incompatible Materials

Water reactive materials — burning metals — electronically energized equipment

Revision Date: November 2, 2016
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NATIONAL SAFETY DATA SHEET — NMS#210
FDAM Aer-0O-Water®c 3EM 3%

Aqueous Film Forming Foam
Concentrate (AFFF)

10.

STABILITY AND REACTIVITY

Hazardous Decomposition Products
Oxides of carbon — hydrogen fluoride — aldehydes — ketones — organic acids

11.

TOXICOLOGICAL INFORMATION

Acute Toxicity

Synthetic Detergent

Oral LD50 (rat) >5000mg/kg

Diethylene Glycol Monobutyl Ether

Oral LD50 (rat) 3305 mg/kg

Dermal LD5 (rabbit) 2764 mg/kg

Ethylene Glycol

Minimum lethal dose in humans: 1600 mg/kg body weight(estimate)
LD50 Dermal (rabbit) >3500 mg/kg

Specific Target Organ Toxicity (STOT) — single exposure

Available data indicates this product is not expected to cause target organ effects after a single exposure.

Specific Target Organ Toxicity (STOT) — repeat exposure
Ethylene Glycol: May cause damage to organs (kidney) through prolonged or repeated exposure (oral).

Serious Eye damage/Irritation

Diethylene Glycol Monobutyl Ether: Causes serious eye irritation.
Surfactant: Severe eye irritant (based on similar material)
Synthetic Detergent: Severely irritating (rabbit) (50% solution)

Skin Corrosion/Irritation
Available data indicates this product is not expected to cause skin irritation.

Respiratory or Skin Sensitization
Available data indicates this product is not expected to cause skin sensitization.

Carcinogenicity
Not considered carcinogenic by NTP, IARC, and OSHA.

Germ Cell Mutagenicity
Available data indicates this product is is not expected to be mutagenic.

Reproductive Toxicity
Available data indicates this product is not expected to cause reproductive toxicity or birth defects.

Aspiration Hazard
Not an aspiration hazard.

12.

ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION

Ecotoxicity
No relevant studies identified.
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NATIONAL SAFETY DATA SHEET — NMS#210
FDAM Aer-0O-Water®c 3EM 3%

Aqueous Film Forming Foam
Concentrate (AFFF)

12. ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION
Mobility in soil
No relevant studies identified.
Persistence/Degradability
No relevant studies identified.
Bioaccumulative Potential
No relevant studies identified.
Other adverse effects
No relevant studies identified.

13. DISPOSAL CONSIDERATIONS
Disposal Methods
This product, as sold, is not a RCRA-listed waste or hazardous waste as characterized by 40 CFR 261.
However, state and local requirements for waste disposal may be more restrictive or otherwise different
from federal regulations. Therefore, applicable local and state regulatory agencies should be contacted
regarding disposal of waste foam concentrate or foam/foam solution.
Concentrate
Prevent foam concentrate from entering ground water, surface water or storm drains. Small quantities of
foam concentrate may be collected on absorbents which can then be disposed of. Disposal should be
made in accordance with local, state and federal regulations. High temperature incineration is
recommended.
Foam/Foam Solution
Prevent foam/foam solution from entering ground water, surface water or storm drains. Small quantities
of foam solution may be collected on absorbents which can then be disposed of. Disposal should be
made in accordance with local, state and federal regulations, high temperature incineration is
recommended.
NOTE: Please consult National Foam for additional information regarding the disposal of foam
concentrates and foam solutions.

14. TRANSPORT INFORMATION

Shipping Information
Shipping Description Fire Extinguisher Charges or Compounds N.O.I., Class 70
National Motor Freight Code 69160 Sub 0

This information is not intended to convey all transportation classifications that may apply to this product.
Classifications may vary by container volume and by regional regulations. It is the responsibility of the
transporting organization to follow all applicable laws, regulations and rules when transporting this
material.

15. REGULATORY INFORMATION

United States TSCA Inventory

This product contains an ingredient that has restricted use under the EPA Toxic Substance Control Act
This product may only be used as a firefighting foam. Release to water is only allowed during firefighting,
testing of firefighting systems or during quality control/assurance activities. Any other use of this product
is strictly prohibited.
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NATIONAL SAFETY DATA SHEET — NMS#210
FDAM Aer-0O-Water®c 3EM 3%

Aqueous Film Forming Foam
Concentrate (AFFF)

15. REGULATORY INFORMATION
Canada DSL Inventory
All ingredients in this product have not been verified for listing on the Domestic Substance List (DSL) or the
Non-Domestic Substance List (NDSL).
SARA Title Ill Sect. 311/312 Categorization
Immediate (Acute) Health Hazard, Delayed (Chronic) Health Hazard
SARA Title lll Sect. 313
This product contains the following chemicals that are listed in Section 313 at or above de minimis
concentrations: Ethylene Glycol - Diethylene Glycol Monobutyl Ether
Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA)
Ethylene Glycol (107-21-1) 12% by weight maximum
Diethylene Glycol Monobutyl Ether (112-34-5) 16% by weight maximum
16. OTHER INFORMATION

NFPA Ratings

NFPA Code for Health - 0

NFPA Code for Flammability - O

NFPA Code for Reactivity - 0

NFPA Code for Special Hazards - None

Legend

ACGIH: American Conference of Governmental Industrial Hygienists
BODs: Biochemical Oxygen Demand (5 day)

CAS#: Chemical Abstracts Service Number

COD: Chemical Oxygen Demand

EC50: Effect Concentration 50%

IARC: International Agency for Research on Cancer
LC50: Lethal Concentration 50%

LD50: Lethal Dose 50%

N/A: Denotes no applicable information found or available
OSHA: Occupational Safety and Health Administration
PEL: Permissible Exposure Limit

RQ: Reportable Quantity

STEL: Short Term Exposure Limit

N/A: Denotes no applicable information found or available
OSHA: Occupational Safety and Health Administration
PEL: Permissible Exposure Limit

RQ: Reportable Quantity

STEL: Short Term Exposure Limit

TLV: Threshold Limit Value

TSCA: Toxic Substance Control Act

Revision Date: November 2, 2016
Replaces: January 8, 2016
Changes made: Changes to Section 6 and 13.
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NATIONAL SAFETY DATA SHEET — NMS#210
FDAM Aer-0O-Water®c 3EM 3%

Aqueous Film Forming Foam
Concentrate (AFFF)

16.

OTHER INFORMATION

Information Source and References
This SDS is prepared by Hazard Communication Specialists based on information provided by internal
company references.

Prepared By: EnviroNet LLC.
Aer-O-Water is a trademark of Angus International.

The information and recommendations presented in this SDS are based on sources believed to be
accurate. National Foam assumes no liability for the accuracy or completeness of this information. It is
the user's responsibility to determine the suitability of the material for their particular purposes. In
particular, we make NO WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR ANY OTHER WARRANTY,
EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, with respect to such information, and we assume no liability resulting from its
use. Users should ensure that any use or disposal of the material is in accordance with applicable
Federal, State, and local laws and regulations.
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Hazardous Materials/Waste Incident Report
. — Je®
Person making report (grade/name) lomd Taudoc, SBase SRR oLicer
Organization reporting CAch - env

Address a4 1
Telephone and fax number 552, %‘16 #.1 (4

Type of incident (specify) Spill *“  Fire Explosion Other
Location of incident Te®  Hanser |

Time/Date incident occurred (B0 . 2ok 29vL

Name of hazardous material(s) involved ! ACFE cocenkvatld foam
Approximate quantity of hazardous material(s) involved A~ (00 aul
Approximate extent of area involved ' % 100" il

Number and cause of injuries Noneg

Was facility evacuated? Yes No ~<£

Was surrounding area evacuated? Yes No &

0.  Brief description of incident &iﬁ‘éﬂ_mr?zd R atoN
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11. Brief description of actions taken to mitigate incident
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M dvaun and weslh vaclk jnleks
12. Which agencies and persons were notified of the incident? Jet8 ‘C,\izt-'bep-l-
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13.  What measures have been taken to clean up, after emergency response agencies

and/or facility personnel stabilized the incident?  _ Alspdomt amadonds usedd to
codain £ coniol =pi(\

14. What preventive measures could be taken in the future to minimize possibility of
this type of incident occurring again? C il suskam [odced At and
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Provide initial telephone report by (916) 854-3440 within 24 hours. Send a copy of this report to
your Commanding Officer and the Environmental Section within 72 hours of the incident:

Office of The Adjutant General
ATTN: CAJS-ENV, Box 17
P.O. Box 269101

Sacramento, CA 95826-9101

CAARNG Form 200-1-8b (Rev 22 Feb 2010)
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HAZARDOUS MATERIALS/WASTE INCIDENT REPORT
Person making report (rank/name): _ Bree BENNWE. OFFicell “Tom “TANDDC
Organization reporting and phone #:__ CARA-ENW  SGZ - HB. 214
Organization address: 4522 SARATOGA Ave Bidxg €& \Los AL 762D

1. Type of incident: Spill X Fire Explosion

2. Location of incident: HANCRE \

3. Time/Date incident occurred: 11Z0 X % 0 20(2

4. Name and approximate quantity of hazardous/toxic material involved:

(0D 454\1 QpoCHL . AFerE ,@ﬁm conceadryats

S Con { ;
5. Approximate extent of area contaminated: 50" « 100!

6. Number and cause of injuries: N\ond,

7a. Was the facility evacuated? Yes or@
7b. Was surrounding area evacuated? Yes 0r®

8. Brief description of

incident:;@giwggﬁ;mémm waus \f;u\lc\ ?{LQW&‘E::@\H colvado-

TCE) X Al 2L A l-lh LTV« 2erSd AA _'Qr_ AnN 'at ok ]
¢ ATl <aw VY, u;mm‘ _."_ AAX 4..1._4“ Yo < A AL als cec S"Ce(..q
Jount A8 alasaa Oui ASpense, Marf=f o NN Ve 4 A ]
&.M ﬁ"t‘ HE Corne d‘@ H PV Pa's uﬁ .Ax:' Bla el e A W
CAXPANA n oS TiRe Dept Cespmdad DR called 4D \etar

CALARNG FORM 200-1-8b (Rev 22 Feb 2010)



9. Brief description of actions taken to mitigate incident: A\ﬂsa\r\a'm—" avd Cdﬁtsm+

_Sads, vl b prtvept oo o sk A rain and et vaels et
_ Fe a\oanll .

Los M fre | TRW | Eav. | SBahg

10a. Which agencies and persons were notified of the incident? Eﬂ:\g

10b. Was the incident reported on television, radio, or newspaper? Yes or @
Name of station/newspaper:

11. What measures have been taken to cleanup after the incident was abated by emergency
response agencies and/or facility personnel? <te AvNe .

12. What preventive measures (mechanical and/or procedural) could be taken in the future to
minimize the possibility of this incident occurring again? C\:ﬂe ‘;_.Ds \c [ ‘?‘l A AT
And (ecleed ot unTl\ £ineed

After this report is completed it is to be mailed, faxed or emailed to the California Army National
Guard Environmental Programs Directorate within 72 hours of the incident. Copy is to be
furnished to unit’s next higher headquarters Environmental Staff Advisor.

Military Department
9800 Goethe Road, Box 17
Sacramento, CA 95827-3561

Fax: (916) 361-3438
Email: Michael.b.holder(@us.army.mil

CALARNG FORM 200-1-8b (Rev 14 May 2009)
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The EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor

Shelton, CT 06484
E DRﬂ’ Toll Free: 800.352.0050
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EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package 02/07/18

Site Name: Client Name:

Los Alamitos AECOM
Los Alamitos 12120 Shamrock Plaza EDR’
Los Alamitos, CA 90720 Omaha, NE 68154

EDR Inquiry # 5177516.8 Contact: Jacquelyn Harrington

Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) Aerial Photo Decade Package is a screening tool designed to assist
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDR’s
professional researchers provide digitally reproduced historical aerial photographs, and when available, provide one photo
per decade.

Search Results:

Year Scale Details Source

2014 1"=1000 Flight Year: 2014 USDA/NAIP
2010 1"=1000' Flight Year: 2010 USDA/NAIP
2005 1"=1000 Flight Year: 2005 USDA/NAIP
1994 1"=1000' Acquisition Date: June 01, 1994 USGS/DOQQ
1990 1"=1000 Flight Date: September 06, 1990 USDA

1989 1"=1000' Flight Date: August 22, 1989 USDA

1977 1"=1000' Flight Date: January 18, 1977 EDR Proprietary Brewster Pacific
1972 1"=1000' Flight Date: October 30, 1972 USGS

1963 1"=1000 Flight Date: February 28, 1963 USGS

1953 1"=1000' Flight Date: October 19, 1953 USDA

1947 1"=1000 Flight Date: June 17, 1947 USGS

1938 1"=1000' Flight Date: June 21, 1938 USDA

1928 1"=1000 Flight Date: January 01, 1928 USGS

When delivered electronically by EDR, the aerial photo images included with this report are for ONE TIME USE
ONLY. Further reproduction of these aerial photo images is prohibited without permission from EDR. For more
information contact your EDR Account Executive.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice
This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE
OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,
WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS 1S". Any
analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase |
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property.
Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2018 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.
EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein are
the property of their respective owners.
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YEAR: 1953 Subject boundary not shown because it

exceeds image extent or image is not
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Subject boundary not shown because it exceeds image extent or image is not georeferenced.
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YEAR: 1938 Subject boundary not shown because it

exceeds image extent or image is not
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Subject boundary not shown because it exceeds image extent or image is not georeferenced.
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Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from
other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL

DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
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environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase |
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any
property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2018 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole
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EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other
trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-13), the ASTM Standard Practice for Environmental Site
Assessments for Forestland or Rural Property (E 2247-16), the ASTM Standard Practice for Limited
Environmental Due Diligence: Transaction Screen Process (E 1528-14) or custom requirements developed
for the evaluation of environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

LOS ALAMITOS
LOS ALAMITOS, CA 90720

COORDINATES

Latitude (North): 33.7902580 - 33° 47’ 24.92”
Longitude (West): 118.0538890 - 118° 3’ 14.00”
Universal Tranverse Mercator: Zone 11

UTM X (Meters): 402432.8

UTM Y (Meters): 3739206.0

Elevation: 25 ft. above sea level

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

Target Property Map: 5633745 LOS ALAMITOS, CA
Version Date: 2012

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

Portions of Photo from: 20140513
Source: USDA

TC5177516.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 1



Click on Map ID to see full detail.

Target Property Address:

LOS ALAMITOS
LOS ALAMITOS, CA 90720

[ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)

ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION

Reg SEAL BEACH NAVAL WEA DOD Same 4500, 0.852, South

Reg LOS ALAMITOS ARMED F DOD Same 1 ft.

1 LOS ALAMITOS JFTB 4522 SARATOGA AVE BL AST Higher 1ft.

A2 LOS ALAMITOS AFRC 11200 LEXINGTON DR SLIC, WDS Higher 1 ft.

3 JOINT FORCES TRAININ BLDG 57 VALLEY FORGE LUST Higher 1ft.

A4 JOINT FORCES TRAININ BLDG 244 LEXINGTON LUST Higher 1 ft.

A5 DEPARTMENT OF THE AR 11200 LEXINGTON DR UST Higher 1ft.

B6 CITY OF LOS ALAMITOS LOS ALAMITOS BLVD BR RCRA-SQG Higher 1 ft.

Cc7 ARMED FORCES RESERVE LEXINGTON & FARQUHAR HIST CORTESE Higher 1ft.

B8 LOS ALAMITOS RACE CO 4961 KETELLA SWEEPS UST Higher 1 ft.

D9 JOINT FORCES TRAININ BLDG 37 AIRCRAFT PAR LUST Higher 1ft.

10 JOINT FORCES TRAININ BDLG 27 BUNKER HILL LUST Higher 1 ft.

E11 NASLOS ALAMITOS ENVIROSTOR Higher 1ft.

E12 LOS ALAMITOS RAD BOM ENVIROSTOR Higher 1 ft.

D13 JOINT FORCES TRAININ BLDG 43 AIRCRAFT PAR LUST Higher 1ft.

14 TRIPLETT CLEANERS AF 4411 YORKTOWN AVE ST  EDR Hist Cleaner Higher 1ft.

C15 JOINT FORCES TRAININ LEXINGTON & FARQUHAR RESPONSE, ENVIROSTOR, LUST Higher 9, 0.002, North

F16 ECS 16 & ASF 28 4235 YORKTOWN AVE AST Lower 128, 0.024, NW

F17 DEPARTMENT OF THE AR 4235 YORKTOWN AVEUNE RCRA-LQG Lower 128, 0.024, NW

F18 4235 YORKTOWN AVE BL  AST Lower 128, 0.024, NW

F19 HQ 63D REG READINESS 4235 YORKTOWN AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 128, 0.024, NW

F20 AGROMIN LOS ALAMITOS 4216 CONSTITUTION AV SWF/LF Lower 155, 0.029, NW

F21 4216 CONSTITUTION AV AST Lower 155, 0.029, NW

C22 ARMED FORCES RESERUE LEXINGTON DRIVE HIST UST, RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 249, 0.047, North

23 AGROMIN OC 11200 LEXINGTON DR AST Higher 286, 0.054, North

24 LESIURE WORLD CLEANE 11151 MINDORA ST EDR Hist Cleaner Higher 536, 0.102, NE

G25 ENVIROCON INC 11082 WINNERS CIRCLE RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Higher 775, 0.147, NE

G26 K&A IMPORTS 11061 WINNER CIRCLE RCRA-SQG, HAZNET Higher 900, 0.170, NE

G27 K &AIMPORT SERVICE 11061 WINNERS CIRCLE RCRA-SQG, FINDS, ECHO Higher 900, 0.170, NE

H28 JOINT FORCES TRAININ BLDG 2 DOOLITLE AVE. LUST Lower 1034, 0.196, WNW

H29 JOINT FORCES TRAININ FORMER JP-4 FUEL FAR LUST Lower 1034, 0.196, WNW

H30 LOS ALAMITOS JFTB LEXINGTON AVE RCRA-LQG, HIST UST Lower 1034, 0.196, WNW

H31 JOINT FORCES TRAININ BLDG 158 DOOLITE AVE LUST Lower 1034, 0.196, WNW

H32 ARMY AIR FORCE EXCHA BLDG 57 SWEEPS UST Lower 1034, 0.196, WNW

133 COOLANT MANAGEMENT S 11052 VIA EL MERCADO AST Higher 1073, 0.203, NE

134 11052 VIA EL MERCADO AST Higher 1073, 0.203, NE

35 TILOS EUROPEAN AUTOH 5300 KATELLA AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO, HAZNET Higher 1241, 0.235, NE

J36 RACER CLEANERS 5074 KATELLA AVE DRYCLEANERS Higher 1263, 0.239, NNE

J37 SERVICE STATION 5511 5100 KATELLA HIST UST Higher 1296, 0.245, NNE
5177516.2s Page 2



Target Property Address:

LOS ALAMITOS
LOS ALAMITOS, CA 90720

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

[ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION

J38 TOSCO 05680 5100 KATELLA RCRA-LQG Higher 1296, 0.245, NNE
J39 INNABI UNION 76 #1 5100 KATELLA AVE SWEEPS UST, CA FID UST, HAZNET, HIST CORTESE Higher 1296, 0.245, NNE
J40 H&S ENERGY LLC #16 5100 KATELLA AVE UST Higher 1296, 0.245, NNE
J41  UNION OIL SERVICE ST 5100 KATELLA LUST, HIST UST Higher 1296, 0.245, NNE
K42 MAGIC CLEANERS 4276 KATELLA AVENUE SLIC Higher 1303, 0.247, NNW
K43 DIVERSICARE 4290 KATELLA AVE RCRA-SQG, FINDS, ECHO Higher 1303, 0.247, NNW
K44  MAGIC CLEANERS 4276 KATELLA AVE RCRA-SQG, SLIC, FINDS, ECHO, HAZNET Higher 1303, 0.247, NNW
J45 LOS ALAMITOS RACE TR 4961 E KATELLA RCRA-SQG, LUST, SWEEPS UST, CA FID UST, Orange Co.... Higher 1425, 0.270, NNE
J46  LARC CAFO AREA IMPRO 4961 KATELLA AVE LUST, ENF, HIST CORTESE, NPDES Higher 1425, 0.270, NNE
47 REPLANET LLC 5401 KATELLA AVE SWRCY, CHMIRS Higher 1433, 0.271, NE
48 DOMINION PROPERTY 4281 KATELLA LUST, HIST UST, HIST CORTESE Higher 1629, 0.309, NNW
49 LOS ALAMITOS MERCURY 3772 KATELLA BLVD. SEMS Lower 1674, 0.317, NW
L50 TGl 3882 FLORISTA ST LUST, Orange Co. Industrial Site, RCRA NonGen /... Higher 1759, 0.333, NNW
L51 SAFETY - KLEEN CORP 3876 FLORISTA ST ENVIROSTOR, UST, VCP, SWEEPS UST, Financial... Higher 1764, 0.334, NNW
L52 SAFETY KLEEN CORP 7 3876 FLORISTA ST SEMS-ARCHIVE, CORRACTS, RCRA-TSDF, RCRA-SQG,...  Higher 1764, 0.334, NNW
M53 YOUR CLEANER & LAUND 5234 LAMPSON AVENUE SLIC Lower 1811, 0.343, SE
M54 BOLSA CHICA CHANNEL 5250 LAMPSON AVE SLIC Lower 1841, 0.349, SE
M55 JERRY GIRAGOSSIAN 5262 LAMPSON AVE LUST, HIST UST Lower 1865, 0.353, SE
M56 ARCO PRODUCTS COMPAN 5262 LAMPSON AVE LUST, HAZNET Lower 1865, 0.353, SE
M57 ARCO #3015 5262 LAMPSON AVE LUST, HIST CORTESE, Notify 65 Lower 1865, 0.353, SE
58 CYPRESS GOLF CLUB 4921 KATELLA LUST, NPDES Higher 1986, 0.376, NNE
59 DELANEY SASH & DOOR 10850 PORTAL DR RCRA-SQG, LUST, HIST UST, FINDS, ECHO, HIST... Higher 1996, 0.378, NNW
60 ORANGE COUNTY FIRE S 3642 GREEN AVE LUST, HIST CORTESE Lower 1999, 0.379, NW
N61 LOS ALAMITOS ELEMENT 10862 BLOOMFIELD STR ENVIROSTOR, SCH Higher 2052, 0.389, NNW
N62 LOS ALAMITOS UNIFIED 10862 BLOOMFIELD STR US BROWNFIELDS, FINDS Higher 2052, 0.389, NNW
063 ARROWHEAD PRODUCTS 4411 KATELLA AVENUE ENVIROSTOR Higher 2140, 0.405, North
064 FEDERAL MOGUL CORP - 4411 KATELLA AVENUE ENVIROSTOR, EMI, HAZNET Higher 2140, 0.405, North
065 FEDERAL MOGUL CORP-A 4411 KATELLA SEMS-ARCHIVE, RCRA-LQG Higher 2140, 0.405, North
P66 MR C'S AUTO 10821 KYLE ST C LUST Higher 2179, 0.413, NNW
P67 MR.C'S AUTO 10821 KYLE C HIST CORTESE Higher 2179, 0.413, NNW
68 TEXACO 11250 LOS ALAMITOS LUST, SWEEPS UST, HIST UST, CA FID UST, HIST... Lower 2449, 0.464, WNW
69 EXXON #7-1433 11171 LOS ALAMITOS B LUST, SWEEPS UST, CA FID UST, HIST CORTESE Lower 2585, 0.490, NW
70 GRANADA CLEANERS 3391 KATELLA AVENUE ENVIROSTOR, VCP Lower 3318, 0.628, NW
71 VAREC DIV, EMERSON E 10800 VALLEY VIEW ST ENVIROSTOR, Orange Co. Industrial Site, EMI,... Higher 4571, 0.866, NE
72 MONTE COLLINS BACKHO 3342 CERRITOS AVE RCRA-SQG, ENVIROSTOR, LUST, HIST UST, CA FID UST,... Lower 5004, 0.948, NW

5177516.2s Page 3



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was not listed in any of the databases searched by EDR.

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL. .. National Priority List
Proposed NPL_______________. Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPLLIENS. . ____ . .. __ Federal Superfund Liens

Federal Delisted NPL site list
Delisted NPL_________________ National Priority List Deletions

Federal CERCLIS list
FEDERAL FACILITY_________. Federal Facility Site Information listing

Federal RCRA generators list
RCRA-CESQG. _____________. RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS. ... Land Use Control Information System
US ENG CONTROLS________. Engineering Controls Sites List
US INST CONTROL__________ Sites with Institutional Controls

ERNS. ... Emergency Response Notification System

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
INDIAN LUST_______________. Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal registered storage tank lists
FEMAUST. _____ . ___. Underground Storage Tank Listing
INDIAN UST. ___ ... Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
INDIANVCP.________________. Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

TC5177516.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 4



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

State and tribal Brownfields sites
BROWNFIELDS. _____________ Considered Brownfieds Sites Listing

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

WMUDS/SWAT______________. Waste Management Unit Database

HAULERS. _______ . ___. Registered Waste Tire Haulers Listing

INDIANODI. ________________. Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
ODI. .. Open Dump Inventory

DEBRISREGION 9. _________. Torres Martinez Reservation lllegal Dump Site Locations
IHS OPENDUMPS___________ Open Dumps on Indian Land

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

USHISTCDL.______________. Delisted National Clandestine Laboratory Register
HIST Cal-Sites_____._________. Historical Calsites Database

SCH. .. School Property Evaluation Program

CDL. .. Clandestine Drug Labs

Toxic Pits_____ . ___________. Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Sites

USCDL .. ... National Clandestine Laboratory Register

Local Land Records

LIENS. _____ .. Environmental Liens Listing
LIENS 2 .. CERCLA Lien Information
DEED.___ .. Deed Restriction Listing

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS. ____ Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
CHMIRS. . ... California Hazardous Material Incident Report System
LDS. .. Land Disposal Sites Listing

MCS. . Military Cleanup Sites Listing

Orange Co. Industrial Site____. List of Industrial Site Cleanups
SPILLS90.__________________. SPILLS 90 data from FirstSearch

FUDS. ____ ... Formerly Used Defense Sites

SCRD DRYCLEANERS______. State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
USFINASSUR._____________. Financial Assurance Information
EPAWATCHLIST.__________. EPA WATCH LIST

2020 COR ACTION._________. 2020 Corrective Action Program List

TSCA .. Toxic Substances Control Act

TRIS. ... Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
SSTS. .. Section 7 Tracking Systems

ROD. ... Records Of Decision

RMP. ... Risk Management Plans

RAATS. .. RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
PRP. . Potentially Responsible Parties

TC5177516.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 5



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

PCB Activity Database System

Integrated Compliance Information System
FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal
Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
Material Licensing Tracking System
Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data

Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide

Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List

PCB TRANSFORMER.______. PCB Transformer Registration Database

RADINFO. ... Radiation Information Database

HISTFTTS ... .. FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
DOTOPS. _______ ... Incident and Accident Data

CONSENT. ___ ... Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees

INDIAN RESERV_____________ Indian Reservations

FUSRAP. ... Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program
UMTRA. ... Uranium Mill Tailings Sites

LEAD SMELTERS.__________. Lead Smelter Sites

USAIRS. ... Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem
USMINES. ... __________. Mines Master Index File

ABANDONED MINES________ Abandoned Mines

FINDS. ... Facility Index System/Facility Registry System

UXO. ... Unexploded Ordnance Sites
DOCKETHWC.______________. Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing
ECHO._____ ... Enforcement & Compliance History Information
FUELS PROGRAM__________. EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing

CA BOND EXP. PLAN________ Bond Expenditure Plan
Cortese______________________ "Cortese" Hazardous Waste & Substances Sites List
CUPA Listings_ ... CUPA Resources List

EMI ... Emissions Inventory Data

ENF. .. Enforcement Action Listing

Financial Assurance.________. Financial Assurance Information Listing

HAZNET. .. Facility and Manifest Data

ICE. ... ICE

HWT. .. Registered Hazardous Waste Transporter Database
MINES. . .. Mines Site Location Listing

MWMP___ ... Medical Waste Management Program Listing
NPDES . . NPDES Permits Listing

PESTLIC . ___ Pesticide Regulation Licenses Listing

PROC. ___ .. Certified Processors Database

UlIC. ... UIC Listing

WASTEWATER PITS._______. Oil Wastewater Pits Listing

WDS. .. Waste Discharge System

WIP Well Investigation Program Case List

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR EXx

clusive Records

EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
EDR Exclusive Historical Auto Stations

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
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RGALUST. ... __. Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS
Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.

Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.
STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal CERCLIS list

SEMS: SEMS (Superfund Enterprise Management System) tracks hazardous waste sites, potentially
hazardous waste sites, and remedial activities performed in support of EPA’s Superfund Program across the
United States. The list was formerly know as CERCLIS, renamed to SEMS by the EPA in 2015. The list contains
data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities,

private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response,
Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA). This dataset also contains sites which are either proposed to or on
the National Priorities List (NPL) and the sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible
inclusion on the NPL.

A review of the SEMS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/11/2017 has revealed that there is 1 SEMS
site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page

LOS ALAMITOS MERCURY 3772 KATELLA BLVD. NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.317 mi.) 49 99

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

SEMS-ARCHIVE: SEMS-ARCHIVE (Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive) tracks sites that have no
further interest under the Federal Superfund Program based on available information. The list was formerly

known as the CERCLIS-NFRAP, renamed to SEMS ARCHIVE by the EPA in 2015. EPA may perform a minimal level of
assessment work at a site while it is archived if site conditions change and/or new information becomes
available. Archived sites have been removed and archived from the inventory of SEMS sites. Archived status
indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has
determined no further steps will be taken to list the site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless
information indicates this decision was not appropriate or other considerations require a recommendation for
listing at a later time. The decision does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard associated with a

given site; it only means that. based upon available information, the location is not judged to be potential

NPL site.

A review of the SEMS-ARCHIVE list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/11/2017 has revealed that there
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are 2 SEMS-ARCHIVE sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
SAFETY KLEEN CORP 7 3876 FLORISTA ST NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.334 mi.) L52 110
FEDERAL MOGUL CORP-A 4411 KATELLA N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.405 mi.) 065 180

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS: CORRACTS is a list of handlers with RCRA Corrective Action Activity. This report shows
which nationally-defined corrective action core events have occurred for every handler that has had corrective
action activity.

A review of the CORRACTS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/13/2017 has revealed that there is 1
CORRACTS site within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page

SAFETY KLEEN CORP 7 3876 FLORISTA ST NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.334 mi.) L52 110

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are
individuals or entities that move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle,

treat, store, or dispose of the waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

A review of the RCRA-TSDF list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/13/2017 has revealed that there is 1
RCRA-TSDF site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

SAFETY KLEEN CORP 7 3876 FLORISTA ST NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.334 mi.) L52 110

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity
generators (LQGSs) generate over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous

waste per month.

A review of the RCRA-LQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/13/2017 has revealed that there are 3
RCRA-LQG sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
TOSCO 05680 5100 KATELLA NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.245 mi.)  J38 63
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
DEPARTMENT OF THE AR 4235 YORKTOWN AVEUNE  NW 0 - 1/8 (0.024 mi.) F17 25
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Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

LOS ALAMITOS JFTB LEXINGTON AVE WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.196 mi.) H30 47

RCRA-SQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity
generators (SQGs) generate between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

A review of the RCRA-SQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/13/2017 has revealed that there are 5
RCRA-SQG sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page
CITY OF LOS ALAMITOS LOS ALAMITOS BLVD BR 0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) B6 12
K&A IMPORTS 11061 WINNER CIRCLE NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.170 mi.)  G26 41
K & A IMPORT SERVICE 11061 WINNERS CIRCLE NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.170 mi.)  G27 43
DIVERSICARE 4290 KATELLA AVE NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.247 mi.) K43 74
MAGIC CLEANERS 4276 KATELLA AVE NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.247 mi.) K44 75

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL

RESPONSE: Identifies confirmed release sites where DTSC is involved in remediation, either in a lead
or oversight capacity. These confirmed release sites are generally high-priority and high potential risk.

A review of the RESPONSE list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 RESPONSE site within
approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

JOINT FORCES TRAININ LEXINGTON & FARQUHAR N O-1/8 (0.002 mi.) C15 20
Database: RESPONSE, Date of Government Version: 10/30/2017
Status: No Further Action
Facility 1d: 30490037

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

ENVIROSTOR: The Department of Toxic Substances Control’s (DTSC's) Site Mitigation and Brownfields

Reuse Program’s (SMBRP’s) EnviroStor database identifes sites that have known contamination or sites for which
there may be reasons to investigate further. The database includes the following site types: Federal
Superfund sites (National Priorities List (NPL)); State Response, including Military Facilities and State
Superfund; Voluntary Cleanup; and School sites. EnviroStor provides similar information to the information

that was available in CalSites, and provides additional site information, including, but not limited to,
identification of formerly-contaminated properties that have been released for reuse, properties where
environmental deed restrictions have been recorded to prevent inappropriate land uses, and risk
characterization information that is used to assess potential impacts to public health and the environment at
contaminated sites.

A review of the ENVIROSTOR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/30/2017 has revealed that there are

TC5177516.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 9



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

11 ENVIROSTOR sites within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

NAS LOS ALAMITOS 0 -1/8 (0.000 mi.) E11 16
Facility 1d: 80000646
Status: Inactive - Needs Evaluation

LOS ALAMITOS RAD BOM 0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) E12 17
Facility 1d: 80000425
Status: Inactive - Action Required

JOINT FORCES TRAININ LEXINGTON & FARQUHAR N0 - 1/8 (0.002 mi.) C15 20
Facility 1d: 30490037
Status: No Further Action

SAFETY - KLEEN CORP 3876 FLORISTA ST NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.334 mi.) L51 104
Facility 1d: 60001792
Status: Active

SAFETY KLEEN CORP 7 3876 FLORISTA ST NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.334 mi.) L52 110
Facility 1d: 80001452
Status: Active

LOS ALAMITOS ELEMENT 10862 BLOOMFIELD STR NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.389 mi.) N61 158
Facility 1d: 30590004
Facility 1d: 60001323
Status: Inactive - Action Required
Status: Certified

ARROWHEAD PRODUCTS 4411 KATELLA AVENUE N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.405 mi.) 063 171
Facility 1d: 60002104
Status: Active

FEDERAL MOGUL CORP - 4411 KATELLA AVENUE N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.405 mi.) 064 172
Facility 1d: 30370008
Status: Refer: Local Agency

VAREC DIV, EMERSON E 10800 VALLEY VIEW ST NE 1/2 - 1 (0.866 mi.) 71 215
Facility 1d: 30990005
Status: Refer: 1248 Local Agency

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

GRANADA CLEANERS 3391 KATELLA AVENUE NW 1/2 - 1 (0.628 mi.) 70 211
Facility 1d: 60002356
Status: Active

MONTE COLLINS BACKHO 3342 CERRITOS AVE NW 1/2 - 1 (0.948 mi.) 72 217
Facility 1d: 30280378
Status: Refer: Other Agency

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF: The Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites records typically contain an inventory of solid
waste disposal facilities or landfills in a particular state. The data come from the Integrated Waste
Management Board’s Solid Waste Information System (SWIS) database.

A review of the SWF/LF list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 SWF/LF site within
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approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

AGROMIN LOS ALAMITOS 4216 CONSTITUTION AV NW 0 - 1/8 (0.029 mi.) F20 29
Database: SWF/LF (SWIS), Date of Government Version: 11/13/2017
Facility ID: 30-AB-0446
Operational Status: Inactive
Regulation Status: Notification

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUST: Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) Sites included in GeoTracker. GeoTracker is the
Water Boards data management system for sites that impact, or have the potential to impact, water quality in
California, with emphasis on groundwater.

A review of the LUST list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 24 LUST sites within
approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

JOINT FORCES TRAININ BLDG 57 VALLEY FORGE 0 -1/8 (0.000 mi.) 3 10
Database: LUST REG 8, Date of Government Version: 02/14/2005
Facility Status: Pollution Characterization
Global ID: T0605960022

JOINT FORCES TRAININ BLDG 244 LEXINGTON 0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) Ad 11
Database: LUST REG 8, Date of Government Version: 02/14/2005
Facility Status: Leak being confirmed
Global ID: T0605901297

JOINT FORCES TRAININ BLDG 37 AIRCRAFT PAR 0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) D9 14
Database: LUST REG 8, Date of Government Version: 02/14/2005
Facility Status: Remedial action (cleanup) Underway
Global ID: T0605926698

JOINT FORCES TRAININ BDLG 27 BUNKER HILL 0 -1/8 (0.000 mi.) 10 15
Database: LUST REG 8, Date of Government Version: 02/14/2005
Facility Status: Remedial action (cleanup) Underway
Global ID: T060592093

JOINT FORCES TRAININ BLDG 43 AIRCRAFT PAR 0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) D13 18
Database: LUST REG 8, Date of Government Version: 02/14/2005
Facility Status: Remedial action (cleanup) Underway
Global ID: T0605911429

JOINT FORCES TRAININ LEXINGTON & FARQUHAR N 0 - 1/8 (0.002 mi.) C15 20
Database: LUST REG 8, Date of Government Version: 02/14/2005
Facility Status: Remedial action (cleanup) Underway
Global ID: T0605912556

UNION OIL SERVICE ST 5100 KATELLA NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.245 mi.) J41 68
Database: ORANGE CO. LUST, Date of Government Version: 11/02/2017
Database: LUST REG 8, Date of Government Version: 02/14/2005
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 12/11/2017
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Facility I1d: 87UT114
Facility Status: Remedial action (cleanup) Underway
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Global Id: T0605900471
Global ID: T0605900471

LOS ALAMITOS RACE TR 4961 E KATELLA NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.270 mi.) J45 78
Database: LUST REG 8, Date of Government Version: 02/14/2005
Facility Status: Case Closed
Global ID: T0605900836
Global ID: T0605902069

LARC CAFO AREA IMPRO 4961 KATELLA AVE NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.270 mi.) J46 86
Database: ORANGE CO. LUST, Date of Government Version: 11/02/2017
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 12/11/2017
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Facility 1d: 88UT153
Facility 1d: 97UT016
Global Id: T0605900836
Global Id: T0605902069

DOMINION PROPERTY 4281 KATELLA NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.309 mi.) 48 96
Database: ORANGE CO. LUST, Date of Government Version: 11/02/2017
Database: LUST REG 8, Date of Government Version: 02/14/2005
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version:; 12/11/2017
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Facility 1d: 86UT013
Facility Status: Case Closed
Global Id: T0605900747
Global ID: T0605900747

TGI 3882 FLORISTA ST NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.333 mi.) L50 100
Database: LUST REG 8, Date of Government Version: 02/14/2005
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 12/11/2017
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Facility Status: Case Closed
Global Id: T0605900513
Global ID: T0605900513

SAFETY KLEEN CORP 7 3876 FLORISTA ST NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.334 mi.) L52 110
Database: ORANGE CO. LUST, Date of Government Version: 11/02/2017
Database: LUST REG 8, Date of Government Version: 02/14/2005
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version:; 12/11/2017
Status: Open - Site Assessment
Facility 1d: 90UT117
Facility Status: Pollution Characterization
Global Id: T0605901155
Global ID: T0605901155

CYPRESS GOLF CLUB 4921 KATELLA NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.376 mi.) 58 145
Database: ORANGE CO. LUST, Date of Government Version: 11/02/2017
Database: LUST REG 8, Date of Government Version: 02/14/2005
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 12/11/2017
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Facility I1d: 04UT011
Facility Status: Preliminary site assessment underway
Global Id: T0605997341
Global ID: T0605997341

DELANEY SASH & DOOR 10850 PORTAL DR NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.378 mi.) 59 151
Database: ORANGE CO. LUST, Date of Government Version: 11/02/2017
Database: LUST REG 8, Date of Government Version: 02/14/2005
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 12/11/2017
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Status: Completed - Case Closed
Facility 1d: 87UT118

Facility Status: Case Closed
Global Id: T0605900398

Global ID: T0605900398

MR C'S AUTO 10821 KYLE ST C NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.413 mi.) P66 196
Database: ORANGE CO. LUST, Date of Government Version: 11/02/2017
Database: LUST REG 8, Date of Government Version: 02/14/2005
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version:; 12/11/2017
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Facility 1d: 90UT037
Facility Status: Case Closed
Global Id: T0605901099
Global ID: T0605901099

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

JOINT FORCES TRAININ BLDG 2 DOOLITLE AVE. WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.196 mi.) H28 44
Database: LUST REG 8, Date of Government Version: 02/14/2005
Facility Status: Remedial action (cleanup) Underway
Global ID: T060653541

JOINT FORCES TRAININ FORMER JP-4 FUEL FAR WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.196 mi.) H29 45
Database: LUST REG 8, Date of Government Version: 02/14/2005
Facility Status: Preliminary site assessment underway
Global ID: T0605900553

JOINT FORCES TRAININ BLDG 158 DOOLITE AVE WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.196 mi.) H31 57
Database: LUST REG 8, Date of Government Version: 02/14/2005
Facility Status: Pollution Characterization
Global ID: T0605900572

JERRY GIRAGOSSIAN 5262 LAMPSON AVE SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.353 mi.) M55 139
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version:; 12/11/2017
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Global Id: T0605900647

ARCO PRODUCTS COMPAN 5262 LAMPSON AVE SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.353 mi.) M56 143
Database: ORANGE CO. LUST, Date of Government Version: 11/02/2017
Facility 1d: 87UT201

ARCO #3015 5262 LAMPSON AVE SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.353 mi.) M57 143
Database: LUST REG 8, Date of Government Version: 02/14/2005
Facility Status: Case Closed
Global ID: T0605900647

ORANGE COUNTY FIRE S 3642 GREEN AVE NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.379 mi.) 60 155
Database: ORANGE CO. LUST, Date of Government Version: 11/02/2017
Database: LUST REG 8, Date of Government Version: 02/14/2005
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 12/11/2017
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Facility I1d: 92UT108
Facility Status: Case Closed
Global Id: T0605901596
Global ID: T0605901596

TEXACO 11250 LOS ALAMITOS WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.464 mi.) 68 198
Database: ORANGE CO. LUST, Date of Government Version: 11/02/2017
Database: LUST REG 8, Date of Government Version: 02/14/2005
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 12/11/2017
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Status: Completed - Case Closed
Facility I1d: 86UT200

Facility Status: Remediation Plan
Global Id: T0605900582

Global ID: T0605900582

EXXON #7-1433 11171 LOS ALAMITOS B NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.490 mi.) 69 205
Database: ORANGE CO. LUST, Date of Government Version: 11/02/2017
Database: LUST REG 8, Date of Government Version: 02/14/2005
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version:; 12/11/2017
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Facility 1d: 89UT166
Facility Status: Case Closed
Global Id: T0605900498
Global ID: T0605900498

SLIC: Cleanup Program Sites (CPS; also known as Site Cleanups [SC] and formerly known as Spills,

Leaks, Investigations, and Cleanups [SLIC] sites) included in GeoTracker. GeoTracker is the Water Boards data
management system for sites that impact, or have the potential to impact, water quality in California, with
emphasis on groundwater.

A review of the SLIC list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 5 SLIC sites within
approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

LOS ALAMITOS AFRC 11200 LEXINGTON DR 0 -1/8 (0.000 mi.) A2 9
Database: SLIC REG 8, Date of Government Version: 04/03/2008

MAGIC CLEANERS 4276 KATELLA AVENUE NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.247 mi.) K42 73

Database: SLIC, Date of Government Version: 12/11/2017
Facility Status: Completed - Case Closed
Global Id: SL0605979611

MAGIC CLEANERS 4276 KATELLA AVE NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.247 mi.) K44 75
Database: SLIC REG 8, Date of Government Version: 04/03/2008
Facility Status: Closed

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

YOUR CLEANER & LAUND 5234 LAMPSON AVENUE SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.343 mi.) M53 137
Database: SLIC, Date of Government Version: 12/11/2017
Facility Status: Open - Site Assessment
Global Id: T10000010247

BOLSA CHICA CHANNEL 5250 LAMPSON AVE SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.349 mi.) M54 138
Database: SLIC REG 8, Date of Government Version: 04/03/2008
Database: SLIC, Date of Government Version: 12/11/2017
Facility Status: Completed - Case Closed
Facility Status: Closed
Global Id: SLT8R1144151
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State and tribal registered storage tank lists

UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under
Subtitle | of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the State Water Resources
Control Board’s Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database.

A review of the UST list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 2 UST sites within
approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

DEPARTMENT OF THE AR 11200 LEXINGTON DR 0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) A5 12
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 12/11/2017
Facility 1d: 19115

H&S ENERGY LLC #16 5100 KATELLA AVE NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.245 mi.)  J40 67
Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 12/11/2017
Database: ORANGE CO. UST, Date of Government Version: 11/02/2017
Facility I1d: FA0051673
Facility 1d: 18767

AST: A listing of aboveground storage tank petroleum storage tank locations.

A review of the AST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/06/2016 has revealed that there are 7 AST
sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
LOS ALAMITOS JFTB 4522 SARATOGA AVE BL 0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) 1 8
AGROMIN OC 11200 LEXINGTON DR N O - 1/8 (0.054 mi.) 23 37
COOLANT MANAGEMENT S 11052 VIA EL MERCADO NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.203 mi.) 133 58
Not reported 11052 VIA EL MERCADO NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.203 mi.) 134 59
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
ECS 16 & ASF 28 4235 YORKTOWN AVE NW O - 1/8 (0.024 mi.) F16 24
Not reported 4235 YORKTOWN AVE BL NW O - 1/8 (0.024 mi.) F18 27
Not reported 4216 CONSTITUTION AV NW 0 - 1/8 (0.029 mi.) F21 30

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

VCP: Contains low threat level properties with either confirmed or unconfirmed releases and the
project proponents have request that DTSC oversee investigation and/or cleanup activities and have agreed to
provide coverage for DTSC's costs.

A review of the VCP list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/30/2017 has revealed that there is 1 VCP
site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

SAFETY - KLEEN CORP 3876 FLORISTA ST NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.334 mi.) L51 104
Status: Active
Facility 1d: 60001792
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ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS: The EPA'’s listing of Brownfields properties from the Cleanups in My Community program,
which provides information on Brownfields properties for which information is reported back to EPA, as well as
areas served by Brownfields grant programs.

A review of the US BROWNFIELDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/21/2017 has revealed that there
is 1 US BROWNFIELDS site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

LOS ALAMITOS UNIFIED 10862 BLOOMFIELD STR NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.389 mi.) N62 168

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites
SWRCY: A listing of recycling facilities in California.

A review of the SWRCY list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/11/2017 has revealed that there is 1
SWRCY site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

REPLANET LLC 5401 KATELLA AVE NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.271 mi.) 47 94
Cert Id: RC218172.001

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

SWEEPS UST: Statewide Environmental Evaluation and Planning System. This underground storage tank

listing was updated and maintained by a company contacted by the SWRCB in the early 1990’s. The listing is no
longer updated or maintained. The local agency is the contact for more information on a site on the SWEEPS
list.

A review of the SWEEPS UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/01/1994 has revealed that there are
3 SWEEPS UST sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page

LOS ALAMITOS RACE CO 4961 KETELLA 0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) B8 14
Comp Number: 5314

INNABI UNION 76 #1 5100 KATELLA AVE NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.245 mi.)  J39 64
Status: A

Tank Status: A
Comp Number: 136

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
ARMY AIR FORCE EXCHA BLDG 57 WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.196 mi.) H32 58
Status: A
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Tank Status: A
Comp Number: 12120

HIST UST: Historical UST Registered Database.

A review of the HIST UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/15/1990 has revealed that there are 4
HIST UST sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

ARMED FORCES RESERUE LEXINGTON DRIVE N O - 1/8 (0.047 mi.) c22 31
Facility 1d: 00000024870

SERVICE STATION 5511 5100 KATELLA NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.245 mi.)  J37 62
Facility 1d: 00000008023

UNION OIL SERVICE ST 5100 KATELLA NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.245 mi.) J41 68

Facility 1d: 00000056204

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

LOS ALAMITOS JFTB LEXINGTON AVE WNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.196 mi.) H30 47
Facility 1d: 00000059423

CA FID UST: The Facility Inventory Database contains active and inactive underground storage tank
locations. The source is the State Water Resource Control Board.

A review of the CA FID UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/31/1994 has revealed that there is
1 CA FID UST site within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
INNABI UNION 76 #1 5100 KATELLA AVE NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.245 mi.)  J39 64
Facility 1d: 30000665
Status: A

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do
not presently generate hazardous waste.

A review of the RCRA NonGen / NLR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/13/2017 has revealed that
there are 4 RCRA NonGen / NLR sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
ARMED FORCES RESERUE LEXINGTON DRIVE N O - 1/8 (0.047 mi.) Cc22 31
ENVIROCON INC 11082 WINNERS CIRCLE NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.147 mi.) G25 38
TILOS EUROPEAN AUTOH 5300 KATELLA AVE NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.235 mi.) 35 59
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
HQ 63D REG READINESS 4235 YORKTOWN AVE NW O - 1/8 (0.024 mi.) F19 28

TC5177516.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 17



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

DOD: Consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of
Defense, that have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S.
Virgin Islands.

A review of the DOD list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/31/2005 has revealed that there are 2 DOD
sites within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page
SEAL BEACH NAVAL WEA S 1/2 -1 (0.852 mi.) 0 8
LOS ALAMITOS ARMED F 0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) 0 8

DRYCLEANERS: A list of drycleaner related facilities that have EPA ID numbers. These are facilities
with certain SIC codes: power laundries, family and commercial; garment pressing and cleaners’ agents; linen
supply; coin-operated laundries and cleaning; drycleaning plants except rugs; carpet and upholster cleaning;
industrial launderers; laundry and garment services.

A review of the DRYCLEANERS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/02/2017 has revealed that there is
1 DRYCLEANERS site within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page

RACER CLEANERS 5074 KATELLA AVE NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.239 mi.)  J36 61
EPA Id: CAL000345982
EPA I1d: CAL000268799

HIST CORTESE: The sites for the list are designated by the State Water Resource Control Board [LUST],
the Integrated Waste Board [SWF/LS], and the Department of Toxic Substances Control [CALSITES]. This
listing is no longer updated by the state agency.

A review of the HIST CORTESE list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/01/2001 has revealed that there
are 13 HIST CORTESE sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page

ARMED FORCES RESERVE LEXINGTON & FARQUHAR 0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) c7 13
Reg Id: 30490037

INNABI UNION 76 #1 5100 KATELLA AVE NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.245 mi.)  J39 64
Reg Id: 083000585T

LOS ALAMITOS RACE TR 4961 E KATELLA NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.270 mi.)  J45 78
Reg Id: 083003034T

LARC CAFO AREA IMPRO 4961 KATELLA AVE NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.270 mi.)  J46 86
Reg Id: 083001061T

DOMINION PROPERTY 4281 KATELLA NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.309 mi.) 48 96
Reg Id: 083000939T

TGI 3882 FLORISTA ST NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.333 mi.) L50 100
Reg Id: 083000642T

SAFETY KLEEN CORP 7 3876 FLORISTA ST NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.334 mi.) L52 110
Reg Id: 083001515T

DELANEY SASH & DOOR 10850 PORTAL DR NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.378 mi.) 59 151
Reg Id: 083000498T

MR. C'S AUTO 10821 KYLE C NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.413 mi.) P67 198
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Reg Id: 083001449T

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
ARCO #3015 5262 LAMPSON AVE SE 1/4-1/2 (0.353 mi.)  M57 143
Reg Id: 083000820T
ORANGE COUNTY FIRE S 3642 GREEN AVE NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.379 mi.) 60 155
Reg Id: 083002157T
TEXACO 11250 LOS ALAMITOS WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.464 mi.) 68 198
Reg Id: 083000733T
EXXON #7-1433 11171 LOS ALAMITOS B NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.490 mi.) 69 205
Reg Id: 083000623T
HWHP: Detailed information on permitted hazardous waste facilities and corrective action
("cleanups") tracked in EnviroStor.
A review of the HWP list, as provided by EDR, and dated 11/20/2017 has revealed that there is 1 HWP
site within approximately 1 mile of the target property.
Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page
SAFETY KLEEN CORP 7 3876 FLORISTA ST NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.334 mi.) L52 110
EPA Id: CAD066177783
Cleanup Status: UNDERGOING CLOSURE
Notify 65: Listings of all Proposition 65 incidents reported to counties by the State Water Resources
Control Board and the Regional Water Quality Control Board. This database is no longer updated by the
reporting agency.
A review of the Notify 65 list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/14/2017 has revealed that there is 1
Notify 65 site within approximately 1 mile of the target property.
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page
ARCO #3015 5262 LAMPSON AVE SE 1/4-1/2 (0.353 mi.)  M57 143

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR Hist Cleaner: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to

those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories
reviewed included, but were not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash

& dry etc. This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical

Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and

operations that typically create environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government records
searches.

A review of the EDR Hist Cleaner list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 2 EDR Hist

TC5177516.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 19




EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Cleaner sites within approximately 0.125 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance  Map ID  Page
TRIPLETT CLEANERS AF 4411 YORKTOWN AVE ST 0 - 1/8 (0.000 mi.) 14 19
LESIURE WORLD CLEANE 11151 MINDORA ST NE 0 - 1/8 (0.102 mi.) 24 37

TC5177516.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 20



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped. Count: 21 records.

Site Name Database(s)
JOINT FORCES TRAINING BASE, LOS AL RGA LUST
JOINT FORCES TRAINING BASE, LOS AL RGA LUST
JOINT FORCES TRAINING BASE, LOS AL RGA LUST
JOINT FORCES TRAINING BASE, LOS AL RGA LUST
JOINT FORCES TRAINING BASE, LOS AL RGA LUST
JOINT FORCES TRAINING BASE, LOS AL RGA LUST
JOINT FORCES TRAINING BASE, LOS AL RGA LUST
LOS ALAMITOS READINESS CENTER HEAD NPDES
LOS ALAMITOS ARMED FORCES RESERVE FTTS
LOS ALAMITOS ARMED FORCES RESERVE FTTS

CDL
LOS ALAMITOS AFRC HAZNET
JOINT FORCES TRAINING BASE (LOS AL FINDS
JOINT FORCES TRAINING BASE (LOS AL FINDS
CITY OF LOS ALAMITOS FINDS, ECHO
JOINT FORCES TRAINING BASE (LOS AL FINDS
CITY OF LOS ALAMITOS LVT OP. RGA LF
LOS ALAMITOS ARMED FORCES RESERVE RGA LF
LOS ALAMITOS AFRC LANDFILL RGA LF
LOS ALAMITOS AIR FORCE RESERVE CEN DOCKET HWC
LOS ALAMITOS JFTB LANDFILLS RGA LF
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This report includes Interactive Map Layers to

display and/or hide map information. The
legend includes only those icons for the

default map view.
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS
Federal NPL site list
NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Proposed NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
NPL LIENS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Federal Delisted NPL site list
Delisted NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Federal CERCLIS list
FEDERAL FACILITY 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
SEMS 0.500 0 0 1 NR NR 1
Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list
SEMS-ARCHIVE 0.500 0 0 2 NR NR 2
Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list
CORRACTS 1.000 0 0 1 0 NR 1
Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list
RCRA-TSDF 0.500 0 0 1 NR NR 1
Federal RCRA generators list
RCRA-LQG 0.250 1 2 NR NR NR 3
RCRA-SQG 0.250 1 4 NR NR NR 5
RCRA-CESQG 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries
LUCIS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US ENG CONTROLS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US INST CONTROL 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal ERNS list
ERNS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
State- and tribal - equivalent NPL
RESPONSE 1.000 1 0 0 0 NR 1
State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS
ENVIROSTOR 1.000 3 0 5 3 NR 11
State and tribal landfill and/or
solid waste disposal site lists
SWF/LF 0.500 1 0 0 NR NR 1
State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
LUST 0.500 6 4 14 NR NR 24
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
INDIAN LUST 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
SLIC 0.500 1 2 2 NR NR 5
State and tribal registered storage tank lists
FEMA UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
UST 0.250 1 1 NR NR NR 2
AST 0.250 5 2 NR NR NR 7
INDIAN UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
INDIAN VCP 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
VCP 0.500 0 0 1 NR NR 1
State and tribal Brownfields sites
BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists
US BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 0 1 NR NR 1

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites

WMUDS/SWAT 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
SWRCY 0.500 0 0 1 NR NR 1
HAULERS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
INDIAN ODI 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
ODI 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
DEBRIS REGION 9 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
IHS OPEN DUMPS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Local Lists of Hazardous waste /

Contaminated Sites

US HIST CDL TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
HIST Cal-Sites 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
SCH 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
CDL TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Toxic Pits 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
US CDL TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

SWEEPS UST 0.250 1 2 NR NR NR 3
HIST UST 0.250 1 3 NR NR NR 4
CAFID UST 0.250 0 1 NR NR NR 1
Local Land Records

LIENS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
LIENS 2 TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
DEED 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
Distance Target Total

Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
CHMIRS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
LDS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
MCS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Orange Co. Industrial Site TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
SPILLS 90 TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR 0.250 2 2 NR NR NR 4
FUDS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
DOD 1.000 1 0 0 1 NR 2
SCRD DRYCLEANERS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US FIN ASSUR TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
EPA WATCH LIST TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
2020 COR ACTION 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
TSCA TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
TRIS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
SSTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
ROD 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
RMP TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
RAATS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
PRP TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
PADS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
ICIS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
FTTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
MLTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
COAL ASH DOE TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
COAL ASH EPA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
PCB TRANSFORMER TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
RADINFO TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
HIST FTTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
DOT OPS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
CONSENT 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
INDIAN RESERV 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
FUSRAP 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
UMTRA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
LEAD SMELTERS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
US AIRS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
US MINES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
ABANDONED MINES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
FINDS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Uxo 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
DOCKET HWC TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
ECHO TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
FUELS PROGRAM 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
CA BOND EXP. PLAN 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Cortese 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
CUPA Listings 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
DRYCLEANERS 0.250 0 1 NR NR NR 1
EMI TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
ENF TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Financial Assurance TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
HAZNET TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
ICE TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
HIST CORTESE 0.500 1 1 11 NR NR 13
HWP 1.000 0 0 1 0 NR 1
HWT 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
MINES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
MWMP 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
NPDES TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
PEST LIC TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
PROC 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Notify 65 1.000 0 0 1 0 NR 1
uic TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
WASTEWATER PITS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
WDS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
WIP 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS
EDR Exclusive Records
EDR MGP 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
EDR Hist Auto 0.125 0 NR NR NR NR 0
EDR Hist Cleaner 0.125 2 NR NR NR NR 2
EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES
Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives
RGA LF TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
RGA LUST TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
- Totals -- 0 28 25 42 4 0 99
NOTES:

TP = Target Property

NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

Sites may be listed in more than one database
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
DOD SEAL BEACH NAVAL WEAPONS STATION DOD CUSA143790
Region N/A
South SEAL BEACH NAVAL WEAPONS (County), CA
1/2-1
4500 ft.
DOD:
Feature 1: Navy DOD
Feature 2: Not reported
Feature 3: Not reported
URL: Not reported
Name 1: Seal Beach Naval Weapons Station
Name 2: Not reported
Name 3: Not reported
State: CA
DOD Site: Yes
Tile name: CAORANGE
DOD LOS ALAMITOS ARMED FORCES RESERVE CENTER DOD CUSA143754
Region N/A
LOS ALAMITOS ARMED FORCES (County), CA
<1/8
1ft.
DOD:
Feature 1: Army DOD
Feature 2: Not reported
Feature 3: Not reported
URL: Not reported
Name 1: Los Alamitos Armed Forces Reserve Center
Name 2: Not reported
Name 3: Not reported
State: CA
DOD Site: Yes
Tile name: CAORANGE
1 LOS ALAMITOS JFTB AST A100421925
4522 SARATOGA AVE BLDG 15 N/A
<1/8 LOS ALAMITOS, CA 90720
1 ft.
AST:
Relative: Certified Unified Program Agencies: Not reported
Higher Owner: California Army Guard Military Department
Total Gallons: Not reported
Actual: CERSID: 10407334
26 ft. Facility ID: Not reported
Business Name: California Army National Guard
Phone: (562)795-2564
Fax: Not reported

Mailing Address:

Mailing Address City:
Mailing Address State:
Mailing Address Zip Code:
Operator Name:

Operator Phone:

Owner Phone:

Owner Mail Address:

4522 SARATOGA AVE, BLDG 15
LOS ALAMITOS

CA

90720

LOS ALAMITOS JOINT FORCES TRAINING BASE
(562)795-2564

(916)854-3000

9800 GOETHE ROAD, BOX 17
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
LOS ALAMITOS JFTB (Continued) A100421925
Owner State: CA
Owner Zip Code: 95827
Owner Country: United States
Property Owner Name: Not reported
Property Owner Phone: Not reported
Property Owner Mailing Address: Not reported
Property Owner City: Not reported
Property Owner Stat : Not reported
Property Owner Zip Code: Not reported
Property Owner Country: Not reported
EPAID: CA8572890517
A2 LOS ALAMITOS AFRC SLIC S101854103
11200 LEXINGTON DR WDS N/A
<1/8 LOS ALAMITOS, CA 90720
1 ft.
Site 1 of 3in cluster A
Relative: SLIC REG 8:
Higher Type: Soil and Groundwater
Facility Status: 39697
Actual: Staff: John Broderick, Tel 909-782-4494, SPECIAL PROJECTS
27 ft. Substance: TPH,SOLVENTS

Lead Agency:
Location Code:
Thomas Bros Code:

WDS:
Facility ID:
Facility Type:

Facility Status:
NPDES Number:

Subregion:

Facility Telephone:
Facility Contact:
Agency Name:
Agency Address:
Agency City,St,Zip:
Agency Contact:
Agency Telephone:
Agency Type:

SIC Code:

SIC Code 2:

Primary Waste Type:
Primary Waste:
Waste Type2:
Waste2:

Primary Waste Type:
Secondary Waste:

Regional Board
LOS-1
797-B3

Santa Ana River 301013435

Industrial - Facility that treats and/or disposes of liquid or
semisolid wastes from any servicing, producing, manufacturing or
processing operation of whatever nature, including mining, gravel
washing, geothermal operations, air conditioning, ship building and
repairing, oil production, storage and disposal operations, water
pumping.

Active - Any facility with a continuous or seasonal discharge that is
under Waste Discharge Requirements.

CAS000001 The 1st 2 characters designate the state. The remaining 7
are assigned by the Regional Board

8

5627952076

TROY HARDIN

CA ARMY NATIONAL GUARD - SACTO

PO BOX 269101

SACRAMENTO 958269101

KENNETH KOOP

9168543606

State

4213

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Secondary Waste Type: Not reported
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
LOS ALAMITOS AFRC (Continued) S101854103
Design Flow: 0
Baseline Flow: 0
Reclamation: Not reported
POTW: Not reported
Treat To Water: Minor Threat to Water Quality. A violation of a regional board order
should cause a relatively minor impairment of beneficial uses compared
to a major or minor threat. Not: All nurds without a TTWQ will be
considered a minor threat to water quality unless coded at a higher
Level. A Zero (0) may be used to code those NURDS that are found to
represent no threat to water quality.
Complexity: Category C - Facilities having no waste treatment systems, such as
cooling water dischargers or thosewho must comply through best
management practices, facilities with passive waste treatment and
disposal systems, such as septic systems with subsurface disposal, or
dischargers having waste storage systems with land disposal such as
dairy waste ponds.
3 JOINT FORCES TRAINING BASE, LOS ALAMITOS LUST S106784674
BLDG 57 VALLEY FORGE AVE. N/A
<1/8 LOS ALAMITOS, CA 90720
1 ft.
LUST REG 8:
Relative: Region: 8
Higher County: Orange
Regional Board: Santa Ana Region
Actual: Facility Status: Pollution Characterization
27 ft. Case Number: 083000993T
Local Case Num: Not reported
Case Type: Soil only
Substance: 68476302
Qty Leaked: Not reported

Abate Method:

Cross Street:

Enf Type:

Funding:

How Discovered:

How Stopped:

Leak Cause:

Leak Source:

Global ID:

How Stopped Date:

Enter Date:

Date Confirmation of Leak Began:
Date Preliminary Assessment Began:
Discover Date:

Enforcement Date:

Close Date:

Date Prelim Assessment Workplan Submitted:

Date Pollution Characterization Began:
Date Remediation Plan Submitted:
Date Remedial Action Underway:

Date Post Remedial Action Monitoring:
Enter Date:

GW Quialifies:

Soil Qualifies:

Operator:

Facility Contact:

Not reported
LIBERTY ST.
Not reported
D

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
T0605960022
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
7/30/1992
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
JOINT FORCES TRAINING BASE, LOS ALAMITOS (Continued) S106784674
Interim: Not reported
QOversite Program: DOD
Latitude: 33.7967854
Longitude: -118.0523729
MTBE Date: Not reported
Max MTBE GW: Not reported
MTBE Concentration: 0
Max MTBE Soil: Not reported
MTBE Fuel: 0
MTBE Tested: Not Required to be Tested.
MTBE Class: *
Staff: JCB
Staff Initials: SAS
Lead Agency: Regional Board
Local Agency: 30000L
Hydr Basin #: COASTAL PLAIN OF ORA
Beneficial: Not reported
Priority: Not reported
Cleanup Fund Id: Not reported
Work Suspended: Not reported
Summary: Not reported
A4 JOINT FORCES TRAINING BASE, LOS ALAMITOS LUST S106784656
BLDG 244 LEXINGTON N/A
<1/8 LOS ALAMITOS, CA 90720
1 ft.
Site 2 of 3in cluster A
Relative: LUST REG 8:
Higher Region: 8
County: Orange
gitfuali Regional Board: Santa Ana Region
t.

Facility Status:

Case Number:

Local Case Num:

Case Type:

Substance:

Qty Leaked:

Abate Method:

Cross Street:

Enf Type:

Funding:

How Discovered:

How Stopped:

Leak Cause:

Leak Source:

Global ID:

How Stopped Date:

Enter Date:

Date Confirmation of Leak Began:
Date Preliminary Assessment Began:
Discover Date:

Enforcement Date:

Close Date:

Date Prelim Assessment Workplan Submitted:
Date Pollution Characterization Began:
Date Remediation Plan Submitted:
Date Remedial Action Underway:

Leak being confirmed
083001711T
Not reported
Soil only
Regular Gasoline
Not reported
soil removal
main gate
Not reported
M

Tank Closure
Not reported
Corrosion
Piping
T0605901297
9/25/1990
12/16/1990
9/27/1990
Not reported
9/14/1990
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
JOINT FORCES TRAINING BASE, LOS ALAMITOS (Continued) S106784656
Date Post Remedial Action Monitoring: Not reported
Enter Date: 12/16/1990
GW Qualifies: Not reported
Soil Qualifies: <
Operator: Not reported
Facility Contact: Not reported
Interim: Yes
QOversite Program: DOD
Latitude: 33.798232
Longitude: -118.0537756
MTBE Date: Not reported
Max MTBE GW: Not reported
MTBE Concentration: 1
Max MTBE Soil: 100
MTBE Fuel: 1
MTBE Tested: MTBE Detected. Site tested for MTBE & MTBE detected
MTBE Class: *
Staff: JCB
Staff Initials: SAS
Lead Agency: Regional Board
Local Agency: 30000L
Hydr Basin #: COASTAL PLAIN OF ORA
Beneficial: Not reported
Priority: Not reported
Cleanup Fund Id: Not reported
Work Suspended: Not reported
Summary: gasoline station, 3-10,000 gal. fiberglass USTs & 500 gal. waste UST
A5 DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY UST U003779596
11200 LEXINGTON DR N/A
<1/8 LOS ALAMITOS, CA 90720
1 ft.
Site 3 of 3in cluster A
Relative: UST:
Higher Facility ID: 19115
Permitting Agency: ORANGE COUNTY
Actual: Latitude: 33.7969127
27 ft. Longitude: -118.0509749
B6 CITY OF LOS ALAMITOS RCRA-SQG 1000978170
LOS ALAMITOS BLVD BRIDGE OVER CA0000939223
<1/8 LOS ALAMITOS, CA 90720
1 ft.
Site 1 of 2 in cluster B
Relative: RCRA-SQG:
Higher Date form received by agency: 11/22/1994
Facility name: CITY OF LOS ALAMITOS
Actual: Facility address: LOS ALAMITOS BLVD BRIDGE OVER
26 ft. COYOTE CREEK

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:

LOS ALAMITOS, CA 90720
CA0000939223

KATELLA AVE

LOS ALAMITOS, CA 90720
DAVID COX
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CITY OF LOS ALAMITOS (Continued) 1000978170
Contact address: 3191 KATELLA AVE
LOS ALAMITOS, CA 90720
Contact country: us
Contact telephone: 310-431-3538
Contact email: Not reported
EPA Region: 09
Classification: Small Small Quantity Generator
Description: Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardous
waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
hazardous waste at any time
Owner/Operator Summary:
Owner/operator name: CITY OF LOS ALAMITOS
Owner/operator address: 3191 KATELLA AVE
LOS ALAMITOS, CA 90720
Owner/operator country: Not reported
Owner/operator telephone: ~ 310-431-3538
Owner/operator email: Not reported
Owner/operator fax: Not reported
Owner/operator extension: Not reported
Legal status: Municipal
Owner/Operator Type: Owner
Owner/Op start date: Not reported
Owner/Op end date: Not reported
Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No
Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: Yes
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No
Violation Status: No violations found
Cc7 ARMED FORCES RESERVE CENT HIST CORTESE S102361442
LEXINGTON & FARQUHAR AVES N/A
<1/8 LOS ALAMITOS, CA
1ft.
Site 1 of 3in cluster C
Relative: HIST CORTESE:
Higher Region: CORTESE
Facility County Code: 30
Actual: Reg By: CALSI
26 ft. Reg Id: 30490037
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
B8 LOS ALAMITOS RACE COURSE SWEEPS UST S106928810
4961 KETELLA N/A
<1/8 LOS ALAMITOS, CA 90720
1ft.
Site 2 of 2in cluster B
Relative: SWEEPS UST:
Higher Status: Not reported
Comp Number: 5314
Actual: Number: Not reported
26 ft. Board Of Equalization: Not reported
Referral Date: Not reported
Action Date: Not reported
Created Date: Not reported
Owner Tank Id: Not reported
SWRCB Tank Id: 30-000-005314-000005
Tank Status: Not reported
Capacity: 10000
Active Date: Not reported
Tank Use: UNKNOWN
STG: PRODUCT
Content: Not reported
Number Of Tanks: 6
D9 JOINT FORCES TRAINING BASE, LOS ALAMITOS LUST S106784774
BLDG 37 AIRCRAFT PARKING RAMP N/A
<1/8 LOS ALAMITOS, CA 90720
1ft.
Site 1 of 2 in cluster D
Relative: LUST REG 8:
Higher Region: 8
County: Orange
ggtfuali Regional Board: Santa Ana Region
t.

Facility Status:

Case Number:

Local Case Num:

Case Type:

Substance:

Qty Leaked:

Abate Method:

Cross Street:

Enf Type:

Funding:

How Discovered:

How Stopped:

Leak Cause:

Leak Source:

Global ID:

How Stopped Date:

Enter Date:

Date Confirmation of Leak Began:
Date Preliminary Assessment Began:
Discover Date:

Enforcement Date:

Close Date:

Date Prelim Assessment Workplan Submitted:
Date Pollution Characterization Began:
Date Remediation Plan Submitted:
Date Remedial Action Underway:

Remedial action (cleanup) Underway
083003839T
Not reported
Soil only
68476302
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
D

Tank Closure
Not reported
UNK

UNK
T0605926698
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
10/2/1989
Not reported
3/15/1994
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
JOINT FORCES TRAINING BASE, LOS ALAMITOS (Continued) S106784774
Date Post Remedial Action Monitoring: Not reported
Enter Date: Not reported
GW Qualifies: <
Soil Qualifies: Not reported
Operator: Not reported
Facility Contact: Not reported
Interim: Yes
QOversite Program: DOD
Latitude: 33.7940899
Longitude: -118.0534574
MTBE Date: 11/30/1995
Max MTBE GW: 5
MTBE Concentration: 1
Max MTBE Soil: Not reported
MTBE Fuel: 0
MTBE Tested: MTBE Detected. Site tested for MTBE & MTBE detected
MTBE Class: C
Staff: JCB
Staff Initials: SAS
Lead Agency: Regional Board
Local Agency: 30000L
Hydr Basin #: COASTAL PLAIN OF ORA
Beneficial: MS T
Priority: Not reported
Cleanup Fund Id: Not reported
Work Suspended: Not reported
Summary: tank closed-in-place, surrounding contaminate soil was removed
10 JOINT FORCES TRAINING BASE, LOS ALAMITOS LUST S106784657
BDLG 27 BUNKER HILL AVE. N/A
<1/8 LOS ALAMITOS, CA 90720
1ft.
LUST REG 8:
Relative: Region: 8
Higher County: Orange
Regional Board: Santa Ana Region
Actual: Facility Status: Remedial action (cleanup) Underway
25 ft. Case Number: 083003834T
Local Case Num: Not reported
Case Type: Soil only
Substance: Gasoline
Qty Leaked: Not reported

Abate Method:

Cross Street:

Enf Type:

Funding:

How Discovered:

How Stopped:

Leak Cause:

Leak Source:

Global ID:

How Stopped Date:

Enter Date:

Date Confirmation of Leak Began:
Date Preliminary Assessment Began:
Discover Date:

Enforcement Date:

Not reported
YORKTOWN AVE.
Not reported
D

Tank Closure
Not reported
Corrosion
Piping
T060592093
10/15/1987
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
10/15/1987
Not reported
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
JOINT FORCES TRAINING BASE, LOS ALAMITOS (Continued) S106784657
Close Date: Not reported
Date Prelim Assessment Workplan Submitted:  Not reported
Date Pollution Characterization Began: 10/2/1989
Date Remediation Plan Submitted: Not reported
Date Remedial Action Underway: 3/15/1994
Date Post Remedial Action Monitoring: Not reported
Enter Date: Not reported
GW Quialifies: <
Soil Qualifies: Not reported
Operator: Not reported
Facility Contact: Not reported
Interim: Not reported
Oversite Program: DOD
Latitude: 33.794638
Longitude: -118.056436
MTBE Date: 9/21/1998
Max MTBE GW: 1
MTBE Concentration: 1
Max MTBE Soil: Not reported
MTBE Fuel: 1
MTBE Tested: MTBE Detected. Site tested for MTBE & MTBE detected
MTBE Class: D
Staff: JCB
Staff Initials: Not reported
Lead Agency: Regional Board
Local Agency: Not reported
Hydr Basin #: COASTAL PLAIN OF ORA
Beneficial: Not reported
Priority: Not reported
Cleanup Fund Id: Not reported
Work Suspended: Not reported
Summary: Haz Mat incident report filed : FORMER PX GAS STATION ON NORTHEAST CORNER OF
BLDG 27 : WERE 2- STEEL 8,000 GAL GASOLINE TANKS : OVER EXCAVATION OF GASOLINE
CONTAMINATED SOILS : SITE AWAITING CLOSURE
E11 NAS LOS ALAMITOS ENVIROSTOR S107736812
N/A
<1/8 LOS ALAMITOS, CA
1 ft.
Site 1 of 2 in cluster E
Relative: ENVIROSTOR:
Higher Facility ID: 80000646
Status: Inactive - Needs Evaluation
Actual: Status Date: 07/01/2005
26 ft. Site Code: Not reported
Site Type: Military Evaluation

Site Type Detailed:
Acres:

FUDS
Not reported

NPL: NO
Regulatory Agencies: SMBRP
Lead Agency: SMBRP

Program Manager:

Not reported

Supervisor: Douglas Bautista
Division Branch: Cleanup Cypress
Assembly: 72
Senate: 34

Special Program:

Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
NAS LOS ALAMITOS (Continued) S107736812
Restricted Use: NO
Site Mgmt Req: NONE SPECIFIED
Funding: DERA
Latitude: 33.79166
Longitude: -118.0527
APN: NONE SPECIFIED
Past Use: NONE SPECIFIED
Potential COC: NONE SPECIFIED
Confirmed COC: NONE SPECIFIED
Potential Description: NONE SPECIFIED
Alias Name: CA99799F593900
Alias Type: Federal Facility ID
Alias Name: JO9CA1044
Alias Type: INPR
Alias Name: 80000646
Alias Type: Envirostor ID Number
Completed Info:
Completed Area Name: Not reported
Completed Sub Area Name: Not reported
Completed Document Type:  Not reported
Completed Date: Not reported
Comments: Not reported
Future Area Name: Not reported
Future Sub Area Name: Not reported
Future Document Type: Not reported
Future Due Date: Not reported
Schedule Area Name: Not reported
Schedule Sub Area Name: Not reported
Schedule Document Type: Not reported
Schedule Due Date: Not reported
Schedule Revised Date: Not reported
E12 LOS ALAMITOS RAD BOMB/SCORE SITE ENVIROSTOR S107737117
N/A
<1/8 LOS ALAMITOS, CA
1ft.
Site 2 of 2in cluster E
Relative: ENVIROSTOR:
Higher Facility ID: 80000425
Status: Inactive - Action Required
Actual: Status Date: 09/29/2017
26 ft. Site Code: Not reported
Site Type: Military Evaluation
Site Type Detailed: FUDS
Acres: 10
NPL: NO
Regulatory Agencies: SMBRP
Lead Agency: SMBRP
Program Manager: Not reported
Supervisor: Eileen Mananian
Division Branch: Cleanup Cypress
Assembly: 72
Senate: 34
Special Program: Not reported
Restricted Use: NO
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
LOS ALAMITOS RAD BOMB/SCORE SITE (Continued) S107737117
Site Mgmt Req: NONE SPECIFIED
Funding: DERA
Latitude: 33.79166
Longitude: -118.0527
APN: NONE SPECIFIED
Past Use: NONE SPECIFIED
Potential COC: Explosives (UXO, MEC
Confirmed COC: NONE SPECIFIED
Potential Description: NONE SPECIFIED
Alias Name: CA99799F557100
Alias Type: Federal Facility ID
Alias Name: JO9CA0561
Alias Type: INPR
Alias Name: 80000425
Alias Type: Envirostor ID Number
Completed Info:
Completed Area Name: PROJECT WIDE
Completed Sub Area Name: Not reported
Completed Document Type: Inventory Project Report (INPR)
Completed Date: 02/24/1993
Comments: Not reported
Completed Area Name: PROJECT WIDE
Completed Sub Area Name: Not reported
Completed Document Type:  Site Screening
Completed Date: 07/17/2017
Comments: Not reported
Future Area Name: Not reported
Future Sub Area Name: Not reported
Future Document Type: Not reported
Future Due Date: Not reported
Schedule Area Name: Not reported
Schedule Sub Area Name: Not reported
Schedule Document Type: Not reported
Schedule Due Date: Not reported
Schedule Revised Date: Not reported
D13 JOINT FORCES TRAINING BASE, LOS ALAMITOS LUST S106784773
BLDG 43 AIRCRAFT PARKING N/A
<1/8 LOS ALAMITOS, CA 90720
1ft.
Site 2 of 2 in cluster D
Relative: LUST REG 8:
Higher Region: 8
County: Orange
é\gtfuali Regional Board: Santa Ana Region
t.

Facility Status:
Case Number:
Local Case Num:
Case Type:
Substance:

Qty Leaked:
Abate Method:
Cross Street:

Enf Type:

Remedial action (cleanup) Underway
083003836T

Not reported

Soil only

Waste Oil

Not reported

Not reported

TAXI-WAY 3

Not reported
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
JOINT FORCES TRAINING BASE, LOS ALAMITOS (Continued) S106784773
Funding: D
How Discovered: Tank Closure
How Stopped: Close Tank
Leak Cause: Corrosion
Leak Source: Piping
Global ID: T0605911429
How Stopped Date: 10/15/1987
Enter Date: Not reported
Date Confirmation of Leak Began: Not reported
Date Preliminary Assessment Began: Not reported
Discover Date: 10/1/1987
Enforcement Date: Not reported
Close Date: Not reported
Date Prelim Assessment Workplan Submitted: ~ Not reported
Date Pollution Characterization Began: Not reported
Date Remediation Plan Submitted: Not reported
Date Remedial Action Underway: 3/15/1994
Date Post Remedial Action Monitoring: Not reported
Enter Date: Not reported
GW Quialifies: <
Soil Qualifies: Not reported
Operator: Not reported
Facility Contact: Not reported
Interim: Yes
Oversite Program: DOD
Latitude: 33.7930668
Longitude: -118.0526267
MTBE Date: 2/21/1997
Max MTBE GW: 5
MTBE Concentration: 1
Max MTBE Soil: Not reported
MTBE Fuel: 0
MTBE Tested: MTBE Detected. Site tested for MTBE & MTBE detected
MTBE Class: Cc
Staff: JCB
Staff Initials: SAS
Lead Agency: Regional Board
Local Agency: 30000L
Hydr Basin #: COASTAL PLAIN OF ORA
Beneficial: MS_T
Priority: Not reported
Cleanup Fund Id: Not reported
Work Suspended: Not reported
Summary: SOIL REMOVAL
14 TRIPLETT CLEANERS AFRC EDR Hist Cleaner 1020108581
4411 YORKTOWN AVE STE 135 N/A
<1/8 LOS ALAMITOS, CA 90720
1ft.
EDR Hist Cleaner
Relative:
Higher Year: Name: Type:
2000 TRIPLETT CLEANERS AFRC Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs, NEC
Actual: 2001 TRIPLETT CLEANERS AFRC Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs, NEC
26 ft. 2002 TRIPLETT CLEANERS AFRC

2003 TRIPLETT CLEANERS AFRC
2004 TRIPLETT CLEANERS AFRC

Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs, NEC
Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs, NEC
Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs, NEC
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
Ci15 JOINT FORCES TRAINING BASE, LOS ALAMITOS RESPONSE S106387296
North LEXINGTON & FARQUHAR ENVIROSTOR N/A
<1/8 LOS ALAMITOS, CA 90720 LUST
0.002 mi.
9 ft. Site 2 of 3in cluster C
Relative: RESPONSE:
Higher Facility ID: 30490037
Site Type: State Response
Actual: Site Type Detail: FUDS
27 ft. Acres: 1549
National Priorities List: NO

Cleanup Oversight Agencies:
Lead Agency Description:

Project Manager:
Supervisor:
Division Branch:
Site Code:

Site Mgmt. Req.:
Assembly:
Senate:

Special Program Status:
Status:

Status Date:
Restricted Use:
Funding:
Latitude:
Longitude:

APN:

Past Use:
Potential COC :

Confirmed COC:

Potential Description:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:

RWQCB 8 - Santa Ana
RWQCB 8 - Santa Ana
Sue Hakim

Robert Senga

Cleanup Cypress
400332

NONE SPECIFIED

72

34

DSMOA

No Further Action
02/03/2010

NO

DERA

33.79916

-118.0547

NONE SPECIFIED

FIRE TRAINING AREAS, FIRING RANGE - SMALL ARMS ETC...

Munitions Debris (MD Lead Aminodinitrotoluene 1,3,5-Trinitrobenzene

Trinitrophenylmethylnitramine 2,4,6-Trinitrotoluene Zinc

30051-NO 32000-NO 30580-NO 30581-NO 30582-NO 30594-NO 30013-NO

31000-NO
SOIL

ARMED FORCES RESERVE CENTER LOS ALAMITOS

Alternate Name

LOS ALAMITOS AFRC
Alternate Name
110033606774

EPA (FRS #)
T0605900553
GeoTracker Global ID
T0605900572
GeoTracker Global ID
T0605901297
GeoTracker Global ID
T0605911429
GeoTracker Global ID
T0605912556
GeoTracker Global ID
T060592093
GeoTracker Global ID
T0605926698
GeoTracker Global ID
T0605960022
GeoTracker Global ID
T0605969865
GeoTracker Global ID
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

JOINT FORCES TRAINING BASE, LOS ALAMITOS (Continued)

Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:

Completed Info:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Future Area Name:

Future Sub Area Name:
Future Document Type:
Future Due Date:
Schedule Area Name:
Schedule Sub Area Name:
Schedule Document Type:
Schedule Due Date:
Schedule Revised Date:

T060653541

GeoTracker Global ID
CA8572890517

HWTS Identification Code
400332

Project Code (Site Code)
30490037

Envirostor ID Number

Sites With No Operable Unit
SITE9

*Action Memorandum (if <$1M)
04/21/1997

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Removal Action Completion Report
02/15/1996

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Preliminary Endangerment Assessment Report
04/27/1995

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Preliminary Assessment/Site Inspection Report (PA/SI)
09/03/2008

DTSC agreed with the reports recommendation of Interim Site

Evaluation Accomplished for the Phelan Small Arms Range and the range

ineligibility for the active army military munitions response

program. Furthermore, DTSC agrees with the Army s conclusions and
recommendation statement that to the best of our knowledge, the Army
has determined that no further evaluation will be taken unless
information indicating that this decision was not appropriate becomes
available .

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

ENVIROSTOR:
Facility ID: 30490037
Status: No Further Action
Status Date: 02/03/2010
Site Code: 400332
Site Type: State Response

S106387296
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

JOINT FORCES TRAINING BASE, LOS ALAMITOS (Continued)

Site Type Detailed:
Acres:

NPL:

Regulatory Agencies:
Lead Agency:
Program Manager:
Supervisor:
Division Branch:
Assembly:

Senate:

Special Program:
Restricted Use:
Site Mgmt Req:
Funding:

Latitude:
Longitude:

APN:

Past Use:
Potential COC:

Confirmed COC:

Potential Description:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:

Completed Info:

Completed Area Name:

FUDS

1549

NO

RWQCB 8 - Santa Ana
RWQCB 8 - Santa Ana
Sue Hakim

Robert Senga

Cleanup Cypress

72

34

DSMOA

NO

NONE SPECIFIED
DERA

33.79916

-118.0547

NONE SPECIFIED

S106387296

FIRE TRAINING AREAS, FIRING RANGE - SMALL ARMS ETC...
Munitions Debris (MD Lead Aminodinitrotoluene 1,3,5-Trinitrobenzene

Trinitrophenylmethylnitramine 2,4,6-Trinitrotoluene Zinc

30051-NO 32000-NO 30580-NO 30581-NO 30582-NO 30594-NO 30013-NO

31000-NO
SOIL

ARMED FORCES RESERVE CENTER LOS ALAMITOS

Alternate Name

LOS ALAMITOS AFRC

Alternate Name
110033606774
EPA (FRS #)
T0605900553

GeoTracker Global ID

T0605900572

GeoTracker Global ID

T0605901297

GeoTracker Global ID

T0605911429

GeoTracker Global ID

T0605912556

GeoTracker Global ID

T060592093

GeoTracker Global ID

T0605926698

GeoTracker Global ID

T0605960022

GeoTracker Global ID

T0605969865

GeoTracker Global ID

T060653541

GeoTracker Global ID

CA8572890517

HWTS Identification Code

400332

Project Code (Site Code)

30490037

Envirostor ID Number

Sites With No Operable Unit
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

JOINT FORCES TRAINING BASE, LOS ALAMITOS (Continued)

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Future Area Name:

Future Sub Area Name:
Future Document Type:
Future Due Date:
Schedule Area Name:
Schedule Sub Area Name:
Schedule Document Type:
Schedule Due Date:
Schedule Revised Date:

LUST REG 8:

Region:

County:
Regional Board:
Facility Status:
Case Number:
Local Case Num:
Case Type:
Substance:

Qty Leaked:
Abate Method:
Cross Street:
Enf Type:
Funding:

How Discovered:
How Stopped:
Leak Cause:

SITE9

*Action Memorandum (if <$1M)
04/21/1997

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Removal Action Completion Report
02/15/1996

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Preliminary Endangerment Assessment Report
04/27/1995

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Preliminary Assessment/Site Inspection Report (PA/SI)

09/03/2008

DTSC agreed with the reports recommendation of Interim Site
Evaluation Accomplished for the Phelan Small Arms Range and the range
ineligibility for the active army military munitions response

program. Furthermore, DTSC agrees with the Army s conclusions and
recommendation statement that to the best of our knowledge, the Army
has determined that no further evaluation will be taken unless
information indicating that this decision was not appropriate becomes
available .

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

8

Orange

Santa Ana Region
Remedial action (cleanup) Underway
083003835T

Not reported
Aquifer affected
Gasoline

Not reported

Not reported
GETTYSBERG
Not reported

Not reported

Tank Closure
Close Tank
Corrosion

S106387296
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
JOINT FORCES TRAINING BASE, LOS ALAMITOS (Continued) S106387296
Leak Source: Piping
Global ID: T0605912556
How Stopped Date: 10/15/1987
Enter Date: Not reported
Date Confirmation of Leak Began: Not reported
Date Preliminary Assessment Began: Not reported
Discover Date: 10/1/1987
Enforcement Date: Not reported
Close Date: Not reported
Date Prelim Assessment Workplan Submitted:  Not reported
Date Pollution Characterization Began: 10/2/1989
Date Remediation Plan Submitted: Not reported
Date Remedial Action Underway: 4/17/1997
Date Post Remedial Action Monitoring: Not reported
Enter Date: Not reported
GW Qualifies: =
Soil Qualifies: Not reported
Operator: Not reported
Facility Contact: Not reported
Interim: Not reported
Oversite Program: DOD
Latitude: 33.7940899
Longitude: -118.0578713
MTBE Date: 12/16/1999
Max MTBE GW: 9.7
MTBE Concentration: 1
Max MTBE Soil: Not reported
MTBE Fuel: 1
MTBE Tested: MTBE Detected. Site tested for MTBE & MTBE detected
MTBE Class: C
Staff: JCB
Staff Initials: SAS
Lead Agency: Regional Board
Local Agency: 30000L
Hydr Basin #: COASTAL PLAIN OF ORA
Beneficial: MS_T
Priority: Not reported
Cleanup Fund Id: Not reported
Work Suspended: Not reported
Summary: SITE COVERED BY DVPE SYSTEM INSTALLED FOR BLDG 35 RELEASE
F16 ECS 16 & ASF 28 AST A100419695
NW 4235 YORKTOWN AVE N/A
<1/8 LOS ALAMITOS, CA 90720
0.024 mi.
128 ft. Site 1 of 6 in cluster F
Relative: AST:
Lower Certified Unified Program Agencies: Not reported
Owner: 63d Regional Support Command
Actual: Total Gallons: Not reported
24 ft. CERSID: 10157101
Facility ID: Not reported
Business Name: 63d Regional Support Command
Phone: 562-795-2280
Fax: 562-795-2286

Mailing Address:
Mailing Address City:

230 RT Jones Road
Mountain View
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
ECS 16 & ASF 28 (Continued) A100419695
Mailing Address State: CA
Mailing Address Zip Code: 94043
Operator Name: Eric Lissner
Operator Phone: 562-795-2280
Owner Phone: 650-279-9112
Owner Mail Address: 230 RT Jones Road
Owner State: CA
Owner Zip Code: 94043
Owner Country: United States
Property Owner Name: 63d Regional Support Command
Property Owner Phone: 650-279-9112
Property Owner Mailing Address: 230 RT Jones Road
Property Owner City: Mountain View
Property Owner Stat : CA
Property Owner Zip Code: 94043
Property Owner Country: United States
EPAID: CAR000160333
F17 DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY, HG, 63RD RSC RCRA-LQG 1007989100
NW 4235 YORKTOWN AVEUNE, BUILDING 7 CAR000160333
<1/8 LOS ALAMITOS, CA 90720
0.024 mi.
128 ft. Site 2 of 6 in cluster F
Relative: RCRA-LQG:
Lower Date form received by agency: 03/08/2010
Facility name: DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY, HG, 63RD RSC
Actual: Facility address: 4235 YORKTOWN AVEUNE, BUILDING 7
24 ft. LOS ALAMITOS, CA 90720

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:

CAR000160333

YORKTOWN AVEUNE, BUILDING 7
LOS ALAMITOS, CA 90720

LAURA M CABALLERO

DAILEY ROAD, P.O. BOX 63

MOFFETT FIELD, CA 94085

us

650-279-9112
LAURA.CABALLERO@USAR.ARMY.MIL

EPA Region: 09
Classification: Large Quantity Generator
Description: Handler: generates 1,000 kg or more of hazardous waste during any

Owner/Operator Summary:
Owner/operator name:

Owner/operator address:

calendar month; or generates more than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste
during any calendar month; or generates more than 100 kg of any
residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from the
cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely hazardous
waste during any calendar month; or generates 1 kg or less of acutely

hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1

kg of acutely hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less

of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting

from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than
100 kg of that material at any time

DEPT OF ARMY, USARC
DAILEY ROAD, P.O. BOX 63
MOFFETT FIELD, CA 94085
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY, HG, 63RD RSC (Continued)

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:

Owner/operator extension:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:

Owner/operator extension:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:

Owner/operator extension:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:

Owner/operator extension:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste: No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste:

Not reported

650-279-9112

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Federal
Owner
06/07/1993
Not reported

LAURA CABALLERO

Not reported
CA 94085
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Federal
Operator
06/09/2009
Not reported

DEPT OF DEFENSE

Not reported
Not reported
us

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Federal
Owner
01/01/1956
Not reported

63D RRC
Not reported
Not reported
us

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Federal
Operator
01/01/1956
Not reported

No

Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No

Underground injection activity:

On-site burner exemption:

No
No

1007989100
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY, HG, 63RD RSC (Continued) 1007989100
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No
Waste code: D001
Waste name: IGNITABLE WASTE
Waste code: D002
Waste name: CORROSIVE WASTE
Waste code: D003
Waste name: REACTIVE WASTE
Waste code: D008
Waste name: LEAD
Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency: 02/14/2005
Site name: DEPT OF ARMY HG 63RRC
Classification: Small Quantity Generator
Waste code: D001
Waste name: IGNITABLE WASTE
Violation Status: No violations found
F18 AST A100340667
NW 4235 YORKTOWN AVE BLDG 7 N/A
<1/8 LOS ALAMITOS, CA
0.024 mi.
128 ft. Site 3of 6in cluster F
Relative: AST:
Lower Certified Unified Program Agencies: Orange
Owner: DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
Actual: Total Gallons: 1,320
24 ft. CERSID: Not reported
Facility ID: Not reported
Business Name: Not reported
Phone: Not reported
Fax: Not reported

Mailing Address:
Mailing Address City:
Mailing Address State:
Mailing Address Zip Code:
Operator Name:
Operator Phone:
Owner Phone:

Owner Mail Address:
Owner State:

Owner Zip Code:
Owner Country:
Property Owner Name:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
(Continued) A100340667
Property Owner Phone: Not reported
Property Owner Mailing Address: Not reported
Property Owner City: Not reported
Property Owner Stat : Not reported
Property Owner Zip Code: Not reported
Property Owner Country: Not reported
EPAID: Not reported
F19 HQ 63D REG READINESS COMMAND RCRA NonGen /NLR 1007989090
NW 4235 YORKTOWN AVE CAR000160226
<1/8 LOS ALAMITOS, CA 90720
0.024 mi.
128 ft. Site 4 of 6 in cluster F
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Lower Date form received by agency: 02/04/2005
Facility name: HQ 63D REG READINESS COMMAND
Actual: Facility address: 4235 YORKTOWN AVE
24 ft. BLDG 7
LOS ALAMITOS, CA 90720
EPA ID: CAR000160226
Contact: GARY HAAS

Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:

Owner/operator extension:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:

Owner/operator extension:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

4235 YORKTOWN AVE

LOS ALAMITOS, CA 90720-5002
us

562-795-1441

Not reported

09

Non-Generator

Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

DEPT OF DEFENSE
Not reported
Not reported
us

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Federal
Owner
01/01/1956
Not reported

ROBERT ZIMMERMANN
Not reported
Not reported
us

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Federal
Operator
01/01/1956
Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
HQ 63D REG READINESS COMMAND (Continued) 1007989090
Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No
Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User ol refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No
Waste code: D001
Waste name: IGNITABLE WASTE
Waste code: D002
Waste name: CORROSIVE WASTE
Waste code: D009
Waste name: MERCURY
Violation Status: No violations found
F20 AGROMIN LOS ALAMITOS COMPOST OPERATIONS SWF/LF  S109689911
NW 4216 CONSTITUTION AVE. N/A
<1/8 LOS ALAMITOS, CA
0.029 mi.
155 ft. Site 5 of 6 in cluster F
Relative: SWF/LF (SWIS):
Lower Region: STATE
Facility ID: 30-AB-0446
Actual: Lat/Long: 33.78834 /-118.04689
24 ft. Owner Name:

Owner Telephone:
Owner Address:
Owner Address2:
Owner City,St,Zip:
Operational Status:
Operator:

Operator Phone:
Operator Address:
Operator Address2:

Operator City,St,Zip:

Permit Date:
Permit Status:
Permitted Acreage:
Activity:

Regulation Status:
Landuse Name:
GIS Source:
Category:

Unit Number:

U.S. Army Corps of Engineers-LA District
5627952090

James P Combs

4522 Saratoga Ave., Bldg 15
Los Alamitos, CA 90720
Inactive

Agromin Orange, LLC
8054859200

Bill Camarillo

201 Kinetic Dr.

Oxnard, CA 93030
07/02/2009

Notification

$11.90

Composting Operation (Ag)
Notification

Residential,Golf Course

Map

Composting

01
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
AGROMIN LOS ALAMITOS COMPOST OPERATIONS (Continued) S109689911
Inspection Frequency: None
Accepted Waste: Agricultural,Green Materials,Wood waste
Closure Date: Not reported
Closure Type: Not reported
Disposal Acreage: Not reported
SWIS Num: 30-AB-0446
Waste Discharge Requirement Num: Not reported
Program Type: Not reported
Permitted Throughput with Units: Not reported
Actual Throughput with Units: Tons/day
Permitted Capacity with Units: Not reported
Remaining Capacity: Not reported
Remaining Capacity with Units: Tonslyear
Lat/Long: 33.78834 /-118.04689
F21 AST A100340664
NW 4216 CONSTITUTION AVE STE 36 N/A
<1/8 LOS ALAMITOS, CA
0.029 mi.
155 ft. Site 6 of 6 in cluster F
Relative: AST:
Lower Certified Unified Program Agencies: Orange
Owner: JOINT FORCES TRAINING BASE
Actual: Total Gallons: 200,000
24 ft. CERSID: Not reported
Facility ID: Not reported
Business Name: Not reported
Phone: Not reported
Fax: Not reported
Mailing Address: Not reported
Mailing Address City: Not reported
Mailing Address State: Not reported
Mailing Address Zip Code: Not reported
Operator Name: Not reported
Operator Phone: Not reported
Owner Phone: Not reported
Owner Mail Address: Not reported
Owner State: Not reported
Owner Zip Code: Not reported
Owner Country: Not reported
Property Owner Name: Not reported
Property Owner Phone: Not reported
Property Owner Mailing Address: Not reported
Property Owner City: Not reported
Property Owner Stat : Not reported
Property Owner Zip Code: Not reported
Property Owner Country: Not reported
EPAID: Not reported
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
Cc22 ARMED FORCES RESERUE CENTER HIST UST 1000201226
North LEXINGTON DRIVE RCRA NonGen /NLR CAD981369291
<1/8 LOS ALAMITOS, CA 90720
0.047 mi.
249 ft. Site 3 of 3in cluster C
Relative: HIST UST:
Higher File Number: 0002EB50

URL: http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/ustpdfs/pdf/0002EB50.pdf
Actual: Region: STATE
27 ft. Facility ID: 00000024870

Facility Type: Gas Station

Other Type: AVIATION FUELING FAC

Contact Name: COL DANIEL J. HERNANDEZ

Telephone: 2134938076

Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City,St,Zip:
Total Tanks:

Tank Num:
Container Num:
Year Installed:
Tank Capacity:
Tank Used for:
Type of Fuel:

Container Construction Thickness:

Leak Detection:

Tank Num:
Container Num:
Year Installed:
Tank Capacity:
Tank Used for:
Type of Fuel:

Container Construction Thickness:

Leak Detection:

Tank Num:
Container Num:
Year Installed:
Tank Capacity:
Tank Used for:
Type of Fuel:

Container Construction Thickness:

Leak Detection:

Tank Num:
Container Num:
Year Installed:
Tank Capacity:
Tank Used for:
Type of Fuel:

Container Construction Thickness:

Leak Detection:

Tank Num:
Container Num:
Year Installed:

MILITARY DEPARTMENT - STATE OF
ARMED FORCES RESERVE CENTER, B
LOS ALAMITOS, CA 90720

0028

001

BLDG 25

1943

00005250
PRODUCT
Not reported
Not reported
Stock Inventor

002

BLDG 272

1982

00001500
WASTE
WASTE OIL
Not reported
Stock Inventor

003

BLDG 1

1943

00002500
WASTE
WASTE OIL
Not reported
Stock Inventor

004

BLDG 13A

1943

00000550
PRODUCT
REGULAR
Not reported
Stock Inventor

005

BLDG 13B #

1943
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

ARMED FORCES RESERUE CENTER (Continued)

Tank Capacity:
Tank Used for:
Type of Fuel:

Container Construction Thickness:

Leak Detection:

Tank Num:
Container Num:
Year Installed:
Tank Capacity:
Tank Used for:
Type of Fuel:

Container Construction Thickness:

Leak Detection:

Tank Num:
Container Num:
Year Installed:
Tank Capacity:
Tank Used for:
Type of Fuel:

Container Construction Thickness:

Leak Detection:

Tank Num:
Container Num:
Year Installed:
Tank Capacity:
Tank Used for:
Type of Fuel:

Container Construction Thickness:

Leak Detection:

Tank Num:
Container Num:
Year Installed:
Tank Capacity:
Tank Used for:
Type of Fuel:

Container Construction Thickness:

Leak Detection:

Tank Num:
Container Num:
Year Installed:
Tank Capacity:
Tank Used for:
Type of Fuel:

Container Construction Thickness:

Leak Detection:

Tank Num:
Container Num:
Year Installed:
Tank Capacity:
Tank Used for:
Type of Fuel:

00000550
PRODUCT
REGULAR
Not reported
Stock Inventor

006

13B #2

1943
00000550
PRODUCT
REGULAR
Not reported
Stock Inventor

007

BLDG 34 #1
1942
00003500
PRODUCT
DIESEL

Not reported
Stock Inventor

008

BLDG 34 #2
1965
00012500
PRODUCT
UNLEADED
Not reported
Stock Inventor

009

BLDG 34 #3
1943
00002500
WASTE
WASTE OIL
Not reported
Stock Inventor

010

BLDG 53
1944
00000100
PRODUCT
REGULAR
Not reported
Stock Inventor

011

87A

1953
00210000
PRODUCT
06

1000201226
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

ARMED FORCES RESERUE CENTER (Continued)

Container Construction Thickness:

Leak Detection:

Tank Num:
Container Num:
Year Installed:
Tank Capacity:
Tank Used for:
Type of Fuel:

Container Construction Thickness:

Leak Detection:

Tank Num:
Container Num:
Year Installed:
Tank Capacity:
Tank Used for:
Type of Fuel:

Container Construction Thickness:

Leak Detection:

Tank Num:
Container Num:
Year Installed:
Tank Capacity:
Tank Used for:
Type of Fuel:

Container Construction Thickness:

Leak Detection:

Tank Num:
Container Num:
Year Installed:
Tank Capacity:
Tank Used for:
Type of Fuel:

Container Construction Thickness:

Leak Detection:

Tank Num:
Container Num:
Year Installed:
Tank Capacity:
Tank Used for:
Type of Fuel:

Container Construction Thickness:

Leak Detection:

Tank Num:
Container Num:
Year Installed:
Tank Capacity:
Tank Used for:
Type of Fuel:

Container Construction Thickness:

Leak Detection:

Not reported
Stock Inventor

012

87B

1953
00210000
PRODUCT

06

Not reported
Stock Inventor

013

87C

1953
00210000
PRODUCT

06

Not reported
Stock Inventor

014

BLDG 93
1952
00003500
PRODUCT
DIESEL

Not reported
None

015

BLDG 244
1982
00030000
PRODUCT
REGULAR
Not reported
Stock Inventor

016

BLDG 2

1954
00001870
PRODUCT
Not reported
Not reported
Stock Inventor

017

BLDG 5

1943
00001870
PRODUCT
Not reported
Not reported
Stock Inventor

1000201226
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

ARMED FORCES RESERUE CENTER (Continued)

Tank Num:
Container Num:
Year Installed:
Tank Capacity:
Tank Used for:
Type of Fuel:

Container Construction Thickness:

Leak Detection:

Tank Num:
Container Num:
Year Installed:
Tank Capacity:
Tank Used for:
Type of Fuel:

Container Construction Thickness:

Leak Detection:

Tank Num:
Container Num:
Year Installed:
Tank Capacity:
Tank Used for:
Type of Fuel:

Container Construction Thickness:

Leak Detection:

Tank Num:
Container Num:
Year Installed:
Tank Capacity:
Tank Used for:
Type of Fuel:

Container Construction Thickness:

Leak Detection:

Tank Num:
Container Num:
Year Installed:
Tank Capacity:
Tank Used for:
Type of Fuel:

Container Construction Thickness:

Leak Detection:

Tank Num:
Container Num:
Year Installed:
Tank Capacity:
Tank Used for:
Type of Fuel:

Container Construction Thickness:

Leak Detection:

Tank Num:
Container Num:
Year Installed:

018

BLDG 6

1943
00001870
PRODUCT
Not reported
Not reported
Stock Inventor

019

BLDG 19
1943
00001870
PRODUCT
Not reported
Not reported
Stock Inventor

020

BLDG 37
1943
00000960
PRODUCT
Not reported
Not reported
Stock Inventor

021

BLDG 42
1943
00000000
PRODUCT
Not reported
Not reported
Stock Inventor

022

BLDG 43
1943
00000960
PRODUCT
Not reported
Not reported
Stock Inventor

023

BLDG 44
1944
00001870
PRODUCT
Not reported
Not reported
Stock Inventor

024
BLDG 54
1945

1000201226
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

ARMED FORCES RESERUE CENTER (Continued)

Tank Capacity:
Tank Used for:
Type of Fuel:

Container Construction Thickness:

Leak Detection:

Tank Num:
Container Num:
Year Installed:
Tank Capacity:
Tank Used for:
Type of Fuel:

Container Construction Thickness:

Leak Detection:

Tank Num:
Container Num:
Year Installed:
Tank Capacity:
Tank Used for:
Type of Fuel:

Container Construction Thickness:

Leak Detection:

Tank Num:
Container Num:
Year Installed:
Tank Capacity:
Tank Used for:
Type of Fuel:

Container Construction Thickness:

Leak Detection:

Tank Num:
Container Num:
Year Installed:
Tank Capacity:
Tank Used for:
Type of Fuel:

Container Construction Thickness:

Leak Detection:

Click here for Geo Tracker PDF:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Date form received by agency:01/23/1986

Facility name:
Facility address:

00001400
PRODUCT
Not reported
Not reported
Stock Inventor

025

BLDG 55
1945
00001400
PRODUCT
Not reported
Not reported
Stock Inventor

026

BLDG 56
1944
00001400
PRODUCT
Not reported
Not reported
Stock Inventor

027

BLDG 57
1945
00001400
PRODUCT
Not reported
Not reported
Stock Inventor

028

BLDG 58
1945
00001400
PRODUCT
Not reported
Not reported
Stock Inventor

ARMED FORCES RESERUE CENTER
LEXINGTON DRIVE

LOS ALAMITOS, CA 90720
EPA ID: CAD981369291

Contact: ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGER
LEXINGTON DRIVE

Contact address:

LOS ALAMITOS, CA 90720

Contact country: us
916-920-6505
Not reported

Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region: 09

1000201226
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http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_CA_HISTUST_PDF&img_id=0002EB50

Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

ARMED FORCES RESERUE CENTER (Continued)

Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:

Owner/operator extension:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:

Owner/operator extension:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Non-Generator

1000201226

Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

NOT REQUIRED
NOT REQUIRED
NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
Not reported
415-555-1212
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Private

Operator

Not reported

Not reported

TATE MILITARY DEPT.
NOT REQUIRED

NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
Not reported
415-555-1212

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Private

Owner

Not reported

Not reported

Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Violation Status:

No violations found
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
23 AGROMIN OC AST A100416949
North 11200 LEXINGTON DR N/A
<1/8 LOS ALAMITOS, CA 90720
0.054 mi.
286 ft.
Relative: AST:
Higher Certified Unified Program Agencies: Not reported
Owner: Agromin OC, LLC
Actual: Total Gallons: Not reported
27 ft. CERSID: 10505860
Facility ID: Not reported
Business Name: Agromin OC
Phone: 8054859200
Fax: 8054859222
Mailing Address: 201 Kinetic Drive
Mailing Address City: Oxnard
Mailing Address State: CA
Mailing Address Zip Code: 93030
Operator Name: Agromin OC
Operator Phone: 7143579994
Owner Phone: 8054859200
Owner Mail Address: 201 Kinetic Drive
Owner State: CA
Owner Zip Code: 93030
Owner Country: United States
Property Owner Name: US Army Engineers
Property Owner Phone: Not reported
Property Owner Mailing Address: PO Box 532711
Property Owner City: Los Angeles
Property Owner Stat : CA
Property Owner Zip Code: Not reported
Property Owner Country: United States
EPAID: Not reported
24 LESIURE WORLD CLEANERS EDR Hist Cleaner 1020027216
NE 11151 MINDORA ST N/A
<1/8 LOS ALAMITOS, CA 90720
0.102 mi.
536 ft.
Relative: EDR Hist Cleaner
Higher
Year: Name: Type:
Actual: 2008 LESIURE WORLD CLEANERS Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs
30 ft. 2009 LESIURE WORLD CLEANERS Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs
2010 LESIURE WORLD CLEANERS Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs
2011 LESIURE WORLD CLEANERS Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs
2012 LESIURE WORLD CLEANERS Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
G25 ENVIROCON INC RCRA NonGen /NLR 1000594790
NE 11082 WINNERS CIRCLE FINDS CAD983586744
1/8-1/4 LOS ALAMITOS, CA 90720 ECHO
0.147 mi.
775 ft. Site 1 of 3in cluster G
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Higher Date form received by agency: 10/20/2004

Facility name: ENVIROCON INC
Actual: Facility address: 11082 WINNERS CIRCLE
31 ft. STEB

LOS ALAMITOS, CA 90720
EPA ID: CAD983586744
Mailing address: PO BOX 5367

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Telephone ext.:
Contact email:
EPA Region:

Land type:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:
Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:

Owner/operator extension:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:

Owner/operator extension:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:

LOS ALAMITOS, CA 90720
DAVID A ADAMS

PO BOX 5367

LOS ALAMITOS, CA 90720
us

562-799-7015

24

Not reported

09

Private

Non-Generator

Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

DAVID ADAMS
Not reported
Not reported
us

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Private
Operator
09/15/2001
Not reported

SANTA FE PROPERTIES
Not reported
Not reported
us

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Private
Owner
09/15/2001
Not reported

U.S. importer of hazardous waste: No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste:

No

TC5177516.2s Page 38



Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

ENVIROCON INC (Continued)

Transporter of hazardous waste: Yes
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No

Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Historical Generators:

Date form received by agency: 06/27/1991

Site name:
Classification:

ENVIROCON INC
Not a generator, verified

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Not reported

Transporters - Manifest and Recordkeeping

09/10/2002
11/19/2002
State
SINGLE SITE CA/FO
02/11/2003
Not reported
Not reported
State

Not reported
16600

Not reported

Not reported

Transporters - Manifest and Recordkeeping

09/10/2002
11/01/2002
State
WRITTEN INFORMAL
09/10/2002
Not reported
Not reported
State

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Transporters - General
09/10/2002
11/01/2002

State

WRITTEN INFORMAL
09/10/2002

Not reported

Not reported

1000594790
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
ENVIROCON INC (Continued) 1000594790

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Evaluation Action Summary:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

FINDS:

Registry ID:

State

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Transporters - Manifest and Recordkeeping
09/10/2002
11/19/2002

State

WRITTEN INFORMAL
09/10/2002

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

11/19/2002

NOT A SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIER
Not reported

Not reported

State

09/10/2002

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Transporters - Manifest and Recordkeeping
11/19/2002

State

09/10/2002

SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIER
Not reported

Not reported

State

09/10/2002

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Transporters - Manifest and Recordkeeping
11/01/2002

State

09/10/2002

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Transporters - General

11/01/2002

State

110064126565

Environmental Interest/Information System
NCDB (National Compliance Data Base) supports implementation of the
Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act (FIFRA) and the
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
ENVIROCON INC (Continued) 1000594790
Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA). The system tracks inspections in
regions and states with cooperative agreements, enforcement actions,
and settlements.
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
ECHO:
Envid: 1000594790
Registry ID: 110064126565
DFR URL: http://fecho.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110064126565
G26 K&A IMPORTS RCRA-SQG 1000118632
NE 11061 WINNER CIRCLE HAZNET CAD981443161
1/8-1/4 LOS ALAMITOS, CA 90720
0.170 mi.
900 ft. Site 2 of 3in cluster G
Relative: RCRA-SQG:
Higher Date form received by agency: 09/10/1986
Facility name: K&A IMPORTS
Actual: Facility address: 11061 WINNER CIRCLE
31 ft.

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:

Owner/operator extension:

LOS ALAMITOS, CA 90720

CAD981443161

WINNER CIRCLE

LOS ALAMITOS, CA 90720

ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGER

11061 WINNER CIRCLE

LOS ALAMITOS, CA 90720

us

213-594-8925

Not reported

09

Small Small Quantity Generator

Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardous
waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
hazardous waste at any time

NOT REQUIRED

NOT REQUIRED

NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
Not reported

415-555-1212

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

K&A IMPORTS (Continued)

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:
Owner/operator telephone:
Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:
Owner/operator extension:
Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:

Private
Operator
Not reported
Not reported

KIRK HONGPAHICH
NOT REQUIRED
NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
Not reported
415-555-1212

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Private

Owner

Not reported

Not reported

U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW: ~ No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User ol refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Violation Status:

HAZNET:
envid:
Year:
GEPAID:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:
Mailing City,St,Zip:
Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:
Tons:
Cat Decode:
Method Decode:
Facility County:

No violations found

1000118632

1993

CAD981443161

Not reported

0000000000

Not reported

11061 WINNER CIRCLE

LOS ALAMITOS, CA 907200000
Not reported

CAD099452708

Not reported

Unspecified organic liquid mixture
Recycler

0.91739999999

Not reported

Not reported

Orange

1000118632
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
G27 K & A IMPORT SERVICES RCRA-SQG 1000101121
NE 11061 WINNERS CIRCLE FINDS CAD981445026
1/8-1/4 LOS ALAMITOS, CA 90720 ECHO
0.170 mi.
900 ft. Site 3 of 3in cluster G
Relative: RCRA-SQG:
Higher Date form received by agency: 09/15/1986
Facility name: K & A IMPORT SERVICES
é\ftfuali Facility address: 11061 WINNERS CIRCLE
1.

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:
Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:

Owner/operator extension:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:

Owner/operator extension:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:

LOS ALAMITOS, CA 90720

CAD981445026

WINNERS CIRCLE

LOS ALAMITOS, CA 90720

ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGER

11061 WINNERS CIRCLE

LOS ALAMITOS, CA 90720

us

213-594-8925

Not reported

09

Small Small Quantity Generator

Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardous
waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
hazardous waste at any time

KRIRK HONGPANICH
NOT REQUIRED
NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
Not reported
415-555-1212

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Private

Owner

Not reported

Not reported

NOT REQUIRED
NOT REQUIRED
NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
Not reported
415-555-1212
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Private

Operator

Not reported

Not reported

U.S. importer of hazardous waste: No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
K & A IMPORT SERVICES (Continued) 1000101121
Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No
Violation Status: No violations found
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110002707928
Environmental Interest/Information System
RCRAINfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
ECHO:
Envid: 1000101121
Registry ID: 110002707928
DFR URL: http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110002707928
H28 JOINT FORCES TRAINING BASE, LOS ALAMITOS LUST S106784632
WNW BLDG 2 DOOLITLE AVE. N/A
1/8-1/4 LOS ALAMITOS, CA 90720
0.196 mi.
1034 ft. Site 1 of 5in cluster H
Relative: LUST REG 8:
Lower Region: 8
County: Orange
ggtfuali Regional Board: Santa Ana Region
t.

Facility Status:

Remedial action (cleanup) Underway

Case Number: 083003838T
Local Case Num: Not reported
Case Type: Soil only
Substance: Diesel

Qty Leaked: Not reported

Abate Method:
Cross Street:
Enf Type:
Funding:

How Discovered:

Not reported
Aircraft Parking
Not reported
Not reported
Tank Closure
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4vG43JvrZGrM2Xp3qOJEG9wirMqZYD333rAfMGOAHBXnBpv78E.q0PO4p3TcEJ0GT.3L3wX5icB9OeMJCq6OBiOYH5D8f4uJvKfGcn2XO3TYJoj8NHryRZX92cQrjxM5C4arX2hpOZ2nZqSnOkj7fIE4LGrn3rtw80iOOAtzMnrqHx40rvoxGjF3ne3dlJ0B2KirhZZda7gXr6TM5x35dX5kp0g9ShqvcOei9CyEyFGjL7dgwtci7D3tgMWbqer8r9YA9D9l1Xf3ai3mh4QlAjHfDZuJdGKAOBs4c5vfVGVT30U3sYJUe2gtr2.Zhn3G0r4pMa627mXljpF62L.qdxOz42q8EeEGux3z3wIfieQ2DfMjoqXm3NIY3KDeu3.03wP3SU4.CAEGfQ.3RVGqYOBC2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4vG43JvrZGrM2Xp3qOJEG9wirMqZYD333rAfMGOAHBXnBpv78E.q0PO4p3TcEJ0GT.3L3wX5icB9OeMJCq6OBiOYH5D8f4uJvKfGcn2XO3TYJoj8NHryRZX92cQrjxM5C4arX2hpOZ2nZqSnOkj7fIE4LGrn3rtw80iOOAtzMnrqHx40rvoxGjF3ne3dlJ0B2KirhZZda7gXr6TM5x35dX5kp0g9ShqvcOei9CyEyFGjL7dgwtci7D3tgMWbqer8r9YA9D9l1Xf3ai3mh4QlAjHfDZuJdGKAOBs4c5vfVGVT30U3sYJUe2gtr2.Zhn3G0r4pMa627mXljpF62L.qdxOz42q8EeEGux3z3wIfieQ2DfMjoqXm3NIY3KDeu3.03wP3SU4.CAEGfQ.3RVGqYOBC2

l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
JOINT FORCES TRAINING BASE, LOS ALAMITOS (Continued) S106784632
How Stopped: Not reported
Leak Cause: Overfill
Leak Source: Piping
Global ID: T060653541
How Stopped Date: Not reported
Enter Date: Not reported
Date Confirmation of Leak Began: Not reported
Date Preliminary Assessment Began: Not reported
Discover Date: Not reported
Enforcement Date: Not reported
Close Date: Not reported
Date Prelim Assessment Workplan Submitted: ~ Not reported
Date Pollution Characterization Began: 10/2/1989
Date Remediation Plan Submitted: Not reported
Date Remedial Action Underway: 3/15/1994
Date Post Remedial Action Monitoring: Not reported
Enter Date: Not reported
GW Qualifies: =
Soil Qualifies: Not reported
Operator: Not reported
Facility Contact: Not reported
Interim: Not reported
QOversite Program: DOD
Latitude: 33.7935441
Longitude: -118.0554932
MTBE Date: 5/29/2001
Max MTBE GW: 4.7
MTBE Concentration: 1
Max MTBE Soil: Not reported
MTBE Fuel: 0
MTBE Tested: MTBE Detected. Site tested for MTBE & MTBE detected
MTBE Class: D
Staff: JCB
Staff Initials: SAS
Lead Agency: Regional Board
Local Agency: 30000L
Hydr Basin #: COASTAL PLAIN OF ORA
Beneficial: Not reported
Priority: Not reported
Cleanup Fund Id: Not reported
Work Suspended: Not reported
Summary: Haz Mat incident report filed : FORMER 2,000 GAL. STEEL UST FOR EMERGENCY
GENERATOR FUEL SUPPLY TANK : UST WAS BACKFILLED WITH CONCRETE, SURROUNDING
SOILS REMOVED : 2,500 GAL. CONCRETE UST : TANK CLOSED - IN - PLACE FILL WITH
CONCRETE, SORROUNDING SOILS REMOVED
H29 JOINT FORCES TRAINING BASE, LOS ALAMITOS LUST S106784631
WNW FORMER JP-4 FUEL FARM USTS 87,88,89 N/A
1/8-1/4 LOS ALAMITOS, CA 90720
0.196 mi.
1034 ft. Site 2 of 5in cluster H
Relative: LUST REG 8:
Lower Region: 8
County: Orange
égtfuali Regional Board: Santa Ana Region
t.

Facility Status:
Case Number:

Preliminary site assessment underway
083000700T

TC5177516.2s Page 45



Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

JOINT FORCES TRAINING BASE, LOS ALAMITOS (Continued)

Local Case Num:

Case Type:

Substance:

Qty Leaked:

Abate Method:

Cross Street:

Enf Type:

Funding:

How Discovered:

How Stopped:

Leak Cause:

Leak Source:

Global ID:

How Stopped Date:

Enter Date:

Date Confirmation of Leak Began:
Date Preliminary Assessment Began:
Discover Date:

Enforcement Date:

Close Date:

Date Prelim Assessment Workplan Submitted:

Date Pollution Characterization Began:
Date Remediation Plan Submitted:
Date Remedial Action Underway:

Date Post Remedial Action Monitoring:
Enter Date:

GW Qualifies:

Soil Qualifies:

Operator:

Facility Contact:

Interim:

QOversite Program:

Latitude:

Longitude:

MTBE Date:

Max MTBE GW:

MTBE Concentration:

Max MTBE Soil:
MTBE Fuel:
MTBE Tested:
MTBE Class:
Staff:

Staff Initials:
Lead Agency:
Local Agency:
Hydr Basin #:
Beneficial:
Priority:

Cleanup Fund Id:
Work Suspended:
Summary:

Not reported
Aquifer affected
Jet Fuel

Not reported
FP VE PT
Saratoga Ave.
Not reported
D

oM

Not reported
Corrosion
Piping
T0605900553
2/1/1987
12/18/1987
Not reported
11/1/1989
4/1/1987

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
12/18/1987
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
12/18/1987
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Yes

DOD
33.7948716
-118.0665419
5/23/2001

2.8

1

Not reported
0

MTBE Detected. Site tested for MTBE & MTBE detected
D

JCB

SAS

Regional Board
30000L
COASTAL PLAIN OF ORA
MS_T

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

former JP-4 & av gas tank farm, 3 removed-210,000 gal USTs 87(A), 88(B) & 89(C)

S106784631
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
H30 LOS ALAMITOS JFTB RCRA-LQG 1000101564
WNW LEXINGTON AVE HIST UST CA8572890517
1/8-1/4 LOS ALAMITOS, CA 90720
0.196 mi.
1034 ft. Site 3 of 5in cluster H
Relative: RCRA-LQG:
Lower Date form received by agency: 03/01/2016

Facility name: LOS ALAMITOS JFTB
Actual: Facility address: LEXINGTON AVE
23 ft. LOS ALAMITOS, CA 90720

EPA ID: CA8572890517

Mailing address: GOETHE RD BOX 17

SACRAMENTO, CA 95826
Contact: SUSAN L OAKLEY
Contact address: HWY 101 BLDG 910
CAMP ROBERTS, CA 93451

Contact country: us

Contact telephone: 805-238-8418

Contact email: SUSAN.L.OAKLEY4.NFG@MAIL.MIL

EPA Region: 09

Land type: State

Classification: Large Quantity Generator

Description: Handler: generates 1,000 kg or more of hazardous waste during any

calendar month; or generates more than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste

during any calendar month; or generates more than 100 kg of any

residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from the
cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely hazardous

waste during any calendar month; or generates 1 kg or less of acutely
hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1
kg of acutely hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less

of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely

hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than

100 kg of that material at any time

Owner/Operator Summary:

Owner/operator name: CALIFORNIA MILITARY DEPARTMENT
Owner/operator address: Not reported

Not reported
Owner/operator country: Not reported
Owner/operator telephone: Not reported
Owner/operator email: Not reported
Owner/operator fax: Not reported
Owner/operator extension: Not reported
Legal status: State
Owner/Operator Type: Operator
Owner/Op start date: 03/27/1928
Owner/Op end date: Not reported
Owner/operator name: US ARMY CORP OF ENGINEERS
Owner/operator address: P.0. BOX 2711

LOS ANGELES, CA 90053
Owner/operator country: us
Owner/operator telephone: 916-854-3000
Owner/operator email: Not reported
Owner/operator fax: Not reported
Owner/operator extension: Not reported
Legal status: State
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

LOS ALAMITOS JFTB (Continued)

Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:

Owner/operator extension:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:

Owner/operator extension:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste:

Owner
03/21/1942
Not reported

CALIFORNIA STATE MILITARY

Not reported
Not reported
us

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
State
Operator
03/27/1942
Not reported

US ARMY CORP OF ENGINEERS

P.O.VIX 2711
LOS ANGELES, CA 90053
us

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
State

Owner
03/21/1942
Not reported

Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No

Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User ol refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:

122

Alkaline solution without metals (pH > 12.5)

134

Aqueous solution with <10% total organic residues

151
Asbestos-containing waste

181

1000101564
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

LOS ALAMITOS JFTB (Continued)

Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Other inorganic solid waste

221
Waste oil and mixed oil

222
Oil/water separation sludge

281
Adhesives

331
Off-specification, aged, or surplus organics

352
Other organic solids

741
Liquids with halogenated organic compounds > 1000 mg/Il

791
Liquids with pH < 2

D001
IGNITABLE WASTE

D002
CORROSIVE WASTE

D006
CADMIUM

D007
CHROMIUM

D008
LEAD

D009
MERCURY

D010
SELENIUM

D018
BENZENE

D035
METHYL ETHYL KETONE

F002

1000101564

THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE,
METHYLENE CHLORIDE, TRICHLOROETHYLENE, 1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE,

CHLOROBENZENE, 1,1,2-TRICHLORO-1,2,2-TRIFLUOROETHANE,

ORTHO-DICHLOROBENZENE, TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE, AND 1,1,2,

TRICHLOROETHANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE

USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE OF THE
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

LOS ALAMITOS JFTB (Continued)

ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, FO04, AND
FO05; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND

Historical Generators:

SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.

Date form received by agency: 03/01/2014

Site name:
Classification:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

LOS ALAMITOS AFRC
Large Quantity Generator

D001
IGNITABLE WASTE

D002
CORROSIVE WASTE

D003
REACTIVE WASTE

D006
CADMIUM

D007
CHROMIUM

D008
LEAD

D009
MERCURY

D035
METHYL ETHYL KETONE

Date form received by agency: 08/18/2010

Site name:
Classification:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

LOS ALAMITOS AFRC
Large Quantity Generator

135
Unspecified aqueous solution

151
Asbestos-containing waste

172
Metal dust (see 121) and machining waste

181
Other inorganic solid waste

212
Oxygenated solvents (acetone, butanol, ethyl acetate, etc.)

213
Hydrocarbon solvents (benzene, hexane, Stoddard, etc.)

214
Unspecified solvent mixture

1000101564
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

LOS ALAMITOS JFTB (Continued)

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

Waste code:
Waste name:

221
Waste oil and mixed oil

222
Oil/water separation sludge

223
Unspecified oil-containing waste

281
Adhesives

331
Off-specification, aged, or surplus organics

342
Organic liquids with metals (see 121)

352
Other organic solids

512
Other empty containers 30 gallons or more

513
Empty containers less than 30 gallons

792
Liquids with pH < 2 with metals

D001
IGNITABLE WASTE

D002
CORROSIVE WASTE

D008
LEAD

D009
MERCURY

D018
BENZENE

FO05

1000101564

THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYL

KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE,

2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS

CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF

ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS

LISTED IN F001, FO02, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF

THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.

Date form received by agency: 02/29/2008

Site name:
Classification:

LOS ALAMITOS AFRC
Large Quantity Generator
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

l MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

LOS ALAMITOS JFTB (Continued)

Waste code: D001

Waste name: IGNITABLE WASTE
Waste code: D002

Waste name: CORROSIVE WASTE
Waste code: D008

Waste name: LEAD

Waste code: D035

Waste name: METHYL ETHYL KETONE
Waste code: D040

Waste name: TRICHLORETHYLENE

Date form received by agency: 05/01/2006

Site name: FIELD MAINTENANCE SHOP #8

Classification: Small Quantity Generator

Date form received by agency: 05/01/2006

Site name: FIELD MAINTENANCE SHOP #8
Classification: Large Quantity Generator

Waste code: D001

Waste name: IGNITABLE WASTE

Waste code: D002

Waste name: CORROSIVE WASTE

Waste code: D034

Waste name: HEXACHLOROETHANE

Date form received by agency: 02/27/2004

Site name: LOS ALAMITOS AFRC
Classification: Large Quantity Generator
Waste code: D001
Waste name: IGNITABLE WASTE
Waste code: D002
Waste name: CORROSIVE WASTE
Waste code: D003
Waste name: REACTIVE WASTE
Waste code: D011
Waste name: SILVER

Date form received by agency: 09/01/1996
Site name: LOS ALAMITOS AFRC
Classification: Large Quantity Generator

Date form received by agency: 03/22/1989
Site name: LOS ALAMITOS AFRC
Classification: Small Quantity Generator

1000101564
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

LOS ALAMITOS JFTB (Continued) 1000101564

Biennial Reports:
Last Biennial Reporting Year: 2017

Annual Waste Handled:

Waste code: D001

Waste name: IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OF
LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER. ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
MATERIAL. LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

Amount (Lbs): 2941
Waste code: D002
Waste name: A WASTE WHICH HAS A PH OF LESS THAN 2 OR GREATER THAN 12.5 1S

CONSIDERED TO BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE. SODIUM HYDROXIDE, A
CAUSTIC SOLUTION WITH A HIGH PH, IS OFTEN USED BY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN
OR DEGREASE PARTS. HYDROCHLORIC ACID, A SOLUTION WITH A LOW PH, IS
USED BY MANY INDUSTRIES TO CLEAN METAL PARTS PRIOR TO PAINTING. WHEN
THESE CAUSTIC OR ACID SOLUTIONS BECOME CONTAMINATED AND MUST BE
DISPOSED, THE WASTE WOULD BE A CORROSIVE HAZARDOUS WASTE.

Amount (Lbs): 69

Waste code: D006

Waste name: CADMIUM
Amount (Lbs): 1675

Waste code: D007

Waste name: CHROMIUM
Amount (Lbs): 1675

Waste code: D008

Waste name: LEAD
Amount (Lbs): 1675

Waste code: D009
Waste name: MERCURY
Amount (Lbs): 51

Waste code: D018
Waste name: BENZENE
Amount (Lbs): 336

Waste code: D035
Waste name: METHYL ETHYL KETONE
Amount (Lbs): 312

Waste code: F002

Waste name: THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE,

METHYLENE CHLORIDE, TRICHLOROETHYLENE, 1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE,
CHLOROBENZENE, 1,1,2-TRICHLORO-1,2,2-TRIFLUOROETHANE,
ORTHO-DICHLOROBENZENE, TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE, AND
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING,
BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE
OF THE ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE LISTED IN F001, FO04, OR
FO05, AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

LOS ALAMITOS JFTB (Continued)

Amount (Lbs):

SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
41

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Evaluation Action Summary:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:

Not reported
Generators - Pre-transport
11/18/2015
11/18/2015
State

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Generators - General
02/24/2010
Not reported
State

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

11/18/2015

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Generators - Pre-transport

11/18/2015

State

11/17/2015

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Not reported

Not reported

State

11/03/2015

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Not reported

Not reported

State

11/02/2015

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Not reported

Not reported

1000101564
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

LOS ALAMITOS JFTB (Continued)

Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:
Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:

Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:
Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:

Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:
Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:

Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:
Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:

Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:
Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:

Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:
Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:

Evaluation lead agency:

HIST UST:

File Number:
URL:

Region:

Facility ID:
Facility Type:
Other Type:
Contact Name:
Telephone:
Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City,St,Zip:
Total Tanks:

Tank Num:
Container Num:
Year Installed:
Tank Capacity:
Tank Used for:
Type of Fuel:

State

07/03/2013

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Not reported

Not reported

State

05/16/2013

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Not reported

Not reported

State

06/14/2012

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Not reported

Not reported

State

08/03/2010

NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW
Not reported

Not reported

EPA

02/24/2010

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Generators - General

Not reported

State

04/04/2005

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Not reported

Not reported

State Contractor/Grantee

0002EE90
http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/ustpdfs/pdf/0002EE90.pdf
STATE

00000059423

Other

NATL GUARD TRAINING
Not reported

2134938076

STATE MILITARY DEPT.
2829 WATT AVE
SACRAMENTO, CA 95821
0006

001

030 BLDG 2
Not reported
00000000
WASTE

Not reported

1000101564
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

LOS ALAMITOS JFTB (Continued)

Container Construction Thickness:

Leak Detection:

Tank Num:
Container Num:
Year Installed:
Tank Capacity:
Tank Used for:
Type of Fuel:

Container Construction Thickness:

Leak Detection:

Tank Num:
Container Num:
Year Installed:
Tank Capacity:
Tank Used for:
Type of Fuel:

Container Construction Thickness:

Leak Detection:

Tank Num:
Container Num:
Year Installed:
Tank Capacity:
Tank Used for:
Type of Fuel:

Container Construction Thickness:

Leak Detection:

Tank Num:
Container Num:
Year Installed:
Tank Capacity:
Tank Used for:
Type of Fuel:

Container Construction Thickness:

Leak Detection:

Tank Num:
Container Num:
Year Installed:
Tank Capacity:
Tank Used for:
Type of Fuel:

Container Construction Thickness:

Leak Detection:

Click here for Geo Tracker PDF:

Not reported
None

002

031 BLDG57
Not reported
00000000
WASTE

Not reported
Not reported
None

003

032 BLDG35
Not reported
00000000
WASTE

Not reported
Not reported
None

004

033 BLDG60
Not reported
00000000
WASTE

Not reported
Not reported
None

005

034 FUEL F
Not reported
00000000
WASTE

Not reported
Not reported
None

006
035BLDG 1
Not reported
00000000
WASTE

Not reported
Not reported
None

1000101564
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http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_CA_HISTUST_PDF&img_id=0002EE90

l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
H31 JOINT FORCES TRAINING BASE, LOS ALAMITOS LUST S106784775
WNW BLDG 158 DOOLITE AVE. N/A
1/8-1/4 LOS ALAMITOS, CA 90720
0.196 mi.
1034 ft. Site 4 of 5in cluster H
Relative: LUST REG 8:
Lower Region: 8
County: Orange
Actual: Regional Board: Santa Ana Region
23 ft. Facility Status: Pollution Characterization
Case Number: 083000723T
Local Case Num: Not reported
Case Type: Aquifer affected
Substance: Gasoline
Qty Leaked: Not reported
Abate Method: pt
Cross Street: Minuteman Circle
Enf Type: Not reported
Funding: D
How Discovered: Tank Closure
How Stopped: Not reported
Leak Cause: Corrosion
Leak Source: Piping
Global ID: T0605900572
How Stopped Date: Not reported
Enter Date: Not reported
Date Confirmation of Leak Began: Not reported
Date Preliminary Assessment Began: 10/2/1989
Discover Date: 10/1/1987
Enforcement Date: Not reported
Close Date: Not reported
Date Prelim Assessment Workplan Submitted: ~ Not reported
Date Pollution Characterization Began: 9/13/2004
Date Remediation Plan Submitted: Not reported
Date Remedial Action Underway: 2/12/1996
Date Post Remedial Action Monitoring: Not reported
Enter Date: Not reported
GW Qualifies: <
Soil Qualifies: Not reported
Operator: Not reported
Facility Contact: Not reported
Interim: Yes
Oversite Program: DOD
Latitude: 33.79422
Longitude: -118.054222
MTBE Date: 5/14/1993
Max MTBE GW: 5
MTBE Concentration: 1
Max MTBE Soil: Not reported
MTBE Fuel: 1
MTBE Tested: MTBE Detected. Site tested for MTBE & MTBE detected
MTBE Class: C
Staff: JCB
Staff Initials: SAS
Lead Agency: Regional Board
Local Agency: 30000L
Hydr Basin #: COASTAL PLAIN OF ORA
Beneficial: MS_I
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
JOINT FORCES TRAINING BASE, LOS ALAMITOS (Continued) S106784775
Priority: Not reported
Cleanup Fund Id: Not reported
Work Suspended: Not reported
Summary: emgr. generator fuel supply tank, 1-2,000 gal steel, UST removed and site
restored to grade
H32 ARMY AIR FORCE EXCHANGE (AAFES SWEEPS UST S106922859
WNW BLDG 57 N/A
1/8-1/4 LOS ALAMITOS, CA 90720
0.196 mi.
1034 ft. Site 5 of 5in cluster H
Relative: SWEEPS UST:
Lower Status: Active
Comp Number: 12120
Actual: Number: 9
23 ft. Board Of Equalization: Not reported
Referral Date: 09-30-92
Action Date: 06-18-92
Created Date: 02-29-88
Owner Tank Id: Not reported
SWRCB Tank Id: 30-000-012120-000003
Tank Status: A
Capacity: 10000
Active Date: Not reported
Tank Use: M.V. FUEL
STG: P
Content: REG UNLEADED
Number Of Tanks: 1
133 COOLANT MANAGEMENT SERVICES AST A100418996
NE 11052 VIA EL MERCADO N/A
1/8-1/4 LOS ALAMITOS, CA 90720
0.203 mi.
1073 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster |
Relative: AST:
Higher Certified Unified Program Agencies: Not reported
Owner: Same as above
Actual: Total Gallons: Not reported
33ft. CERSID: 10448128
Facility ID: Not reported
Business Name: Coolant Management Services
Phone: 562-795-0470
Fax: 562-795-0475

Mailing Address:

11052 Via El Mercado

Mailing Address City: Los Alamitos
Mailing Address State: Ca

Mailing Address Zip Code: 90720
Operator Name: Miles Arnold

Operator Phone:
Owner Phone:
Owner Mail Address:
Owner State:

Owner Zip Code:
Owner Country:

714-323-5103
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
United States
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Map ID l

MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
COOLANT MANAGEMENT SERVICES (Continued) A100418996

Same as above
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
United States

Property Owner Name:

Property Owner Phone:

Property Owner Mailing Address:
Property Owner City:

Property Owner Stat :

Property Owner Zip Code:
Property Owner Country:

EPAID: calo00229936
134 AST A100336674
NE 11052 VIA EL MERCADO N/A
1/8-1/4 LOS ALAMITOS, CA
0.203 mi.
1073 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster |
Relative: AST:
Higher Certified Unified Program Agencies: Orange

Owner: COOLANT MANAGEMENT SERVICES
Actual: Total Gallons: 1,320
33 ft. CERSID: Not reported

Facility ID: Not reported

Business Name: Not reported

Phone: Not reported

Fax: Not reported

Mailing Address: Not reported

Mailing Address City: Not reported

Mailing Address State: Not reported

Mailing Address Zip Code: Not reported

Operator Name: Not reported

Operator Phone: Not reported

Owner Phone: Not reported

Owner Mail Address: Not reported

Owner State: Not reported

Owner Zip Code: Not reported

Owner Country: Not reported

Property Owner Name: Not reported

Property Owner Phone: Not reported

Property Owner Mailing Address: Not reported

Property Owner City: Not reported

Property Owner Stat : Not reported

Property Owner Zip Code: Not reported

Property Owner Country: Not reported

EPAID: Not reported
35 TILOS EUROPEAN AUTOHAUS RCRA NonGen /NLR 1004675889
NE 5300 KATELLA AVE FINDS CAR000078394
1/8-1/4 LOS ALAMITOS, CA 90720 ECHO
0.235 mi. HAZNET
1241 ft.
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Higher Date form received by agency: 08/17/2001

Facility name: TILOS EUROPEAN AUTOHAUS
Actual: Facility address: 5300 KATELLA AVE
32 ft. LOS ALAMITOS, CA 90720

EPA ID: CAR000078394
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

TILOS EUROPEAN AUTOHAUS (Continued)

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:

Owner/operator extension:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste:

DEANNA BURNS

5300 KATELLA AVE

LOS ALAMITOS, CA 90720
us

562-799-8456

Not reported

09

Non-Generator

1004675889

Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

TILOS EUROPEAN AUTOHAUS

5300 KATELLA AVE
LOS ALAMITOS, CA 90720
Not reported
562-799-0021

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Private

Owner

Not reported

Not reported

No

Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No

Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No
Waste code: D002
Waste name: CORROSIVE WASTE

Violation Status:

FINDS:

Registry ID:

No violations found

110006486873

Environmental Interest/Information System

RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,

and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
TILOS EUROPEAN AUTOHAUS (Continued) 1004675889
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
ECHO:

Envid: 1004675889

Registry ID: 110006486873

DFR URL: http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110006486873

HAZNET:

envid: 1004675889

Year: 2001

GEPAID: CAR000078394

Contact: --

Telephone: 5627990021

Mailing Name: Not reported

Mailing Address: 5300 KATELLA AVE

Mailing City,St,Zip: LOS ALAMITOS, CA 907200000

Gen County: Not reported

TSD EPA ID: CAT080013352

TSD County: Not reported

Waste Category: Oil/water separation sludge

Disposal Method: Recycler

Tons: 1.35

Cat Decode: Not reported

Method Decode: Not reported

Facility County: Orange
J36 RACER CLEANERS DRYCLEANERS S106077058
NNE 5074 KATELLA AVE N/A
1/8-1/4 LOS ALAMITOS, CA 90720
0.239 mi.
1263 ft. Site 1 of 8 in cluster J
Relative: DRYCLEANERS:
Higher EPA Id: CAL000345982

NAICS Code: 81232
Actual: NAICS Description: Drycleaning and Laundry Services (except Coin-Operated)
30 ft. SIC Code: 7211

SIC Description: Power Laundries, Family and Commercial

Create Date: 08/20/2009

Facility Active: No

Inactive Date: 06/30/2012

Facility Addr2:
Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner Address 2:
Owner Telephone:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact Address 2:

Contact Telephone:

Mailing Name:
Mailing Address 1:
Mailing Address 2:
Mailing City:
Mailing State:

Not reported
THANH HUY PHAM
5851 CROCUS CIR
Not reported
7148210998
THANH PHAM
5851 CROCUS CIR
Not reported
5624301822

Not reported

5074 KATELLA AVE

Not reported
LOS ALAMITOS
CA
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=5hJc56LFhtI4JV3KcyYB2vTU6XvPLABUFTvV9RqCtkTiIQtl4OSl3pv9VVwN3OVIKQ36AHgSyuTXYQc9B0QL8Vm0v9oWT5gWUKma3lT4X2mYv7qKPAI63PKKAVtBBAsuUznu9N0TTJMPvHarViusBBRzRGSwqPkqCooh5lsRhWOUJ864cqlO2Xw46imOL7p9FFaD80QutwfTI6cH4a8d2Qy0V4zn3zuWKeEf444HyHyiYQ2rBmGx2uKYvdyyTzFDU90b7DzYXS0pvtzjP6Gr3D5eAyH2BGIPUxA0As4bT.fJvpOoVohs5wrsh9G8JtKDc9Wh37V76YCWL2USFhQq2xGit4NwI3cR4cY77fdlVfwm3rleKEMZ33eJygCPYklTBv9B9sO3vJQ5TQAsUKOU9hKdXB97vrJyPZp6738oAxreB5BMUQYI3.DbT7Pmve5yVHvs8uqvRvjaqzlzC35q1zTgkxocTjWZi4I648pEQPzctQidlt7EulToO.PgS.wRlLfo5mMdhhgEJKk0c7Cd3ELP6S53LyjKF6Rg2FmItz3tIt.B4L963Cp7VZSa3VWtKaHH2TMHy6KsYbXuBRbP2P9JveVWTZmBU4G.6KSwXcPSv2JzPEFA8Vl9AhGZBNEnUpUr9ffWTtPdvNw0VmAX7SepR5KoqRQDCF2FAAJRkDG6Tbb7iKxGAwKiQ9PMtA5xlqLYBe5FOaAPSqCWlfVl2

Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
RACER CLEANERS (Continued) S106077058
Mailing Zip: 907202802
Owner Fax: 0000000000
Region Code: 4
EPA Id: CAL000268799
NAICS Code: 81232
NAICS Description: Drycleaning and Laundry Services (except Coin-Operated)
SIC Code: 7211
SIC Description: Power Laundries, Family and Commercial
Create Date: 04/08/2003
Facility Active: No
Inactive Date: 06/30/2009
Facility Addr2: Not reported
Owner Name: DANA TRAN
Owner Address: 5074 KATELLA AVE
Owner Address 2: Not reported
Owner Telephone: 5624301822
Contact Name: TONY TRAN
Contact Address: 5074 KATELLA AVE
Contact Address 2: Not reported
Contact Telephone: 5624301822
Mailing Name: Not reported
Mailing Address 1: 5074 KATELLA AVE
Mailing Address 2: Not reported
Mailing City: LOS ALAMITOS
Mailing State: CA
Mailing Zip: 907202802
Owner Fax: 0000000000
Region Code: 4
J37 SERVICE STATION 5511 HIST UST U001565447
NNE 5100 KATELLA N/A
1/8-1/4 LOS ALAMITOS, CA 90720
0.245 mi.
1296 ft. Site 2 of 8 in cluster J
Relative: HIST UST:
Higher File Number: 000290CE
URL: http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/ustpdfs/pdf/000290CE.pdf
Actual: Region: STATE
32ft. Facility ID: 00000008023
Facility Type: Gas Station
Other Type: Not reported
Contact Name: ROBERT HENRY BARKER
Telephone: 7145964360
Owner Name: UNION OIL COMPANY OF CALIFORNI
Owner Address: 3701 WILSHIRE BOULEVARD-SUITE
Owner City,St,Zip: LOS ANGELES, CA 90010
Total Tanks: 0003
Tank Num: 001
Container Num: 5511-1
Year Installed: 1964
Tank Capacity: 00009940
Tank Used for: PRODUCT
Type of Fuel: UNLEADED

Container Construction Thickness: Not reported

Leak Detection:

Stock Inventor, Pressure Test
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SERVICE STATION 5511 (Continued) u001565447
Tank Num: 002
Container Num: 5511-2
Year Installed: 1964
Tank Capacity: 00009940
Tank Used for: PRODUCT
Type of Fuel: PREMIUM
Container Construction Thickness:  Not reported
Leak Detection: Stock Inventor, Pressure Test
Tank Num: 003
Container Num: 5511-4
Year Installed: 1964
Tank Capacity: 00000280
Tank Used for: WASTE
Type of Fuel: WASTE OIL
Container Construction Thickness: Not reported
Leak Detection: Stock Inventor, Pressure Test
Click here for Geo Tracker PDF:
J38 TOSCO 05680 RCRA-LQG 1007200349
NNE 5100 KATELLA CAL000169176
1/8-1/4 LOS ALAMITOS, CA 90720
0.245 mi.
1296 ft. Site 3 of 8in cluster J
Relative: RCRA-LQG:
Higher Date form received by agency: 02/02/2002
Facility name: TOSCO 05680
Actual: Facility address: 5100 KATELLA
32 ft. LOS ALAMITOS, CA 90720
EPA ID: CAL000169176
Mailing address: PO BOX 52085
PHOENIX, AZ 85072
Contact: STEVE BOYD
Contact address: Not reported
Not reported
Contact country: us
Contact telephone: 714-428-6572
Contact email: Not reported
EPA Region: 09
Classification: Large Quantity Generator
Description: Handler: generates 1,000 kg or more of hazardous waste during any

calendar month; or generates more than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste
during any calendar month; or generates more than 100 kg of any

residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from the
cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely hazardous

waste during any calendar month; or generates 1 kg or less of acutely
hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1
kg of acutely hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less

of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting

from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than
100 kg of that material at any time

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste:

No
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
TOSCO 05680 (Continued) 1007200349
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No
Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No
Violation Status: No violations found
J39 INNABI UNION 76 #1 SWEEPS UST S101588973
NNE 5100 KATELLA AVE CA FID UST N/A
1/8-1/4 LOS ALAMITOS, CA 90720 HAZNET
0.245 mi. HIST CORTESE
1296 ft. Site 4 of 8 in cluster J
Relative: SWEEPS UST:
Higher Status: Not reported
Comp Number: 136
Actual: Number: Not reported
32 ft. Board Of Equalization: 44-015749

Referral Date:
Action Date:
Created Date:
Owner Tank Id:
SWRCB Tank Id:
Tank Status:
Capacity:

Active Date:
Tank Use:

STG:

Content:
Number Of Tanks:

Status:

Comp Number:
Number:

Board Of Equalization:
Referral Date:
Action Date:
Created Date:
Owner Tank Id:
SWRCB Tank Id:
Tank Status:
Capacity:

Active Date:

Tank Use:

STG:

Content:

Number Of Tanks:

Status:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
30-000-000136-000003
Not reported
500

Not reported
UNKNOWN
PRODUCT
Not reported
1

Active

136

9

44-015749
09-30-92
09-15-92
02-29-88

Not reported
30-000-000136-000001
A

12000

Not reported

M.V. FUEL

P

REG UNLEADED
2

Active
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

INNABI UNION 76 #1 (Continued)

Comp Number:
Number:

136
9

Board Of Equalization: 44-015749

Referral Date:
Action Date:
Created Date:
Owner Tank Id:
SWRCB Tank Id:
Tank Status:
Capacity:

Active Date:
Tank Use:

STG:

Content:
Number Of Tanks:

CA FID UST:
Facility ID:
Regulated By:
Regulated ID:
Cortese Code:
SIC Code:
Facility Phone:
Mail To:

Mailing Address:

Mailing Address 2:
Mailing City,St,Zip:

Contact:

Contact Phone:
DUNs Number:
NPDES Number:
EPA ID:
Comments:
Status:

HAZNET:
envid:
Year:
GEPAID:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:

Tons:
Cat Decode:
Method Decode:

Facility County:

09-30-92
09-15-92
02-29-88

Not reported
30-000-000136-000002
A

12000

Not reported

M.V. FUEL

P

REG UNLEADED
Not reported

30000665

UTNKA

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
2135960153

Not reported

911 WILSHIRE BLVD STE 10
Not reported

LOS ALAMITOS 90720
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Active

S101588973

2016

CAL000330484

VICTOR HASSAN
7147615426

Not reported

2860 N SANTIAGO BLVD
ORANGE, CA 928670000
Orange

CAD028409019

Los Angeles

Tank bottom waste

$101588973

Discharge To Sewer/Potw Or Npdes(With Prior Storage--With Or Without

Treatment)
0.22935
Tank bottom waste

Discharge To Sewer/Potw Or Npdes(With Prior Storage--With Or Without

Treatment)
Orange
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Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

INNABI UNION 76 #1 (Continued)

envid:

Year:

GEPAID:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:

Tons:
Cat Decode:
Method Decode:

Facility County:

envid:

Year:

GEPAID:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:

Tons:

Cat Decode:
Method Decode:
Facility County:

envid:

Year:

GEPAID:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Waste Category:
Disposal Method:

Tons:

Cat Decode:
Method Decode:
Facility County:

S101588973

2016

CAL000330484

VICTOR HASSAN

7147615426

Not reported

2860 N SANTIAGO BLVD

ORANGE, CA 928670000

Orange

CADO028409019

Los Angeles

Other organic solids

Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No Treatment/Reovery
(H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)

0.0625

Other organic solids

Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No Treatment/Reovery
(HO10-H129) Or (H131-H135)

Orange

S$101588973

2015

CAL000330484

ALAEDDIN HASSAN
7147615426

Not reported

2860 N SANTIAGO BLVD
ORANGE, CA 928670000
Orange

AZR000501510

99

Other organic solids

Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No Treatment/Reovery
(H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
0.1

Not reported

Not reported

Orange

S101588973

2015

CAL000330484

ALAEDDIN HASSAN
7147615426

Not reported

2860 N SANTIAGO BLVD
ORANGE, CA 928670000
Orange

CADO028409019

Los Angeles

Other organic solids

Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No Treatment/Reovery
(H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
0.05

Not reported

Not reported

Orange

$101588973
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
INNABI UNION 76 #1 (Continued) S101588973

envid: $101588973

Year: 2015

GEPAID: CAL000330484

Contact: ALAEDDIN HASSAN

Telephone: 7147615426

Mailing Name: Not reported

Mailing Address: 2860 N SANTIAGO BLVD

Mailing City,St,Zip: ORANGE, CA 928670000

Gen County: Orange

TSD EPA ID: CAD028409019

TSD County: Los Angeles

Waste Category: Tank bottom waste

Disposal Method: Discharge To Sewer/Potw Or Npdes(With Prior Storage--With Or Without

Treatment)

Tons: 0.0834

Cat Decode: Not reported

Method Decode: Not reported

Facility County: Orange

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional CA_HAZNET: detail in the EDR Site Report.
HIST CORTESE:

Region: CORTESE

Facility County Code: 30

Reg By: LTNKA

Reg Id: 083000585T
J40 H&S ENERGY LLC #16 UST U003942130
NNE 5100 KATELLA AVE N/A
1/8-1/4 LOS ALAMITOS, CA 90720
0.245 mi.
1296 ft. Site 5 of 8 in cluster J
Relative: UST:
Higher Facility ID: Not reported

Permitting Agency: Orange County Environmental Health
Actual: Latitude: 33.80264
32ft. Longitude: -118.04396

Facility ID: 18767

Permitting Agency: ORANGE COUNTY

Latitude: 33.8039889

Longitude: -118.042611

ORANGE CO. UST:
Facility ID: FA0051673
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4JL4OzJcbL9G2L5OAZz6g9oWc2ZbWm3Zj9w9GLCAdbLch5u98SOALCZIl3PS6EDgmA3tooTPW5z9Cq2rLZIWBCRWmvmU243qJjhLQ422RO20zYZ8v0cxObXZ2Gh990GS547vLEf53J2swA5xZ7K7Iv6F0g2t3gzoX2WcBA8m2kZZUE4PRJinLM63e3OWWzmV2aLc3obC57.W95dG2x348LCL5Nn9LBAAZZ5e97P6Cng027dYokEWnd3VO2LzZs98omWmKmL5143ZmQj2I4TUw7C9qwuKPLRECrL463J9qLhn3j7OHoze42wucrzbNmUg99ORGfS3DALFm5ei2myA2.ZyW3Oa6SxgHA7xIobEWOZAgp2dlZYeA5eWy0mxPBVgZvtjdI9fjw4W9x65gkLGcCAZ2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4JL4OzJcbL9G2L5OAZz6g9oWc2ZbWm3Zj9w9GLCAdbLch5u98SOALCZIl3PS6EDgmA3tooTPW5z9Cq2rLZIWBCRWmvmU243qJjhLQ422RO20zYZ8v0cxObXZ2Gh990GS547vLEf53J2swA5xZ7K7Iv6F0g2t3gzoX2WcBA8m2kZZUE4PRJinLM63e3OWWzmV2aLc3obC57.W95dG2x348LCL5Nn9LBAAZZ5e97P6Cng027dYokEWnd3VO2LzZs98omWmKmL5143ZmQj2I4TUw7C9qwuKPLRECrL463J9qLhn3j7OHoze42wucrzbNmUg99ORGfS3DALFm5ei2myA2.ZyW3Oa6SxgHA7xIobEWOZAgp2dlZYeA5eWy0mxPBVgZvtjdI9fjw4W9x65gkLGcCAZ2

Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
Jal UNION OIL SERVICE STATION 5511 LUST 1000166553
NNE 5100 KATELLA HIST UST N/A
1/8-1/4 LOS ALAMITOS, CA 90720
0.245 mi.
1296 ft. Site 6 of 8 in cluster J
Relative: LUST:
Higher Lead Agency: ORANGE COUNTY LOP

Case Type: LUST Cleanup Site
Actual: Geo Track: http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=T0605900471
32ft. Global Id: T0605900471

Latitude: 33.8029259

Longitude: -118.0436072

Status: Completed - Case Closed

Status Date:

Case Worker:

RB Case Number:

Local Agency:

File Location:

Local Case Number:

Potential Media Affect:

Potential Contaminants of Concern:
Site History:

09/23/2015

KL

083000585T

ORANGE COUNTY LOP

Local Agency

87UT114

Aquifer used for drinking water supply
Gasoline

Please refer to recent Site Documents or Monitoring Reports in
GeoTracker for site history. Orange County is not responsible for the

LUST:

Global Id:

Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Organization Name:
Address:

City:

Email:

Phone Number:

Global Id:

Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Organization Name:
Address:

City:

Email:

Phone Number:

LUST:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:

accuracy of any professional interpretations provided in reports

submitted by consultants for the responsible party.

T0605900471

Local Agency Caseworker
KEVIN LAMBERT

ORANGE COUNTY LOP

1241 E DYER ROAD SUITE 120
SANTA ANA
klambert@ochca.com
7144336261

T0605900471

Regional Board Caseworker
NANCY OLSON-MARTIN

SANTA ANA RWQCB (REGION 8)
3737 MAIN STREET, SUITE 500
RIVERSIDE
nolson-martin@waterboards.ca.gov
Not reported

T0605900471
ENFORCEMENT
04/28/2009

Staff Letter

T0605900471
ENFORCEMENT
08/13/2013

File review

T0605900471
ENFORCEMENT
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

UNION OIL SERVICE STATION 5511 (Continued)

Date:
Action:

Global Id:

Action Type:

Date:
Action:

Global Id:

Action Type:

Date:
Action:

Global Id:

Action Type:

Date:
Action:

Global Id:

Action Type:

Date:
Action:

Global Id:

Action Type:

Date:
Action:

Global Id:

Action Type:

Date:
Action:

Global Id:

Action Type:

Date:
Action:

Global Id:

Action Type:

Date:
Action:

Global Id:

Action Type:

Date:
Action:

Global Id:

Action Type:

Date:
Action:

Global Id:

Action Type:

Date:
Action:

08/09/2011
Staff Letter

T0605900471
REMEDIATION

12/01/2000

Soil Vapor Extraction (SVE)

T0605900471
REMEDIATION
12/01/1990
Excavation

T0605900471
REMEDIATION
11/01/1996
Excavation

T0605900471
ENFORCEMENT
10/06/2008

Staff Letter

T0605900471
REMEDIATION
05/19/1987
Excavation

T0605900471

REMEDIATION

01/01/1991

Pump & Treat (P&T) Groundwater

T0605900471

REMEDIATION

11/03/2004

In Situ Physical/Chemical Treatment (other than SVE)

T0605900471
ENFORCEMENT
07/14/2009

Staff Letter

T0605900471

ENFORCEMENT

10/29/2014

Notification - Public Participation Document

T0605900471
Other
05/19/1987
Leak Began

T0605900471

ENFORCEMENT

10/29/2014

Notification - Public Notice of Case Closure

1000166553
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

UNION OIL SERVICE STATION 5511 (Continued)

Global Id:

Action Type:

Date:
Action:

Global Id:

Action Type:

Date:
Action:

Global Id:

Action Type:

Date:
Action:

Global Id:

Action Type:

Date:
Action:

Global Id:

Action Type:

Date:
Action:

Global Id:

Action Type:

Date:
Action:

Global Id:

Action Type:

Date:
Action:

Global Id:

Action Type:

Date:
Action:

Global Id:

Action Type:

Date:
Action:

Global Id:

Action Type:

Date:
Action:

Global Id:

Action Type:

Date:
Action:

Global Id:

Action Type:

T0605900471
ENFORCEMENT
04/05/2004

Staff Letter

T0605900471
ENFORCEMENT
07/19/2004

Staff Letter

T0605900471
ENFORCEMENT
11/19/2003

Staff Letter

T0605900471
RESPONSE
12/17/2012

Request for Closure - Regulator Responded

T0605900471
ENFORCEMENT
09/23/2015

LOP Case Closure Summary to RB

T0605900471
Other
05/19/1987
Leak Reported

T0605900471
ENFORCEMENT
01/09/2015

Notification - Preclosure

T0605900471
ENFORCEMENT
11/09/2009

Staff Letter

T0605900471
ENFORCEMENT
05/10/2011

File review

T0605900471
ENFORCEMENT
10/18/2012

File review

T0605900471
ENFORCEMENT
12/19/2012

Staff Letter

T0605900471
Other

1000166553
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

UNION OIL SERVICE STATION 5511 (Continued)

Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

LUST:
Global Id:
Status:
Status Date:

Global Id:
Status:
Status Date:

Global Id:
Status:
Status Date:

Global Id:
Status:
Status Date:

Global Id:
Status:
Status Date:

Global Id:
Status:
Status Date:

Global Id:
Status:
Status Date:

Global Id:
Status:
Status Date:

Global Id:
Status:
Status Date:

Global Id:
Status:
Status Date:

ORANGE CO. LUST:
Region:
Facility Id:

Released Substance:

Date Closed:
Record ID:

05/19/1987
Leak Discovery

T0605900471
ENFORCEMENT
09/23/2015

Closure/No Further Action Letter

T0605900471
Open - Case Begin Date
05/17/1987

T0605900471
Open - Site Assessment
05/17/1987

T0605900471
Open - Site Assessment
07/01/1987

T0605900471
Open - Site Assessment
03/17/1988

T0605900471
Open - Site Assessment
10/15/1990

T0605900471
Open - Remediation
11/01/1999

T0605900471
Open - Remediation
12/31/2000

T0605900471
Open - Site Assessment
08/09/2011

T0605900471

Open - Eligible for Closure

03/13/2013

T0605900471
Completed - Case Closed
09/23/2015

ORANGE
87UT114

Gasoline-Automotive (motor gasoline and additives), leaded & unleaded

09/23/2015
RO0001279

1000166553
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

UNION OIL SERVICE STATION 5511 (Continued)

LUST REG 8:

Region:

County:

Regional Board:
Facility Status:
Case Number:
Local Case Num:
Case Type:
Substance:

Qty Leaked:

Abate Method:
Cross Street:

Enf Type:

Funding:

How Discovered:
How Stopped:

Leak Cause:

Leak Source:
Global ID:

How Stopped Date:
Enter Date:

Date Confirmation of Leak Began:
Date Preliminary Assessment Began:
Discover Date:
Enforcement Date:
Close Date:

Date Prelim Assessment Workplan Submitted:

Date Pollution Characterization Began:
Date Remediation Plan Submitted:
Date Remedial Action Underway:
Date Post Remedial Action Monitoring:
Enter Date:

GW Qualifies:

Soil Qualifies:

Operator:

Facility Contact:

Interim:

Oversite Program:

Latitude:

Longitude:

MTBE Date:

Max MTBE GW:

MTBE Concentration:

Max MTBE Soil:

MTBE Fuel:

MTBE Tested:

MTBE Class:

Staff:

Staff Initials:

Lead Agency:

Local Agency:

Hydr Basin #:

Beneficial:

Priority:

Cleanup Fund Id:

Work Suspended:

Summary: Not reported

8

Orange
Santa Ana Region
Remedial action (cleanup) Underway
083000585T
87UT114
Other ground water affected
Gasoline

0

Not reported
Not reported
SEL

Not reported
Tank Closure
New Tank
Unknown
Tank
T0605900471
9/9/9999

Not reported
5/17/1987
3/17/1988
5/19/1987
Not reported
Not reported
711/1987
10/15/1990
11/1/1999
12/31/2000
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
LUST
33.8029259
-118.0436072
6/15/2004
86000

0

Not reported
1

MTBE Detected. Site tested for MTBE & MTBE detected
*

NOM

SS

Local Agency
30000L

Not reported
MUN

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1000166553
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
UNION OIL SERVICE STATION 5511 (Continued) 1000166553
HIST UST:
File Number: 0002D6E3
URL: http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/ustpdfs/pdf/0002D6E3.pdf
Region: STATE
Facility ID: 00000056204
Facility Type: Gas Station
Other Type: Not reported
Contact Name: ROBERT HENRY BARKER
Telephone: 7145964360
Owner Name: UNION OIL COMPANY OF CALIFORNI
Owner Address: 3701 WILSHIRE BOULEVARD-SUITE
Owner City,St,Zip: LOS ANGELES, CA 90010
Total Tanks: 0001
Tank Num: 001
Container Num: 1
Year Installed: Not reported
Tank Capacity: 00000120
Tank Used for: WASTE
Type of Fuel: WASTE OIL
Container Construction Thickness: Not reported
Leak Detection: None
Click here for Geo Tracker PDF:
K42 MAGIC CLEANERS SLIC S108756741
NNW 4276 KATELLA AVENUE N/A
1/8-1/4 LOS ALAMITOS, CA 90720
0.247 mi.
1303 ft. Site 1 of 3in cluster K
Relative: SLIC:
Higher Region: STATE
Facility Status: Completed - Case Closed
Actual: Status Date: 02/08/2007
27 ft. Global Id: SL0605979611

Lead Agency:

Lead Agency Case Number:
Latitude:

Longitude:

Case Type:

Case Worker:

Local Agency:

RB Case Number:

File Location:

Potential Media Affected:

Potential Contaminants of Concern:

Site History:

SANTA ANA RWQCB (REGION 8)
Not reported

33.802974

-118.057166

Cleanup Program Site

JPL

Not reported

Not reported

Regional Board

Other Groundwater (uses other than drinking water), Soil
Tetrachloroethylene (PCE)

Soil and groundwater were contaiminated with dry cleaning solvents

(PCE). Soil vapor extraction of the PCE-affected soil and groundwater

monitoring at the site began in June 2004, and the operation was
discontinued in March 2006. Soil excavation/removal of the

PCE-affected soil was the final remediation measure required and was

implemented in November 2006. Regional Board staff issued a "no
further action" letter on Februrary 8, 2007.

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:
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http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_CA_HISTUST_PDF&img_id=0002D6E3
http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_CA_SLIC_ST&global_id=SL0605979611

Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
K43 DIVERSICARE RCRA-SQG 1000818477
NNW 4290 KATELLA AVE FINDS CAD983643503
1/8-1/4 LOS ALAMITOS, CA 90720 ECHO
0.247 mi.
1303 ft. Site 2 of 3in cluster K
Relative: RCRA-SQG:
Higher Date form received by agency: 07/22/1992
Facility name: DIVERSICARE

é\;?tfuali Facility address: 4290 KATELLA AVE

1.

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:
Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:

Owner/operator extension:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:

LOS ALAMITOS, CA 90720
CAD983643503

KATELLA AVE

LOS ALAMITOS, CA 90720
KATIE BANTA

4290 KATELLA AVE

LOS ALAMITOS, CA 90720
us

310-594-6857

Not reported

09

Small Small Quantity Generator

Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardous
waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of

hazardous waste at any time

GREGORY L BANTA
4290 KATELLA AVE
LOS ALAMITOS, CA 90720
Not reported
310-594-6857

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Private

Owner

Not reported

Not reported

U.S. importer of hazardous waste: No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste:

No

Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No

Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
DIVERSICARE (Continued) 1000818477
Violation Status: No violations found
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110002881276
Environmental Interest/Information System
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
ECHO:
Envid: 1000818477
Registry ID: 110002881276
DFR URL: http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110002881276
K44 MAGIC CLEANERS RCRA-SQG 1000818656
NNW 4276 KATELLA AVE SLIC CAD983645615
1/8-1/4 LOS ALAMITOS, CA 90720 FINDS
0.247 mi. ECHO
1303 ft. Site 3 of 3in cluster K HAZNET
Relative: RCRA-SQG:
Higher Date form received by agency: 10/19/1993
Facility name: MAGIC CLEANERS
Actual: Facility address: 4276 KATELLA AVE
27 ft.

EPA ID:
Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:

LOS ALAMITOS, CA 90720

CAD983645615

NOE GALVAN

4276 KATELLA AVE

LOS ALAMITOS, CA 90720

us

310-799-9490

Not reported

09

Small Small Quantity Generator

Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardous
waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
hazardous waste at any time

NOE GALVAN

4276 KATELLA AVE

LOS ALAMITOS, CA 90720
Not reported

310-799-9490

Not reported

Not reported
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=44O4xm46lOBg2Nlxs2mNz9ZF69ClWU3vqBxTg2jArsN9ilEV8QpsD225O3BfNqKzoa3vdZx6FPr9uU9E7CabBXUWcyUNn4U24B3Ox520exlUmXd88V6S0lXg2BOBFOg.f4ATN2JlA72GXs032Mu7Y.NB9zUS3ENZTsFwiA8z9NhCUF4Jz4eCORg329xlCmmi2jI6SJlPG7E2Bvkgfm3N9Nvjlcg9c0s9r2M59OXNpqzsp79JZo9FkQ3PB9juCsX8dhWfyUxI1GpvF5qYr4.dxiSTGLuVm2pHjpy45B4TOOAL32Wxszmmh27k6t7lAG3yOBb2gZX28HNZ9lQH2knsIs2HA2xON9bzXTA68ZeIFtf3AH9P4CZ4AEsWP9U0Q6KdvFiqGB9aaxShTAf9LO2Xqjfp2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=44O4xm46lOBg2Nlxs2mNz9ZF69ClWU3vqBxTg2jArsN9ilEV8QpsD225O3BfNqKzoa3vdZx6FPr9uU9E7CabBXUWcyUNn4U24B3Ox520exlUmXd88V6S0lXg2BOBFOg.f4ATN2JlA72GXs032Mu7Y.NB9zUS3ENZTsFwiA8z9NhCUF4Jz4eCORg329xlCmmi2jI6SJlPG7E2Bvkgfm3N9Nvjlcg9c0s9r2M59OXNpqzsp79JZo9FkQ3PB9juCsX8dhWfyUxI1GpvF5qYr4.dxiSTGLuVm2pHjpy45B4TOOAL32Wxszmmh27k6t7lAG3yOBb2gZX28HNZ9lQH2knsIs2HA2xON9bzXTA68ZeIFtf3AH9P4CZ4AEsWP9U0Q6KdvFiqGB9aaxShTAf9LO2Xqjfp2

Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

MAGIC CLEANERS (Continued)

Owner/operator extension: Not reported
Legal status: Private
Owner/Operator Type: Owner
Owner/Op start date: Not reported
Owner/Op end date: Not reported

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User ol refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Violation Status:

SLIC REG 8:
Type:
Facility Status:
Staff:
Substance:
Lead Agency:
Location Code:

No violations found

Soil and Groundwater
Closed

JPL

PCE, VOCS

Regional Board

Not reported

Thomas Bros Code: Not reported

FINDS:

Registry ID:

110006483581

Environmental Interest/Information System

California Hazardous Waste Tracking System - Datamart (HWTS-DATAMART)
provides California with information on hazardous waste shipments for
generators, transporters, and treatment, storage, and disposal

facilities.

RCRAINfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,

and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and

corrective action activities required under RCRA.

STATE MASTER

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.

1000818656
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=44O4xm46lOBg2Nlxs2mNz9ZF69ClWU3vqBxTg2jArsN9ilEV8QpsD225O3BfNqKzoa3vdZx6FPr9uU9E7CabBXUWcyUNn4U24B3Ox520exlUmXd88V6S0lXg2BOBFOg.f4ATN2JlA72GXs032Mu7Y.NB9zUS3ENZTsFwiA8z9NhCUF4Jz4eCORg329xlCmmi2jI6SJlPG7E2Bvkgfm3N9Nvjlcg9c0s9r2M59OXNpqzsp79JZo9FkQ3PB9juCsX8dhWfyUxI1GpvF5qYr4.dxiSTGLuVm2pHjpy45B4TOOAL32Wxszmmh27k6t7lAG3yOBb2gZX28HNZ9lQH2knsIs2HA2xON9bzXTA68ZeIFtf3AH9P4CZ4AEsWP9U0Q8KdvFiqGB7aaxShTAf8LO2Xqjfp2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=44O4xm46lOBg2Nlxs2mNz9ZF69ClWU3vqBxTg2jArsN9ilEV8QpsD225O3BfNqKzoa3vdZx6FPr9uU9E7CabBXUWcyUNn4U24B3Ox520exlUmXd88V6S0lXg2BOBFOg.f4ATN2JlA72GXs032Mu7Y.NB9zUS3ENZTsFwiA8z9NhCUF4Jz4eCORg329xlCmmi2jI6SJlPG7E2Bvkgfm3N9Nvjlcg9c0s9r2M59OXNpqzsp79JZo9FkQ3PB9juCsX8dhWfyUxI1GpvF5qYr4.dxiSTGLuVm2pHjpy45B4TOOAL32Wxszmmh27k6t7lAG3yOBb2gZX28HNZ9lQH2knsIs2HA2xON9bzXTA68ZeIFtf3AH9P4CZ4AEsWP9U0Q8KdvFiqGB7aaxShTAf8LO2Xqjfp2

Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

MAGIC CLEANERS (Continued) 1000818656

ECHO:

Envid: 1000818656

Registry ID: 110006483581

DFR URL: http://fecho.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110006483581
HAZNET:

envid: 1000818656

Year: 2004

GEPAID: CAD983645615

Contact: U GALVAN

Telephone: 5627999490

Mailing Name: Not reported

Mailing Address: 4276 KATELLA AVE
Mailing City,St,Zip: LOS ALAMITOS, CA 907200000

Gen County: Not reported

TSD EPA ID: CADO008302903

TSD County: Not reported

Waste Category: Halogenated solvents (chloroforms, methyl chloride, perchloroethylene,
etc)

Disposal Method: Recycler

Tons: 0.12

Cat Decode: Not reported

Method Decode: Not reported

Facility County: Orange

envid: 1000818656

Year: 2004

GEPAID: CAD983645615

Contact: U GALVAN

Telephone: 5627999490

Mailing Name: Not reported

Mailing Address: 4276 KATELLA AVE
Mailing City,St,Zip: LOS ALAMITOS, CA 907200000

Gen County: Not reported

TSD EPA ID: CAD008302903

TSD County: Not reported

Waste Category: Halogenated solvents (chloroforms, methyl chloride, perchloroethylene,
etc)

Disposal Method: Transfer Station

Tons: 0.1

Cat Decode: Not reported

Method Decode: Not reported

Facility County: Orange

envid: 1000818656

Year: 2002

GEPAID: CAD983645615

Contact: U GALVAN

Telephone: 5627999490

Mailing Name: Not reported

Mailing Address: 4276 KATELLA AVE
Mailing City,St,Zip: LOS ALAMITOS, CA 907200000

Gen County: Not reported

TSD EPA ID: CADO008302903

TSD County: Not reported

Waste Category: Halogenated solvents (chloroforms, methyl chloride, perchloroethylene,
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
MAGIC CLEANERS (Continued) 1000818656
etc)

Disposal Method: Transfer Station

Tons: 0.08

Cat Decode: Not reported

Method Decode: Not reported

Facility County: Orange

envid: 1000818656

Year: 2002

GEPAID: CAD983645615

Contact: U GALVAN

Telephone: 5627999490

Mailing Name: Not reported

Mailing Address: 4276 KATELLA AVE

Mailing City,St,Zip: LOS ALAMITOS, CA 907200000

Gen County: Not reported

TSD EPA ID: CADO008302903

TSD County: Not reported

Waste Category: Unspecified organic liquid mixture

Disposal Method: Not reported

Tons: Not reported

Cat Decode: Not reported

Method Decode: Not reported

Facility County: Orange

envid: 1000818656

Year: 2002

GEPAID: CAD983645615

Contact: U GALVAN

Telephone: 5627999490

Mailing Name: Not reported

Mailing Address: 4276 KATELLA AVE

Mailing City,St,Zip: LOS ALAMITOS, CA 907200000

Gen County: Not reported

TSD EPA ID: CADO008302903

TSD County: Not reported

Waste Category: Halogenated solvents (chloroforms, methyl chloride, perchloroethylene,

etc)

Disposal Method: Recycler

Tons: 0.22

Cat Decode: Not reported

Method Decode: Not reported

Facility County: Orange

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
13 additional CA_HAZNET: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
J45 LOS ALAMITOS RACE TRACK RCRA-SQG 1000101555
NNE 4961 E KATELLA LUST CAD981684483
1/4-1/2 LOS ALAMITOS, CA 90720 SWEEPS UST
0.270 mi. CA FID UST
1425 ft. Site 7 of 8 in cluster J Orange Co. Industrial Site
) FINDS

R_elatlve: ECHO
Higher HAZNET
Actual: HIST CORTESE
31 ft.
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=44O4xm46lOBg2Nlxs2mNz9ZF69ClWU3vqBxTg2jArsN9ilEV8QpsD225O3BfNqKzoa3vdZx6FPr9uU9E7CabBXUWcyUNn4U24B3Ox520exlUmXd88V6S0lXg2BOBFOg.f4ATN2JlA72GXs032Mu7Y.NB9zUS3ENZTsFwiA8z9NhCUF4Jz4eCORg329xlCmmi2jI6SJlPG7E2Bvkgfm3N9Nvjlcg9c0s9r2M59OXNpqzsp79JZo9FkQ3PB9juCsX8dhWfyUxI1GpvF5qYr4.dxiSTGLuVm2pHjpy45B4TOOAL32Wxszmmh27k6t7lAG3yOBb2gZX28HNZ9lQH2knsIs2HA2xON9bzXTA68ZeIFtf3AH9P4CZ4AEsWP9U0Q8KdvFiqGB7aaxShTAf8LO2Xqjfp2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=44O4xm46lOBg2Nlxs2mNz9ZF69ClWU3vqBxTg2jArsN9ilEV8QpsD225O3BfNqKzoa3vdZx6FPr9uU9E7CabBXUWcyUNn4U24B3Ox520exlUmXd88V6S0lXg2BOBFOg.f4ATN2JlA72GXs032Mu7Y.NB9zUS3ENZTsFwiA8z9NhCUF4Jz4eCORg329xlCmmi2jI6SJlPG7E2Bvkgfm3N9Nvjlcg9c0s9r2M59OXNpqzsp79JZo9FkQ3PB9juCsX8dhWfyUxI1GpvF5qYr4.dxiSTGLuVm2pHjpy45B4TOOAL32Wxszmmh27k6t7lAG3yOBb2gZX28HNZ9lQH2knsIs2HA2xON9bzXTA68ZeIFtf3AH9P4CZ4AEsWP9U0Q8KdvFiqGB7aaxShTAf8LO2Xqjfp2

Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
LOS ALAMITOS RACE TRACK (Continued) 1000101555

RCRA-SQG:
Date form received by agency: 10/20/1986

Facility name:
Facility address:

EPA ID:
Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:

Owner/operator extension:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:

Owner/operator extension:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste:

LOS ALAMITOS RACE TRACK

4961 E KATELLA

LOS ALAMITOS, CA 90720

CAD981684483

ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGER

4961 E KATELLA

LOS ALAMITOS, CA 90720

us

213-598-5895

Not reported

09

Small Small Quantity Generator

Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardous
waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
hazardous waste at any time

HOLLYWOOD PARK OPER
NOT REQUIRED

NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
Not reported

415-555-1212

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Private

Owner

Not reported

Not reported

NOT REQUIRED
NOT REQUIRED
NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
Not reported
415-555-1212
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Private

Operator

Not reported

Not reported

Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No

Underground injection activity:

On-site burner exemption:
Furnace exemption:
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

l MAP FINDINGS

Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

LOS ALAMITOS RACE TRACK (Continued)

Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User ol refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Violation Status:

LUST REG 8:
Region:
County:
Regional Board:
Facility Status:
Case Number:
Local Case Num:
Case Type:
Substance:
Qty Leaked:
Abate Method:
Cross Street:
Enf Type:
Funding:
How Discovered:
How Stopped:
Leak Cause:
Leak Source:
Global ID:
How Stopped Date:
Enter Date:
Date Confirmation of Leak Began:
Date Preliminary Assessment Began:
Discover Date:
Enforcement Date:
Close Date:

Date Prelim Assessment Workplan Submitted:

Date Pollution Characterization Began:
Date Remediation Plan Submitted:
Date Remedial Action Underway:
Date Post Remedial Action Monitoring:
Enter Date:

GW Qualifies:

Soil Qualifies:

Operator:

Facility Contact:

Interim:

Oversite Program:

Latitude:

Longitude:

MTBE Date:

Max MTBE GW:

MTBE Concentration:

Max MTBE Soil:

MTBE Fuel:

MTBE Tested:

MTBE Class:

Staff:

No violations found

8

Orange
Santa Ana Region
Case Closed
083001061T
88UT153
Other ground water affected
Gasoline

0

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Tank Closure
Close Tank
Unknown
Unknown
T0605900836
9/9/9999

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
8/9/1988

Not reported
6/26/1996
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
LUST
33.8029319
-118.0466934
Not reported
Not reported
0

Not reported
1

1000101555

Site NOT Tested for MTBE.Includes Unknown and Not Analyzed.

*

NOM

TC5177516.2s Page 80



Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

l MAP FINDINGS

Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

LOS ALAMITOS RACE TRACK (Continued)

Staff Initials:
Lead Agency:
Local Agency:
Hydr Basin #:
Beneficial:
Priority:
Cleanup Fund Id:
Work Suspended:
Summary: Not reported
Region:

County:

Regional Board:

Facility Status:

Case Number:

Local Case Num:

Case Type:

Substance:

Qty Leaked:

Abate Method:

Cross Street:

Enf Type:

Funding:

How Discovered:

How Stopped:

Leak Cause:

Leak Source:

Global ID:

How Stopped Date:

Enter Date:

Date Confirmation of Leak Began:
Date Preliminary Assessment Began:
Discover Date:

Enforcement Date:

Close Date:

Date Prelim Assessment Workplan Submitted:

Date Pollution Characterization Began:
Date Remediation Plan Submitted:
Date Remedial Action Underway:
Date Post Remedial Action Monitoring:
Enter Date:

GW Qualifies:

Soil Qualifies:

Operator:

Facility Contact:

Interim:

QOversite Program:

Latitude:

Longitude:

MTBE Date:

Max MTBE GW:

MTBE Concentration:

Max MTBE Soil:

MTBE Fuel:

MTBE Tested:

MTBE Class:

Staff:

SS

Local Agency
30000L

Not reported
MUN

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

8

Orange
Santa Ana Region
Case Closed
083003034T
97UT016
Soil only
Gasoline

0

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Tank Closure
Close Tank
Unknown
Unknown
T0605902069
9/9/9999
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
6/23/1997
Not reported
7/29/1997
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
LUST
33.8029319
-118.0466934
Not reported
Not reported
0

Not reported
1

1000101555

Site NOT Tested for MTBE.Includes Unknown and Not Analyzed.

*

NOM
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

LOS ALAMITOS RACE TRACK (Continued)

Staff Initials:

Lead Agency:
Local Agency:
Hydr Basin #:
Beneficial:
Priority:

Cleanup Fund Id:
Work Suspended:
Summary:

SWEEPS UST:

Status:
Comp Number:
Number:

Board Of Equalization:

Referral Date:
Action Date:
Created Date:
Owner Tank Id:
SWRCB Tank Id:
Tank Status:
Capacity:

Active Date:
Tank Use:

STG:

Content:
Number Of Tanks:

Status:
Comp Number:
Number:

Board Of Equalization:

Referral Date:
Action Date:
Created Date:
Owner Tank Id:
SWRCB Tank Id:
Tank Status:
Capacity:

Active Date:
Tank Use:

STG:

Content:
Number Of Tanks:

Status:
Comp Number:
Number:

Board Of Equalization:

Referral Date:
Action Date:
Created Date:
Owner Tank Id:
SWRCB Tank Id:
Tank Status:
Capacity:

Active Date:

Not reported

Not reported
5314

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
30-000-005314-000006
Not reported
10000

Not reported
UNKNOWN
PRODUCT
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
5314

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
30-000-005314-000007
Not reported
1500

Not reported
UNKNOWN
PRODUCT
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
5314

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
30-000-005314-000008
Not reported
1500

Not reported

SS

Local Agency
30000L

Not reported
MUN

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1000101555
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Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

LOS ALAMITOS RACE TRACK (Continued)

Tank Use:

STG:

Content:

Number Of Tanks:

Status:
Comp Number:
Number:

Board Of Equalization:

Referral Date:
Action Date:
Created Date:
Owner Tank Id:
SWRCB Tank Id:
Tank Status:
Capacity:

Active Date:
Tank Use:

STG:

Content:
Number Of Tanks:

Status:
Comp Number:
Number:

Board Of Equalization:

Referral Date:
Action Date:
Created Date:
Owner Tank Id:
SWRCB Tank Id:
Tank Status:
Capacity:

Active Date:
Tank Use:

STG:

Content:
Number Of Tanks:

Status:
Comp Number:
Number:

Board Of Equalization:

Referral Date:
Action Date:
Created Date:
Owner Tank Id:
SWRCB Tank Id:
Tank Status:
Capacity:

Active Date:
Tank Use:

STG:

Content:
Number Of Tanks:

Status:

UNKNOWN
PRODUCT

Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
5314

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
30-000-005314-000009
Not reported
1000

Not reported
UNKNOWN
PRODUCT
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
5314

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
30-000-005314-000010
Not reported
2000

Not reported
UNKNOWN
PRODUCT
Not reported
Not reported

Active

5314

9

Not reported
09-30-92
09-15-92
02-29-88

Not reported
30-000-005314-000011
A

5000

Not reported

M.V. FUEL

P

REG UNLEADED
3

Active

1000101555
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

LOS ALAMITOS RACE TRACK (Continued)

Comp Number:
Number:

Board Of Equalization:

Referral Date:
Action Date:
Created Date:
Owner Tank Id:
SWRCB Tank Id:
Tank Status:
Capacity:

Active Date:
Tank Use:

STG:

Content:
Number Of Tanks:

Status:
Comp Number:
Number:

Board Of Equalization:

Referral Date:
Action Date:
Created Date:
Owner Tank Id:
SWRCB Tank Id:

5314

9

Not reported
09-30-92
09-15-92
02-29-88
Not reported
30-000-005314-000012
A

10000

Not reported
M.V. FUEL
P

DIESEL

Not reported

Active

5314

9

Not reported

09-30-92

09-15-92

02-29-88

Not reported
30-000-005314-000013

Tank Status: A

Capacity: 5000

Active Date: Not reported

Tank Use: M.V. FUEL

STG: P

Content: LEADED

Number Of Tanks: Not reported
CA FID UST:

Facility ID: 30000858

Regulated By: UTNKA

Regulated ID: Not reported

Cortese Code: Not reported

SIC Code: Not reported

Facility Phone: 7149951234

Mail To: Not reported

Mailing Address: 4961 KATELLA ATTN: LEONAR
Mailing Address 2:  Not reported

Mailing City,St,Zip:  LOS ALAMITOS 90720

Contact: Not reported

Contact Phone:
DUNs Number:

Not reported
Not reported

NPDES Number: Not reported

EPA ID: Not reported
Comments: Not reported
Status: Active

Orange Co. Industrial Site:

Case ID:
Record ID:
Current Status:

891C018
RO0000192
CLOSED 2/5/1990

1000101555
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

LOS ALAMITOS RACE TRACK (Continued) 1000101555

Closure Type: Closed pre 1994, file review required to determine closure type
Released Chemical: DATA NOT ENTERED, SEE FILE

FINDS:
Registry ID: 110002751683

Environmental Interest/Information System
NCDB (National Compliance Data Base) supports implementation of the
Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act (FIFRA) and the
Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA). The system tracks inspections in
regions and states with cooperative agreements, enforcement actions,
and settlements.

US National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) module of
the Compliance Information System (ICIS) tracks surface water permits
issued under the Clean Water Act. Under NPDES, all facilities that
discharge pollutants from any point source into waters of the United
States are required to obtain a permit. The permit will likely contain

limits on what can be discharged, impose monitoring and reporting
requirements, and include other provisions to ensure that the

discharge does not adversely affect water quality.

RCRAINfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,

and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and

corrective action activities required under RCRA.

STATE MASTER

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.

ECHO:

Envid: 1000101555

Registry ID: 110002751683

DFR URL: http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110002751683
HAZNET:

envid: 1000101555

Year: 2001

GEPAID: CAD981684483

Contact: FRANK SHERREN FACILITY MANAGER

Telephone: 7148202800

Mailing Name: Not reported

Mailing Address: 4961 E KATELLA
Mailing City,St,Zip: LOS ALAMITOS, CA 907200000

Gen County: Not reported

TSD EPA ID: CAT000613893

TSD County: Not reported

Waste Category: Aqueous solution with total organic residues less than 10 percent
Disposal Method:  Transfer Station

Tons: 0.32
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4DQ4GBDN7QQe2eLGTGBV79BqNDH70r36OQh8eu.ATVewELOh8AHTfSGzh3plVfO75n3w3BvDq4n9.ZDPVHzABCV0mkrKv4CND8jQjL2.VG8yBIQ8TkNxp7Wz2PUQY5eIS4BzeQeLjW2xqTE7GUR7wYVvi7DT3V4BRZqMUAOaDgGHiV4G0Dc9QyR3zxGtIB2p2pVNt37k67q2QbJeUx3XdeIPLEt9EATuVGV390LVPM7Ij7eQB6Mqx437aDhrH6S8mu0N0r0O15S6zeOIP4.jhW68TIuLCuXI.Yn4a0D7gQsd3wEGB4BK02huNBS73G3ckQh4elJ2q5ekKL3K2ExTv3GRz2TYVkg7ft3u2BPJqfh29WDXjH503IU0NjrnQ7Uq6uNOoc7JFhOI8VC7vTuAg.AS2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4DQ4GBDN7QQe2eLGTGBV79BqNDH70r36OQh8eu.ATVewELOh8AHTfSGzh3plVfO75n3w3BvDq4n9.ZDPVHzABCV0mkrKv4CND8jQjL2.VG8yBIQ8TkNxp7Wz2PUQY5eIS4BzeQeLjW2xqTE7GUR7wYVvi7DT3V4BRZqMUAOaDgGHiV4G0Dc9QyR3zxGtIB2p2pVNt37k67q2QbJeUx3XdeIPLEt9EATuVGV390LVPM7Ij7eQB6Mqx437aDhrH6S8mu0N0r0O15S6zeOIP4.jhW68TIuLCuXI.Yn4a0D7gQsd3wEGB4BK02huNBS73G3ckQh4elJ2q5ekKL3K2ExTv3GRz2TYVkg7ft3u2BPJqfh29WDXjH503IU0NjrnQ7Uq6uNOoc7JFhOI8VC7vTuAg.AS2

l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
LOS ALAMITOS RACE TRACK (Continued) 1000101555

Cat Decode: Not reported

Method Decode: Not reported

Facility County: Orange

envid: 1000101555

Year: 1998

GEPAID: CAD981684483

Contact: Not reported

Telephone: 0000000000

Mailing Name: Not reported

Mailing Address: 4961 E KATELLA

Mailing City,St,Zip: LOS ALAMITOS, CA 907200000

Gen County: Not reported

TSD EPA ID: CAT000613893

TSD County: Not reported

Waste Category: Aqueous solution with total organic residues less than 10 percent

Disposal Method: Transfer Station

Tons: .0625

Cat Decode: Not reported

Method Decode: Not reported

Facility County: Orange

HIST CORTESE:

Region: CORTESE

Facility County Code: 30

Reg By: LTNKA

Reg Id: 083003034T
J46 LARC CAFO AREA IMPROVEMENTS LUST S100723265
NNE 4961 KATELLA AVE ENF N/A
1/4-1/2 LOS ALAMITOS, CA 90720 HIST CORTESE
0.270 mi. NPDES
1425 ft. Site 8 of 8 in cluster J
Relative: LUST:
Higher Lead Agency: ORANGE COUNTY LOP

Case Type: LUST Cleanup Site
Actual: Geo Track: http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=T0605900836
3Lft. Global Id: T0605900836

Latitude: 33.8029319

Longitude: -118.0466934

Status: Completed - Case Closed

Status Date:
Case Worker:

RB Case Number:
Local Agency:
File Location:

Local Case Number:
Potential Media Affect:

06/26/1996

KL

083001061T

ORANGE COUNTY LOP

Local Agency

88UT153

Other Groundwater (uses other than drinking water)

Potential Contaminants of Concern: Gasoline

Site History:

LUST:

Global Id:

Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Organization Name:
Address:

Not reported

T0605900836

Local Agency Caseworker
KEVIN LAMBERT

ORANGE COUNTY LOP

1241 E DYER ROAD SUITE 120
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Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

LARC CAFO AREA IMPROVEMENTS (Continued)

City:
Email:
Phone Number:

Global Id:

Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Organization Name:
Address:

City:

Email:

Phone Number:

LUST:
Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

LUST:
Global Id:
Status:
Status Date:

Global Id:
Status:
Status Date:

Lead Agency:

Case Type:

Geo Track:

Global Id:

Latitude:

Longitude:

Status:

Status Date:

Case Worker:

RB Case Number:
Local Agency:

File Location:

Local Case Number:
Potential Media Affect:

SANTA ANA
klambert@ochca.com
7144336261

T0605900836

Regional Board Caseworker
NANCY OLSON-MARTIN

SANTA ANA RWQCB (REGION 8)
3737 MAIN STREET, SUITE 500
RIVERSIDE
nolson-martin@waterboards.ca.gov
Not reported

T0605900836
Other
08/09/1988
Leak Discovery

T0605900836
Other
08/09/1988
Leak Reported

T0605900836
Open - Case Begin Date
08/09/1988

T0605900836
Completed - Case Closed
06/26/1996

ORANGE COUNTY LOP
LUST Cleanup Site

S$100723265

http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=T0605902069

T0605902069
33.807404

-118.04396

Completed - Case Closed
07/29/1997

KL

083003034T

ORANGE COUNTY LOP
Local Agency

97UT016

Soil

Potential Contaminants of Concern: Gasoline

Site History:

LUST:
Global Id:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Organization Name:
Address:

Not reported

T0605902069

Local Agency Caseworker
KEVIN LAMBERT

ORANGE COUNTY LOP

1241 E DYER ROAD SUITE 120
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
LARC CAFO AREA IMPROVEMENTS (Continued) S100723265
City: SANTA ANA
Email: klambert@ochca.com
Phone Number: 7144336261
Global Id: T0605902069
Contact Type: Regional Board Caseworker
Contact Name: NANCY OLSON-MARTIN
Organization Name: SANTA ANA RWQCB (REGION 8)
Address: 3737 MAIN STREET, SUITE 500
City: RIVERSIDE
Email: nolson-martin@waterboards.ca.gov
Phone Number: Not reported
LUST:
Global Id: T0605902069
Action Type: Other
Date: 06/23/1997
Action: Leak Discovery
Global Id: T0605902069
Action Type: Other
Date: 06/30/1997
Action: Leak Reported
LUST:
Global Id: T0605902069
Status: Open - Case Begin Date
Status Date: 06/23/1997
Global Id: T0605902069
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Status Date: 07/29/1997
ORANGE CO. LUST:
Region: ORANGE
Facility Id: 88UT153
Released Substance: Gasoline-Automotive (motor gasoline and additives), leaded & unleaded
Date Closed: 06/26/1996
Record ID: RO0002572
Region: ORANGE
Facility Id: 97UTO016
Released Substance: Gasoline-Automotive (motor gasoline and additives), leaded & unleaded
Date Closed: 07/29/1997
Record ID: RO0001369
ENF:
Region: 8
Facility Id: 259101
Agency Name: Los Alamitos Race Course
Place Type: Service/Commercial
Place Subtype: Service/Commercial Site, NEC
Facility Type: Industrial
Agency Type: Privately-Owned Business
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

LARC CAFO AREA IMPROVEMENTS (Continued)

# Of Agencies:

Place Latitude:

Place Longitude:

SIC Code 1:

SIC Desc 1:

SIC Code 2:

SIC Desc 2:

SIC Code 3:

SIC Desc 3:

NAICS Code 1:

NAICS Desc 1:

NAICS Code 2:

NAICS Desc 2:

NAICS Code 3:

NAICS Desc 3:

# Of Places:

Source Of Facility:
Design Flow:

Threat To Water Quality:
Complexity:
Pretreatment:

Facility Waste Type:
Facility Waste Type 2:
Facility Waste Type 3:
Facility Waste Type 4:
Program:

Program Categoryl:
Program Category2:

# Of Programs:

WDID:

Reg Measure Id:

Reg Measure Type:
Region:

Order #:

Npdes# CA#:
Major-Minor:

Npdes Type:
Reclamation:

Dredge Fill Fee:

301H:

Application Fee Amt Received:
Status:

Status Date:

Effective Date:
Expiration/Review Date:
Termination Date:
WDR Review - Amend:
WDR Review - Revise/Renew:
WDR Review - Rescind:

WDR Review - No Action Required:

WDR Review - Pending:
WDR Review - Planned:
Status Enrollee:
Individual/General:

Fee Code:
Direction/Voice:
Enforcement Id(EID):

1

33.80311
-118.044244
7948

Racing, Including Track Operations
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1

Reg Meas
6.49999999

3

C

X - Facility is not a POTW
Stormwater runoff
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
ANIWSTOTH
ANIMALWASTE
ANIMALWASTE
1

8 301432001
364287

NPDES Permits
8

R8-2009-0017
CA0106348
Minor

OTH

N - No

Not reported

N

Not reported
Historical
08/06/2015
03/27/2009
03/01/2014
07/31/2015

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

N

|

66 - NPDES Based on Flow
Passive

399232

S$100723265
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
LARC CAFO AREA IMPROVEMENTS (Continued) S100723265

Region:

Order / Resolution Number:
Enforcement Action Type:

Effective Date:

Adoption/Issuance Date:

Achieve Date:
Termination Date:
ACL Issuance Date:
EPL Issuance Date:
Status:

Title:

Description:

Program:

Latest Milestone Completion Date:

# Of Programs1.:

Total Assessment Amount:
Initial Assessed Amount:

Liability $ Amount:
Project $ Amount:
Liability $ Paid:
Project $ Completed:

Total $ Paid/Completed Amount:

Region:
Facility Id:
Agency Name:
Place Type:
Place Subtype:
Facility Type:
Agency Type:
# Of Agencies:
Place Latitude:
Place Longitude:
SIC Code 1:
SIC Desc 1:
SIC Code 2:
SIC Desc 2:
SIC Code 3:
SIC Desc 3:
NAICS Code 1:
NAICS Desc 1:
NAICS Code 2:
NAICS Desc 2:
NAICS Code 3:
NAICS Desc 3:
# Of Places:
Source Of Facility:
Design Flow:

Threat To Water Quality:

Complexity:
Pretreatment:
Facility Waste Type:

Facility Waste Type 2:
Facility Waste Type 3:
Facility Waste Type 4:

Program:

8

R8-2014-0080
Admin Civil Liability
12/22/2014
12/22/2014

Not reported
01/30/2015

Not reported

Not reported
Historical

ACL R8-2014-0080 for Los Alamitos Race Course
Enforcement action towards Discharger is due to a

non-stormwater unauthorized discharge.

ANIWSTOTH
2015-01-30

1

9890

9890

9890

0

9890

0

9890

8
259101

Los Alamitos Race Course

Service/Commercial

Service/Commercial Site, NEC

Industrial

Privately-Owned Business

1

33.80311
-118.044244
7948

Racing, Including Track Operations

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
1

Reg Meas
6.49999999
3

C

X - Facility is not a POTW

Stormwater runoff
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
ANIWSTOTH
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

LARC CAFO AREA IMPROVEMENTS (Continued)

Program Categoryl:
Program Category2:

# Of Programs:

WDID:

Reg Measure Id:

Reg Measure Type:
Region:

Order #:

Npdes# CA#:
Major-Minor:

Npdes Type:
Reclamation:

Dredge Fill Fee:

301H:

Application Fee Amt Received:
Status:

Status Date:

Effective Date:
Expiration/Review Date:
Termination Date:
WDR Review - Amend:
WDR Review - Revise/Renew:
WDR Review - Rescind:

WDR Review - No Action Required:

WDR Review - Pending:
WDR Review - Planned:
Status Enrollee:
Individual/General:

Fee Code:

Direction/Voice:
Enforcement Id(EID):
Region:

Order / Resolution Number:
Enforcement Action Type:
Effective Date:
Adoption/lssuance Date:
Achieve Date:

Termination Date:

ACL Issuance Date:

EPL Issuance Date:
Status:

Title:

Description:

Program:

Latest Milestone Completion Date:
# Of Programs1.:

Total Assessment Amount:
Initial Assessed Amount:
Liability $ Amount:

Project $ Amount:

Liability $ Paid:

Project $ Completed:

Total $ Paid/Completed Amount:

HIST CORTESE:

Region: CORTESE

Facility County Code: 30

ANIMALWASTE
ANIMALWASTE
1

8 301432001
364287

NPDES Permits
8
R8-2009-0017
CA0106348
Minor

OTH

N - No

Not reported

N

Not reported
Historical
08/06/2015
03/27/2009
03/01/2014
07/31/2015

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

N

|

66 - NPDES Based on Flow
Passive
398238

8

Not reported
Staff Enforcement Letter
09/24/2014
09/24/2014

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Active

SEL 09/24/2014 for Los Alamitos Race Course

Not reported
ANIWSTOTH
Not reported
1

[eNeolNeNeoloNoNo]

S$100723265
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

LARC CAFO AREA IMPROVEMENTS (Continued)

Reg By: LTNKA
Reg Id: 083001061T
NPDES:

Npdes Number:

Facility Status:

Agency Id:

Region:

Regulatory Measure Id:

Order No:

Regulatory Measure Type:

Place Id:

WDID:

Program Type:

Adoption Date Of Regulatory Measure:
Effective Date Of Regulatory Measure:

Expiration Date Of Regulatory Measure:
Termination Date Of Regulatory Measure:

Discharge Name:

Discharge Address:

Discharge City:

Discharge State:

Discharge Zip:

RECEIVED DATE:

PROCESSED DATE:

STATUS CODE NAME:

STATUS DATE:

PLACE SIZE:

PLACE SIZE UNIT:

FACILITY CONTACT NAME:
FACILITY CONTACT TITLE:
FACILITY CONTACT PHONE:
FACILITY CONTACT PHONE EXT:
FACILITY CONTACT EMAIL:
OPERATOR NAME:

OPERATOR ADDRESS:
OPERATOR CITY:

OPERATOR STATE:

OPERATOR ZIP:

OPERATOR CONTACT NAME:
OPERATOR CONTACT TITLE:
OPERATOR CONTACT PHONE:
OPERATOR CONTACT PHONE EXT:
OPERATOR CONTACT EMAIL:
OPERATOR TYPE:

DEVELOPER NAME:
DEVELOPER ADDRESS:
DEVELOPER CITY:

DEVELOPER STATE:
DEVELOPER ZIP:

DEVELOPER CONTACT NAME:
DEVELOPER CONTACT TITLE:
CONSTYPE LINEAR UTILITY IND:
EMERGENCY PHONE NO:
EMERGENCY PHONE EXT:
CONSTYPE ABOVE GROUND IND:
CONSTYPE BELOW GROUND IND:

CAS000002
Terminated
0

8

411471
2009-0009-DWQ
Enrollee

Not reported
8 30C360370
Construction
Not reported
02/09/2011
Not reported
09/02/2015
Los alamitos Race Course
4961

Los Alamitos
California
90720

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

S$100723265
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

LARC CAFO AREA IMPROVEMENTS (Continued)

CONSTYPE CABLE LINE IND:
CONSTYPE COMM LINE IND:
CONSTYPE COMMERTIAL IND:
CONSTYPE ELECTRICAL LINE IND:
CONSTYPE GAS LINE IND:
CONSTYPE INDUSTRIAL IND:
CONSTYPE OTHER DESRIPTION:
CONSTYPE OTHER IND:
CONSTYPE RECONS IND:
CONSTYPE RESIDENTIAL IND:
CONSTYPE TRANSPORT IND:
CONSTYPE UTILITY DESCRIPTION:
CONSTYPE UTILITY IND:
CONSTYPE WATER SEWER IND:
DIR DISCHARGE USWATER IND:
RECEIVING WATER NAME:
CERTIFIER NAME:

CERTIFIER TITLE:
CERTIFICATION DATE:

PRIMARY SIC:

SECONDARY SIC:

TERTIARY SIC:

Npdes Number:

Facility Status:

Agency Id:

Region:

Regulatory Measure Id:

Order No:

Regulatory Measure Type:

Place Id:

WDID:

Program Type:

Adoption Date Of Regulatory Measure:
Effective Date Of Regulatory Measure:

Expiration Date Of Regulatory Measure:
Termination Date Of Regulatory Measure:

Discharge Name:

Discharge Address:

Discharge City:

Discharge State:

Discharge Zip:

RECEIVED DATE:
PROCESSED DATE:
STATUS CODE NAME:
STATUS DATE:

PLACE SIZE:

PLACE SIZE UNIT:

FACILITY CONTACT NAME:
FACILITY CONTACT TITLE:
FACILITY CONTACT PHONE:
FACILITY CONTACT PHONE EXT:
FACILITY CONTACT EMAIL:
OPERATOR NAME:
OPERATOR ADDRESS:
OPERATOR CITY:
OPERATOR STATE:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
8

411471

Not reported
Construction
Not reported
8 30C360370
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
09/02/2015
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
02/07/2011
02/09/2011
Terminated
10/12/2015
38.9

Acres

Frank Sherren
Facility Manager
714-820-2715
Not reported
fsherren@Ilosalamitos.com
Los alamitos Race Course
4961

Los Alamitos
California

S$100723265

TC5177516.2s Page 93



Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
LARC CAFO AREA IMPROVEMENTS (Continued) S100723265
OPERATOR ZIP: 90720
OPERATOR CONTACT NAME: Frank Sherren
OPERATOR CONTACT TITLE: Not reported
OPERATOR CONTACT PHONE: 714-820-2800
OPERATOR CONTACT PHONE EXT: Not reported
OPERATOR CONTACT EMAIL: fsherren@losalamitos.com
OPERATOR TYPE: Private Business
DEVELOPER NAME: Los alamitos Race Course
DEVELOPER ADDRESS: 4961 Katella Ave
DEVELOPER CITY: Los Alamitos
DEVELOPER STATE: California
DEVELOPER ZIP: 90720
DEVELOPER CONTACT NAME: Frank Sherren
DEVELOPER CONTACT TITLE: Not reported
CONSTYPE LINEAR UTILITY IND: N
EMERGENCY PHONE NO: Not reported
EMERGENCY PHONE EXT: Not reported
CONSTYPE ABOVE GROUND IND: Not reported
CONSTYPE BELOW GROUND IND: Not reported
CONSTYPE CABLE LINE IND: Not reported
CONSTYPE COMM LINE IND: Not reported
CONSTYPE COMMERTIAL IND: Not reported
CONSTYPE ELECTRICAL LINE IND: Not reported
CONSTYPE GAS LINE IND: Not reported
CONSTYPE INDUSTRIAL IND: Not reported
CONSTYPE OTHER DESRIPTION: institutional
CONSTYPE OTHER IND: Y
CONSTYPE RECONS IND: Y
CONSTYPE RESIDENTIAL IND: Not reported
CONSTYPE TRANSPORT IND: Not reported
CONSTYPE UTILITY DESCRIPTION: Not reported
CONSTYPE UTILITY IND: Not reported
CONSTYPE WATER SEWER IND: Not reported
DIR DISCHARGE USWATER IND: N
RECEIVING WATER NAME: Not reported
CERTIFIER NAME: Frank Sherren
CERTIFIER TITLE: Facility Manager
CERTIFICATION DATE: 07-FEB-11
PRIMARY SIC: Not reported
SECONDARY SIC: Not reported
TERTIARY SIC: Not reported
47 REPLANET LLC SWRCY S109039828
NE 5401 KATELLA AVE CHMIRS N/A
1/4-1/2 CYPRESS, CA 90720
0.271 mi.
1433 ft.
Relative: SWRCY:
Higher Reg Id: 218172
Cert Id: RC218172.001
Actual: Mailing Address: 800 N Haven Ave Suite 120
33 ft. Mailing City: Ontario
Mailing State: CA
Mailing Zip Code: 91764
Website: http://www.replanet.com
Email: Not reported
Phone Number: (877) 737-5263
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
REPLANET LLC (Continued) S109039828
Grand Father: N
Rural: N
Operation Begin Date: 11/01/2014
Aluminium: Y
Glass: Y
Plastic: Y
Bimetal: Y
Agency: N/A
Monday Hours Of Operation: CLOSED

Tuesday Hours Of Operation:
Wednesday Hours Of Operation:
Thursday Hours Of Operation:
Friday Hours Of Operation:
Saturday Hours Of Operation:
Sunday Hours Of Operation:
Organization ID:

Organization Name:

CHMIRS:

OES Incident Number:
OES notification:

OES Date:

OES Time:

Date Completed:
Property Use:

Agency Id Number:
Agency Incident Number:
Time Notified:

Time Completed:
Surrounding Area:
Estimated Temperature:
Property Management:

More Than Two Substances Involved?:

10:00 am - 4:30 pm; Closed 1:00 pm - 1:30 pm
10:00 am - 4:30 pm; Closed 1:00 pm - 1:30 pm
10:00 am - 4:30 pm; Closed 1:00 pm - 1:30 pm
10:00 am - 4:30 pm; Closed 1:00 pm - 1:30 pm
10:00 am - 4:30 pm; Closed 1:00 pm - 1:30 pm
CLOSED

151891

rePlanet LLC

6-3429
06/09/2006
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Resp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
Responding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
Responding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
Others Number Of Decontaminated:
Others Number Of Injuries:

Others Number Of Fatalities:

Vehicle Makelyear:

Vehicle License Number:

Vehicle State:

Vehicle Id Number:

CA DOT PUC/ICC Number:

Company Name:

Reporting Officer Name/ID:

Report Date:

Facility Telephone:

Waterway Involved:

Waterway:

Spill Site:

Cleanup By:

Containment:

What Happened:

Type:

Measure:

Other:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Unknown

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID l

MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
REPLANET LLC (Continued) S109039828

Date/Time:

Year:

Agency:

Incident Date:

Admin Agency:
Amount:

Contained:

Site Type:

E Date:

Substance:

Gallons:

Unknown:

Substance #2:
Substance #3:
Evacuations:

Number of Injuries:
Number of Fatalities:
#1 Pipeline:

#2 Pipeline:

#3 Pipeline:

#1 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
#2 Vessel >= 300 Tons:
#3 Vessel >= 300 Tons:

Not reported

2006

Bills Sound Security / Costco
6/9/2006 12:00:00 AM
Orange County Emergency Managment Div
Not reported
Unknown
Merchant/Business
Not reported

Freon Gas

0.000000

0

Not reported

Not reported

0

0

0

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

LUST S102428881

HIST UST N/A

HIST CORTESE

Evacs: Not reported
Injuries: Not reported
Fatals: Not reported
Comments: Not reported
Description: Caller advised that an alarm panel is emitting a
signal notifying them of a Freon gas release.
48 DOMINION PROPERTY
NNW 4281 KATELLA
1/4-1/2 LOS ALAMITOS, CA 90720
0.309 mi.
1629 ft.
Relative: LUST:
Higher Lead Agency: ORANGE COUNTY LOP
Case Type: LUST Cleanup Site
Actual: Geo Track: http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=T0605900747
27 ft. Global Id: T0605900747
Latitude: 33.803275
Longitude: -118.0582298
Status: Completed - Case Closed

Status Date:

Case Worker:

RB Case Number:
Local Agency:

File Location:

Local Case Number:
Potential Media Affect:

06/04/1986

KL

083000939T

ORANGE COUNTY LOP
Local Agency

86UT013

Under Investigation

Potential Contaminants of Concern: Diesel, Gasoline

Site History:

LUST:
Global Id:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:

Not reported

T0605900747
Local Agency Caseworker
KEVIN LAMBERT
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

DOMINION PROPERTY (Continued)

Organization Name:
Address:

City:

Email:

Phone Number:

Global Id:

Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Organization Name:
Address:

City:

Email:

Phone Number:

LUST:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

LUST:

Global Id:
Status:
Status Date:

Global Id:
Status:
Status Date:

ORANGE CO. LUST:

Region:
Facility Id:
Released Substance:

Date Closed:
Record ID:

LUST REG 8:

Region:

County:
Regional Board:
Facility Status:
Case Number:
Local Case Num:
Case Type:
Substance:

Qty Leaked:
Abate Method:
Cross Street:
Enf Type:
Funding:

How Discovered:
How Stopped:

ORANGE COUNTY LOP
1241 E DYER ROAD SUITE 120

SANTA ANA

klambert@ochca.com

7144336261

T0605900747

Regional Board Caseworker
PATRICIA HANNON

SANTA ANA RWQCB (REGION 8)

3737 MAIN STREET, SUITE 500

RIVERSIDE

phannon@waterboards.ca.gov

Not reported

T0605900747

ENFORCEMENT

06/04/1986

Closure/No Further Action Letter

T0605900747

Open - Case Begin Date

03/07/1986

T0605900747

Completed - Case Closed

06/04/1986

ORANGE
86UT013

Diesel fuel oil and additives, Nos.1-D, 2-D, 2-4; Gasoline-Automotive

(motor gasoline and additives), leaded & unleaded

06/04/1986
RO0001049

8

Orange

Santa Ana Region
Case Closed
083000939T
86UT013
Undefined
12034,800661
0

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Tank Closure
Close Tank

5102428881
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

DOMINION PROPERTY (Continued) S102428881
Leak Cause: Unknown
Leak Source: Unknown
Global ID: T0605900747
How Stopped Date: 9/9/9999
Enter Date: Not reported
Date Confirmation of Leak Began: Not reported
Date Preliminary Assessment Began: Not reported
Discover Date: 1/1/1965
Enforcement Date: Not reported
Close Date: 6/4/1986
Date Prelim Assessment Workplan Submitted:  Not reported
Date Pollution Characterization Began: Not reported
Date Remediation Plan Submitted: Not reported
Date Remedial Action Underway: Not reported
Date Post Remedial Action Monitoring: Not reported
Enter Date: Not reported
GW Quialifies: Not reported
Soil Qualifies: Not reported
Operator: Not reported
Facility Contact: Not reported
Interim: Not reported
Oversite Program: LUST
Latitude: 33.803275
Longitude: -118.0582298
MTBE Date: Not reported
Max MTBE GW: Not reported
MTBE Concentration: 0
Max MTBE Soil: Not reported
MTBE Fuel: 0
MTBE Tested: Not Required to be Tested.
MTBE Class: *
Staff: PAH
Staff Initials: SS
Lead Agency: Local Agency
Local Agency: 30000L
Hydr Basin #: Not reported
Beneficial: MUN
Priority: Not reported
Cleanup Fund Id: Not reported
Work Suspended: Not reported
Summary: Not reported
HIST UST:

File Number: 0002EAEE
URL: http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/ustpdfs/pdf/0002EAEE.pdf
Region: Not reported
Facility ID: Not reported
Facility Type: Not reported
Other Type: Not reported
Contact Name: Not reported
Telephone: Not reported

Owner Name:
Owner Address:
Owner City,St,Zip:
Total Tanks:

Tank Num:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
DOMINION PROPERTY (Continued) S102428881
Container Num: Not reported
Year Installed: Not reported
Tank Capacity: Not reported
Tank Used for: Not reported
Type of Fuel: Not reported
Container Construction Thickness: Not reported
Leak Detection: Not reported
Click here for Geo Tracker PDF:
HIST CORTESE:
Region: CORTESE
Facility County Code: 30
Reg By: LTNKA
Reg Id: 083000939T
49 LOS ALAMITOS MERCURY SEMS 1010417236
NW 3772 KATELLA BLVD. CANO000908521
1/4-1/2 SIGNAL HILL, CA
0.317 mi.
1674 ft.
Relative: SEMS:
Lower Site ID: 908521
EPA ID: CAN000908521
Actual: Cong District: Not reported
24 t. FIPS Code: 6059
Latitude: Not reported
Longitude: Not reported
FF: N
NPL: Not on the NPL
Non NPL Status: Removal Only Site (No Site Assessment Work Needed)
SEMS Detail:
Region: 9
Site ID: 908521
EPA ID: CAN000908521
Site Name: LOS ALAMITOS MERCURY
NPL: N
FF: N
Oou: 0
Action Code: PJ
Action Name: RP EM REM
SEQ: 1
Start Date: 2007-07-11 00:00:00
Finish Date: 8/11/2007
Qual: C
Current Action Lead: EPA Ovrsght
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http://www.web.edrnet.com/ordering/switchboard/redirect.aspx?s=GRR_CA_HISTUST_PDF&img_id=0002EAEE

Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
L50 TGI LUST 1000172746
NNW 3882 FLORISTA ST Orange Co. Industrial Site CAD981667223
1/4-1/2 LOS ALAMITOS, CA 90720 RCRA NonGen / NLR
0.333 mi. FINDS
1759 ft. Site 1 of 3in cluster L ECHO
HIST CORTESE

Relative:
Higher LUST:

Lead Agency: SANTA ANA RWQCB (REGION 8)
Actual: Case Type: LUST Cleanup Site
25 ft. Geo Track: http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=T0605900513

Global Id: T0605900513

Latitude: 33.8054012

Longitude: -118.0647251

Status: Completed - Case Closed

Status Date:

Case Worker:

RB Case Number:
Local Agency:

File Location:

Local Case Number:
Potential Media Affect:

05/05/1989

TME

083000642T
ORANGE COUNTY
Not reported

Not reported

Soll

Potential Contaminants of Concern: Gasoline

Site History:

LUST:
Global Id:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Organization Name:
Address:
City:
Email:
Phone Number:

Global Id:

Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Organization Name:
Address:

City:

Email:

Phone Number:

LUST:
Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

LUST:
Global Id:
Status:
Status Date:

Not reported

T0605900513

Local Agency Caseworker
ORANGE COUNTY

ORANGE COUNTY

1241 E. DYER ROAD SUITE 120
Santa Ana

Not reported

Not reported

T0605900513

Regional Board Caseworker

TOM E. MBEKE-EKANEM

SANTA ANA RWQCB (REGION 8)
3737 MAIN STREET, SUITE 500
RIVERSIDE
tmbeke-ekanem@waterboards.ca.gov
9513202007

T0605900513
Other
07/20/1987
Leak Reported

T0605900513

ENFORCEMENT

05/05/1989

Closure/No Further Action Letter

T0605900513
Open - Case Begin Date
07/20/1987
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

TGl (Continued) 1000172746
Global Id: T0605900513
Status: Open - Site Assessment
Status Date: 08/28/1987
Global Id: T0605900513
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Status Date: 05/05/1989

LUST REG 8:

Region: 8
County: Orange
Regional Board: Santa Ana Region
Facility Status: Case Closed
Case Number: 083000642T
Local Case Num: Not reported
Case Type: Soil only
Substance: Gasoline
Qty Leaked: Not reported
Abate Method: Not reported
Cross Street: BLOOMFIELD
Enf Type: CLOS
Funding: Not reported
How Discovered: Not reported
How Stopped: Not reported
Leak Cause: Not reported
Leak Source: Not reported
Global ID: T0605900513
How Stopped Date: Not reported
Enter Date: 8/28/1987
Date Confirmation of Leak Began: Not reported
Date Preliminary Assessment Began: Not reported
Discover Date: Not reported
Enforcement Date: Not reported
Close Date: 5/5/1989
Date Prelim Assessment Workplan Submitted: ~ Not reported
Date Pollution Characterization Began: 8/28/1987
Date Remediation Plan Submitted: Not reported
Date Remedial Action Underway: Not reported
Date Post Remedial Action Monitoring: Not reported
Enter Date: 8/28/1987
GW Quialifies: Not reported
Soil Qualifies: Not reported
Operator: Not reported
Facility Contact: Not reported
Interim: Not reported
Oversite Program: LUST
Latitude: 33.8043
Longitude: -118.0644941
MTBE Date: Not reported
Max MTBE GW: Not reported
MTBE Concentration: 0
Max MTBE Soil: Not reported
MTBE Fuel: 1
MTBE Tested: Site NOT Tested for MTBE.Includes Unknown and Not Analyzed.
MTBE Class: *
Staff: RS

TC5177516.2s Page 101



Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

TGl (Continued)

Staff Initials:

Lead Agency:
Local Agency:
Hydr Basin #:
Beneficial:
Priority:

Cleanup Fund Id:
Work Suspended:
Summary:

Orange Co. Industrial Site:

Not reported

Not reported

Regional Board

30000

COASTAL PLAIN OF ORA
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Case ID: 86I1C005

Record ID: RO0000084
Current Status: CLOSED 1/1/1965
Closure Type: Invalidated

Released Chemical:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

WASTE (OR SLOP) OIL

Date form received by agency: 01/20/1997

Facility name:
Facility address:

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:
Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:

Owner/operator extension:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:

TRUCK GEARS INC

3882 FLORISTA ST

LOS ALAMITOS, CA 90720
CAD981667223

KYLE ST

LOS ALAMITOS, CA 90720
GREG SALING

10852 KYLE ST

LOS ALAMITOS, CA 90720
us

310-594-6681

Not reported

09

Non-Generator

Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

DAN TWOMEY
NOT REQUIRED
NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
Not reported
415-555-1212
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Private

Owner

Not reported

Not reported

NOT REQUIRED

NOT REQUIRED

NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
Not reported

415-555-1212

Not reported

Not reported

1000172746
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

TGl (Continued) 1000172746
Owner/operator extension: Not reported
Legal status: Private
Owner/Operator Type: Operator
Owner/Op start date: Not reported
Owner/Op end date: Not reported

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No

Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No

User ol refiner: No

Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No

Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No

Used oil transporter: No
Violation Status: No violations found

FINDS:
Registry ID: 110009539348

Environmental Interest/Information System
RCRAInNfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the natification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.

STATE MASTER

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.

ECHO:
Envid: 1000172746
Registry ID: 110009539348
DFR URL: http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110009539348

HIST CORTESE:

Region: CORTESE
Facility County Code: 30

Reg By: LTNKA

Reg Id: 083000642T
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
L51 SAFETY - KLEEN CORP ENVIROSTOR U003782930
NNW 3876 FLORISTA ST UST N/A
1/4-1/2 LOS ALAMITOS, CA 90720 VCP
0.334 mi. SWEEPS UST
1764 ft. Site 2 of 3in cluster L Financial Assurance
Relative: ENVIROSTOR:
Higher Facility ID: 60001792

Status: Active
Actual: Status Date: 08/01/2012
25 ft. Site Code: 401619

Site Type: Voluntary Cleanup

Site Type Detailed: Voluntary Cleanup

Acres: 1

NPL: NO

Regulatory Agencies: SMBRP

Lead Agency: SMBRP

Program Manager: Hossein Nassiri

Supervisor: Emad Yemut

Division Branch: Southern California Schools & Brownfields Outreach

Assembly: 67

Senate: 34

Special Program:
Restricted Use:
Site Mgmt Req:
Funding:
Latitude:
Longitude:

APN:

Past Use:
Potential COC:
Confirmed COC:
Potential Description:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:

Alias Name:
Alias Type:

Completed Info:
Completed Area Name:

Voluntary Cleanup Program
NO

NONE SPECIFIED
Responsible Party
33.80555

-118.0647

NONE SPECIFIED

NONE

NONE SPECIFIED No Contaminants found

31000-NO
1A
401619
Project Code (Site Code)
60001792
Envirostor ID Number

PROJECT WIDE

Completed Sub Area Name: Not reported

Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

09/14/2016

Annual Oversight Cost Estimate

FY 1617 Annual Oversight Cost Estimate completed and mailed.

PROJECT WIDE

Completed Sub Area Name: Not reported

Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

09/28/2017
Not reported

PROJECT WIDE

Completed Sub Area Name: Not reported
Completed Document Type: Reimbursement Agreement

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

12/06/2016
Not reported

PROJECT WIDE

Annual Oversight Cost Estimate

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Not reported
Design/Implementation Workplan
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

SAFETY - KLEEN CORP (Continued)

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

U003782930

10/08/2013
Not reported

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Other Report

09/10/2013

DTSC's geologist reviewed and approved to the response letter.

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Soils Management Plan
03/28/2016

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Reimbursement Agreement

09/06/2012

A Reimbursement Agreement for Consultative Services between PDP Los
Alamitos Dev LLC and DTSC was executed.

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported
Reimbursement Agreement
05/24/2014

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Annual Oversight Cost Estimate
07/14/2014

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Annual Oversight Cost Estimate
11/21/2013

Annual Cost Estimate sent.

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported
Reimbursement Agreement
04/30/2015

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Annual Oversight Cost Estimate
11/09/2015

FY 1516 Annual Cost Estimate completed.

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported
Reimbursement Agreement
04/25/2016

Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SAFETY - KLEEN CORP (Continued) u003782930

Future Area Name:

Future Sub Area Name:
Future Document Type:
Future Due Date:
Schedule Area Name:
Schedule Sub Area Name:
Schedule Document Type:
Schedule Due Date:
Schedule Revised Date:

UST:

Facility ID:
Permitting Agency:
Latitude:
Longitude:

VCP:

Facility ID:

Site Type:

Site Type Detail:

Site Mgmt. Req.:

Acres:

National Priorities List:
Cleanup Oversight Agencies:
Lead Agency:

Lead Agency Description:
Project Manager:
Supervisor:

Division Branch:

Site Code:

Assembly:

Senate:

Special Programs Code:
Status:

Status Date:

Restricted Use:
Funding:

Lat/Long:

APN:

Past Use:

Potential COC:
Confirmed COC:
Potential Description:
Alias Name:

Alias Type:

Alias Name:

Alias Type:

Completed Info:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Land Use Restriction

2018

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported
Reimbursement Agreement
11/05/2017

Not reported

4589

ORANGE COUNTY
33.80443
-118.06445

60001792

Voluntary Cleanup
Voluntary Cleanup

NONE SPECIFIED

1

NO

SMBRP

SMBRP

DTSC - Site Cleanup Program
Hossein Nassiri

Emad Yemut

Southern California Schools & Brownfields Outreach
401619

67

34

Voluntary Cleanup Program
Active

08/01/2012

NO

Responsible Party
33.80555/-118.0647
NONE SPECIFIED

NONE

NONE SPECIFIED,31000
31000-NO

1A

401619

Project Code (Site Code)
60001792

Envirostor ID Number

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Annual Oversight Cost Estimate
09/14/2016

FY 1617 Annual Oversight Cost Estimate completed and mailed.

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

SAFETY - KLEEN CORP (Continued)

Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:

Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:

Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:

Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:

Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:

Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:

Annual Oversight Cost Estimate
09/28/2017
Not reported

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported
Reimbursement Agreement
12/06/2016

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported
Design/Implementation Workplan
10/08/2013

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Other Report

09/10/2013

DTSC's geologist reviewed and approved to the response letter.

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Soils Management Plan
03/28/2016

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported
Reimbursement Agreement
09/06/2012

A Reimbursement Agreement for Consultative Services between PDP Los

Alamitos Dev LLC and DTSC was executed.

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported
Reimbursement Agreement
05/24/2014

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Annual Oversight Cost Estimate
07/14/2014

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Annual Oversight Cost Estimate
11/21/2013

Annual Cost Estimate sent.

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported
Reimbursement Agreement
04/30/2015

U003782930
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

SAFETY - KLEEN CORP (Continued)

Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Annual Oversight Cost Estimate
11/09/2015

FY 1516 Annual Cost Estimate completed.

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Reimbursement Agreement

U003782930

Completed Date:
Comments:

Future Area Name:
Future Sub Area Name:
Future Document Type:
Future Due Date:
Schedule Area Name:

04/25/2016
Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported

Land Use Restriction

2018
PROJECT WIDE

Schedule Sub Area Name: Not reported

Schedule Document Type:

Schedule Due Date:
Schedule Revised Date:

SWEEPS UST:
Status:
Comp Number:
Number:
Board Of Equalization:
Referral Date:
Action Date:
Created Date:
Owner Tank Id:
SWRCB Tank Id:
Tank Status:
Capacity:
Active Date:
Tank Use:
STG:
Content:
Number Of Tanks:

Status:

Comp Number:
Number:

Board Of Equalization:
Referral Date:
Action Date:
Created Date:
Owner Tank Id:
SWRCB Tank Id:
Tank Status:
Capacity:

Active Date:
Tank Use:

STG:

Content:

11/05/2017
Not reported

Active

4589

9
44-016225
09-30-92
09-15-92
02-29-88
Not reported
30-000-004589-000004
A

10000

Not reported
M.V. FUEL
P

OTHER

3

Active

4589

9
44-016225
09-30-92
09-15-92
02-29-88
Not reported
30-000-004589-000005
A

10000

Not reported
M.V. FUEL
P

OTHER

Reimbursement Agreement
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SAFETY - KLEEN CORP (Continued) u003782930

Number Of Tanks: Not reported
Status: Active
Comp Number: 4589
Number: 9

Board Of Equalization: 44-016225
Referral Date: 09-30-92
Action Date: 09-15-92
Created Date: 02-29-88

Owner Tank Id:
SWRCB Tank Id:

Not reported
30-000-004589-000006

Tank Status: A

Capacity: 1000

Active Date: Not reported
Tank Use: M.V. FUEL
STG: P

Content: OTHER
Number Of Tanks: Not reported

CA Financial Assurance 1:

EPA ID Number:

Sudden Amountl:

Non Sudden Amount1:

Closure Mechanism:

Closure Amount:

Post Closure Mechanism:

Post Closure Amount:

Corrective Action Mechanism:
Corrective Action Amount:

Sudden Mechanism Type:

Sudden Mechanism Amount:

Non Sudden Mechanism Type:

Non Sudden Mechanism Amount:

O and M Mechanism Type:

O and M Amount:

Closure Mechanism Date of Mechanism:
Closure Mechanism Renewal Date:
Closure Mechanism Provider:
Postclosure Mechanism Date of Mechanism:
Postclosure Mechanism Renewal Date:
Postclosure Mechanism Provider:

O and M Mechanism Date of Mechanism:
O and M Mechanism Renewal Date:

O and M Mechanism Provider:

Corrective Action Mechanism Date of Mechanism:

Corrective Action Mechanism Renewal Date:
Corrective Action Mechanism Provider:
Sudden Mechanism Date of Mechanism:
Sudden Mechanism Renewal Date:

Sudden Mechanism Provider:

Non-Sudden Mechanism Date of Mechanism:
Non-Sudden Mechanism Renewal Date:
Non-Sudden Mechanism Provider:

Date Entered into EnviroStor:

Authorization Type:

Comments:

CAD066177783 80001452
$2,000,000.00

Not reported

Ins

$196,875.00

Ins

$304,843.00

Not reported

Not reported

Ins

$1,000,000.00

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
11/17/2016

Not reported

Indian Harbor Ins. Co.
11/17/2016

Not reported

307892

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
11/1/2016

Not reported

Indian Harbor Ins. Co.
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
2016-11-21 00:00:00
Cleanup

Policy #PEC000707312, $4,117,873, covers multiple facilities
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
L52 SAFETY KLEEN CORP 7 088 05 SEMS-ARCHIVE 1000224421
NNW 3876 FLORISTA ST CORRACTS CADO066177783
1/4-1/2 LOS ALAMITOS, CA 90720 RCRA-TSDF
0.334 mi. RCRA-SQG
1764 ft. Site 3 of 3in cluster L ENVIROSTOR
LUST
Relatlve HIST UST
Higher CA FID UST
Actual: US FIN ASSUR
o5 ft. FINDS
ECHO
HIST CORTESE
HWP

Non NPL Status:

SEMS Archive Detail:

SEMS Archive:
Site ID: 903376
EPA ID: CAD066177783
Cong District: 38
FIPS Code: 6059
FF: N
NPL: Not on the NPL

Deferred to RCRA (Subtitle C)

Region: 9

Site ID: 903376

EPA ID: CAD066177783

Site Name: SAFETY- KLEEN CORP 7-088-05
NPL: N

FF: N

Ou: 0

Action Code: VS

Action Name: ARCH SITE

SEQ: 1

Start Date: Not reported

Finish Date: 1996-01-23 00:00:00
Qual: Not reported

Current Action Lead: EPA Perf In-Hse
Region: 9

Site ID: 903376

EPA ID: CAD066177783

Site Name: SAFETY- KLEEN CORP 7-088-05
NPL: N

FF: N

Ou: 0

Action Code: DS

Action Name: DISCVRY

SEQ: 1

Start Date: 1991-01-01 00:00:00
Finish Date: 1991-01-01 00:00:00
Qual: Not reported

Current Action Lead: EPA Perf

Region: 9

Site ID: 903376

EPA ID: CAD066177783

Site Name: SAFETY- KLEEN CORP 7-088-05
NPL: N

FF: N
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

SAFETY KLEEN CORP 7 088 05 (Continued)

Oou:

Action Code:
Action Name:
SEQ:

Start Date:
Finish Date:
Qual:

Current Action Lead:

CORRACTS:

EPA ID:

EPA Region:
Area Name:
Actual Date:
Action:

NAICS Code(s):

Original schedule date:

Schedule end date:

EPA ID:

EPA Region:
Area Name:
Actual Date:
Action:

NAICS Code(s):

Original schedule date:

Schedule end date:

EPA ID:

EPA Region:
Area Name:
Actual Date:
Action:

NAICS Code(s):

Original schedule date:

Schedule end date:

EPA ID:

EPA Region:
Area Name:
Actual Date:
Action:

NAICS Code(s):

Original schedule date:

Schedule end date:

0

PA

PA

1

Not reported
1991-09-06 00:00:00

D

EPA Perf
CAD066177783
09
ENTIRE FACILITY
19970801

CA150 - RFI Workplan Approved

44131 42183 42272 561499

Automotive Parts and Accessories Stores
All Other Business Support Services

Not reported

Not reported

CAD066177783

09

ENTIRE AREA

19920601

CAO050 - RFA Completed

44131 42183 42272 561499

Automotive Parts and Accessories Stores
All Other Business Support Services

Not reported

Not reported

CAD066177783

09

ENTIRE FACILITY

20050602

CAO050 - RFA Completed

44131 42183 42272 561499

Automotive Parts and Accessories Stores
All Other Business Support Services
20050602

Not reported

CAD066177783

09

ENTIRE FACILITY

20160208

CA300 - CMS Workplan Approved

44131 42183 42272 561499

Automotive Parts and Accessories Stores
All Other Business Support Services

Not reported

Not reported

1000224421
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SAFETY KLEEN CORP 7 088 05 (Continued) 1000224421

EPA ID:

EPA Region:
Area Name:
Actual Date:
Action:

NAICS Code(s):

Original schedule date:

Schedule end date:

EPA ID:
EPA Region:
Area Name:
Actual Date:
Action:

NAICS Code(s):

Original schedule date:

Schedule end date:

EPA ID:

EPA Region:
Area Name:
Actual Date:
Action:

NAICS Code(s):

Original schedule date:

Schedule end date:

EPA ID:

EPA Region:
Area Name:
Actual Date:
Action:

NAICS Code(s):

Original schedule date:

Schedule end date:

EPA ID:

EPA Region:
Area Name:
Actual Date:
Action:

NAICS Code(s):

Original schedule date:

Schedule end date:

EPA ID:

CAD066177783

09

ENTIRE FACILITY

20010109

CA200 - RFI Approved

44131 42183 42272 561499

Automotive Parts and Accessories Stores
All Other Business Support Services

Not reported

Not reported

CAD066177783

09

ENTIRE FACILITY

20060412

CAGB0OEC - Stabilization Measures Implemented, Primary measure is
exposure control by barrier and/or institutional control
44131 42183 42272 561499

Automotive Parts and Accessories Stores

All Other Business Support Services

Not reported

Not reported

CAD066177783

09

ENTIRE AREA

19960416

CA805

44131 42183 42272 561499

Automotive Parts and Accessories Stores
All Other Business Support Services

Not reported

Not reported

CAD066177783

09

ENTIRE FACILITY

20160119

CA260 - CMS Workplan Received

44131 42183 42272 561499

Automotive Parts and Accessories Stores
All Other Business Support Services
20160301

Not reported

CADO066177783

09

ENTIRE FACILITY

20080922

CA155 - RFI Supplemental Information Requested By Agency
44131 42183 42272 561499

Automotive Parts and Accessories Stores

All Other Business Support Services

Not reported

Not reported

CAD066177783
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SAFETY KLEEN CORP 7 088 05 (Continued) 1000224421
EPA Region: 09
Area Name: ENTIRE FACILITY
Actual Date: 20070323
Action: CA155 - RFI Supplemental Information Requested By Agency

NAICS Code(s):

Original schedule date:

Schedule end date:

EPA ID:

EPA Region:
Area Name:
Actual Date:
Action:

NAICS Code(s):

Original schedule date:

Schedule end date:

EPA ID:

EPA Region:
Area Name:
Actual Date:
Action:

NAICS Code(s):

Original schedule date:

Schedule end date:

EPA ID:

EPA Region:
Area Name:
Actual Date:
Action:

NAICS Code(s):

Original schedule date:

Schedule end date:

EPA ID:
EPA Region:
Area Name:
Actual Date:
Action:

NAICS Code(s):

Original schedule date:

Schedule end date:

EPA ID:
EPA Region:

44131 42183 42272 561499

Automotive Parts and Accessories Stores
All Other Business Support Services

Not reported

Not reported

CAD066177783

09

ENTIRE FACILITY

19990826

CA200 - RFI Approved

44131 42183 42272 561499

Automotive Parts and Accessories Stores
All Other Business Support Services

Not reported

Not reported

CAD066177783

09

ENTIRE FACILITY

19990826

CA150 - RFI Workplan Approved

44131 42183 42272 561499

Automotive Parts and Accessories Stores
All Other Business Support Services

Not reported

Not reported

CAD066177783

09

ENTIRE AREA

20040728

CA600 - Stabilization Measures Implemented
44131 42183 42272 561499

Automotive Parts and Accessories Stores

All Other Business Support Services

Not reported

Not reported

CAD066177783

09

ENTIRE FACILITY

20040728

CAB00EC - Stabilization Measures Implemented, Primary measure is
exposure control by barrier and/or institutional control
44131 42183 42272 561499

Automotive Parts and Accessories Stores

All Other Business Support Services

Not reported

Not reported

CADO066177783
09
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

SAFETY KLEEN CORP 7 088 05 (Continued)

Area Name:
Actual Date:
Action:

NAICS Code(s):

Original schedule date:
Schedule end date:

EPA ID:

EPA Region:
Area Name:
Actual Date:
Action:

NAICS Code(s):

Original schedule date:
Schedule end date:

EPA ID:

EPA Region:
Area Name:
Actual Date:
Action:

NAICS Code(s):

Original schedule date:
Schedule end date:

RCRA-TSDF:
Date form received by agency: 09/01/1996

Facility name:
Facility address:

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:

Land type:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:

Owner/operator name:

Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

ENTIRE AREA

19910729

CAO050 - RFA Completed

44131 42183 42272 561499

Automotive Parts and Accessories Stores
All Other Business Support Services

Not reported

Not reported

CAD066177783

09

ENTIRE FACILITY

20060629

CA150 - RFI Workplan Approved

44131 42183 42272 561499

Automotive Parts and Accessories Stores
All Other Business Support Services

Not reported

Not reported

CAD066177783

09

ENTIRE FACILITY

19920630

CAO050 - RFA Completed

44131 42183 42272 561499

Automotive Parts and Accessories Stores
All Other Business Support Services
19920630

Not reported

SAFETY KLEEN CORP 7 088 05
3876 FLORISTA ST

LOS ALAMITOS, CA 90720
CADO066177783

777 BIG TIMBER RD
ELGIN, IL 60123

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

us

Not reported

Not reported

09

1000224421

Facility is not located on Indian land. Additional information is not known.

TSDF

Handler is engaged in the treatment, storage or disposal of hazardous

waste

M LOVERNICH

3855 KATELLA

LOS ALAMITOS, CA 90720
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

l MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

SAFETY KLEEN CORP 7 088 05 (Continued)
Owner/operator telephone: 213-431-2546

Owner/operator email: Not reported
Owner/operator fax: Not reported
Owner/operator extension: Not reported
Legal status: Private
Owner/Operator Type: Owner
Owner/Op start date: Not reported
Owner/Op end date: Not reported
Owner/operator name: SAFETY-KLEEN CORP ELGIN IL
Owner/operator address: 777 BIG TIMBER RD
ELGIN, IL 60123
Owner/operator country: Not reported
Owner/operator telephone: 708-697-8460
Owner/operator email: Not reported
Owner/operator fax: Not reported
Owner/operator extension: Not reported
Legal status: Private
Owner/Operator Type: Operator
Owner/Op start date: Not reported
Owner/Op end date: Not reported

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste: No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: Yes
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency: 03/31/1992

Site name: SAFETY-KLEEN CORP (7-088-05)

Classification: Small Quantity Generator

Date form received by agency: 04/12/1990

Site name: SAFETY-KLEEN CORP (7-088-05)

Classification: Large Quantity Generator

Date form received by agency: 08/18/1980

Site name: SAFETY KLEEN CORP 7 088 05

Classification: Not a generator, verified

Corrective Action Summary:
Event date: 07/29/1991

Event: LEAD AGENCY DETERMINATION

1000224421
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

SAFETY KLEEN CORP 7 088 05 (Continued) 1000224421

Event date: 07/29/1991

Event: CA PRIORITIZATION-LOW CA PRIORITY

Event date: 07/29/1991

Event: PA OR CERCLA INSPECTION

Event date: 07/29/1991

Event: RFA COMPLETED

Event date: 06/01/1992

Event: RFA COMPLETED

Event date: 06/30/1992

Event: RFA COMPLETED

Event date: 04/16/1996

Event: CA805

Event date: 04/16/1996

Event: INVESTIGATION IMPOSITION

Event date: 07/03/1997

Event: INVESTIGATION WORKPLAN RECEIVED

Event date: 08/01/1997

Event: INVESTIGATION WORKPLAN APPROVED

Event date: 05/03/1999

Event: INVESTIGATION WORKPLAN RECEIVED

Event date: 05/03/1999

Event: INVESTIGATION REPORT RECEIVED

Event date: 08/26/1999

Event: INVESTIGATION COMPLETE

Event date: 08/26/1999

Event: INVESTIGATION WORKPLAN APPROVED

Event date: 11/26/1999

Event: INVESTIGATION REPORT RECEIVED

Event date: 01/09/2001

Event: INVESTIGATION COMPLETE

Event date: 07/28/2004

Event: STABILIZATION/INTERIM MEASURES DECISION

Event date: 07/28/2004

Event: STABILIZATION/INTERIM MEASURES DECISION-PRIMARY MEAS IS EXPOSURE
CONTROL

Event date: 06/02/2005

Event: RFA COMPLETED

Event date: 07/28/2005

Event: INVESTIGATION WORKPLAN RECEIVED
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

SAFETY KLEEN CORP 7 088 05 (Continued)

Event date:
Event:

Event date:

Event:

Event date:
Event:

Event date:
Event:

Event date:
Event:

Event date:
Event:

Event date:
Event:

Event date:
Event:

Event date:
Event:

Event date:
Event:

Event date:
Event:

04/12/2006

1000224421

STABILIZATION/INTERIM MEASURES DECISION-PRIMARY MEAS IS EXPOSURE

CONTROL

06/29/2006
INVESTIGATION WORKPLAN APPROVED

01/16/2007
INVESTIGATION REPORT RECEIVED

03/23/2007
INVESTIGATION SUPPLEMENTAL INFO REQ BY AGENCY

04/27/2007
INVESTIGATION SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION RECEIVED

07/13/2007
CA805

01/15/2008
CA805

09/22/2008
INVESTIGATION SUPPLEMENTAL INFO REQ BY AGENCY

01/19/2016
CMS WORKPLAN RECEIVED

02/08/2016
CMS WORKPLAN APPROVED

Not reported
REEVALUATE IN FY

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:

F-270

TSD - General
12/17/1990
03/29/1991
State

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

F-270

TSD - General
12/17/1990
03/29/1991

State

WRITTEN INFORMAL
01/31/1991

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

SAFETY KLEEN CORP 7 088 05 (Continued)

Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Not reported
State

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

F - 264.140-150.H

TSD - Financial Requirements

05/08/1990
09/30/1992
State

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

F - 264.140-150.H

TSD - Financial Requirements

05/08/1990
09/30/1992
State

WRITTEN INFORMAL

05/22/1990
Not reported
Not reported
State

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

F-270

TSD - General

04/12/1990
06/29/1990
State

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

F-270

TSD - General

04/12/1990
06/29/1990
State

WRITTEN INFORMAL

05/25/1990
Not reported
Not reported

1000224421
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

SAFETY KLEEN CORP 7 088 05 (Continued)

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:

State

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

F-270

TSD - General
03/17/1989
07/27/1989
State

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

F-270

TSD - General
03/17/1989
07/27/1989
State

INITIAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE

07/27/1989
Not reported
Not reported
State
473000
473000

Not reported

FR - 264.70-77.E
TSD - General
03/17/1987
09/15/1987

State

WRITTEN INFORMAL
03/17/1987

Not reported

Not reported
State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

FR - 270

TSD - General
03/17/1987
09/15/1987
State

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1000224421
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

SAFETY KLEEN CORP 7 088 05 (Continued)

Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

FR - 264.110-120.G
TSD - Closure/Post-Closure
03/17/1987
09/15/1987

State

WRITTEN INFORMAL
05/05/1987

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

FR - 264.110-120.G
TSD - Closure/Post-Closure
03/17/1987
09/15/1987

State

WRITTEN INFORMAL
08/10/1987

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

FR - 264.70-77.E
TSD - General
03/17/1987
09/15/1987

State

WRITTEN INFORMAL
08/10/1987

Not reported

Not reported
State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

FR - 270

TSD - General
03/17/1987
09/15/1987
State
WRITTEN INFORMAL
03/17/1987
Not reported
Not reported
State

Not reported

1000224421
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

SAFETY KLEEN CORP 7 088 05 (Continued)

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:

Not reported
Not reported

FR - 264.110-120.G
TSD - Closure/Post-Closure
03/17/1987
09/15/1987

State

WRITTEN INFORMAL
03/17/1987

Not reported

Not reported

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

FR - 264.110-120.G
TSD - Closure/Post-Closure
03/17/1987
09/15/1987

State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

FR - 264.70-77.E
TSD - General
03/17/1987
09/15/1987
State

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

FR - 270

TSD - General
03/17/1987
09/15/1987
State
WRITTEN INFORMAL
05/05/1987
Not reported
Not reported
State

Not reported
Not reported

1000224421
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

SAFETY KLEEN CORP 7 088 05 (Continued)

Paid penalty amount:

Regulation violated:

Area of violation:

Date violation determined:

Date achieved compliance:

Violation lead agency:
Enforcement action:
Enforcement action date:
Enf. disposition status:
Enf. disp. status date:

Enforcement lead agency:
Proposed penalty amount:

Final penalty amount:
Paid penalty amount:

Evaluation Action Summary:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

Evaluation date:
Evaluation:

Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:

Not reported

FR - 264.70-77.E
TSD - General
03/17/1987
09/15/1987

State

WRITTEN INFORMAL
05/05/1987

Not reported

Not reported
State

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

11/03/1993

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Not reported

Not reported

State Contractor/Grantee

10/15/1992

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Not reported

Not reported

State Contractor/Grantee

12/17/1990

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
TSD - General

03/29/1991

State

10/05/1990

FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW
Not reported

Not reported

State

05/08/1990

FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW
TSD - Financial Requirements
09/30/1992

State

04/12/1990

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
TSD - General

06/29/1990

State

04/17/1989

FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW
Not reported

Not reported

1000224421
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
SAFETY KLEEN CORP 7 088 05 (Continued) 1000224421
Evaluation lead agency: State
Evaluation date: 03/17/1989
Evaluation: COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Area of violation: TSD - General
Date achieved compliance:  07/27/1989
Evaluation lead agency: State
Evaluation date: 03/17/1987
Evaluation: NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW
Area of violation: TSD - General
Date achieved compliance:  09/15/1987
Evaluation lead agency: State
Evaluation date: 03/17/1987
Evaluation: COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Area of violation: TSD - General
Date achieved compliance:  09/15/1987
Evaluation lead agency: State
Evaluation date: 03/17/1987

Evaluation:
Area of violation:

Date achieved compliance:
Evaluation lead agency:

ENVIROSTOR:
Facility ID:
Status:
Status Date:
Site Code:
Site Type:
Site Type Detailed:
Acres:
NPL:

Regulatory Agencies:

Lead Agency:
Program Manager:
Supervisor:
Division Branch:
Assembly:
Senate:

Special Program:
Restricted Use:
Site Mgmt Req:
Funding:
Latitude:
Longitude:

APN:

Past Use:
Potential COC:

NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW
TSD - Closure/Post-Closure
09/15/1987

State

80001452

Active

01/01/2008

540016

Corrective Action

Corrective Action

1

NO

SMBRP

WM

Hossein Nassiri

Emad Yemut

Southern California Schools & Brownfields Outreach

72

34

Not reported

NO

NONE SPECIFIED

Responsible Party

33.80388

-118.0642

NONE SPECIFIED

HAZARDOUS WASTE STORAGE - TANKS/CONTAINERS
Arsenic Benzene Total Chromium (1:6 ratio Cr VI:Cr |l Lead Methyl
tertbutyl ether (MTBE Tetrachloroethylene (PCE 1,1,1-Trichloroethane
(TCA Trichloroethylene (TCE Vinyl chloride Acetone Barium and
compounds Chlorobenzene Cobalt Copper and compounds
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 1,4-Dichlorobenzene
1,1-Dichloroethane 1,1-Dichloroethylene 1,2-Dichloroethylene (cis
1,2-Dichloroethylene (trans Ethylbenzene Nickel Thallium and
compounds Toluene Vanadium and compounds Xylenes Zinc
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

SAFETY KLEEN CORP 7 088 05 (Continued)

Confirmed COC:

Arsenic Benzene Thallium and compounds Tetrachloroethylene (PCE

1,1,1-Trichloroethane (TCA Acetone Barium and compounds Copper and
compounds 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 1,1-Dichloroethane 1,2-Dichloroethylene
(cis 1,2-Dichloroethylene (trans Ethylbenzene Nickel Toluene Vanadium
and compounds Xylenes Zinc 1,4-Dichlorobenzene Trichloroethylene (TCE
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 1,1-Dichloroethylene Chlorobenzene Cobalt Vinyl
chloride Lead Methyl tertbutyl ether (MTBE Total Chromium (1:6 ratio

CrVI:Crlil
Potential Description: OTH, SOIL
Alias Name: Safety Kleen
Alias Type: Alternate Name
Alias Name: CAD066177783
Alias Type: EPA Identification Number
Alias Name: 110000739201
Alias Type: EPA (FRS #)
Alias Name: T0605901155
Alias Type: GeoTracker Global ID
Alias Name: 540016
Alias Type: Project Code (Site Code)
Alias Name: 80001452
Alias Type: Envirostor ID Number

Completed Info:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

RFI Workplan

12/02/2009

The Work Plan included plans to install an additional groundwater
monitoring well to determine the vertical extent of groundwater
contamination. The Work Plan was approved, but comments were included
by DTSC to obtain concurrence with DTSC before abandoning any wells.

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Information Request Letter

09/22/2008

Request for additional characterization of the site via a workplan
due to elevated concentrations of VOCs in the groundwater
investigation. Report suggests that additional information is needed
to complete the characterization. cs 9/25/08

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

RFI Report

08/26/1999

Approval of Phase | RFI Report which was submitted concurrantly with
the Phase Il for RFI workplan.

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

RFI Workplan

08/26/1999

This approval is for the Phase Il track. This was approved
concurrently witht the Phase | track RFI report approval.

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Monitoring Report

1000224421
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

SAFETY KLEEN CORP 7 088 05

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:

(Continued)

01/15/2008
GW reports are quarterly. ps 03/01/08

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Monitoring Report

04/15/2008

GW reports are quarterly. ps 07/22/08

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

RFI Workplan

06/29/2006

Supplimental information requested in the 6/29/06 conditional
approval was submitted by the facility and approved in a letter dated
October 18, 2006. Phase .

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Information Request Letter

03/23/2007

Request for additional characterization of the site via a workplan
due to elevated concentrations of VOCs in the groundwater
investigation.

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Interim Measures Workplan
07/28/2004

INTERIM MEASURES IMPOSED

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Interim Measures Workplan
04/12/2006

1000224421

APPROVAL LETTER FOR THE FINAL INDOOR AIR SAMPLING SUMMARY REPORT

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

RFI Workplan

08/01/1997

Phase | workplan approval.

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Preliminary Assessment Report
07/29/1991

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Monitoring Report

07/13/2007

GW reports are quarterly. ps 12/7/07

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:

Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:

Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:

Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

SAFETY KLEEN CORP 7 088 05 (Continued)

RFI Report
01/09/2001

Phase Il RFI report submitted and approved.

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Monitoring Report
02/02/2010
Report accepted

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Monitoring Report
02/02/2010
Report accepted

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Monitoring Report
02/02/2010

QPR accepted

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Monitoring Report

06/14/2010

Review complete and comments sent

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Monitoring Report
02/15/2011
Complete

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Risk Assessment Workplan
06/12/2007

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported
Monitoring Report
04/25/2011

Project Manager: Nora

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Risk Assessment Report
11/10/2011

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported
*Correspondence - Received
11/28/2011

Not reported

1000224421
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

SAFETY KLEEN CORP 7 088 05 (Continued)

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Technical Workplan
11/07/2012

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Long Term Monitoring Report
01/17/2013

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Operations and Maintenance Report
01/28/2013

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Operations and Maintenance Plan Amendment
04/08/2013

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Other Report
04/23/2013

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Risk Assessment Report
08/04/2014

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Other Report
10/17/2013

Not reported

Sites With No Operable Unit

Building Demolition/Parking lot

Other Report

02/12/2014

It is a routine quarterly progress report from RP.

Sites With No Operable Unit

Building Demolition/Parking lot

Other Report

02/10/2014

No letter needed, just Quarterly Progress Report

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Annual Oversight Cost Estimate

1000224421
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

SAFETY KLEEN CORP 7 088 05

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

(Continued)

08/30/2017

FY 1718 Annual Oversight Cost Estimate completed.

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported

RCRA Facility Assessment Report

06/02/2005
phase I

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported

RCRA Facility Assessment Report

06/30/1992
Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported

Annual Oversight Cost Estimate

07/14/2014
Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported

Annual Oversight Cost Estimate

11/21/2013
Annual Cost Estimate sent.

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Correspondence
10/13/2009

1000224421

Jason Twomey 10852 Kyle Street Los Alamitos, CA 90720 Added to

mailing list for the site per Laduke

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Correspondence
11/25/2015

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Other Report
04/16/2014

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported

Corrective Measures Study Workplan

02/08/2016
Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Other Report
10/14/2014

Not reported

TC5177516.2s Page 128



Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:

Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:

Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:

Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:

Completed Document Type:

SAFETY KLEEN CORP 7 088 05 (Continued)

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Risk Assessment Report
03/02/2015

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Other Report
02/22/2017

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported

Corrective Measures Study Workplan Addendum

03/28/2016
Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Other Report
04/12/2016

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Other Report
07/15/2016

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Other Report
07/18/2017

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported

RCRA Facility Assessment Report

07/29/1991

RCRA Preliminary Assessment

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Consent Order
04/16/1996

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Correspondence
07/06/2011

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Correspondence

1000224421
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

SAFETY KLEEN CORP 7 088 05

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Future Area Name:

Future Sub Area Name:
Future Document Type:
Future Due Date:

Future Area Name:

Future Sub Area Name:
Future Document Type:
Future Due Date:
Schedule Area Name:
Schedule Sub Area Name:
Schedule Document Type:
Schedule Due Date:
Schedule Revised Date:
Schedule Area Name:
Schedule Sub Area Name:
Schedule Document Type:
Schedule Due Date:
Schedule Revised Date:
Schedule Area Name:
Schedule Sub Area Name:
Schedule Document Type:
Schedule Due Date:
Schedule Revised Date:
Schedule Area Name:
Schedule Sub Area Name:
Schedule Document Type:
Schedule Due Date:
Schedule Revised Date:
Schedule Area Name:
Schedule Sub Area Name:
Schedule Document Type:
Schedule Due Date:
Schedule Revised Date:

LUST:

Lead Agency:

(Continued)

06/02/2010
Not reported

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Annual Oversight Cost Estimate
09/14/2016

FY 1617 Annual Oversight Cost Estimate completed and mailed.

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Annual Oversight Cost Estimate
09/08/2015

FY1516 Annual Oversight Cost Estimate.

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Annual Oversight Cost Estimate
11/29/2011

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported

Land Use Restriction
2018

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Corrective Measure Implementation Workplan
2018

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Corrective Measures Study Report
08/30/2017

Not reported
PROJECT WIDE
Not reported

Public Notice
03/13/2018

Not reported
PROJECT WIDE
Not reported

Fact Sheets
03/14/2018

Not reported
PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Community Profile
03/14/2018

Not reported
PROJECT WIDE
Not